T20

(Diesel)

Scrubber-Sweeper
Parts Manual

A
“Foa s sy \e C HoO

The Safe Scrubbing Alternative® / An ORBIO™ Technology

TennantTrue™ Parts and Supplies
Hygenic® Fully Cleanable Tanks
FloorSmart ™ Integrated Cleaning System
ES ®“Extended Scrub System

North America / International 331501
Rev. 10 (1-2012)
www.tennantco.com OO ORI OR 0

Home || Find... fGoTo..] (@ | }{ [ ]




L J L ]
POWER EQUIPMENT

Ref Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
82681 Bracket WIdt, Lpg Mount 1
63810 Latch Assy, Lpg Tank Mtg, W/Nut 4
51839 Nut Adjustable, Lpg Tank Mtg 2
1 49263 Tie, Cable 3
D 82556 Bracket, Vaporizer 1
6 54930 Vaporizer, LPG 1

HOW TO ORDER PARTS - See diagram above

Only use TENNANT Company supplied or equivalent parts. Parts and supplies may be ordered online,
by phone, by fax or by mail.

Follow the steps below to ensure prompt delivery.
1. (A) Identify the machine model.
2. (B) Identify the machine serial number from the data plate. | Pleasefill out at time of installation for

. . fut f :

3. (C) Ensure the proper serial number is used from wiuire reference

the parts list. Model No. -
EN| 4. Identify the part number and quantity.

Do not order by page or reference numbers.

5. Provide your name, company name, customer ID humber, Machine Options -
billing and shipping address, phone number and
purchase order number. Sales Rep. —

6. Provide detail shipping instructions. Sales Rep. phone no. -

Serial No. -

Customer ID Number -

(D) V - Identifies an assembly
A — ldentifies parts included in assembly Installation Date -

Tennant Company

PO Box 1452

Minneapolis, MN 55440

Phone: (800) 553-8033 or (763) 513-2850
www.tennantco.com

Thermo-Sentry, Touch-N-Go, 1-STEP, Clean—Wedge, Variable Drain Valve, EasyOpen, Grip—N-Go, MaxPro2, Dura-Track, SmartRelease,
InstantAccess, Duramer, FaST-PAK, ErgoSpace and Lower Total Cost of Ownership are US registered and unregistered trademarks of Tennant Company.

Specifications and parts are subject to change without notice.

Original Information, copyright © 2006 — 2012 TENNANT Company, Printed in U.S.A.




CN

Ll

i - SR TR
IAEA] TENNANT 24 Bl SR ARt RIS AR, BRCRANHER T DA ST, S i B
VERE T TR R R Y A A

W) HENLENE.
®) MEFEREHENRZFNS.
© HEEAMEFIRTHERTFS.
HESBG SMEE.
T%f THELZ 59 1T .
RIS, ARER. F7 D 5. AR,
G SIEMRIBESRS.
RO R B .

o v - gEdt
A - FoRANHTEERHEA

& BT 18 .

WECRMIR SR %
B -

FAE -

HLERETT -

HERR-

HERERIESH -

P ID ®5 -

=

ES

COMO SOLICITAR PIEZAS - Consulte el diagrama anterior.

Utilice sélo las piezas suministradas por TENNANT Company o piezas equivalentes. Puede solicitar las piezas a través de internet,
por teléfono, por fax o por correo.

Siga los siguientes pasos para que la entrega sea rapida.

1.

2
3.
4

(A) Indique el modelo de maquina.
(B) Indique el nimero de serie de la etiqueta de datos.
(C) Asegurese de que indica el nimero de serie correcto de la lista de piezas.

Indique la cantidad y el nimero de la pieza.
No realice el pedidoindicando el nimero de pagina o el de referencia.

Incluya su nombre, el nombre de la empresa, el ID de cliente,
las direcciones de envio y facturacién, el nimero de teléfono y el nimero del pedido de compra.

Facilite instrucciones de envio.

(D) V - identifica un conjunto
A - identifica piezas de un conjunto

Rellene estos datos cuando realice la instalacion para utilizarlos

como referencia en el futuro.

N° modelo -

Ne serie —

Opciones de la maquina -

Vendedor -

Ne teléfono vendedor —

Ne cliente -

Fecha de instalacion -

FR

COMMENT COMMANDER DES PIECES DETACHEES - Voir le schéma ci-dessus.

Utilisez uniquement des piéces fournies par la société TENNANT ou équivalentes. Les pieces et fournitures peuvent étre commandees en ligne, par téléphone, fax, ou par
courrier.

Suivez les étapes ci—dessous pour assurer une livraison rapide.

1.

o » w N

(A) Identifiez le modéle de la machine.
(B) Identifiez le numéro de série de la machine, a partir de I'étiquette signalétique.

(C) Assurez-vous que le numéro de série correct est utilisé a partir de la liste de pieces détachées.

Identifiez le numéro de piece et la quantité. Ne commandez pas par page ou numéros de référence.

Fournissez votre nom, le nom de votre société, votre numéro d'identification de client, 'adresse
de facturation et d’expédition, le numéro de téléphone et le numéro du bon de commande.

Fournissez des instructions d’expédition détaillées.

(D) V - identifie un assemblage
A - identifie les pieces composant 'assemblage

A remplir au moment de I'installation a titre de référence.

N° du modéle -

N° de série -

Options de la machine -

Agent commercial —

Ne° tél. de 'agent commercial -

Numéro d'identification client -

Date d'installation —

JP

R=UDEHE 1 LREOEESRL TS

TENNANTR B D/AA—VE [ IEFEROHERFELCFIELY,

K oH TS ROTEXIL. A1 BE. FAX. £1-3FHTHELVELET.

ERICBETTEHESC. LT OFERSHMSEIEEN,

(A BROETLEERMSELLEEN,

. (B) HEDT—ASNLIZMREh TH ST LES

EHHSELFEEN,

. (C) "=V RPESRLT, DUTLESHELL AT

sy,
NR=YEBLHEEBMSELIIEN, 22T/ H505 D

R UEROSREETOCIXIESEETEEN,

BEHROBEH, 114, BEDES, HR/FELER.
BHEES . INEBSEBALS HIEE,
RAICBETHIHEN BN, BBERL TS,

© VvV -FELIVERLET
A - TEIVCEFNDA—VERLET

REHETEDRSIC, BERICIEALTUIN,

EF )No. —

VT N, -

BmOF T

PRFEIERE -

MRFE LIRS DRIEHS -

Fial

D& S

AEID
FRiER -




= 2 S S



GENERAL RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE

General Recommended Maintenance Iltems

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
9003130 (000000-001779 Maint Kit, 400hr, Dsl [M20/T20]
369746 (000000-001779 Element, Fltr, Air [Dn]

39703-2 (000000-001779 Element, Fltr, Oil, Spin—On [Ku]
1017126 (000000-001779 Element, Fltr, Fuel [Dn]

1023911 (000000-001779 Belt, V, 37.5I [3v]

31613 (000000-001779 Strainer, Hyd, 25 Gpm 100 Mesh
1021579 (000000-001779 Filter Assy [Pt4 936498]
9006060 (001780- Maint Kit, 400hr, Dsl [M20/T20]
369746 (001780- Element, Fltr, Air [Dn]

39703-2 (001780- Element, Fltr, Qil, Spin—On [Ku]
1017126 (001780- Element, Fltr, Fuel [Dn]

31613 (001780- Strainer, Hyd, 25 Gpm 100 Mesh
1021579 (001780- Filter Assy [Pt4 936498]

393244 (001780- Belt, V, 42.0L [Hc41]

371972 (000000- Element, Fltr, Oil, Eng, Spin—-On
1027290 (000000- Filter, Soltn, 20mesh, Pm12 3.1d 02.6l

[ 2 N i RN S i S S S RN

87866 (000000- Key, Ignition [Set Of 2]
10137 (000000- Battery, Wet, 12vdc 0475cca
20833 (000000- Wheel, 3.0d 1.38w 0.50b

1033644 (000000-
1024586 (000000—-
1019295 (000000-
1020166 (000000-
1028433 (000000-
1017868 (000000-
1031331 (000000—-
83874 (000000—-
1031011 (000000-
1027719 (000000-
1031945 (000000-
1031823 (000000—-
1027716 (000000—-002115
1059091 (002116-
1059092 (002116-
1025005 (000000-002115
1046980 (002116-
1047238 (002116-

Belt, Ribbed, 38.5I

Skirt, Neo, .06, 06.85w 27.95l, 08 Hole
Skirt, Neo, .18, 10.37w 27.95I, 12 H&S
Skirt, Neo, .06, 12.00w 45.88l, 07 Hole
Skirt, Front, Disk Head

Blade, Sqge, Front [Linard]

Blade, Sqge, Rear, Linatex

Gasket, Sqge

Blade, Sqge, 37.08l Linatex

Blade, Sqge, Front, 49.59| Pyu

Blade, Sqge, Rear, 53.78L Pyu

Blade, Sqge, .38 3.55w 038.3l, Ure
Squeegee Assy, Sba, Ure

Blade, Sqge, Side Brush, Urethane
Blade, Sqge, Side Brush, Urethane
Squeegee Assy, Sba, Linatex

Blade, Sqge, Side Brush, Linatex
Blade, Sqge, Side Brush, Linatex

84597 (000000- Tire Assy, Solid, 18.0x6.0 4.5bc/5bolt
16411 (000000- Paint, Airdry, Off-White, 120z
16412 (000000- Paint, Airdry, Teal, 120z, Solid

377540 (000000—-
377538 (000000—-
377537 (000000—-

Paint, Airdry, Blk, 120z
Paint, Airdry, Gray, 120z [Enamel]
Paint, Airdry, Iron Gray,120z[Pwdr Coat]

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
PR RPRPRRPRRPRPRPRPRPRRPRPEPNRPRRPNNRPRPRPEPNNRNRPRPRPRRPRRPRPRPRRPRRPRPREPRRRERERLR

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-09) 1-1
Home f§ Find...



GENERAL RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE

1-2 20 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

SECTION 2
Contents Page Contents Page
Fig. 1 - Brushes, Replacement, Scrub Head 2-2 Fig. 42 — Solution Tank Drain Group ...... 2-88
Fig. 2 — Brushes, Replacement, Side Brush 2-4 Fig. 43 — Solution Control Group,
Fig. 3 —Main Frame Group .............. 2-6 Cylindrical Scrub Head ........ 2-90
Fig. 4 — Operator Station ................ 2-8 Fig. 44 — Solution Control Group,
Fig. 5 — Operator Station Insulation Group 2-10 Disk ScrubHead .............. 2-92
Fig. 6 — Instrument Panel Group, Diesel .. 2-12 Fig. 45 — Recovery Tank Group .......... 2-94
Fig. 7—-SeatGroup ................... 2-14 Fig. 46 — Recovery Tank Drain Group .. ... 2-96
Fig. 8 — Steering Group ................ 2-16 Fig. 47 — Vacuum Fan Group, Scrubbing .. 2-98
Fig. 9 - Front Cover Group ............. 2-18 Fig. 48 — Hydraulic Schematic
Fig. 10 - Engine Cover Group . ... ........ 2-20 (000000-001503) ............ 2-100
Fig. 11 — Engine and Mount Group, Diesel . 2-22 Fig. 49 — Hydraulic Schematic
Fig. 12 — Engine Fuel Tank Group, Diesel .. 2-26 (001504-002282) ............ 2-102
Fig. 13 — Engine Fuel Line Group, Diesel .. 2-28 Fig. 50 — Hydraulic Schematic
Fig. 14 — Engine Air Cleaner Group, Diesel 2-30 (002283- ) 2-104
Fig. 15 — Engine Alternator Group, Diesel Fig. 51 — Hydraulic Hose Group,
(000000-001759) ............. 2-32 Steering and Propel ........... 2-106
Fig. 16 — Engine Alternator Group, Diesel Fig. 52 — Hydraulic Hose Group,
(001760- ) 2-34 Pump and Vacuum Fan ....... 2-108
Fig. 17 — Engine Muffler Group, Diesel .... 2-36 Fig. 53 — Hydraulic Hose Group,
Fig. 18 — Engine Radiator Group, Diesel Cylindrical Brush ............. 2-110
(000000-002092) ............. 2-38 Fig. 54 — Hydraulic Hose Group,
Fig. 19 — Engine Radiator Group, Disk Brush .................. 2-112
Diesel (002093- ) I 2-40 Fig. 55 — Hydraulic Hose Group,
Fig. 20 — Engine Radiator Hose Group, Squeegee Lift ................ 2-114
Diesel (002093- ) I 2-42 Fig. 56 — Hydraulic Pumps Group . .. ... .. 2-116
Fig. 21 — Battery and Electrical Group .. ... 2-44 Fig. 57 — Hydraulic Cooler and
Fig. 22 — Wheel Group, Front Drive ....... 2-46 TubesGroup .............. .. 2-118
Fig. 23 — Wheel Group, Rear ............. 2-48 Fig. 58 — Hydraulic Reservoir Group ... .. 2-120
Fig. 24 — Brake Pedal Linkage Group .. ... 2-50 Fig. 59 — Hydraulic Valves Group . ....... 2-122
Fig. 25 - Directional Pedal and Linkage Fig. 60 — Electrical Schematic
Group, Diesel ................ 2-52 (000000-001742) ............ 2-124
Fig. 26 — Cylindrical Scrub Brush Drive Fig. 61 — Electrical Schematic
Group, LeftSide .............. 2-54 (001743- ) 2-128
Fig. 27 — Cylindrical Scrub Brush Drive Fig. 62 — Electrical Schematic,
Group, Right Side . ............ 2-56 Diesel Engine Harness ........ 2-133
Fig. 28 — Cylindrical Scrub Brush Head Fig. 63 — Electrical Wire Harness Group,
LiftGroup . ........ .. ... ... 2-58 Main ............ ... oL 2-134
Fig. 29 — Cylindrical Brush Head Skirt Group 2-60 Fig. 64 — Electrical Wire Harness Group,
Fig. 30 — Disk Scrub Head Drive Headlight .................... 2-142
Motor Group . .............. .. 2-62 Fig. 65 — Electrical Wire Harnesses Group,
Fig. 31 — Disk Scrub Head Lift Group ..... 2-64 Diesel Engine ................ 2-143
Fig. 32 — Rear Squeegee Lift Group ...... 2-66 Fig. 66 — Label Group .................. 2-146
Fig. 33 — Cylindrical Scrub Head Debris
Tray Mount Group ............ 2-68
Fig. 34 — Cylindrical Scrub Head
Debris Tray Group . ........... 2-70
Fig. 35 - Squeegee Group, Rear ......... 2-72
Fig. 36 — Squeegee Linkage Group, Rear .. 2-74
Fig. 37 — Cylindrical Scrub Head Squeegee
Group, Right Side . ............ 2-76
Fig. 38 — Squeegee Lift Group, Right Side . 2-78
Fig. 39 — Cylindrical Scrub Head Squeegee
Group, Left Side .............. 2-80
Fig. 40 — Squeegee Lift Group, Left Side .. 2-82
Fig. 41 - Solution Tank Group . ........... 2-84
T20 Diesel 331501 (4-11) 2-1




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 1 — Brushes, Replacement, Scrub Head

2-2 20 Diesel 331501 (8-07)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

354500
Fig. 1 - Brushes, Replacement, Scrub Head

Y
@
bl

Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1026223 (000000- Brush, Swp / Scb, 40l, Polypropylene

1026222 (000000- Brush, Swp / Scb, 40l, Super Abrasive

1027697 (000000- Brush, Swp / Scb, 40l, Polyester

1030969 (000000- Brush, Swp / Scb, 40l, Heavy Duty Polypropylene
1040524 (000000- Brush, Swp / Scb, 40l, Heavy Duty Polypropylene
1059640 (000000- Brush, Swp / Scb, 40L, Wndw, Super Abrasive
222320 (000000- Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 14.0 D, Polypropylene
1017368 (000000- Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 3Hole 5.8Bc

14838 (000000- Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining
24299 (000000- Bracket, Retainer, Spring

01684 (000000- Washer,Flat 0.25, Ss

32746 (000000- Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 35, Ss

222321 (000000-
1017368 (000000—-

Brush Assy, Disk, Sch, 14.0 D, Soft Nylon
Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 3Hole 5.8Bc

14838 (000000- Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining
24299 (000000- Bracket, Retainer, Spring

01684 (000000- Washer,Flat 0.25, Ss

32746 (000000- Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 35, Ss

222322 (000000-
1017368 (000000-

Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 14.0d, Super Abrasive
Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 3Hole 5.8Bc

14838 (000000- Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining
24299 (000000- Bracket, Retainer, Spring

01684 (000000- Washer,Flat 0.25, Ss

32746 (000000- Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 35, Ss

O©COoO~NOOUPA,WONOUD,WONOOUOUDAA,WNNERRPEPR

397914 (000000- Driver Assy, Pad, 14.0d

10 397974 (000000- Disk, Driver, Pad, W/ Face, 14.0d

11 15539 (000000- Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 3hole 5.8bc[6t]
12 14838 (000000- Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining
13 24299 (000000- Bracket, Retainer, Spring

14 370095 (000000- Device, Centering, Clip On, TI [Gf Pp]
15 09198 (000000- Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 35, Ss

16 41579 (000000- Washer, Flat, #08, Ss

17 01684 (000000- Washer,Flat 0.25, Ss

18 32746 (000000- Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 35, Ss

19 399249 (000000- Driver Assy, Pad, 14 D, Brush

20 10908 (000000- Nut, T, M4 X 0.70

21 32747 (000000- Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 40, Ss

22 21852 (000000- Bracket, Retainer, Spring

23 1028905 (000000-
24 1017112 (000000-
25 41579 (000000—-
26 04403 (000000-
27 370095 (000000—-
28 222324 (000000—-
28 222325 (000000—-
28 222326 (000000
28 222327 (000000—-
28 1051026 (000000—-
29 370091 (000000—-

Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining [T5]
Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 3hole 5.8bc
Washer, Flat, #08, Ss

Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 25, Ss, NI

Device, Centering, Clip On, TI [Gf Pp]

Pad, Polish, 14.0d, White [1pad=1pc]

Pad, Buff, 14.0d, Red

Pad, Scb, 14.0d, Blu [1pad=1pc]

Pad, Stripping, 14.0d, Brown [1pad=1pc]
Pad, Surf Prep, 14.0D, Maroon [1Pick=1Pad]
Pad, High Productivity Stripping, 14.0d, Blk

N N N N R A N N N N N RN N N i i SR i i i i RN
WWWWWWRPRWWREPNWOWWWWRWWRRPRPRPPOWORPRRPRPRPOWRRPRPPOWRREPRPEPWONMNMNNNDNDN

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10) 2-3
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 2 — Brushes, Replacement, Side Brush

2-4 20 Diesel 331501 (8-07)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

354585
Fig. 2 - Brushes, Replacement, Side Brush

Y
@
bl

Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1042500 (000000- Brush Assy, Disk, Scg, 16.0 D, Polypropylene
1017368 (000000- Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 3hole 5.8bc

14838 (000000- Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining
24299 (000000- Bracket, Retainer, Spring

01684 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss
32746 (000000- Screw, Pan, Phl, M6 X 1.00 X 35, Ss

1042504 (000000-
1017368 (000000-

Brush Assy, Disk, Scg, 16.0 D, Super Abrasive
Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 3hole 5.8bc

14838 (000000- Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining
24299 (000000- Bracket, Retainer, Spring

01684 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss
32746 (000000- Screw, Pan, Phl, M6 X 1.00 X 35, Ss

1042499 (000000-
1017368 (000000-

Brush Assy, Disk, Sch, 16.0D, Nyl
Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 3hole 5.8bc

©CONOUNMWNROUDMNWNROOODWNER
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
WRRPRRRPRRPWORRRRPRPWORRRPRPRPORRLRERR

[ N N N R i i i i U N N i i SRR i i o SN

14838 (000000- Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining
24299 (000000- Bracket, Retainer, Spring
01684 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss
32746 (000000- Screw, Pan, Phl, M6 X 1.00 X 35, Ss
1027688 (000000- Brush Assy, Disk, Swp, 24.0D, Polypropylene
15539 (000000- Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 3hole 5.8bc[6t]
14838 (000000- Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining

10 24299 (000000- Bracket, Retainer, Spring

11 01684 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.25, Ss

12 32746 (000000- Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 35, Ss

T20 Diesel 331501 (5-09) 2-5
Home §§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 3 — Main Frame Group

2-6 20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

354501
Fig. 3 — Main Frame Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

1 9002401 (000000- ) Frame WIdt, Main, Replmt [M20 & T20] 1

2 1060130 (000000- ) Wheel, 06.0D 2.00W 1.19B, Gray Rbr 6

3 9006334 (000000-002102 ) Pin Kit, Wheel, Ci [M20/T20/M30] 4

4 761490 (000000-002102 ) Pin, Cotter, Hair, Dbl 4

5 1026150 (000000-001720 ) Bumper WIdt, Rear (Replaced by 9003679) 1

6 06971 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 50, 8.8 6

7 32493 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.50, Std 6

v 8 1019225 (000000-002352 ) Headlight, 12vdc, 27watt, 2.1a, Oval (Rpl by 1060942) 2
A 1031826 (000000-002352 ) Lamp, 12vdc [Speaker] 1
A 1031827 (000000-002352 ) Receptacle, Lamp [Speaker] 1
9 1018208 (000000- ) Light, Tail, 12vdc 2

10 06928 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.70 X 20, 4.8 4

11 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 2

12 01686 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss 6

13 1027916 (000000- ) Panel Widt, Filler 1

14 12317 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 30, Ss 4

15 1025254 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Sqge, Disk Head (Disk Scrub Head) 2

16 363458 (000000- ) Tread, Non-Skid, 01.9w 08.0I 1

17 58819 (000000- ) Tread, Non-Skid, 03.0w 11.6l 1

18 1027347 (000000-001720 ) Coupling, Hose 1

19 1028253 (000000-001720 ) Grip, Handle, 1.0d 1.5I Blk (Disk Scrub Head) 1

20 11399 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.81-1.50d, .50w (Disk Scrub 1

Head)

21 1027269 (000000- ) Crossmember WIdt, Sqge (Disk Scrub Head) 1
22 77347 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 35, Ss (Disk Scrub Head) 4
23 32492 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std (Disk Scrub Head) 8
24 08714 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI, Ss (Disk Scrub Head) 4
25 71579 (000000- ) Strap, Static, W/Grommet, .19 1.1w 25.01 (Disk Scrub 1
Head)
26 41141 (000000- ) Washer, Lock, Int-Ext, 0.31 (Disk Scrub Head) 1
27 32493 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.50, Std (Disk Scrub Head) 4
28 53466 (001036- ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 1.50d X 1.00w, 1hole 1
29 08709 (001036- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 1
30 32491 (001036- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 1
31 39277 (001036- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8 1
32 1039091 (001721~ ) Bumper WIdt, Rear 1
33 1036240 (001721~ ) Tube, Vacuum 1
34 1038498 (001721~ ) Grip, Handle, 1.25D 1.50L Blk 1
35 23146 (002103~ ) Pin, Roll, .187d X 1.62I, .187/.192 4
36 1062566 (002103~ ) Washer, Flat, 1.26B 1.88D .13, Stl, PI 4
37 1053838 (002103~ ) Pin, 30mmd X 215mml 4
38 34411 (002103~ ) Pin, Cotter, Hair, 1.00d .178 Wir 4
39 12309 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 30, Ss 4
v 40 1060942 (002353~ ) Headlight, 12Vdc, Oval, Halogen 2
A 41 9007513 (002353~ ) Lamp, Halogen [Speaker] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (9-10) 2-7
Home §§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 4 — Operator Station

//\/ .
b0 Diesel 331501 (10-09)
GO TO. . n n

2-8




STANDARD PARTS

354407 - D
Fig. 4 — Operator Station
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 9002410 (000000- ) Panel Widt, Dsl, Replmt 1
1 9002382 (000000- ) Panel WIdt, Dsl, Repimt [W/Fast] 1
1 9002383 (000000- ) Panel Widt, Dsl, W/ Es, Repimt 1
1 9003424 (000000- ) Panel WIdt, Dsl, Replmt, TJ (Japan only) 1
1 9003427 (000000- ) Panel WIdt, Dsl, Replmt, TJ [W/Fast] (Japan only) 1
1 9003430 (000000- ) Panel WIdt, Dsl, Replmt, TJ, W/Es (Japan only) 1
2 39283 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 25, 8.8 1
3 04414 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.53b 1.88d .12, Stl, PI 1
4 1047169 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Insulation 2
5 82727 (000000- ) Plug, Hole, Rnd, 0.88h .03-.12, Blk Nyl 1
6 01493 (000000- ) Plug, Hole, Rnd, 1.00h .03-.12, Blk Nyl 1
7 1030017 (000000- ) Plug, Hole, Rnd, 2.50h .03-.25, Blk Nyl 1
8 16931 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8 8
9 70157 (000000-001035 ) Clamp, Cable, Ss, 2.50d X 1.00w, 1h 1
10 08709 (000000-001035 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 2
11 39277 (000000-001035 ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8 7
12 32491 (000000-001035 ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 18
13 58819 (000000- ) Tread, Non-Skid, 03.0w 11.6l 4
14 1025435 (000000-001499 ) Panel Widt, Adj 1
14 1035832 (001500- ) Panel Widt, Adj [2007] 1
15 1030593 (000000- ) Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, 90, 0.75d F/11ga 08ft 1
16 53466 (000000- ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 1.50d X 1.00w, 1h 5
17 1021834 (000000- ) Panel, Access, Door 1
18 1027218 (000000- ) Mat, Floor 1
19 1031665 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Blk 4
20 39349 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31 Sae 3
21 1022699 (000000- ) Panel, Access, Floor 1
22 16931 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8 4
23 363976 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 60, 8.8, Fl 1
24 39311 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25 1
25 1020540 (000000-001683 ) Bracket Widt, Mtg, Tank 1
26 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 3
27 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 5
28 1033975 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg 1
29 1027267 (000000- ) Mat, Floor 1
30 1020904 (000000- ) Seal, Panl, Instmt 1
31 1020168 (000000- ) Molding, Afmkt, Trim, Pvc, .08 .11, 1ft 1
32 80288 (002000- ) Plug, Hole, Rnd, 0.81h, Blk 1
33 39277 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8 6
34 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 17
35 1035997 (001684~ ) Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Tank 1
36 06942 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, 8.8 2
37 32490 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 2
38 08708 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI 2
39 1047295 (000000- ) Seal, Foam, 0.50 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-08) 2-9
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 5 — Operator Station Insulation Group

/ -

A\

e o

\

nY;
N\

7

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-10



STANDARD PARTS

Y
@
bl

Part No.
1034769
1034765
1040841
1023464
1034764
1034766
1034768
1034770
1023569

O©oOo~NOOTLA, WNPR

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)

Fig. 5 — Operator Station Insulation Group

Serial Number
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

R N = S

Description

Insulation, Flame-retardant, 0.75-0.88
Insulation, Flame-retardant, 0.75-0.88
Insulation, Flame—-Retardant, 0.75-0.88
Insulation, Flame—-Retardant, 0.75-0.88
Insulation, Flame-retardant, 0.75-0.88
Insulation, Flame-retardant, 0.75-0.88
Insulation, Flame-retardant, 0.75-0.88
Insulation, Flame-retardant, 0.75-0.88
Insulation, Flame—-Retardant, 0.75-0.88

354409

Qty.

PR RPRRRRRPR

2-11




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 6 — Instrument Panel Group, Diesel

2-12 20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

354502, T20D
Fig. 6 — Instrument Panel Group, Diesel

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 9002436 (000000- ) Panel Kit, Instmt, Replmt [T20] 1
A 2 9002437 (000000- ) Label Kit, Panel, Replmt [T20] 1
v 1 9007914 (000000- ) Panel Kit, Instmt, Replmt [T20 ec-H20 only] 1
A 2 9007915 (000000- ) Label Kit, Panel, Replmt [T20 ec—H20 only] 1
3 16968 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, #08-32, NI 4
4 1028769 (000000- ) Flap, Battery 1
5 1028772 (000000- ) Bar, Flat, Ss, .06 X .50 X 10.0I 2/.19sl 1
6 1029362 (000000- ) Washer, Shid, Nyl [8-32] 4
7 361071 (000000- ) Plate, Mtg, Light 1
8 361073 (000000- ) Seal, Rbr, Clsd, 0.13, Instmt Panl 1
9 361075 (000000- ) Light, Panl, 14vdc, ,1.1 X 1.0 3
10 08712 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.0, Ss, NI 2
11 73736 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 1.15b 1.75d .08, Stl 1
12 382516 (000000- ) Boot, .63id .291 .90w 1
v 13 87536 (000000- ) Switch, Ignition [Ku] 1
A 87866 (000000- ) Key, Ignition [Set Of 2] 1
14 383165 (000000- ) Boot, Switch, Ignition 1
15 49266 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.31 .19w 1.8 Max D 2
16 392171 (000000- ) Switch, Rocker, Dpdt On/Off/On 1
17 398501 (000000- ) Plug, Hole, Rt, Rocker Switch, .87 X 1.7 3
18 1027284 (000000- ) Label, Switch, Rocker [T20] 1
19 56992 (000000- ) Plug, Hole, Rnd, 0.50h .03-.12, Blk Nyl 1
20 223599 (000000- ) Cup Holder, Rwk 1
21 1036892 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, 9.8 Sems 3
22 1031665 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Blk 4
23 9004881 (000000- ) Panel, Instmt, Rh, Dsl, Repimt 1
24 361075 (000000-001997 ) Light, Panl, 14vdc, ,1.1 X 1.0 1
25 1041822 (000000- ) Light, Led, .312D, 2 Volt [Tri-Color] (ec—H20 only) 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10) 2-13
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 7 — Seat Group

2-14 20 Diesel 331501 (5-09)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

354503
Fig. 7 — Seat Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1034767 (000000- ) Insulation, Flame-retardant, 0.75-0.88 1
2 1019228 (000000- ) Plate WIdt, Seat 1
3 1025736 (000000- ) Latch 1
4 09252 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.8 X 20, 8.8 2
5 19066 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, #10 2
6 06549 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.8, NI 2
7 49800 (000000- ) Latch 1
8 02850 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.7, NI 4
9 06929 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 25, 4.8 4

10 19065 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, #08 2
11 1023499 (000000- ) Insulation, Flame—Retardant, 1.0 1
12 223080 (000000- ) Arm WIdt, Safety, Sppt, Seat, .38d 06.5d 1
13 06943 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, 8.8 1
14 32483 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25 Sae 9
15 08708 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.0, NI 1
16 21851 (000000- ) Spacer, Plstc, Ny 1
17 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 3
18 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 11
v 19 1022105 (000000- ) Seat, Suspension, W/1 Arm And Belt 1
A 1066893 (000000- ) Seatbelt, Retractable [Deluxe Seat] 1
20 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 6
21 32983 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .31-18, NI 4
22 364749 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.41b 1.25d .12, Pye 1
23 32492 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38 Std 2
24 08085 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.31d .058 Wir 1
25 1024138 (000000- ) Hinge WIdt, Door 1
26 1030588 (000000- ) Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, 90, 0.75d F/11ga 02ft 1
27 1031206 (000000- ) Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, 90, 0.50d, 02ft 1
28 1018776 (000000- ) Shroud, Seat 1
29 1026825 (000000- ) Bracket, Latch, Shrd, Seat 1
30 09200 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X 12, Ss 8
31 1024464 (000000- ) Hinge WIdt, Shrd, Rh 1
32 16931 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8 10
33 1024425 (000000- ) Hinge WIdt, Shrd, Rh 2
34 1025916 (000000- ) Grill, Side 1
35 41178 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25 Fendr 6
36 1020487 (000000- ) Bracket, Seat, Adj 1
37 58494 (001014~ ) Stud, Ball, .39d .31-16, Gasspring 2
38 368391 (001014~ ) Gasspring, 180Ib, 03.0strk 1
39 01760 (001014~ ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .31-18, NI, Thin 2
40 76888 (001998~ ) Plug, Hole, Rnd, 1.25H .03-.12, BIk Nyl 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12) 2-15
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 8 — Steering Group

o

2-16 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

354412
Fig. 8 — Steering Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 56820 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm06/0Om06
2 59577 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jm06/0OmO06, L
3 56835 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, Str, JIm08/Om06
4 56690 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, Str, JIm06/0Om06
5 17980 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jf08/IJm08
6 1024260 (000000- Steer—Control, Hyd#05, 06.1 2030 (See Breakdowns)
7 1021265 (000000- Column, Steering, 09.9L 0.86D 36Tooth
8 06960 (000000- Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 16, 8.8
v 9 73027 (000000- Bracket WIdt, Steering, Tilt
A 10 01681 (000000- Screw, Soc, .25-20 X 0.75, Al
11 70622 (000000- Boot, Bellows, 3.11 4.4w 2.8h 1hole, Neo
12 70623 (000000- Retainer, Boot, Steering Column
13 72970 (000000- Rivet, Plstc, .250d X 0.898

14 1058995 (000000—-
15 1024478 (000000—-

Wheel, Steering, 14.3d 0.81b 36tooth
Button, Cntrl, Horn

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
NNRPRRPRRPRPDIMNNRPRMNONRRPRREPREPIMRPRRPARDIMNRRREPRERRR

16 56185 (000000- Nut, Hex, Jam, M20 X 1.5

17 1024695 (000000- Bracket WiIdt, Tilt, Rh

18 70709 (000000- Bearing, FIng, 2-Hole, 0.50b

19 1040467 (000000- Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 9.8, Sems
20 32483 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.25 Sae

21 1023926 (000000- Pin, Locking, Steering, Tilt

22 47585 (000000- Bearing, FIng, 2hole, 0.50b [Nyl]

23 08708 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.0, NI

24 70717 (000000- Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.50d, Hd

25 22290 (000000- Spring, Cmpr, 18.8d, 1.6w, 57.1I

26 32486 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.50 Sae

27 04706 (000000- Knob, Tee, 2.5x1.0 1.11 0.38-16 Plstc
28 75968 (000000- Insulation, Acstc, Rnd, 0.8, 02.5d 0.5h
29 1031665 (000000- Screw, Pan, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Blk

30 32491 (000000—- Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12) 2-17
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 9 — Front Cover Group

20 Diesel 331501 (10-09)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-18



STANDARD PARTS

354413
Fig. 9 — Front Cover Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1022069 (000000- ) Shroud, Front, Trimmed 1
2 1008916 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Latch 1
3 06942 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, 8.8 2
4 71941 (000000- ) Hinge, .38pin .11 3.5w 06.0l 6/0.38sl 2
5 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 14
6 16931 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8 14
7 1035068 (000000-002092 ) Grill Widt, Front 1
7 1046090 (002093~ ) Grill Widt, Front 1
8 1031557 (000000-001021 ) Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, Str, 1.0d F/11ga 08ft 1
9 15331 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.62 Sae 2

10 391368 (000000- ) Cable, Glv.09d 016.5I .38eye /.38eye 1
11 1040467 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 9.8, Sems 2
12 07782 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M16 X 2.0 2
13 08708 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.0, NI 2
14 1049919 (000000- ) Seal, Sponge, 0.88 1.00W 43.0L 1
15 1029652 (000000-001512 ) Plate, Mtg, Seal 1
16 1029545 (000000-001512 ) Plate, Mtg, Seal 1
17 20394 (000000-001512 ) Screw, Hex, #10-16 X 0.62, Fmg, [Ab] 10
18 06988 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M16 X 2.0 X 90, 8.8 1
19 1037970 (001513~ ) Strip Mtg, Seal 1
20 1037971 (001513- ) Strip Mtg, Seal 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (9-10) 2-19
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 10 - Engine Cover Group

2-20 20 Diesel 331501 (9-10)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

354504
Fig. 10 — Engine Cover Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 1033156 (000000- ) Shroud Assy, Eng 1
A 2 1026628 (000000- ) Angle, Brace, Shrd 1
A 3 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 2
A 4 16931 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8 2
5 1022004 (000000- ) Bracket, Shield, Heat 1
6 74077 (000000- ) Screw, FIt, M8 X 1.25 X 25 4
7 33932 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.7, NI, Ss 2
8 08709 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 4
9 1024500 (000000- ) Hinge WIdt, Shrd, Lh 2
10 1025196 (000000- ) Hinge WIdt, Shrd, Lh 2
11 1020186 (000000- ) Bracket, Latch, Cover 1
12 1028516 (000000-001030 ) Insulation, Shrd, Eng, Gusset 1
13 1026665 (000000-001030 ) Insulation, Flame—Retardant, 0.5 1
14 21168 (000000-001030 ) Clip, .250h, PIstc [Pine-Tree] 14
15 1026726 (000000- ) Grill, Eng 1
16 09200 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X 12, Ss 8
17 19066 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, #10 8
18 41178 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25 Fendr 6
19 1028412 (000000- ) Bracket, Guide, Shrd 1
20 384418 (000000- ) Latch, Door [Southco 91-562-07] 1
21 06927 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 16, 4.8 2
22 02850 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.7, NI 2
23 1025806 (000000- ) Plate, Seal, Sound 1
24 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 2
25 1030588 (000000- ) Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, 90, 0.75d F/11ga 02ft 2
26 1024177 (000000- ) Hinge WIdt, Door 1
27 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 2
28 16931 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8 7
29 384419 (000000- ) Bracket, Latch, Keeper [Southco] 1
30 24265 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 16, Ss 2
31 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 15
32 41139 (000000- ) Washer, Lock, Int-Ext, 10 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (9-10) 2-21
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 11 - Engine and Mount Group, Diesel

2-22 20 Diesel 331501 (10-09)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

354494
Fig. 11 - Engine and Mount Group, Diesel

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 1 1040096 (001780- ) Engine Assy, Dsl, 37Hp [Ku V1505] 1
(See Engine Breakdown)

A 2 74405 (001780- ) Motor, Starter, 12vdc [Kubota] (See Engine Breakdown) 1
v 1 1027591 (000000-001779 ) Engine Assy, Dsl, 37hp [Ku] (See Engine Breakdown) 1
A 2 74405 (000000-001779 ) Motor, Starter, 12vdc [Kubota] (See Engine Breakdown) 1
3 368056 (000000- ) Base, Fltr, Oil [Ku] 1
4 70907 (000000- ) Seal, Org 1
5 368059 (000000- ) Pipe, Fltr, Oil [Ku] 1
6 70911 (000000- ) Seal, Org 1
7 55837 (000000- ) Housing, Flywheel, Mach [1505, Kubo] 1
8 07299 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8 6
9 54911-16 (000000- ) Pin, Dowel, Cyl Block [1pk=4] 2
10 19252 (000000- ) Coupling, Drive, Flex, 09.5d / 13tooth 1
11 58566 (000000- ) Housing, Flywheel, Mach [1505, Kubo] 1
12 39283 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 25, 8.8 6
13 39284 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 35, 8.8 2
14 06966 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 110, 8.8 5
15 32485 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38, Sae 13
16 41430 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI 5
17 380521 (000000- ) Magnet, Pickup 1
18 20171 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Jam, .38-24 1
19 1023282 (000000-002092 ) Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Eng, Front, Dsl 1
20 07299 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8 4
21 1023074 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Eng, Rear, Dsl 1
22 51176 (000000- ) Isolator, Vib, .50d 3
23 06972 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 60, 8.8 3
24 04414 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.53b 1.88d .12, Stl, PI 3
25 32493 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.50, Std 1
26 08711 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75,NI 1
27 24976 (000000- ) Fitting, Brs, E45, Pf02/Pm02 1
28 79399 (000000- ) Switch, Press, Dpdt 0006psi 1
29 1050757 (000000-001970 ) Switch, Thermostat, Water 1
30 68106 (000000-001970 ) Terminal, Tab, .25 .19h .84l 1
31 19310 (000000-001970 ) Nut, Hex, Std, #08-32 1
32 1027273 (000000- ) Hose, 0300, 08, Jf08str / None, 19.0 1
33 63810 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w 1
34 16376 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Plug, Jm08 1
35 70165 (000000- ) Gasket, Solenoid, Throttle [Ku] 1
36 71385 (000000- ) Actuator, Govnr, Dsl 1
37 71388 (000000- ) Screw, Soc, M6 X 1.00 X 16, 12.9 4
38 393401 (000000- ) Adapter, Actuator, Govnr, Eng, Dsl 1
39 76570 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 8.8 2
40 364972 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Fltr, Oil, Remote 1
41 367591 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Spcl 1
42 33595 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/Om16 Metric 1
43 15687 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Im08/Pm08 1
44 51869 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/Pm08 1
45 59578 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Med08, Jf08e90/Jf08str, 032.0 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-09) 2-23
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 11 - Engine and Mount Group, Diesel

Ref. Part No. Serial Number

46 39703-2 (000000- )
47 39277 (000000- )
48 32491 (000000- )
49 08709 (000000- )
50 32493 (000000-001337 )
51 08711 (000000-001337 )
52 1050757 (001971 )
53 1046810 (002093~ )

2-24

Description

Element, Fltr, Oil, Spin—-On
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8
Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std

Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI
Washer, Flat, 0.50, Std

Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75,NI
Switch, Thermostat, Water
Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Eng, Front, Dsl

Qty.

PP WNNDNDNPE

b0 Diesel 331501 (10-09)



STANDARD PARTS

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 2-25
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 12 — Engine Fuel Tank Group, Diesel

2-26 20 Diesel 331501 (10-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

Ref.

<
A wWN PR

© 00 ~NO O

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
17
18
19
20
21
17
18
19
20
21

L N N RN i i i SRR i 2 N RN

Part No.
1026550
1026759
9003611
48267
1039521
1025229
39277
32491
08709
32483
32981
1023482
54333
9000355
17414
32183
08709
9003611
1033897
1033901
1032812
48126
9003934
1033897
1033901
1032812
48126
9003958
1033897
1033901
1032812
48126

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-08)

Fig. 12 - Engine Fuel Tank Group, Diesel

Serial Number
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-001499
(000000-001499
(000000-001499
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(001500-001779
(001500-001779
(001500-001779
(001500-001779
(001500-001779
(001780~
(001780~
(001780-
(001780~
(001780~
(001780~
(001780~
(001780-
(001780~
(001780~

Nl e N N N e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Description

Tray WIdt, Fuel

Insulation, Flame—-Retardant, 0.5
Tank, Fuel, 11.2gal [M20/T20]

Cap, Tank, Fuel, 2.3neck 2.6d
Send-Unit, Fue

Strap, Tank, Gas

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8
Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std

Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI
Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae

Nut, Hex, Lock, .25-20, NI

Hose, Fuel, 0.50id 21.0l

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w
Fitting, Brs, E90, Em05/Pm04

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Pf02/Pm04

Fitting, Brs, E90, Pm02/Bm03

Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI

Tank, Fuel, 11.2gal, Dsl, Repimt [2007]
Gasket, Sender, Fue
Send-Unit, Fuel [2007]

Cap, Fuel, Tank

Fitting, Pipe, Plug, Pm02, Sq Head
Tank, Fuel, 11.2gal, Dsl, Replmt, Na[08]
Gasket, Sender, Fue
Send-Unit, Fuel [2007]

Cap, Fuel, Tank

Fitting, Pipe, Plug, Pm02, Sq Head

Tank, Fuel, 11.2gal, Dsl, Repimt, Tj[08] (Japan Only)

Gasket, Sender, Fuel

Send-Unit, Fuel [2007]

Cap, Fuel, Tank

Fitting, Pipe, Plug, Pm02, Sq Head

354487

Qty.

PR RPRRPRRPRPRPRPRRPRRPRPRPRPRPRARPRPRPRPREPDIMDIMNNOMADMRRL,RLRRERE

2-27




Fig. 13 - Engine Fuel Line Group, Diesel

STANDARD PARTS

Wei=¢

20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-28



STANDARD PARTS

354488
Fig. 13 - Engine Fuel Line Group, Diesel

24 1029082 (000000-
25 1059488 (000000—-
26 1040835 (000000-
27 1027922 (000000-

Bracket, Mtg, Ecu [M20/T20 2007]
Bracket, Mtg, Coolant, Tank, Dsl [2010]
Control, Govnr [All Purpose]

Bracket, Mtg, Govnr Control, Dsl

28 56186 (000000- Relay, 12vdc, 40a, Spdt N/O
29 379656 (000000- Timer, 12vdc, 10 Sec

30 06943 (000000—- Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, 8.8
31 06947 (000000- Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 40, 8.8

32 1040467 (000000-
33 1036892 (000000-

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 9.8, Sems
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, 9.8, Sems

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1032512 (000000- ) Tray WiIdt, Drip, Dsl 1
2 1032424 (000000- ) Tray WiIdt, Drip, Fuel 1
3 54333 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 6
4 1006416 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Cir 0.38id 03ft 1
5 364779 (000000- ) Bar, Flat, Stl 0.38, 01.00 X 03.3lI 1
6 59015 (000000- ) Pump, Fuel 1
7 06942 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, 8.8 2
8 32490 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 6
9 08708 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI 10

10 53029 (000000- ) Fitting, Brs, E90, Em05/Pm02
11 47566 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Pm02/Pm02
12 17414 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Pf02/Pm04
v 13 1016827 (000000- ) Filter Assy, Fuel, Dsl
A 1017126 (000000- ) Element, Fltr, Fuel [Dn]
14 78043 (000000- ) Fitting, Brs, Str, If05/Pm04
15 1024380 (000000- ) Fuelline, .31d 04.0I 05if/05if, Stl
16 70173 (000000- ) Hose, 0050, 04, If05str / Im05str, 10.0
17 365066 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Metric, Om10/If05
18 87738 (000000- ) Hose, Fuel, 0.18id 29.0l
19 365190 (000000- ) Hose, Fuel, 0.31id 22.0l
20 69234 (000000- ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 1.00d X 0.75w, 1h
21 16931 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8
22 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std
23 49266 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.31 .19w 1.8 Max D
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

NBAPRPWRWRRPRPRPRNWONRRRPRPRRPRRPERRERRR

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10) 2-29
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 14 — Engine Air Cleaner Group, Diesel

@,.V)) ) mm—

20 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-30




STANDARD PARTS

354489
Fig. 14 - Engine Air Cleaner Group, Diesel

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 369745 (000000- ) Filter Assy, Air 1
A 2 369746 (000000- ) Element, Fltr, Air [Dn] 1
3 06943 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, 8.8 2
4 08708 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI 2
5 32483 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 2
6 1020949 (000000- ) Hose, Intake, Mold, 2.00id [Epdm] 1
7 14432 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.81-2.75d, .50w 3
8 1024772 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Air Fltr, Dsl 1
9 1023892 (000000- ) Hose, Intake, Mold, 1.75id 1.75id Dsl 1
10 39284 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 35, 8.8 2
11 32485 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38, Sae 2
12 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 1
13 69234 (000000- ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 1.00d X 0.75w, 1h 1
14 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Ss 1
15 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 1
16 369747 (000000- ) Clamp, Mtg, Fltr, Air 1
17 398279 (000000- ) Element, Fltr, Air, Safety (Option) 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (11-06) 2-31
Home f§ Find...



3 A IC
A\ " — &%
SN )= »’lﬁ /
B fl_\J Zﬂﬂ\\a W’,’/ 4v
\ Ut

X )
3 (%

STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 15 - Engine Alternator Group, Diesel (000000—-001759)

2-32

20 Diesel 331501 (10-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

354490
Fig. 15 - Engine Alternator Group, Diesel (000000-001759)

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 392611 (000000-001759 ) Alternator, 12vdc, 075a [Valeo] 1
2 35707 (000000-001759 ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 3.00, G5 1
3 59156 (000000-001759 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .38-16, NI, Ss 1
4 16953 (000000-001759 ) Screw, Hex, .31-18 X 0.75, Sems 1
5 1023911 (000000-001759 ) Belt, V, 37.51 [3v] 1
6 1023943 (O00000-001759 ) Bracket WIidt, Mtg, Alternator, Dsl 1
7 33612 (000000-001759 ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.25 X 35, 8.8 1
8 32988 (000000-001759 ) Washer, Lock, Int, 0.38 1
9 32485 (000000-001759 ) Washer, Flat, 0.38, Sae 2

10 76570 (000000-001759 ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 8.8 1
11 32491 (000000-001759 ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 7
12 08709 (000000-001759 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 3
13 39283 (000000-001759 ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 25, 8.8 1
14 1028667 (000000-001759 ) Arm WiIdt, Alternator, Dsl 1
15 39277 (000000-001759 ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8 2
16 1028420 (000000-001759 ) Bracket, Sppt, Alternator, Dsl 1
17 06943 (000000-001759 ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, 8.8 1
18 32490 (000000-001759 ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 1
19 08708 (000000-001759 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI 1
20 393371 (000000-001759 ) Sheave, 01grv, Rwk 393400 [3v] 1
21 393370 (000000-001759 ) Sheave, 01grv, 04.1pd 1.6b [XI] 1
22 76957 (000000-001759 ) Screw, Hex, .31-18 X 1.50, G5 3
23 1024213 (000000-001759 ) Shaft, Mtg, Sheave, Dsl 1
24 1024211 (000000-001759 ) Sheave, 01grv, 02.6pd 0.63b [Hc41] 1
25 46390 (000000-001759 ) Bearing, Ball, 0.79b 1.85d 0.55w 1
26 32492 (000000-001759 ) Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std 2
27 41430 (000000-001759 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI 2
28 1024206 (000000-001759 ) Bracket, Mtg, Sheave, Dsl 1
29 35707 (000000-001759 ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 3.00, G5 1
30 50902 (000000-001759 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .38-16, NI 1
31 1024264 (000000-001759 ) Arm, Alternator, Dsl 1
32 06942 (000000-001759 ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, 8.8 1
33 06548 (000000-001759 ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 60, 8.8 1
34 32483 (000000-001759 ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 4
35 39277 (000000-001759 ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8 1
36 1031566 (000000-001759 ) Fan, Cooling, 14.1d, 6 Blade, 0.5b Taper 1
37 1035341 (000000-001759 ) Spacer, Fan, Dsl [M20/T20] 1
38 00960 (000000-001759 ) Key, Sq, 0.12 X 0.12, 0.50I 1
39 71388 (000000-001759 ) Screw, Soc, M6 X 1.00 X 16, 12.9 4
40 19066 (000000-001759 ) Washer, Flat, #10 4
41 1029689 (000000-001759 ) Cable, 06ga 16.0l Red .38ring /.38ring 1
42 1016314 (000000-001759 ) Boot, 90deg .50id 1.00id 2.50l, Red 2
43 1033697 (000000-001759 ) Bracket, Clamp, Hose 1
44 1038035 (000000-001759 ) Belt, v, 37.0L [3V] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (5-09)

2-33




STANDARD PARTS

)

26

Fig. 16 — Engine Alternator Group, Diesel (001760-

To)
N o

\. (“
D

\ ¥
& b

18

o
= ‘.qmv&s\
= .E,m“\//
ZaS = B\
lz—

20 Diesel 331501 (10-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-34



STANDARD PARTS

354490

Fig. 16 — Engine Alternator Group, Diesel (001760- )

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 392611 (001760- ) Alternator, 12vdc, 075a [Valeo] 1
2 35707 (001760- ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 3.00, G5 1
3 59156 (001760- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .38-16, NI, Ss 1
4 76955 (001760- ) Screw, Hex, .31-18 X 1.00, G5 1
5 41186 (001760- ) Washer, Flat, Belleville, .31 1
6 73737 (001760- ) Tube, 0.38id 0.750d 00.3I, Ss 1
7 1036847 (001760- ) Arm WIdt, Alternator, Dsl 1
8 1036859 (001760- ) Bracket, Sppt, Alternator, Dsl 1
9 06943 (001760- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 8.8 1

10 32483 (001760- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 2
11 08708 (001760- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI 1
12 39277 (001760- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8 2
13 32491 (001760- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 4
14 08709 (001760- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 3
15 1036844 (001760- ) Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Alternator, Dsl 1
16 76570 (001760- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 8.8 1
17 39283 (001760- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 25, 8.8 1
18 32492 (001760- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std 2
19 33612 (001760- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.25 X 35, 8.8 1
20 32988 (001760- ) Washer, Lock, Int, 0.38 1
21 371527 (001760- ) Wire, Ground 1
22 42011 (001760- ) Screw, Hex, 10-24 X 0.50, Ss 1
23 01683 (001760- ) Washer, Flat, 10, Ss 1
24 1029689 (001760- ) Cable, 06ga 16.0l Red .38ring /.38ring 1
25 1016314 (001760- ) Boot, 90deg .50id 1.00id 2.50l, Red 2
26 41361 (001760- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Brs 2
27 1031566 (001760- ) Fan, Cooling, 14.1d, 6 Blade, 0.5b Taper 1
28 1035341 (001760- ) Spacer, Fan, Dsl [M20/T20] 1
29 00960 (001760- ) Key, Sq, 0.12 X 0.12, 0.50I 1
30 71388 (001760- ) Screw, Soc, M6 X 1.00 X 16, 12.9 4
31 19066 (001760- ) Washer, Flat, 10 4
32 1039208 (001760- ) Washer, Flat, 1.10b 1.50d .12, Stl, PI 1
33 1039212 (001760- ) Spacer, Fan 1
34 393244 (001760- ) Belt, V, 42.01 [Hc41] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (5-09) 2-35
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 17 — Engine Muffler Group, Diesel

2-36 20 Diesel 331501 (10-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

354491
Fig. 17 — Engine Muffler Group, Diesel

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1024357 (000000- Tube, Exhaust, Dsl
2 24012 (000000- Clamp, Muffler, 1.62d
3 9002411 (000000- Plate, Shield, Heat, Dsl, Repimt
4 79381 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.25-2.00D, .50W
5 74452 (000000- Tube WIdt, Exhaust, 1.5d, 4 Hole Fing
6 16931 (000000- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8
7 32491 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std
8 33333 (000000- Muffler, Exhaust
9 1017969 (000000- Bracket, Muffler, Hanger, Front
10 1013031 (000000- Isolator, Rbr
11 222496 (000000- Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.91 [430ss]

12 222505 (000000—-
13 01685 (000000-
14 08713 (000000-
15 1028994 (000000—-
16 1022113 (000000-001047

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 45, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.31, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss
Channel, Shield, Muffler [M20/T20 2007]
Bracket, Retainer, Shield, Heat

17 08716 (000000-001047 Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, Ss
18 32483 (000000-001047 Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae
19 08712 (000000-001047 Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI

20 1021789 (000000-
21 1032010 (000000—-
22 08716 (001048-
23 32483 (001048-

Tube, Exhaust, 1.5d

Shield, Heat, Dsl

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae

N N e N e N e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-11) 2-37
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 18 - Engine Radiator Group, Diesel (000000-002092)

2-38 20 Diesel 331501 (10-09)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 18 — Engine Radiator Group, Diesel (000000-002092)

354492

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1018059 (000000-002092 ) Radiator 1
2 368132 (000000-002092 ) Cap, Radiator, 15psi 1
3 1023154 (O00000-002092 ) Hose, Radiator, Upper, Dsl 1
4 1033688 (000000-002092 ) Hose, Radiator, Lower, Dsl 1
5 1023180 (000000-002092 ) Tube, Radiator, Lower, Dsl 1
6 11399 (000000-002092 ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.81-1.50d, .50w 3
7 1007482 (000000-002092 ) Hose, Rbr, E90 1.25id 1.25id 04.2 03.1 1
8 79381 (000000-002092 ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.25-2.00D, .50W 3
9 1023810 (000000-002092 ) Panel, Shrd, Fan, Dsl 1

10 06942 (000000-002092 ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, 8.8 9
11 32490 (000000-002092 ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std 9
12 1024028 (000000-002092 ) Plate, Guard, Fan Shrd, Dsl 1
13 74455 (000000-002092 ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 12, Fmg 5
14 9002412 (000000-002092 ) Plate, Guard, Fan, Shrd, Dsl, Replmt 1
15 1027112 (000000-002092 ) Bracket, Mtg, Latch, Dsl 1
16 08708 (000000-002092 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI 5
17 16931 (000000-002092 ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8 5
18 32491 (000000-002092 ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 8
19 08709 (000000-002092 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 6
20 53466 (000000-002092 ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 1.50d X 1.00w, 1h 2
21 49800 (000000-002092 ) Latch 1
22 06927 (000000-002092 ) Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.70 X 16, 4.8 2
23 19064 (000000-002092 ) Washer, Flat, #06 2
24 02850 (000000-002092 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI 2
25 1027099 (000000-001013 ) Plate, Mtg, Seal 1
26 1027103 (000000-001013 ) Seal, Radiator 1
27 43844 (000000-002092 ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d, .31w 4
28 49266 (000000-002092 ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.31 .19w 1.8 Max D 2
29 51305 (000000-002092 ) Fitting, Draincock, E90, .25npt 2
30 73471 (000000-002092 ) Hose, Pvc, CIr, 0.38id 0.560d 22.00I 2
31 1023853 (000000-002092 ) Tank, Coolant, 04.7 03.3 4.7deep, 1liter 1
32 1015041 (000000-002092 ) Hose, Afmkt, Coolant Recvy, 05ft 1
33 39277 (000000-002092 ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8 3
34 54274 (000000-002092 ) Isolator, Vib, Bshg, 1.1d 0.61 .4b 0.78h 2
35 09832 (000000-002092 ) Washer, Flat, 0.81b 1.06d .06, Stl 4
36 1014563 (000000-002092 ) Washer, Flat, 0.40b 1.12d .12, Ss 2
37 32486 (000000-002092 ) Washer, Flat, 0.50, Sae 2
38 41430 (000000-002092 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI 2
39 1026003 (000000-001602 ) Bracket, Ftg, Bh 1
40 67767 (000000-002092 ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.69d X 0.62w, 1h 1
41 09740 (000000-002092 ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 1
42 01685 (000000-002092 ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Ss 1
43 08713 (000000-002092 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 1
44 1016383 (000000-002092 ) Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf04/Pm06 1
45 1035878 (000000-002092 ) Skirt, Debris, Eng Radiator 1
46 763116 (000000-002092 ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 15.31. W 4.5 Max D 1
47 1035976 (001036-002092 ) Bracket, Sppt, Radiator, Upper 1
48 1040467 (000000-002092 ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 9.8, Sems 4

2-39

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-11)

Home § Find...




STANDARD PARTS

)

Fig. 19 - Engine Radiator Group, Diesel (002093-

‘:@,‘:,ﬁ/ﬁ./»

4!\%\ )

4

Sy

20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-40



STANDARD PARTS

356022

Fig. 19 - Engine Radiator Group, Diesel (002093- )
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 1 1045940 (003039- Radiator, W/ Hyd Cooler [Side X Side]
A 2 1045764 (003039- Cap, Radiator, 14 Psi [Stant]

3 1037346 (003039- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 9.8, Sems

4 9006814 (003039- Shrd WiIdt,Fan,Dsl, Replmt [M20/M30/T20]

4 9006816 (003039- Shrd Widt,Fan,Dsl, Repimt [Tj]

5 1045433 (003039- Bracket, Cover

6 1036892 (003039- Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, 9.8 Sems

7 1046962 (003039- Bracket, Mtg, Radiator

8 39285 (003039- Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 40, 8.8

9 32492 (003039- Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std

10 54274 (003039- Isolator, Vib, Bshg, 1.1d 0.6l .4b 0.78h

11 09832 (003039- Washer, Flat, 0.81b 1.06d .06, Stl

12 1014563 (003039- Washer, Flat, 0.40b 1.12d .12, Ss

13 41430 (003039- Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 9.8, Sems
Shroud WIdt, Fan, Dsl

Bracket, Sppt

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 25, 8.8
Washer, Flat, 0.38, Sae

Skirt, Fan, Eng, Dsl

Bracket, Shrd, Fan, Upper, Dsl

Washer, Flat, 0.25, Fendr

Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.31.19w 1.8 Max D
Bracket, Mtg, Radiator

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 9.8, Sems

14 1037355 (003039
15 1046801 (003039
16 1052164 (003039-
17 39283 (003039
18 32485 (003039
19 1052175 (003039-
20 1053143 (003039
21 41178 (003039-
22 49266 (003039
23 1019968 (003039-
24 1040467 (003039-

25 30407 (003039- Clip, Keeper, Open

26 08708 (003039- Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI

27 32490 (003039- Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std

28 1046247 (003039- Bracket, Shrd, Fan, Lh

29 07299 (003039- Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8

Bracket, Shrd, Fan, Rh
Bracket, Shrd, Fan, Upper, Lh

30 1046261 (003039
31 1046282 (003039

PRPNRRPRPRPNRPRNORPRRPORRPPEPNDNOODMNORARORREPRARR

el N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

32 16931 (003039 Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8 13
33 32491 (003039 Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 13
34 07790 (003039 Nut, Hex, FIng, M6 X 1.00 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-11) 2-41
Home f§ Find...



)

20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)

<

Fig. 20 - Engine Radiator Hose Group, Diesel (002093-

STANDARD PARTS

..-...ﬂ%.r‘e ~ ;.//;l\///‘dz

S AT Y 4

o DA
Wmis g

S
=
o
O

Home § Find...

2-42



STANDARD PARTS

354911
Fig. 20 — Engine Radiator Hose Group, Diesel (002093- )
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1047092 (002093- Hose, Radiator, Upper, Dsl
2 11399 (002093~ Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.81-1.50d, .50w
3 51305 (002093~ Fitting, Draincock, E9O, .25npt
4 1016383 (002093~ Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf04/PmO06
5 73471 (002093- Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.38id 0.560d 022.0I
6 43844 (002093~ Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d, .31w
7 1033697 (002093 —XxxXxXXXX Bracket, Clamp, Hose
8 35707 (002093 —XXXXXX Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 3.00, G5
9 32492 (002093 —XxxXXXXX Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std
10 50902 (002093 —XxxXXXXX Nut, Hex, Lock, .38-16, NI
11 1023180 (002093~ Tube, Radiator, Lower, Dsl

12 1033688 (002093 —XxxXXXXX Hose, Radiator, Lower, Dsl

13 53466 (002093 —XxxXXXXX Clamp, Cable, Stl, 1.50d X 1.00w, 1hole

14 16931 (002093—XxxXXXXX Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8

15 32491 (002093 —XxxXXXXX Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std

16 08709 (002093 —XxxXxXXXX Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI

17 1007482 (002093~ Hose, Rbr, E90, 1.25id 1.25id 04.2 03.1

18 79381 (002093~ Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.25-2.00D, .50W

19 1023853 (002093-002140
19 1054382 (002141~

20 49266 (002093~

21 1015041 (002093~

22 1033688 (xxxxxx—002225
22 1062103 (002226

Tank, Coolant, 03.30w 4.7hi 04.71,1liter
Tank, Coolant, 03.6W 04.1HI 05.5L,1Liter
Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.31.19w 1.8 Max D
Hose, Afmkt, Coolant Recvy, 08ft

Hose, Radiator, Lower, Dsl (Cut to fit)
Hose, Radiator, Lower, Dsl

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
PRPRPNRPRRPNRPRPRNRPRPRPRPRPRRPREPEANPEPNDR

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-11) 2-43
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 21 — Battery and Electrical Group

\\

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-44



STANDARD PARTS

354425
Fig. 21 — Battery and Electrical Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 369704 (000000- ) Horn, 12vdc, Dba [Wolo] 1
2 1037346 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 9.8, Sems 5
4 08709 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 1
3 19066 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, #10 4
5 57804 (000000- ) Relay, 12vdc, 40a, Spdt N/O 7
6 1024274 (000000- ) Cover, Fuse, Block 1
7 1026576 (000000- ) Gasket, Cover, Fuse Block 1
8 06549 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.8, NI 8
9 1021290 (000000- ) Alarm, Warning [Sonalert, St628] 1

10 33671 (000000- ) Strap, Rbr, Tie—-Down, 2/Hooks 19.0I 1
11 54333 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 1
12 20778 (000000- ) Hose, Pvc, CIr, 0.50id 0.690d 30.00I 1
13 60295 (000000- ) Cable, Battery, 02ga 60.0I Blk .41ring 1
14 68869 (000000- ) Cable, Battery, 02ga 48.0l Red .41ring 1
15 222290 (000000- ) Diode, Ele, Plug 1
16 762514 (000000- ) Fuse, 015a 14
17 53466 (000000- ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 1.50d X 1.00w, 1h 4
18 10143 (000000- ) Battery, Wet, 12Vdc 0600Cca 1
19 08709 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 2
20 08708 (000000-001013 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.0, NI 2
21 1027228 (000000-001013 ) Seal, Radiator, Upper 1
22 06942 (000000-001013 ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, 8.8 2
23 32490 (000000-001013 ) Washer, Flat, 0.25 Std 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 2-45
Home §§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 22 — Wheel Group, Front Drive

20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-46



STANDARD PARTS

354426
Fig. 22 — Wheel Group, Front Drive

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 9008248 (000000-002663 ) Housing Kit, Drive, Front, Replmt 1
2 51338 (000000- ) Bearing, Cup, 2.56d 0.55w 2
3 47801 (000000- ) Fitting, Grease, Str Pm04 .63l 2
4 374560 (000000- ) Seal, Drive, Rear, Grease Cav 1
5 379609 (000000- ) Motor, Hyd, Gear, Int 19.0 Bi-Dir 3000 (See Breakdowns) 1
6 42223 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Im10/Om12 1
7 393215 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm04/0OmO06 1
8 1024249 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm10/0Om12 1
9 19583 (000000- ) Screw, Soc, .50-13 X 1.50, Al 4

v 10 54087 (000000- ) Hub Assy, Wheel, 5 Bolt 4.50bc Taper B 1
A 32126 (000000- ) Stud, Wheel, .50-20 X 1.50l, 0.370th 5
11 08180 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .125 X 2.00 2
12 51339 (000000- ) Bearing, Cone, 1.38b 0.71w 2
13 374563 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 2.16b 3.50d .16, Felt 1
14 54051 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 1.39b 2.12d .13, Sitl 1
15 73281 (000000- ) Bolt, Shid, 1.37d X 5.131,1.1-18 Drilled 1
16 54052 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Sltd, 1.12-18 1
17 72926 (000000- ) Screw, Soc, M16 X 2.0 X 50, 12.9 2
18 24339 (000000- ) Nut, Wheel, .50-20 X 60 Angle 5
19 1017903 (000000- ) Cylinder, Hyd, 2.0b,15.21,09.00strk,3000 1
20 47522 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm06/0OmO06 2
21 71340 (000000-002663 ) Tube, Rnd, 1.75d 0.77b 01.1l, Stl, Pntd 2
22 71341 (000000-002663 ) Screw, Hex, .75-10 X 4.00, 5 2
23 39350 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.75 Sae 2
24 32987 (000000-002663 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .75-10, NI 1
25 58842 (000000- ) Bar, Flat, Stl 0.19, 01.50 X 04.11 1
26 16931 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8 2
27 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 2
28 32987 (002664~ ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .75-10, NI 1
29 57315 (000000- ) Sleeve, Nyl, #37 05.0I 2
30 49266 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.31 .19w 1.8 Max D 1
31 1059343 (000000- ) Tire, Drive, Scrbr, Non-Skid, 18.0X6.0 1
31 1059346 (000000- ) Tire, Drive, Scrbr, Non-Skid, 16.0x6.0 (Included in Kit 1

363174) (Optional)

32 1061973 (000000- ) Tire, Drive, Scrbr, Pu, Grey, 18.0X6.0 1
(Optional Polyurethane)

33 1064086 (002664- ) Housing, Sppt, Rear Wheel 1

34 77345 (002664~ ) Screw, Hex, .75-10 X 3.25, G5 1

35 1060521 (002664~ ) Bracket, Mtg, Sppt 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12) 2-47
Home §§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 23 — Wheel Group, Rear

2-48 20 Diesel 331501 (9-10)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

354427
Fig. 23 — Wheel Group, Rear

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 360023 (000000- ) Brake Assy, Drum, Mech, 07.0d 1.2w 2
A 1 360270 (000000- ) Plate, Backing, Brake 1
A 2 360271 (000000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 0.78b 0.86d 0.93|, Bnz 1
A 3 360272 (000000- ) Cam, PIt, Brake [Nickel] 1
A 4 360273 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, M21.0b X 37d X 3 1
A 5 360274 (000000- ) Retainer, Ring, Brake 1
A 6 360275 (000000- ) Shoe, Brake, 180 X 30mm 2
A 7 360276 (000000- ) Spring, Wir, 0.25d, Return, Brake 1
8 49145 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.76b 1.50d .06, Ss 2
9 86659 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Sltd, .75-16 2
10 08171 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .156 X 2.00 2
11 54390 (000000- ) Cap, Hub, Dust 2.57d 0.77I 2
12 06969 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 40, 8.8 8
13 32486 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.50 Sae 8
14 08711 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75,NI 8
15 360802 (000000- ) Arm, Lever, Brake, 4.1 [Knott] 2
v 16 1059671 (000000- ) Tire, Idler, Scrbr, Blk, 16.0X3.5 2
A 17 360074 (000000- ) Bearing, Ball, 1.18b 2.44d 0.63w 2
v 16 1059347 (000000- ) Tire, Idler, Scrbr, Non—Skid, 16.0x3.5 (Included in Kit 2
363174) (Optional)
A 17 360074 (000000- ) Bearing, Ball, 1.18b 2.44d 0.63w 2
v 18 1061974 (000000- ) Tire, Idler, Scrbr, Pu, Grey, 16.0X3.5 2
(Optional Polyurethane)
A 19 360074 (000000- ) Bearing, Ball, 1.18b 2.44d 0.63w 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12) 2-49
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 24 — Brake Pedal Linkage Group

2-50




STANDARD PARTS

354428
Fig. 24 — Brake Pedal Linkage Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 14605 (000000—- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.25d X 0.75I 4
2 08170 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .062 X 0.50 4
3 364347 (000000- ) Rod 2
4 14595-1 (000000- ) Clevis, Adj, 0.25 Pin, 0.25-28 Rh, PI 2
5 364948 (000000—- ) Nut, Hex, Std, .25-28, Lh 2
6 01714 (000000—- ) Nut, Hex, Std, .25-28 2
7 364864 (000000- ) Clevis, Adj, 0.25pin, 0.25-28left PI 2
8 1022031 (000000—- ) Shaft Widt, Brake 1
9 1026025 (000000—xxxxxx ) Plate, Stop, Brake 2

10 361339 (O00000—xxxxxx ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Fmg 4
11 381502 (000000—- ) Bearing, Split, 1.00b 4
12 382224 (000000—- ) Plate, Sppt 2
13 39279 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 70, 8.8 4
14 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 7
15 1025495 (000000—- ) Cable, Push/Pull, 063.01 4.0, .31-24 1
16 58311 (000000—- ) Clevis, Adj, 0.31pin, 0.31-24 2
17 20170 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Jam, .31-24 2
18 69582 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.31d X 1.00l 2
19 08179 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .094 X 1.00 2
20 1022736 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Cable 1
21 16931 (000000—- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8 2
22 1022243 (000000- ) Shaft Widt, Pedal, Brake 1
23 51109 (000000- ) Pad, Pedal, Brake, 3.96l 2.36w 0.75 1
24 23788 (000000- ) Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.98d, [E-Ring] 2
25 86751 (000000- ) Bearing, Pillowblock, 1.02b [Solid Pye] 2
26 06548 (000000—- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 60, 8.8 4
27 32490 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25 Std 8
28 08708 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.0, NI 6
29 54607 (000000- ) Spring, Tors, 1.13id .12wir 02.3coil Rh 2
30 1025487 (000000- ) Pedal, Brake, Lock 1
31 46563 (000000—- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 0.37b 0.50d 0.50I, Oib 1
32 59009 (000000- ) Spring, Tors, 0.75id .06wir 02.8coil 1
33 06955 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 8.8 1
34 08709 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 1
35 71367 (000000- ) Spring, Wir, 0.08d, Brake, Parking 1
36 06942 (000000—- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, 8.8 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (8-07) 2-51
Home f§ Find...



Fig. 25 - Directional Pedal and Linkage Group, Diesel

STANDARD PARTS

Y.

20 Diesel 331501 (9-10)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

= A

Q

©
- _
— o
rs}
B
™ X
o
S o
X 0
TP o
[
O o0& w
prr i O.W
oazZ 3
55350
no 8 —
X 0o 9 2 c
Yoy Q0 —~——
“//,A.QIIW... AR
”J’ Il/wxﬂ\ N .u,. g M_
AN, 428 S e .
e RN _‘,»;" umeti\\ ///’ \ Q
. N S //"/. \wﬂl\«// M= el
=y // N S AR m o
/ Z o000
el Ne
o O O
\ .mOOO
\ ReRege)
// neee
o
—
N o
~ 04
- ® Z 40
-0 O
TN o ©
T O 0 O
[a I I To RTe
SN m
o
o
o
N




STANDARD PARTS

354493
Fig. 25 - Directional Pedal and Linkage Group, Diesel

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
4 08182 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.00 1
5 67767 (000000- ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.69d X 0.62w, 1h 2
6 361339 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Fmg 2
7 1022345 (000000- ) Cable, Push / Pull, 098.01 .25-28/.25-28 1
8 68866 (000000- ) Rod-End, .25-28rh Fem 0.25b [Teflon] 2
9 01714 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, .25-28 2

10 65441 (000000- ) Tube, 00.38d 00.26b 00.3I Stl Plt 2
11 41399 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 2.25, Ss 1
12 42180 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 1.75, Ss 1
13 32490 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25 Std 5
14 41169 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .25-20, NI, Ss 4
15 63234 (000000- ) Tube, 00.50d 00.38b 00.6l Stl 2
16 42467 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 2.00, Ss 1
17 32492 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38 Std 2
18 36643 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .38-16, NI, Thin 1
19 21197 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.00, 5 2
20 11842 (000000- ) Spring, Extn, 0.750d X 0.12wir, 4.3l 2
21 48079 (000000- ) Bolt, Eye, .25-20 X 1.40 X .25 Eye 1
22 53947 (000000- ) Cam, Centering, Pintle 1
23 54655 (000000- ) Cam, Centering, Pintle 1
24 74440 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 40, Ss, NI 1
25 39349 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31 Sae 1
26 53953 (000000- ) Arm, Cntrl, Pintle, Centering 2
27 54205 (000000- ) Bumper, Rbr, 0.5d 0.16t M5 X 08 2
28 50335 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M5 X 0.8, 8 4
29 1027233 (000000- ) Arm, Pintle 1
30 83879 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, .31-24 X 0.75, NI 1
31 41186 (000000- ) Washer, Belleville, .31 3
32 1027313 (000000- ) Bracket WIidt, Propel, Pintle 1
33 84170 (000000- ) Bracket, Retainer, Safety 1
34 16213 (000000- ) Bolt, Shid, .31d X 1.00, .25-20 1
35 73411 (000000- ) Shock Absorber, 2.3 Strk 1
36 39278 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 50, 8.8 1
37 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31 Std 2
38 08709 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 1
39 1022787 (000000- ) Arm [Positioning] 2
40 09252 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.8 X 20, 8.8 2
41 01683 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, #10 Ss 2
42 1022779 (000000- ) Sensor, Spd / Dir, 6-30vdc 1
43 09198 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 35, Ss 2
44 33932 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.7, NI, Ss 2
45 10831 (000000- ) 2
46 32485 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38 Sae 4
47 1027692 (000000- ) Bracket, Propel, Dsl 1
48 1027742 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Sensor 1
49 32483 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae 2
50 1032399 (000000- ) Strap, Sppt 1
51 09010 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 2
52 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 2
53 386088 (000000- ) Bolt, Eye, M8X1.25, 2.75L 1
54 07786 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Ss 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (9-10) 2-53
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 26 — Cylindrical Scrub Brush Drive Group, Left Side

2-54 20 Diesel 331501 (5-09)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

354435
Fig. 26 — Cylindrical Scrub Brush Drive Group, Left Side

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

1 1021019 (000000- ) Housing WIidt, Brush, Drive 1

2 15675 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, Ss 4

3 1023617 (000000- ) Tube, Hyd, 08 Jf08/Jm08 1

4 71729 (000000- ) Motor, Hyd, Gear, Int 04.5 Bi-Dir 1500 (See Breakdowns) 1

5 01762 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 0.75, NI 4

6 44868 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/Om08 2

7 55586 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Im04/0Om04 1

8 1026080 (000000- ) Clamp, Hyd, 0.50d 1

9 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 11

10 1029964 (000000- ) Door WIdt, Brush 1

11 12295 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Sltd, M20 X 2.5, 8 1

12 08175 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.25 1

13 87631 (000000- ) Plug WIdt, Drive, Brush, Sweep 1

14 65695 (000000- ) Latch 1

15 1026352 (000000- ) Pawl, Str 1

16 70563 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 130, 8.8 1

v 9006398 (000000- ) Idler Assy, Brush, Replmt [M20/T20, M30] 1
A 17 25686 (000000- ) Plug WIdt, Drive, Brush 1
A 18 00927 (000000- ) Key, Sq, 0.25 X 0.25, 1.25I 1
A 19 1038258 (000000- ) Door WIidt, Brush, Idler 1
A 20 13534 (000000- ) Bearing, Ball, 0.98b 2.05d 0.59w 2
A 21 56078 (000000- ) Shaft, Brush, Idler 1
A 22 09005 (000000- ) Ring, Retaining, Ext, 1.00d, Basic 2
A 23 12295 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Sltd, M20 X 2.5, 8 1
A 24 08175 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.25 1
25 09739 (000000-001558 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.8, NI, Ss 2

26 17185 (000000-001558 ) Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X 40, Ss 2

27 1032743 (000000-001558 ) Plate, Handle 1

28 222496 (000000-001558 ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.91 [430ss] 2

29 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 4

T20 Diesel 331501 (5-09) 2-55
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 27 — Cylindrical Scrub Brush Drive Group, Right Side

/
/

.

/o

/)

20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-56




STANDARD PARTS

354436
Fig. 27 — Cylindrical Scrub Brush Drive Group, Right Side

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1021019 (000000- ) Housing WIidt, Brush, Drive 1
2 15675 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, Ss 4
3 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 4
4 71729 (000000- ) Motor, Hyd, Gear, Int 04.5 Bi-Dir 1500 (See Breakdowns) 1
5 01762 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 0.75, NI 4
6 44868 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/Om08 2
7 9006386 (000000-002096 ) Tube Kit, Hyd, Case Drain [M20/T20] 1
8 1026080 (000000- ) Clamp, Hyd, 0.50d 1
9 1029964 (000000- ) Door Widt, Brush 1
10 17185 (000000-001558 ) Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X 40, Ss 2
11 12295 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Sltd, M20 X 2.5, 8 1
12 08175 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.25 1
13 87631 (000000- ) Plug WIdt, Drive, Brush, Sweep 1
14 65695 (000000- ) Latch 1
15 1026352 (000000- ) Pawl, Str 1
16 70563 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 130, 8.8 1
17 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 1
v 9006398 (000000- ) Idler Assy, Brush, Replmt [M20/T20, M30] 1
18 25686 (000000- ) Plug WIdt, Drive, Brush 1
A 19 1038258 (000000- ) Door WIidt, Brush, Idler 1
A 20 13534 (000000- ) Bearing, Ball, 0.98b 2.05d 0.59w 2
A 21 09005 (000000- ) Ring, Retaining, Ext, 1.00d, Basic 2
A 22 56078 (000000- ) Shaft, Brush, Idler 1
A 23 12295 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Sltd, M20 X 2.5, 8 1
A 24 08175 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.25 1
A 25 00927 (000000- ) Key, Sq, 0.25 X 0.25, 1.25I 1
26 1032743 (000000-001558 ) Plate, Handle 1
27 222496 (000000-001558 ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.91 [430ss] 2
28 09739 (000000-001558 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.8, NI, Ss 2
29 1055139 (002097~ Tube, Hyd, Brush Return, W/ Cd [M20/T20] 1
30 39210 (002097~ Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jf04/IJm04 1
31 55586 (002097~ Fitting, Hyd, Str, JIm04/0Om04 1
32 49266 (002097~ Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.31 .19w 1.8 Max D 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10) 2-57

Home § Find...




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 28 — Cylindrical Scrub Brush Head Lift Group

2-58 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

354437
Fig. 28 — Cylindrical Scrub Brush Head Lift Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1030910 (000000- Bracket, Mtg, Scb Head, Rh
2 1030911 (000000- Bracket, Mtg, Scb Head, Lh
3 09028 (000000- Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 25, Ss
4 32485 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.38 Sae
5 1020002 (000000- Housing WIdt, Swp, Scb
6 67555 (000000- Rod-End, .50-20rh Fem 0.50b
7 1014705 (000000- Rod, Thrd, 2 End, .50-20 04.91, Rh / Lh
8 48985 (000000- Nut, Hex, Jam, .50-20
9 71369 (000000- Nut, Hex, Jam, .50-20, Lh
10 382099 (000000- Rod-End, .50-20lh Fem 0.50-20stud
11 51824 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, .50-20, NI, Thin
12 1020003 (000000- Tube WIdt, Torque
13 42120 (000000- Bearing, Self Align, 0.75b 1.25d
14 07259 (000000- Fitting, Grease, Str Pm04 .47|
15 06969 (000000- Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 40, 8.8
16 41619 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.56b 1.38d .11, Ss
17 09741 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75, NI, Ss
18 04733-12 (000000- Pin, Clevis, 0.75d X 2.00I
19 08236 (000000- Pin, Cotter, .156 X 1.25

20 223198 (000000-
21 1038137 (000000—-

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.8 X 10, Fmg
Cylinder, Hyd, 1.5b 07.8I 02.80strk 2500

22 77098 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm06/0Om04
23 17461 (000000- Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 1.75I
24 86866 (000000- Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.38d .072 Wir

25 1031413 (000000-
26 1027810 (000000—-
27 763090 (000000-

Spring, Extn, 1.680d X .203wir, 7.5l
Bracket, Mtg, Spring
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 60, Fl

28 32491 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std

29 1019146 (000000- Bracket, Mtg, Lift, Scb Head

30 09740 (000000- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss
31 39811 (000000- Screw, Hex, .50-13 X 1.50, 5
32 36644 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, .50-13, NI, Thin

N N e e e N e N e N N N e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

33 1025100 (000000-

Sleeve, P/M, 0.47b 0.75d 0.5 [430ss]

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 2-59
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 29 - Cylindrical Brush Head Skirt Group

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-60



STANDARD PARTS

354505
Fig. 29 - Cylindrical Brush Head Skirt Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1020208 (000000-001603 ) Plate, Skirt, Front 1
2 1020166 (000000- ) Skirt, Neo, .06, 12.00w 45.88l, 07 Hole 1
3 1020207 (000000-001603 ) Retainer, Skirt, Front 1
4 1022363 (000000- ) Skirt, Neo, .06, 07.63w 51.52I, 11 Hole 1
5 1022003 (000000- ) Retainer, Skirt 2
6 361339 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Fmg 6
7 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Ss 16
8 1024570 (000000-001603 ) Bracket, Mtg, Skirt 1
9 1020163 (000000-001603 ) Bracket, Mtg, Skirt 1

10 76099 (000000-001603 ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Fmg 4
11 361339 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Fmg 8
12 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 4
13 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Ss 9
14 1022359 (000000- ) Plate, Mtg, Skirt, Scb Head 2
15 1025826 (000000- ) Angle, Deflector 1
16 08716 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, Ss 4
17 08712 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI 4
18 21168 (000000- ) Clip, .250h, Plstc [Pine-tree] 7
19 1039396 (001604- ) Bracket, Mtg, Skirt 1
20 1040018 (001604~ ) Plate, Skirt, Front 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-08) 2-61
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 30 — Disk Scrub Head Drive Motor Group

2-62 20 Diesel 331501 (11-06)




STANDARD PARTS

354506
Fig. 30 — Disk Scrub Head Drive Motor Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

1 9003247 (000000- ) Head WIdt, Disk, Std, Repimt 1

1 9003249 (000000- ) Head WIdt, Disk, Replimt, Jp (Japn Only) 1

2 1026101 (000000- ) Head WIdt, Swing, Lower, 14.0 1

v 9003061 (000000- ) Latch Kit, Disk, Replmt [T20] 1
A 3 1031286 (000000- ) Latch Widt, Head, Disk 1
A 4 222496 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.91 [430ss] 1
A 5 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Ss 2
A 6 49694 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 50, Ss 1
A 7 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 1
A 8 58979 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 55, Ss 1
A 9 08712 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI 1
A 10 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Ss 2
A 11 1031217 (000000- ) Spring, Cmpr, 0.420d .06wir 1.50I 1
12 54620 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 1.50b 1.65d 1.00I 2

13 70624 (000000- ) Collar, Split, 1.50b .50w 2/Bolt 1

14 1025968 (000000- ) Spacer 2

15 1024407 (000000- ) Motor, Hyd, Gear, Int 09.7 Bi—-Dir 2500 (See Breakdowns) 3

16 44868 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/Om08 3

17 44869 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Im08/0Om08 1

18 69173 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/0Om08, L 2

19 77097 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm04/0Om04 1

20 34390 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Tee, Jm04/IJm04/0m04, Run 1

21 21197 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.00, G5 12

22 32492 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std 12

23 1028495 (000000- ) Brkt, Ftg 3

24 1042963 (000000- ) Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 1.00B [6T] 3

25 25611 (000000- ) Spacer, Hub, Keyed 3

26 19191 (000000- ) Spacer 3

27 25046 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 1.00, G5 3

28 07259 (000000- ) Fitting, Grease. Str Pm04 .47L 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-09) 2-63
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 31 — Disk Scrub Head Lift Group

2-64 20 Diesel 331501 (8-07)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

354507
Fig. 31 — Disk Scrub Head Lift Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1026130 (000000- ) Tube WiIdt, Torque 1
2 42120 (000000- ) Bearing, Self Align, 0.75b 1.25d 3
3 07259 (000000- ) Fitting, Grease, Str Pm04 .47| 3
4 1025100 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.47b 0.75d 0.5I [430ss] 3
5 06969 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 40, 8.8 1
6 06972 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 60, 8.8 1
7 41619 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.56b 1.38d .11, Ss 2
8 09741 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75, NI, Ss 2
9 1025041 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Torque Tube 1

10 1030558 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Torque Tube 1
11 09010 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 8
12 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 16
13 1039469 (000000- ) Bracket Widt, Arm, Lower Cntrl 1
14 222027 (000000- ) Arm, Lift, Head [5700] 2
15 222210 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.62d X 2.12| 44
16 08175 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.25 5
17 1025198 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Head, Lower, Lh 1
18 1039468 (000000- ) Bumper, Rbr, 1.00d 0.38th M8x1.25 2
19 07786 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Ss 2
20 1025320 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Head, Lower, Rh 1
21 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 8
22 1028433 (000000- ) Skirt, Front, Disk Head 1
23 1028446 (000000- ) Retainer, Skirt, Disk Head 1
24 361339 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Fmg 5
25 1028440 (000000- ) Bracket, Angle, Sppt, Shield 2
26 08712 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI 8
27 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Ss 12
28 08716 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, Ss 8
29 379030 (000000- ) Cylinder, Hyd, 1.5b,07.81,02.80strk,2500 1
30 77098 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm06/0Om04 2
31 17461 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 1.75I 2
32 86866 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.38d .072 Wir 1
33 08179 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .094 X 1.00 1
34 04733-12 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.75d X 2.00I 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (8-07) 2-65
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 32 — Rear Squeegee Lift Group

2-66 20 Diesel 331501 (3-07)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

354508
Fig. 32 — Rear Squeegee Lift Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 379030 (000000- Cylinder, Hyd, 1.5b,07.81,02.80strk,2500 1
2 77097 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm04/0Om04 2
3 29584 (000000- Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 2.00I 2
4 86866 (000000- Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.38d .072 Wir 2
5 01685 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.31, Ss 12
6 1022903 (000000- Shaft Widt, Arm, Lift
7 1026804 (000000- Angle, Protector, Lh
8 09011 (000000- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss
9 08713 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss

10 71100 (000000- Spring, Extn, 1.690d X 0.20wir, 9.5l
11 09741 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75, NI, Ss

12 381502 (000000—-
13 382224 (000000—-

Bearing, Split, 1.00b
Plate, Sppt

14 09767 (000000- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 70, Ss

15 32491 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std

16 71101 (000000- Cable, Ss .12d 013.3I .2clevis /.2clevis
17 77488 (000000- Pin, Clevis, 0.19d X 0.63lI

18 39005 (000000- Pin, Cotter, .094X0.75

19 223054 (000000- Drum, Cable, Lift

20 06279 (000000- Pin, Clevis, 0.50d X 2.50I

21 08179 (000000- Pin, Cotter, .094 X 1.00

22 04733-10 (000000- Pin, Clevis, 0.25d X 2.44l

23 08178 (000000- Pin, Cotter, .062 X 0.75

24 1026806 (000000-
25 1026007 (000000—-
26 41619 (000000—-

9003060 (000000-
27 1028049 (000000-
28 1024648 (000000-
29 367770 (000000-
30 08712 (000000—-

Angle, Protector, Rh

Link Assy, Rod-End, M12

Washer, Flat, 0.56b 1.38d .11, Ss
Spring Kit, Flat, Replmt [T20]
Spring, Flat, .06 X 4.13 X 6.5 4 Hole
Block, Centering

Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI

ADMNANRPROMNPRPRPPRPPEPNNEAMRAMNMNAMNONDNINEREPR

> > J

Nl e e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 2-67
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 33 — Cylindrical Scrub Head Debris Tray Mount Group

fa"

2-68 20 Diesel 331501 (3-07)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

354509
Fig. 33 — Cylindrical Scrub Head Debris Tray Mount Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9003059 (000000- Shield Kit, Debris, Replmt [T20]
A 1 1028334 (000000- Bracket, Sppt, Shield
A 2 09010 (000000- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss
A 3 1017218 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
A 4 08713 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss
A 5 1024658 (000000- Shield, Tray, Debris [Trimmed]
6 391804 (000000- Sleeve, Fing, 0.48b 1.25/0.88d 0.6l, Stl
7 32493 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.50, Std
8 09029 (000000- Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 40, Ss
9 09741 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75, NI, Ss
10 53782 (000000- Bearing, Thrust, 0.75b 1.25d 0.06w
11 12309 (000000- Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 30, Ss
12 32493 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.50, Std

13 1023334 (000000—-
14 1022683 (000000—-

Frame WIidt, Hppr
Guide, RIr

15 08716 (000000- Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, Ss
16 01684 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.25, Ss

17 08712 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI
18 1027108 (000000- Bracket, Spring

19 09740 (000000- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss
20 01685 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.31, Ss

21 45261 (000000- Spring, Cmpr, 0.970d .11wir 2.5l
22 01686 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss
23 367771 (000000- Screw, Pan, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss
24 1027147 (000000- Clip, Wiper

25 1031351 (000000- Seal, Wiper

26 1023685 (000000- Spacer, RIr

27 222505 (000000-
28 760740 (000000-
29 1017218 (000000-
30 1027143 (000000—-
v 31 9003058 (000000-

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 45, Ss
Bearing, RIr, Cam 52 X 14 X 20
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
Bracket, Angle, Stop

Lip Kit, Debris, Replmt [T20]

A 32 21168 (000000- Clip, .250h, Plstc [Pine-Tree]
33 1039348 (000000- Sleeve, 0.49b 0.68d 1.21 [304ss]
34 36328 (000000- Washer, Flat, Belleville, .50
35 379870 (000000- Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 55, Ss
36 09741 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75, NI, Ss

37 1028249 (000000-
38 1022668 (000000-

Grip, Handle, .50d 4.01 Yel
Bracket WIdt, Pivot

39 1023917 (000000- Rod, Latch

40 1031305 (000000- Clip, Retainer, .25d

41 21623 (000000- Latch

42 09007 (000000- Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 25, Ss
43 41185 (000000- Washer, Flat, Belleville, .25

Knob, Rnd, 1.04d 1.18l .25-20 Yel Plstc
Bracket, Mtg, Static Strap

44 1032546 (000000-
45 1031152 (000000

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
PR RPRPRRPRNNRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPRPRPRRPORRPNNNNNRPRPRPRPROMRPRRPRPRPRRPRPOOORRPREPRRERO®OOOLERR

46 71579 (000000- Strap, Static, .19 1.1w 25.01 W/ Grommet
47 41141 (000000- Washer, Lock, Int-Ext, 0.31
48 09011 (000000- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss

T20 Diesel 331501 (8-07) 2-69
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 34 — Cylindrical Scrub Head Debris Tray Group

0

2-70 20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

354510
Fig. 34 — Cylindrical Scrub Head Debris tray Group

Y
@
bl

Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
9003055 (000000- Tray Kit, Debris, Replmt [T20]

1 1026417 (000000- Handle Widt, T, Hppr

2 1026195 (000000- Panel, Access, Debris Tray

3 74027 (000000- Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 12, Ss, NI

4 1026900 (000000- Spring, Flat, Retainer, Screen

5 09010 (000000- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss

6 222268 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.38b 1.25d .12, Neo

7 01686 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss

8 08713 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss

9 1024309 (000000- Strainer WIdt, Trough, Debris 4.3w 15.L

1026831 (000000—-
1019526 (000000—-
12 08712 (000000-
13 01684 (000000-
14 81582 (000000-
15 393129 (000000—-
16 1017218 (000000—-
17 39349 (000000-
18 397826 (000000-
19 1024450 (000000-
20 11399 (000000—-
21 1040098 (000000-
22 1023063 (000000-

Tube WIdt, Vacuum

Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 25, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI
Washer, Flat, 0.25, Ss

Wheel, 3.0d 0.87w 0.44b, Rbr, Pp Core
Sleeve, P/M, 0.31B 0.44D 1.2L [430Ss]
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.31, Sae

Screw, Btn, M8 X 1.25 X 40, Ss

Tray, Debris, Trimmed

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.81-1.50d, .50w
Hose Assy, W/1cuff, 1.0d, 030l 1.25/
Coupling, Tube, Vacuum

=
=

A N N N N N N i G
=
o
PR WOWRPNNNNNOWWRRPRPNNRRORRER

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10) 2-71
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 35 - Squeegee Group, Rear

2-72 20 Diesel 331501 (3-07)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

354511
Fig. 35 — Squeegee Group, Rear

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

1 1028236 (000000- ) Hose Assy, W/2cuff, 3.0d 14l 3.0/3.0 1

v 9004493 (000000- ) Squeegee Kit, Rear, Replmt [M20/T20] 1
A 2 1022831 (000000- ) Squeegee WIdt, Rear 1
A 3 1023239 (000000- ) Clamp WIdt, Front 1
A 4 03495 (000000- ) Strip, Non-Slip, 0.50w 06.0I 8
A 5 21603 (000000- ) Pin, Grvd, 0.43d 01.81 [303ss] 4
A 6 24555 (000000- ) Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.38d, [E-Ring] 4
A 7 386298 (000000- ) Pin WiIdt, Front 1
A 8 21601 (000000- ) Cam 1
A 9 1028374 (000000- ) Clamp WIdt, Rear 1
A 10 21606 (000000- ) Bar WIdt, Retainer, Sqge, Rear 1
A 11 21602 (000000- ) Cam, Rear 1
A 12 83874 (000000- ) Gasket, Sqge 2
A 13 386264 (000000- ) Bumper, Sqge 2
A 14 363162 (000000- ) Wheel, 4.0d 0.89w 0.64b 2
A 15 363301 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.34b 0.63d 1.2I, Bnz 2
A 16 80395 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.71 [430ss] 2
A 17 364441 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 110, Ss 2
A 18 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Ss 10
A 19 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 2
20 370100 (000000—- ) Knob, Star, 2.80d 4ear 1.1 .31-18 Pyp 2

21 04414 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.53b 1.88d .12, Stl, PI 2

22 387433 (000000- ) Ring, Mtg, Sqge, .50l 2

23 387500 (000000- ) Spring, Cmpr, 0.90d .042wir 02.0I 2

24 387237 (000000- ) Stud, .31-18 2.751 M8 X 1.25, Ss 2

25 1017868 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Front, 49.58I Linatex 1

25 1027719 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Front, 49.58| Ure (Option) 1

26 1031331 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Rear, Linatex 1

26 1031945 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, Rear, 53.78I Ure (Option) 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-08) 2-73
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 36 — Squeegee Linkage Group, Rear
Ze

2-74 20 Diesel 331501 (8-07)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

354512
Fig. 36 — Squeegee Linkage Group, Rear

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Ss 6
2 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 4
3 80409 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.34b 0.63d 0.6l, Bnz 2
4 25735 (000000- ) Bushing, FIng, 0.63b 0.75d 0.38lI 2
5 222505 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 45, Ss 2
6 1023476 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Sqge 1
7 65180 (000000- ) Spring, Dsl, 1.000d 0.50id 1.7l 1
8 1025601 (000000- ) Bolt, Carriage, M10 X 1.5 X 70 1
9 1034147 (000000-001524 ) Pin WIdt, Lift (Replaced By 9003478) 1

10 222505 (000000-001524 ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 45, Ss 2
11 1021404 (000000- ) Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Caster 2
12 20833 (000000- ) Wheel, 3.0d 1.38w 0.50b 2
13 81952 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, .50-13 X 3.00, Ss18-8 2
14 02931 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .50-13, NI, Ss 2
15 07259 (000000- ) Fitting, Grease, Str Pm04 .47I 2
16 33373 (000000- ) Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.62d, Hd 2
17 63468 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.69b 1.19d .06, Stl, PI 2
18 64425 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.61b 1.25d .06, Fgl 2
19 07449 (000000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 0.62b 0.72d 0.50I, Fgl 4
20 1025460 (000000- ) Caster, Pivot 2
21 80950 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 0.32b 0.50d 0.24l, Bnz 4
22 39281 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 90, 8.8 2
23 1021546 (000000- ) Knob Assy, Star, 1.12d 3ear M10 2
24 1021497 (000000- ) Pin, 0.63d 01.8l, 1/M10h, 2cham 2
25 1022545 (000000-001508 ) Spring, Keeper 2
26 32485 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38 Sae 2
27 24555 (000000- ) Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.38d, [E-Ring] 2
28 32492 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38 Std 1
29 08714 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI, Ss 1
30 1034282 (000000- ) Crossmember WIidt, Lift 1
31 1025178 (000000-001524 ) Bracket, Lift, Sqge 1
32 1035727 (001509- ) Stop, Rotation 1
33 01685 (000000-001524 ) Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss 4
34 08713 (000000-001524 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (8-07) 2-75
Home §§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 37 — Cylindrical Scrub Head Squeegee Group, Right Side

20 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-76



STANDARD PARTS

354513
Fig. 37 — Cylindrical Scrub Head Squeegee Group, Right Side

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1029132 (000000- ) Frame WIdt, Sqge, Rh 1
2 1029128 (000000- ) Retainer, Sqge, Side, Rh 1
3 384418 (000000- ) Latch, Door [Southco 91-562-07] 1
4 49697 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 10, Ss 2
5 33932 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.7, NI, Ss 2
6 1031011 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, 37.08l Linatex 1
6 1031823 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, .38 3.55w 038.3l, Ure (Option) 1
7 25735 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 0.63b 0.75d 0.38lI 2
8 64425 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.61b 1.25d .06, Fgl 2
9 1022846 (000000- ) Nut, T, M10 X 1.50 X 15.80d X 13.0l 2
10 09081 (000000- ) Screw, FIt, M10 X 1.5 X 25, 10.9 2
11 1025151 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Skirt, Door, Brush 1
12 393135 (000000- ) Screw, Btn, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Blk 4
13 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 4
v 14 9003057 (000000- ) Shield Kit, Side, Repimt [T20] 1
A 15 21168 (000000- ) Clip, .250h, Plstc [Pine-Tree] 4

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 2-77
Home §§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 38 — Squeegee Lift Group, Right Side

2-78 20 Diesel 331501 (8-07)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

354443
Fig. 38 — Squeegee Lift Group, Right Side

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1038137 (000000- ) Cylinder, Hyd, 1.5b 07.81 02.80strk 2500 1
2 77097 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm04/0Om04 1
3 1028635 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Rst, Spcl 1
4 1022825 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Cyl 1
5 08716 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, Ss 1
6 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Ss 3
7 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 1
8 1020548 (000000- ) Arm, Sqge, Side, Rh 2
9 17461 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.37D X 1.75L 1

10 08182 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.00 1
11 87816 (000000- ) Spring, Extn, 0.750d X 0.09wir, 2.5l 2
12 386088 (000000- ) Bolt, Eye, M08 X 1.25 X 070mm, 05.50 Eye 2
13 07786 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Ss 4
14 1023306 (000000- ) Arm WIdt, Sqge, Lift, Rh 1
15 71607 (000000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 0.63b 0.72d 0.38lI 3
16 81784 (000000- ) Cable, Glv.13d 015.8I .50eye /.50eye 1
17 360801 (000000- ) Sleeve, 0.31b 0.50d 0.3I, Ss 3
18 39308 (000000- ) Screw, Soc, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 12.9 1
19 41445 (000000- ) Screw, Soc, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 12.9 1
20 39349 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31 Sae 2
21 08709 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 2
22 64425 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.61b 1.25d .06, Fgl 5
23 41187 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, Belleville, .38 3
24 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 2
25 1019031 (000000- ) Door WIdt, Brush, Rh 1
26 09028 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 25, Ss 3
27 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 3
28 59194 (000000- ) Latch, Hook 1
29 09007 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 25, Ss 2
30 41185 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, Belleville, .25 5
31 379870 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 55, Ss 1
32 07788 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M12 X 1.75, Ss 1
33 41619 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.56b 1.38d .11, Ss 1
34 1024576 (000000- ) Hinge, .50pin .19 4.0w 06.0l 3/0.44sl 1
35 36328 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, Belleville, .50 1
36 1039348 (000000- ) Sleeve, 0.49b 0.68d 1.21 [304ss] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-09) 2-79
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 39 — Cylindrical Scrub Head Squeegee Group, Left Side

20 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-80



STANDARD PARTS

354514
Fig. 39 - Cylindrical Scrub Head Squeegee Group, Left Side

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1028972 (000000- ) Frame WIdt, Sqge, Lh 1
2 1028979 (000000- ) Retainer, Sqge, Side, Lh 1
3 384418 (000000- ) Latch, Door [Southco 91-562-07] 1
4 49697 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 10, Ss 2
5 33932 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.7, NI, Ss 2
6 1031011 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, 37.08l Linatex 1
6 1031823 (000000- ) Blade, Sqge, .38 3.55w 038.3l, Ure (Option) 1
7 25735 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 0.63b 0.75d 0.38lI 2
8 64425 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.61b 1.25d .06, Fgl 2
9 1022846 (000000- ) Nut, T, M10 X 1.50 X 15.80d X 13.0l 1
10 09081 (000000- ) Screw, FIt, M10 X 1.5 X 25, 10.9 2
11 1025151 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Skirt, Door, Brush 1
12 393135 (000000- ) Screw, Btn, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Blk 4
13 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 4
v 14 9003057 (000000- ) Shield Kit, Side, Repimt [T20] 1
A 15 21168 (000000- ) Clip, .250h, Plstc [Pine-Tree] 4

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 2-81
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 40 — Squeegee Lift Group, Left Side
&

2-82 20 Diesel 331501 (8-07)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

354445
Fig. 40 — Squeegee Lift Group, Left Side

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1038137 (000000- ) Cylinder, Hyd, 1.5b 07.81 02.80strk 2500 1
2 77097 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm04/0Om04 1
3 1028635 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Rst, Spcl 1
4 1022825 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Cyl 1
5 08716 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, Ss 1
6 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Ss 3
7 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 1
8 1022978 (000000- ) Arm WIdt, Lift, Sqge, Lh 1
9 17461 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.37D X 1.75L 1

10 08182 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.00 1
11 64425 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.61b 1.25d .06, Fgl 5
12 41187 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, Belleville, .38 3
13 87816 (000000- ) Spring, Extn, 0.750d X 0.09wir, 2.5l 2
14 386088 (000000- ) Bolt, Eye, M08 X 1.25 X 070mm, 05.50 Eye 2
15 07786 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Ss 4
16 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 2
17 1023307 (000000- ) Arm, Sqge, Side, Lh 2
18 71607 (000000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 0.63b 0.72d 0.38lI 3
19 81784 (000000- ) Cable, Glv.13d 015.8I .50eye /.50eye 1
20 360801 (000000- ) Sleeve, 0.31b 0.50d 0.3I, Ss 3
21 39308 (000000- ) Screw, Soc, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 12.9 1
22 41445 (000000- ) Screw, Soc, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 12.9 1
23 39349 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31 Sae 2
24 08709 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI 2
25 09028 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 25, Ss 3
26 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 6
27 1023314 (000000- ) Door WIdt, Brush, Lh 1
28 59195 (000000- ) Latch, Hook 1
29 09007 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 25, Ss 2
30 41185 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, Belleville, .25 5
31 379870 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 55, Ss 1
32 07788 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, M12 X 1.75, Ss 1
33 41619 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.56b 1.38d .11, Ss 1
34 1024576 (000000- ) Hinge, .50pin .19 4.0w 06.0l 3/0.44sl 1
35 36328 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, Belleville, .50 1
36 1039348 (000000- ) Sleeve, 0.49b 0.68d 1.21 [304ss] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-09) 2-83
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 41 — Solution Tank Group

20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-84



STANDARD PARTS

354515, T20
Fig. 41 — Solution Tank Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1023497 (000000- Channel, Sppt, Tank 1
2 1023493 (000000- Bracket, Mtg, Tank 2
3 09010 (000000- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 12
4 32491 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 14
5 12317 (000000- Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 30, Ss
6 32492 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std
7 1023508 (000000- Bracket, Mtg, Tank
8 08713 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss
9 1023510 (000000- Bracket, Mtg, Tank

10 1024131 (000000- Angle, Mtg, Stl, .12 4.2 2.0 01.4l
11 1024175 (000000- Angle, Mtg, Stl, .18 2.2 1.9 03.0I

12 09740 (000000-
13 1017218 (000000—-
14 1024217 (000000—-
15 9004118 (000000-001683
15 1027426 (001684~
15 9002670 (001684~
16 377349 (000000-
17 69785 (000000-
18 390994 (000000-

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
Angle, Mtg, Stl, .19 3.1 1.8 01.4l
Tank Kit, Soltn, W/ Bracket, Replmt
Tank, Soltn, W/ Label

Tank, Soltn, W/ Es [T20]

Fitting, Plstc, Pf12/Pf12, Bh

Fitting, Plstc, E9O, Pf12/Pm12
Plug, Hole, Soltn Tank, Blk Pyu

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
PNRPRPNRPRAMRRPRRPRRPRPRPRPRPRPREPRPNOONNRLRNREDMDLN

v 9003069 (000000- Cover Kit, Soltn Tank, Rh [M20 & T20]
A 19 1022176 (000000- Cover, Tank, Soltn, Rh, Trimmed
A 20 1047098 (000000- Bar, Rnd, Plstc, 0.31d 12.5I
A 21 1038805 (000000- Seal, Bulb, Str, .50Hi .50W 047.2L, Adh
A 22 1039757 (001688- Plate, Mtg, Latch
A 23 382320 (000000- Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc
A 24 1048474 (001928- Catch, Latch, Tank Cover
A 25 1045964 (001928- Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.70 X 10, Fmg, Blk
A 26 367949 (001928- Latch
A 27 1048512 (001928- Bracket, Mtg, Latch, Tank Cover
A 28 08875 (001928- Rivet, Blind, .125d X 0.54 X .25d, Alm
v 9003071 (000000- Cover Kit, Tank, Soltn, Rh, Repimt, Ce (Japan and CE

Only)
A 19 1031233 (000000- ) Cover, Tank, Soltn, Rh, Trimmed, Ce (Japan and CE Only) 1
A 20 1047098 (000000- ) Bar, Rnd, Plstc, 0.31d 12.5I 1
A 21 1038805 (000000- ) Seal, Bulb, Str, .50Hi .50W 047.2L, Adh 1
A 22 1039757 (002426- ) Plate, Mtg, Latch 1
A 23 382320 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc 4
A 24 1048474 (001928- ) Catch, Latch, Tank Cover 1
A 25 1045964 (001928- ) Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.70 X 10, Fmg, Blk 2
A 26 367949 (001928- ) Latch 1
A 27 1048512 (001928- ) Bracket, Mtg, Latch, Tank Cover 1
A 28 08875 (001928- ) Rivet, Blind, .125d X 0.54 X .25d, Alm 2

(CONTINUED)

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10) 2-85
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 41 — Solution Tank Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
9003068 (000000- Cover Kit, Tank, Soltn, Lh, Replmt

29 1022182 (000000- Cover, Tank, Soltn, Lh, Trimmed

30 1047098 (000000- Bar, Rnd, Plstc, 0.31d 12.5I

31 1038805 (000000- Seal, Bulb, Str, .50Hi .50W 047.2L, Adh

32 1039757 (001688- Plate, Mtg, Latch

33 382320 (000000- Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc

34 1048474 (001928- Catch, Latch, Tank Cover

35 1045964 (001928- Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.70 X 10, Fmg, Blk

36 367949 (001928- Latch

37 1048512 (001928- Bracket, Mtg, Latch, Tank Cover

38 08875 (001928- Rivet, Blind, .125d X 0.54 X .25d, Alm
9003070 (000000- Cover Kit, Tank, Soltn, Lh, Replmt, Ce (Japan and CE Only)

29 1031235 (000000- Cover, Tank, Soltn, Lh, Trimmed, Ce (Japan and CE Only)

30 1047098 (000000- Bar, Rnd, Plstc, 0.31d 12.5I

31 1038805 (000000- Seal, Bulb, Str, .50Hi .50W 047.2L, Adh

32 1039757 (001688- Plate, Mtg, Latch

33 382320 (000000- Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc

34 1048474 (001928- Catch, Latch, Tank Cover

35 1045964 (001928- Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.70 X 10, Fmg, Blk

36 367949 (001928- Latch

37 1048512 (001928- Bracket, Mtg, Latch, Tank Cover

38 08875 (001928- Rivet, Blind, .125d X 0.54 X .25d, Alm

39 1027290 (000000- Filter, Soltn, 20mesh, Pm12 3.1d 02.6l

40 385685 (000000- Sensor, Level, Lig, 14vdc 0la .62-11

41 1020428 (000000-001687 Bracket, Latch, Cover

42 09744 (000000-001687 Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 12, Ss

43 01684 (000000-001687 Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss

44 1030617 (001688-001927 Latch, Cover

45 1029748 (001688-001927 Bracket, Keeper, Latch

46 382320 (001688-001927 Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc

47 1017101 (000000- Plate, Label, Soltn Tank (ec—H20 only)

48 360973 (000000- Screw, Pan, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc (ec-H20 only)

[ S S N I S i i RN i o S S RN

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
ANDNMNNARAMNRPRRPRNRPRRPNRARPRRPRRPRPRENRRPNRPIMRRLRRREPR

2-86 20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

T20 Diesel 331501 (3-07) 2-87
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 42 — Solution Tank Drain Group

@
%/ | '

(

L@

2-88 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

354516
Fig. 42 — Solution Tank Drain Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1025092 (000000- ) Handle, Valve, Pinch, Rh 1
2 1023502 (000000- ) Grip, Handle 1
3 1024599 (000000- ) Bushing, Eccentric, Adj 1
4 1026051 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.79b 1.18d .06, Nyl 1
5 74090 (000000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 0.75b 0.88d 0.25I 1
6 79506 (000000- ) Screw, FIt, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 1
7 1028701 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.34b 1.50d .06 1
8 15648 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 0.50b 0.59d 0.38lI 1
9 1028691 (000000- ) Roller, Brg 1

10 1028690 (000000- ) Tube, 0.50d 0.32b 00.4l, Ss 1
11 39349 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Sae 1
12 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 9
13 1042003 (000000- ) Mount WIdt, Valve, Pinch, Rh 1
14 39277 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8 1
15 222516 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.3I [430ss] 1
16 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 10
17 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 3
18 1024535 (000000- ) Arm, Pinch 1
19 06955 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 8.8 2
20 80395 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.71 [430ss] 1
21 76570 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 8.8 1
22 41186 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, Belleville, .31 1
23 9003793 (000000- ) Tube Kit, Tank, Soltn, Replmt 1
24 1019424 (000000- ) Hose, Drain, 3.00id X 48.0I 1
25 23498 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 3.56-4.50d, .50w 1
26 1025449 (000000- ) Angle, Mtg, Valve 2
27 1025452 (000000- ) Angle, Mtg, Stl, .12 3.7 3.4 09.1l 2
28 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 4
29 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 4
30 09010 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 4
31 1022137 (000000- ) Plug, Hose, Pyu 1
32 1025480 (000000- ) Bracket, Retaining, Hose 1
33 393135 (000000- ) Screw, Btn, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Blk 1
34 1020744 (000000- ) Tube, Rnd, 3.00d 2.90b 02.0l, Ss 1
35 43555 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 2.50-3.50d, .50w 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 2-89
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 43 — Solution Control Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head

S
@@ ,50

X
X
X
D0

2-90 20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

354448
Fig. 43 — Solution Control Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1022088 (000000-002872 ) Valve Assy, Water, Solenoid , 12vdc 1
1 1067700 (002873- ) Valve Assy, Water, Solenoid , 12vdc 1
2 08716 (000000-001602 ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, Ss 2
3 01684 (000000-001602 ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Ss 2
4 08712 (000000-001602 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.0, Ss, NI 2
5 1028074 (000000-001602 ) Bracket, Mtg, Valve 1
6 79273-2 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm12/Pm12 1
7 1029185 (000000-001581 ) Tube, Distribution, Water 2
8 41315 (000000-001581 ) Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm12/Bm12/Bm12 1
9 17521 (000000-001581 ) Fitting, Pipe, Plug, Pm08, Sg Head 2

10 50544 (000000- ) Clamp, Cable, Ss, 1.12d X 0.38w, 1h 6
11 09200 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X 12, Ss 6
12 09739 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.8, NI, Ss 6
13 63810 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w 8
14 1015045 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.75id 08ft 1
15 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Ss 2
16 08712 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.0, Ss, NI 2
17 08716 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, Ss 2
18 1038074 (001582- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm12/Bm12 1
19 1036997 (001582- ) Manifold, Bar, Spray, 37.5inch 1
20 79273-2 (001582- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm12/Pm12 1
21 1039064 (001582- ) Fitting, Plstc, Cap, Pf12 Hex 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12) 2-91
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 44 — Solution Control Group, Disk Scrub Head

ON\®

5® o
N Ml e =

@

16 ~——n S Pl o 15
B
‘ o e—16
5

2-92 20 Diesel 331501 (10-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

354517
Fig. 44 — Solution Control Group, Disk Scrub Head

17 1006410 (000000-
18 63987-1 (000000-

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.75id 03ft
Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Bm08

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1028205 (000000-001762 ) Bracket, Valve, Water 1
2 1042046 (001763- ) Bracket, Valve, Water 1
3 09010 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 2
4 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 2
5 1032701 (001763- ) Manifold Assy, Cntrl, Soltn 1
6 1023491 (000000-001762 ) Manifold WIdt, Cntrl, Soltn 1
7 08716 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, Ss 5
8 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Ss 5
9 08712 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI 5

10 1015045 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.75id 08ft 1
11 63810 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w 4
12 79273-2 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm12/Pm12 1
13 1022088 (000000-002872 ) Valve Assy, Water, Solenoid , 12vdc 1
13 1067700 (002873- ) Valve Assy, Water, Solenoid , 12vdc 1
14 20807 (000000- ) Cap, Rbr, 0.50id 1.18I Blk 1
15 43844 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d, .31w 1
16 54333 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 6

) 3

) 3

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12) 2-93
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 45 — Recovery Tank Group

20 Diesel 331501 (10-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-94



STANDARD PARTS

354518
Fig. 45 — Recovery Tank Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1026316 (000000- ) Tank, Recvy, Trimmed 1
v 2 9003072 (000000- ) Cover Kit, Tank, Recvy, Repimt [T20] 1
A 3 1025562 (000000- ) Gasket, Tank, Recvy 1
4 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 5
5 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 4
6 1020263 (000000-001684 ) Bracket, Retaining, Cover (Replaced by 9003893) 2
7 32491 (000000-001684 ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 2
8 385685 (000000- ) Sensor, Level, Liqg, 14vdc Ola .62-11 1
9 9003797 (000000-001608 ) Guard Kit, Switch, Float, Replmt [T20] 1
v 9003313 (000000- ) Plug Kit, Drain, Recvy, Ci [M20 & T20] 1
A 10 1022370 (000000- ) Plug, Drain, Expandable, 4.75-6.00 1
A 11 1028328 (000000- ) Tube WiIdt, Plug, Drain 1
A 12 1028173 (000000- ) Pin, Lift, Drain 1
A 13 1028570 (000000- ) Tube Assy, Plug, Drain 1
A 14 1028522 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, .78b 1.75d .18, Ss 1
A 15 1028211 (000000- ) Handle Widt, Drain 1
A 16 58979 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 55, Ss 1
A 17 08712 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI 1
A 18 360801 (000000- ) Sleeve, 0.31b 0.50d 0.3I, Ss 1
A 19 1035044 (000000- ) Seal, Shaft, Drain Plug 1
A 20 1039652 (000000- ) Seal, Plug, Drain [Nitrile] 1
21 1046798 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, .25-10 X 0.75, Fmg/a, Ss 4
22 08712 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI 1
23 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Ss 1
24 54615 (000000- ) Arm WiIdt, Safety, Sppt, Seat, .38d 10.1I 1
25 08716 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, Ss 1
26 1026014 (000000- ) Screen, Vacuum 1
27 382320 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, #12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc 2
v 28 24358 (000000- ) Cap Assy, Tank, Drain 1
A 29 1031699 (000000- ) Gasket, Lid 1
30 86636 (000000- ) Cover, Tank 1
31 67767 (000000- ) Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.69d X 0.62w, 1h 1
32 1030280 (000000- ) Shield Widt, Switch, Float 1
33 1025620 (000000- ) Plate, Mtg, Prop Rod 1
34 1031610 (000000- ) Hose Assy, Sqg 1
35 1021920 (000000- ) Gasket, 3.23ld 3.630d .16Th, Ure 1
36 1039697 (001609- ) Guard WIdt, Switch, Float 1
37 76426 (001609- ) Washer, Sealing, 0.28b 0.75d Ss, Neo 2
38 09007 (001609- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, Ss 2
39 08712 (001609- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI 2
40 1020065 (000000-001684 ) Bracket, Mtg, Cover (Replaced by 9003893) 2
41 09740 (000000-001684 ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 2
42 1039072 (001685- ) Bracket, Sppt, Cover, Tank, Recvy 1
43 1039049 (001685- ) Bracket, Mtg, Cover, Recvy Tank 1
44 16735 (001685- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, 8.8 6
45 1025619 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Prop Rod 1
46 32491 (001685- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 6

T20 Diesel 331501 (9-10) 2-95
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 46 — Recovery Tank Drain Group

2-96 20 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

354519
Fig. 46 — Recovery Tank Drain Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1026142 (000000- ) Handle, Valve, Pinch, Lh 1
2 1023502 (000000- ) Grip, Handle 1
3 1024599 (000000- ) Bushing, Eccentric, Adj 1
4 1026051 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.79b 1.18d .06, Nyl 1
5 74090 (000000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 0.75b 0.88d 0.25I 1
6 79506 (000000- ) Screw, FIt, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss 1
7 1028701 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 0.34b 1.50d .06 1
8 15648 (000000- ) Bushing, Fing, 0.50b 0.59d 0.38lI 1
9 1028691 (000000- ) Roller, Brg 1

10 1028690 (000000- ) Tube, 0.50d 0.32b 00.4l, Ss 1
11 39349 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Sae 1
12 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 9
13 1042010 (000000- ) Mount WIdt, Valve, Pinch, Lh 1
14 39277 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8 1
15 222516 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.3I [430ss] 1
16 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 10
17 08713 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 3
18 1024535 (000000- ) Arm, Pinch 1
19 06955 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 8.8 2
20 80395 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.71 [430ss] 1
21 76570 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 8.8 1
22 41186 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, Belleville, .31 1
23 9003794 (000000- ) Tube Kit, Tank, Recvy, Replmt 1
24 1019424 (000000- ) Hose, Drain, 3.00id X 48.0I 1
25 23498 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 3.56-4.50d, .50w 1
26 1025449 (000000- ) Angle, Mtg, Valve 2
27 1025452 (000000- ) Angle, Mtg, Stl, .12 3.7 3.4 09.1l 2
28 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 4
29 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 4
30 09010 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 4
31 1022137 (000000- ) Plug, Hose, Pyu 1
32 1025480 (000000- ) Bracket, Retaining, Hose 1
33 393135 (000000- ) Screw, Btn, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Blk 1
34 1020744 (000000- ) Tube, Rnd, 3.00d 2.90b 02.0l, Ss 1
35 43555 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 2.50-3.50d, .50w 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 2-97
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 47 — Vacuum Fan Group, Scrubbing

2-98 20 Diesel 331501 (10-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

354451
Fig. 47 — Vacuum Fan Group, Scrubbing

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9003455 (000000- ) Fan Kit, Scrub, Replmt [M20/T20] 1
AV 1 9002684 (000000- ) Housing Assy, Vacfan, Scrbr 1
AA 2 1025888 (000000- ) Insulation, Flame—Retardant, 0.50 1
AA 3 1025887 (000000- ) Insulation, Flame—Retardant, 0.75-0.88 1
AA 4 1025872 (000000- ) Insulation, Flame—Retardant, 0.75-0.88 1
A 5 03922 (000000- ) Impeller, 9.5d, 18 BI 1
A 6 57189 (000000- ) Housing WIidt, Vacfan, Front [528] 1
A 7 75456-3 (000000- ) Shim, Washer, 0.88d 0.51b .020 3
A 8 75456-4 (000000- ) Shim, Washer, 0.88d 0.51b .060 3
A 9 54275A (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Motor 1
A 10 54274 (000000- ) Isolator, Vib, Bshg, 1.1d 0.6l .4b 0.78h 4
AV 11 9003461 (000000- ) Motor Kit, Replmt [M20&T20] 1
AA 00954 (000000- ) Key, Sq, 0.12 X 0.12, 1.00I (Included With Motor) 1
AA 74233 (000000- ) Kit, Seal, Motor, Hyd, Gear[Barns] 1
AA 12 41130 (000000- ) Nut, Low Crown, .50-20 1
Aa 13 54861 (000000- ) Screw, Flt, .38-16 X 1.50, Al 4
AA 14 1014563 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.40b 1.12d .12, Ss 4
AA 15 36643 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .38-16, NI, Thin 4
AA 16 39534 (000000- ) Screw, Flt, .25-20 X 1.00, Al 4
Aa 17 32981 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .25-20, NI 4
AA 18 49933 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Tee, Jm08/IJm08/Om08, Br 1
AA 19 42226 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm08/Om08 1
AA 20 392609 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm06/0Om04 1
A 21 1020320 (000000- ) Angle, Sppt, Fan 1
A 22 1024891 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Fan 2
A 23 16931 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8 6
A 24 41186 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, Belleville, .31 6
25 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 7
26 1022377 (000000- ) Hose, Air-Intk, Flex 4.00id 18.0I 1
27 1014563 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.40b 1.12d .12, Ss 3
28 79380 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 3.75-4.62d, .62w 1
29 1023754 (000000- ) Plate WIdt, Hose, Vacuum 1
30 1024853 (000000- ) Gasket, PIt, Hose, Vacuum 1
31 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 4
32 23498 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 3.56-4.50D, .50W 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12) 2-99
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 48 — Hydraulic Schematic (000000-001503)

SV3 & SV6 TIED TOGETHER

Gl
Scrub Valve SV2
N SV3 Main Scrub Lift
>
o= ,'f tup
c2 (SPRING  Tube
= pc1 UP)
4 0,031 LH Side —
SV4 JTubes
E )03 RH Side
A m— Rear
PC2 Side & Rear
0.046 UP Squeegee
svep 0.055 Main Tube
1 4.5 cir, 400 rpm  Tube Side Valve Tube
|§| i % P4/ Sv8 & SV11 TIED TOGETHER
| 0.04 c13
oV oRs e
@ Sv7 T2 |de Scrub
P2 svi1
|§' 4 LIFT
G5 réRVZ SV10 Tube
G it
= _ | P]R l_ a7
2500 psi :g—;—l_lﬁO psi Cc7
ko > RV1 > Svi2 S|ge Sc(rjub
! < xten
G6 = 2500 psi L GlO
@ Sv1 o3 £ pcs RETRACT
P1 M4 IEI
= Ig‘ Tube
Sv8
Scrub Fan Check%'v|2 T6
0.129 cir Valve =
25 psi
& _@
('J Side Scrub
= P g L SteeringCyl
. e i) ]
rope 5
Motor External . T 1160 psi \'f R
i Charge Steering Unit e
19.0cir Engine, Port  097.6] |0.40 6.1 cir
gﬁtt%" <D 2400 rpm H®®) Gear Pump
Vall\J/e Propel Pump ™~ coypling
4000 psi Forward
RV, 3000 psi
Reverse RV, 1.24 cir
l Cooler
L Filter - -
35 psi bypas Filter Indicators
Screen
) (o]
Reservoir | | Temp Sender 354520
2-100

b0 Diesel 331501 (10-08)



STANDARD PARTS

T20 Diesel 331501 (NIL) 2-101
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



Fig. 49 — Hydraulic Schematic (001504-002282)

STANDARD PARTS

| - ~ R e
S )
o o
a o
el 0+0°0 3 3
[ Etseoo 24 F B
O T
Libey €9 J\w/ %
E=EN A =
. o
sp!S HY F0*0 .m. N
eabsenbg upey P eplg PAS
e N u
TL
........ (dN ONIHJS) 20, Vﬁ/On_ M
I ——
| R =
_ _ il — N
| sd '
S8 M 40419 Qnuos UIDW ens N -
_ - _ 13 _m
LA, I
- — |_ o
412 081 Q12 2z 1 T T a _IO 2AS W ' O
! 12 $2°1 J-iod 191
wdda 0o¥2 a6y _l I_
JojopN | @doud 8u|Bu3 dung |edoag 1Pu-e3 — -
©
SA|DA UIDW c
L
M= - ) ] m
| | S
I
N
d : 1sd 0911 L
' 1 |
1
| —t |
]
q: _ d
L |
1Ry Bulasesg X
™ 8
o’ Jd12 19 i
31run Bujusesg N




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 49 - Hydraulic Schematic (001504-002282)

Je|o0on

Jd|OAJesey uepues duws)

ssepdfiq 1sd g

deq | $4040D1PUL Jeq| 1]

vy
4%

410 6'8
9nuog epig

G

1sd g2

OA DA Moey)d W\Nz

BAS

P

ueeJog

pusy]

a4

SA

N Qnuos ep1s

EL
'

=1 PN

Mo

._.u<E.mE— n:mrb

'
k3 qnios ep _M4

X

zins N

127
1o

vl

DDT_

8"

._.h:lL

i

mG_l

Y3H1390L G311 1TAS ¥ BAS

oA Usndg eplis

%

:
3
il

410 ez21°a R
w0 gnJog
_| - - - - |_ sefo [6€"
_.M_ ! 290
N 1d
Ed
) 1AS
1
1sd oosz W a9
1sd 00sZ
or1-0 W .
€40 g =5)
A
1
SIENAL]
810) SeysnJg UlbW 21 _M_
2d
[ | .
- | O LAS
TN TAD
1
N
N [}
<< H e Q
1
412 5% m>mw_
(10919put |RY) seysnug ujop S50°0
"vd b '
1
— N

Bui |dnog

UEn_w_ oov2
o dung Joeg

354520-T20

2-103

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n



)

Fig. 50 — Hydraulic Schematic (002283

STANDARD PARTS

| - ~ RO |E
& <
N
) -
el 0+0°0 3 2
_._”mlwmo.o 2od = 3
O @
HoeH £9 (/ 2
BN =
. o
opIS HY F0*0 .m. N
eabsenbg upey P eplg PAS
e N u
TL
........ (dN ONIHJS) 20, VH/On_ M
I ——
| N =
_ _ 1 IR
| sd '
S8 M 40419 Qnuos UIDW ens N -
_ - _ 10 _m
Ll I
_ — |_ o
412 081 Q12 2z 1 T T a _IO 2AS W ' O
! 12 $2°1 -0 19
wdda 0o¥2 a6y _l I_
JojopN | @doud 8u|Bu3 dung |edoag 1Pu-e3 — -
e
SA|DA UIDW c
L
M= - ) ] m
| | S
I
N
d : 1sd 0911 L
' 1 |
1
" |
]
q: _ d
| |
1Ry Bulasesg X
I 3
o J419 1°9 i
31run Bujusesg N




STANDARD PARTS

)

Fig. 50 — Hydraulic Schematic (002283-

=] Te)
N o
J]0AUeseY JSpuss dus) ~ -
| 1
o AN
ssepdfiq 1sd g m
0
Jesq| $403D0 1PUL Jeq| |4 ] ™
NEIL-I-%] '
|
/H\ _
J12 8°8 _|
anJes epls ‘Iﬁ ueeJog ]
N = U
1sd gz Buy 1dnog
w 415 621°a RU
aL OA |DA oey) 2N w4 gnJos Wdd oov2
_l - - - - - - - - 2910 |ggo dund -oeg
m>m@ |_ _| |_
X M g6
1 1 1
<44 N 1d
EL _.W_ Ed
' oou \ AS
1 1
1sd oosz W Q9
Lovalsy n:mrb m ' OI_
. A , o
zins N (@)
' , 18d Q0sZ =
(W1-Ta1 .4 NJO! [-T=2}
puegxy qnios epis _I_M|_._H , o¥1°0 W | nw
T £HO =13}
L2 _|_._|_ ' ﬂ
FOm 1sd o0l , chd | :
24d SIEWALS E
3T , (¥s10) seysnJg uloN 21 _M_ £
= zd LL
ao
T_ | | , |
O O s
g’ L
L | aad R TAD o
4— 1sd ooy m
1411 TIAS  Tud ) ! o
)
| o I
- Q (e
\ X [ ! u
34171 anuos ep1S &
%) t 12 5y 9AS =
0°0 [(1091pui |R]) seysnug uiop S50°0 —
= ¥ - £d 5
'vd ! ! I
€19 _l N 8
WSH.I3200L GIIL 17AS ¥ BAS - w
[}
SA DA ysnug epis | ! a
o
N
— N [




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 51 — Hydraulic Hose Group, Steering and Propel

Reservoir

Steer &
Cylinder

2-106 20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

Ref. Part No.
1023609
1023608
396221

1023489

A WDN P

1023488
1030404
1038569
54017

0o ~N O O

T20 Diesel 331501 (8-07)

Fig. 51 - Hydraulic Hose Group, Steering and Propel

Serial Number

(000000~ )
(000000- )
(000000- )
(000000-001574 )

(000000-
(000000-
(001575-
(001575-

~— N N

Description

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08e45/Jf08str, 96.0
Hose, Hyd, Tc06, Jf06e90/Jf06str, 104.0
Hose, Hyd, Tc06, Jf06e90/Jf06str, 040.0

Hose, Hyd, Spcl, Jf10e45/Jf10str, 58.0
(Replaced by 1039148)

Hose, Hyd, Spcl, Jf10e90/Jf10str, 63.0
Hose, Hyd,Med04, Jf04str/Jf04str, 066.0
Hose, Hyd, Spcl, Jf10str/Jf10str, 56.5
Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jf10/Jm10

354392

Qty.

BN R

Y

2-107




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 52 — Hydraulic Hose Group, Pump and Vacuum Fan

Vac Fan
Motor
(Scrub)

Reservoir

2-108 20 Diesel 331501 (9-10)




STANDARD PARTS

Y
@
bl

Part No.
71741
65197
396273
396255
1026645
1023487
1023607
1036710
1023606
71735
1025547
396438
1050437
1050436
1026645
1023606

© 00O NO O~ WN B

PR R R R R R
oM wWNPRO

T20 Diesel 331501 (9-10)

Fig. 52 — Hydraulic Hose Group, Pump and Vacuum Fans

Serial Number
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-002282
(000000-002092
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-002282
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-002092
(002093~
(002093~
(002283-
(002283-

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Description

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08e90/Jf08str, 046.0
Hose, Hyd, Med08, Jf08e90/Jf08str, 062.0
Hose, Hyd, Med06, Jf06str/Jf06str, 033.0
Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08str/Jf08e90, 031.0
Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08e45/Jf08str, 26.0
Hose, Hyd, Med12, Jf12e90/Jf12str, 50.0
Hose, Hyd, Med08, Jf08str /Jf08e45, 21.0
Hose, Hyd, Suc20, Jf20Str/Jf20E90, 030.0
Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08str/Jf08str, 21.0
Hose, Hyd, Med06, Jf06e90/Jf06str, 042.0
Hose, Hyd, Med10, Jf10str/Jf10str, 41.0
Hose, Hyd, Tc12, Jf12e90/Jf12str, 044.0
Hose, Hyd, Med12, Jf12str/Jf12str, 052.0
Hose, Hyd, Med12, Jf12e90/Jf12str, 029.0
Hose, Hyd, Tc08, JfO8E45/Jf08Str, 026.0
Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08Str/Jf08Str, 021.0

354401

Qty

PR PR RPRRPRRPRRPRPRPREPRRRRR

2-109




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 53 — Hydraulic Hose Group, Cylindrical Brush

Scrub Valve

Main Brush Brush LIft
Cylinder ¢

20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)




STANDARD PARTS

354402
Fig. 53 — Hydraulic Hose Group, Cylindrical Brush

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1025548 (000000-001037 ) Hose, Hyd, Tc06, JfO6str /Jf06e45, 54.0 1
2 1024764 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08str/Jf08str, 48.0 1
3 1023769 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc 06, JfO6str /Jf06e45, 56.0 1
4 57946 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Med04, Jf04e€90/Jf04str, 016.0 1
5 1025544 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08e90/Jf08str, 13.0 1
6 51754 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Med08, Jf08str/Jf08str, 022.0 1
7 1036939 (001038~ ) Hose, Hyd, Tc06, Jf06Str/Jf06Str, 054.0 1
8 387281 (002097- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04e90/Jf04str, 020.0 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-09) 2-111
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 54 — Hydraulic Hose Group, Disk Brush

Scrub Valve

Reservoir /

Brush LIft
Cylinder

Main Brush
Motor
(Center)

2-112 20 Diesel 331501 (11-06)




STANDARD PARTS

354403
Fig. 54 - Hydraulic Hose Group, Disk Brush

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1025548 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc06, Jf06str /Jf06e45, 54.0 1
2 1023769 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc 06, Jf06str /Jf06e45, 56.0 1
3 381854 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08e45/Jf08str, 052.0 1
4 16462 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Med08, Jf08e45/Jf08str, 046.0 1
5 381866 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04str/Jf04str, 036.0 1
6 396278 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08e90/Jf08str, 020.0 1
7 381866 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04str/Jf04str, 036.0 1
8 365009 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08str/Jf08str, 040.0 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (11-06) 2-113
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 55 — Hydraulic Hose Group, Squeegee Lift

,..— Rear Squeegee
. Lift Cylinder

Right Side
Squeegee
Lift Cylinder

Left Side
Squeegee
Lift Cylinder

2-114 20 Diesel 331501 (10-09)




STANDARD PARTS

Y
@
bl

Part No.
9006562
1055588
1030709
1045759
1037042
1036899
1055590
57223

49266

ONO OB WNEPR

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-09)

Fig. 55 — Hydraulic Hose Group, Squeegee Lift

Serial Number

(000000-002121 )
(002122~ )
(000000- )
(001755~ )
(000000-001754 )
(000000- )
(002122~ )
(002122~ )
(002122- )

Description

Hose Kit, Hyd, Sqge Lift [T20]

Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04e45/Jf04str, 044.0
Hose, Hyd,Tc 04, JfO4str /Jf04e45 , 35.0
Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04Str/QmO06, 028.0
Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04E45/QmO06, 028.0
Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf0O4E45/QmO06, 024.0
Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04e45/Jf04str, 048.0
Sleeve, Nyl, 1.22id 14.0l

Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.31.19w 1.8 Max D

354404

Qty.

NEFPFEFEPNNNNPREPPRE

2-115




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 56 — Hydraulic Pumps Group

N\

T\

S AN

VS,
J)N

20 Diesel 331501 (9-10)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-116



STANDARD PARTS

354454
Fig. 56 — Hydraulic Pumps Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1024251 (000000- ) Pump, Hyd, Piston, Var, 1.24 4000, Cw (See Breakdowns) 1
2 44868 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/Om08 1
3 44869 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Im08/0Om08 1
4 53076 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm10/0Om12 2
5 21198 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.25, 5 22
6 32485 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38 Sae 2
7 9007142 (000000- ) Pump Kit, Mtg, Aux, Ci [M20 & T20] 1
8 65145-1 (000000- ) Seal, Org, .069 X 3.06id 11
9 47513 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm08/Om10 2

10 67811 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Im20/Om16 1
11 47512 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm06/0Om08 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-11) 2-117
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 57 — Hydraulic Cooler and Tubes Group

20 Diesel 331501 (10-09)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-118



STANDARD PARTS

Py
©Co~NoOUA~WNPRD

i
P o

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Part No.
13698
46481
62471
1026319
1040318
1028822
40678
74455
07791
51787
1023081
53466
40625
1028821
39277
32491
41430
39277
32491

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-09)

Fig. 57 — Hydraulic Cooler and Tubes Group

Serial Number
(000000-002092
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-002092
(000000-002092
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-002092
(000000-002092
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-002092
(000000-002092
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Description

Cooler, Hyd, 25gpm 325btu Of12 13x12x2

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm12/0Om12
Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm12/Om12, L
Bracket WIdt, Cooler, Hyd Fluid

Pad, Tank, Hyd [W/Psa]
Tube, Hyd, Sqge

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.44d X 0.62w, 1h
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 12, Fmg
Nut, Hex, FIng, M8 X 1.25

Bumper, Rbr, 0.6d 0.34t .3d Tip
Tube, Hyd, Main Return [M20]
Clamp, Cable, Stl, 1.50d X 1.00w, 1h
Fitting, Hyd, Cap, Jf06

Tube, Hyd, Sqge

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8
Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std

Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8
Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std

354521

Qty.

NNNNORWRRRORNRARRERR

2-119




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 58 — Hydraulic Reservoir Group

N

Z -
—
2-120 20 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

354522
Fig. 58 — Hydraulic Reservoir Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1 9002398 (000000- ) Reservoir, Hyd, 10.0Gal, Replmt 1
A 2 25122 (000000- ) Cap, Breather, Hyd, 2.4 Ds 1
A 3 65215 (000000- ) Gauge, Sensing, Level 1
4 56690 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Im06/0Om06 2
5 46482 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Plug, OmO06 2
6 44869 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Im08/0Om08 1
7 1040318 (000000- ) Pad, Tank, Hyd [W/Psa] 2
8 39277 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8 2
9 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31 Std 2
10 1023545 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm12/0Om16 1
11 31613 (000000- ) Strainer, Hyd, 25gpm 100mesh Psi 1
12 71726 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm20/0Om20 1
13 1021579 (000000- ) Filter Assy [Pt4 936498] 1
14 55455 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm04/Pm02 1
15 58592 (000000- ) Send-Unit, Water, Temp, 04npt 1130h/195d 1
16 40362 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Plug, Om10 1
17 1025132 (000000- ) Indicator, Press, 60psi 1
18 1034878 (000000- ) Insulation, Thermal, Hydraulic Blanket 1
19 46482 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Plug, OmO06 (Cylindrical Scrub Head) 1
20 55685 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Im04/0Om06 (Disk Scrub Head) 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (8-07) 2-121
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 59 - Hydraulic Valves Group

2-122 20 Diesel 331501 (3-07)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

354523
Fig. 59 - Hydraulic Valves Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 77097 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm04/0Om04 2
2 1020394 (000000- ) Valve, Cntrl, Hyd (See Breakdowns) 1
3 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 6
4 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 6
5 1021991 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Valve, Hyd, Scb 1
6 39210 (000000-001018 ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jf04/Jm04 1
7 395973 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Om04/Qm04 1
8 395974 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Om04/Qm04 1
9 396476 (000000-001018 ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jf04/Qm04 1

10 42226 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm08/Om08 1
11 44868 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/Om08 1
12 55586 (000000-001018 ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, JIm04/0Om04 1
13 56820 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm06/0OmO06 2
14 46480 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Im10/0Om10 1
15 49933 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Tee, Jm08/IJm08/Om08, Br 1
16 69173 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/0Om08, L 1
17 46482 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Plug, OmO06 1
18 56820 (000000-001037 ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, JIm06/OmO06 1
19 71727 (001038- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm06/0Om06, L 1
20 395973 (001019- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Om04/Qm04 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (3-07) 2-123
Home f§ Find...



Fig. 60 — Electrical Schematic (000000-001742)

STANDARD PARTS

N ™ —
o ©
< 8 |7
Q|2
) ( 2 5
S 3 S = 3
SSINEVH WEVIY *AJd-LHO1T ONINGVA AVTI3H 3SH3ATY = o « > ©
STa7ET Ya/VEED X wivaoz A NV1/VOZ NV1/90Z = ﬁm_w‘v|a X59/38 2 3 5 5 3
WGV 3S93N3 - ® - - K3
. N ] 10 © O
w 9
Zo L (SvO) d\Nd T34 [a]
Z. oNo dnnd TEN | 3 SFa/ET I a & x 5 N
Om +8 dAnd 13N4 | [T TAR/6T [y 9 M W 3
" P N .. 118 03345 a |30 S & N N N
& m v XEo781 XGo/8T = = @ 10 ©
] A
WM N0
mH HOLIAS ‘dN3l *oN3
"dA31 HOIH = 0350710 > >
(dV/5v0) *dN3L SNINT FOTH ™= @\_e Nga/veT Nea/aeT afera K o ! §< 9%
NS 3 & # 8 o H% MW%
- - o —
y g ; g 8O 2y
% N Jl 8| W 8| M
2 [ wYu 118 033dS
oz V 05 M09 | g7 SNG7TT Cnjsa 2 2 g 2
w d*7 = +@ T [asl m & m
...b e W O w [sa]
9 i1 (ESQ AL | Ngg/ZT 7 7 n
5 m O°N "S53 0 LIv—Tw/6 ONIYNVYD FTIHM +8 ﬁﬁ_:v :
g = 2w "Nd7ZL O o/ o
— o
— AV ONTd MOTIO /3NTONI YO3HO _ 0]
w ONIYNVHD 371HM +8 G unNd/ L NVL/0T Ta A e X4g9/08
z — o
5 - — g
B a1 N3 k0| JUNSSIHD 110 INIONT MO 5] .
m M *J°N SS34d 0| [ Nv1/01 TAR/6 < 6 di13 oL W .
=g T & e
£ B — hd =z
w
E w 8 EHLNSLITVH07E +3 QIFOLINS =<He HO/VE L
o INNGD
8 Q9N
AV NMOOLNHS
| (]
< £
28
N | m (@)
STaZET WVI3H 2 XV ® = X65/38 ver m m I
A Oz I
21-3sn4 "
VIn - . HOL IMSATM
¥Ta/ET IAE RO J@f_w = XH9/08 XH9/798 S = v a
“ b
VLN N i
AVT3Y LavlS ® m@w ® Ngg/2 E5[ gy T
5 (35
z 15 9
dNYT HOLYNHILTY 3
Q3/41 30
E
F18v0 +8 aNv |
IHIM H3dNNC N33O AN G38/3T THT VI <
| IRY Q
alillly -
20n zi N




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 60 - Electrical Schematic (000000-001742)

o)
o
TIK/VOS i
dNNd 31ZZON AVHdS OL N
2 39vd v Einoo TIK/E@9%5 ® ﬁmwz = 8Nd/7doLT HOLINS 371ZZON AVHdS
+g Q3HILIMS OL
Z 39vd o TS 261
. EINDD ST/VOET J@{W NGd7voZ6 [ = TRYZSTAl T vort t2K 2 Jovd
ONNOYS 3INTHOVA OL o .
e z
AVT3Y F1ZZON AVHdS ‘
W 13/99E T : - TIA/VOVS
SSANYVH JTZZON AVHdS WNOILdO
NHOH = @3S0710 / *O°N YSN
° 53 Nga/26 J@f_w = Ngo/ VG2
HOLIMS NHOH
23 NYOH 34 NYOH r
Sa/ET VH0/VEZ Slroe NHO/S2 % M gI3g/r]
asin £-3sn4
1-q
> VHO/€2
"\ 1H9I7 9HO
M1a/1ET ] vd0/J€EE
[¥96101 SSIANHYH WHVTY *A3H-LHOIT ONINGVM
. N e_ LHOI] ONINHVM _7. -
1-2d 1-1d -
T Y1g9/VeEl VHO/VEEE VHO/EE o
—
HOIT TIVL 1437 SSIANYYH LHOIT TIVL (@)
1HO1T TIVL ONINdYM O]
YIG/ET [ | W 3| VHO/VEE VHO/VEE
- T
LHOITT 1VL NNY/3INvHE N8/dsce <| o
UEREIYA 2 i 5
N N
LHO1T T1VL 3SH3ARY ; o cC
NV1/202 4 Vs =
. LL
e T E/vae
*H'7 *lHOITQVAH S EVVA
W REVVI T REVVE= _ P ME/9e m
. HOLIMS LHOIT
“H*'Y LHOITaY3H O
STR/ET > W TFA/ave 5 I
SSINYVH LHO171av3H o
g
Nga/ds2 S g
HO[T TIVL IHOIY = x
R *INOH4 QHYMOL n N
1HOIT TIVL ONINGVA i 2 =
M18/€el 4 hod 3 =3
Y1a/€1 VHO/8EE oNINUB + G0 / “0°N - 3
; T Ngg/z22 Ngg/22 M 1a/992 &2
1HO1T TIVL NNY/3xvee
. T TEA/3E NHE/VZZ  HOLIMS 3xvd 4 3
€-S o )
1HOIT TIVL 3SHIABY T T g g
m o
3V = o




Fig. 60 - Electrical Schematic (000000-001742)

STANDARD PARTS

© ~ P )
g |3
I N
s g
TIN4:03500 / “O°N o % /| 5 e
A o] YN 211ndL0
YIa/ET N4 L 03w NH9/St a a2 N19/99 NMOO WOOME 3a1S g NY9/0ST M
g1-s P 2
3 2
TIN4:03500 / *0°N o
\0 Ziia| EMneN 18] o1 — % E
W1a/ET o ios | BAYE g EEREIYE] (NAd) NH3LLVD EN¥0s 301S o1 ns NH9/3ST a
v1-§ o Q
" . s
ALIN3=N3dO / *Q°N
WTa/ET S =772 B e = fal : A :
61-5 w NH9/VZS  anaixa moows 3018 i N"9/3GT
o] (@)
£ e Sl
s oza NHYE/29 NO 9n¥ds 3aIS ke NY9/9ST
T o
*"000 Y3ddOH 3HL 3S070 T1IM h.>m%_g Sl SI-AS 4l s‘vxﬁ?
Lndino P Q
v NG/T9 A 3Ea e NG9/ST NH9/VST S Ve
g QUNdNI
sindIg +——
[¢-2d
yor) SINaNI
" Yoz ITHM/6G NNOQ S3905 &~ \w & RELYS[al
vid m m O
(=) ADn AH9/V8S NO HSNHa NIVW 3A/8¥ 1T T
einan 5 w 9-AS
4 M01 z z 0]
*d*7 A0 = @3S0 / ‘O°N as NV L/VO! . o e — 05755 o0 e NIve T\ m¢.>m REIVieral
R 8
TAR->a/TET A " NVI/0E  +=|™™ e & . o :
INVL ALH3 = SAHO § mH-M.umm e == < v °Nd/LS T NIV TR NS _\N. >Wm TIRVET o
MNVL TIN4 = SNHO Q01 £
T U LL
- n1d/95 NO NV4 OVA €nbos < _\ - >mwu X777
e AH9/82 = W T (]
3uNSSFud 110 INIONT HOTT m
/€T =% T s RELYEL RELYCLA 010 o
NTa7ET == e T AT REYZ gl I
1HM-MT8/TET *ON9 VLI9Ia = T€1
2 P P 2
W a 2| & [ W 3
2 2 [y 8 o al *
u o ] >
w o 2
z I N =
fial = & = [ =
N| B (o] o w =
ial = N N > ©
N N | — % LJ
g 7 o I @) N
2 . m +
e . m < o £ &
° 2 - = £ 8
] i 2 8 5 5 2 ©
EN- o 8 2 = gl- o
T = w H — + — =L L ol
o o o o 1] 1
| ) ) P4 N
=}




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 60 - Electrical Schematic (000000-001742)

(°1d0) dNNd 3TZZON AVidS

9¥96101 SSINYVH 1SV4

Va1

% VOINNOD, e i
a/el > FK/%S gL 2 AVTEY ANd O2ZH Lsvd 101
01NN FZZON AVHdS TVNO1L1dO &G _Wv.-l_jquummAéuwwmmﬂdud m
SOINOY
D Ma/vaEl arin dANd Y3LVM LSV N
YTa/eT e’ 91N Y N
J@Wu @ and/03LT|
AVEY NG OZH LSV
dNNd dIV 1SVd
o7 Qi@ rniss
= 3ATVA 4401NHS LSV4
& Sl o
o 3 ¥-10S
=
< 0| [ger v-pr|
. _ v Rl P 6UW und/i1
S ¥ m E 54 . | e wa SSINVH 15v4
z E N d Ry
O ~ 7 M M o W m . mea VQMHHA
w e s = ) /
g .8 ~%g906°% HOLINS 3UNSS3ud |_dnnd 130
L s L Cz.i 9-er Md)_nnd *130 v-Er
s wmm ~“o%3 T e v B> UNd7aLT |
o T3 uszo
z S8 & >a w
£ 948 7TZ2«c ._M_ 8
£.52%;5¢8%" - =
['4 0 2L v.cm m & = M NvL1/08 HSN¥E 301S LSV4 o-508 dnd/MLT
856237200
SRR
BEL ST @ oo |
= LHM/BL3a WA HO4 HOIH LSV UNd/dLT
28 =7es
=2 Nd8/281 wvy Feiony N\ and/ LT
bl ey
ONNOBS D11VIS e %
NgO/SDT - = [== 3IN/TBT 3nwa u3Lva Hewe 3a1s L e N18/99T7
*3INIHOVA ATNO GNHOS 0ZL V SV 3UVH3d0
TNV 3HL SIAVN Z-1d LNANI NIONNOHD .
STA7ET | e T o NGE/2L 3nVA w3LVA EnEOS NIV mgav el
cuviod = 2ar 6+ F9T Q4vME04 *10373 von
3SYIAR = J0A B°2< aunum O e eyETr
TWHLAIN = J0A £°2 OL 0°Z “2  INd/TL  av13u NwoaLnHs = m@w ® Na/3a7
$S3OVLTON LNLND HOSNS "
TAR-YTG/TET  *ovo L1910 = 1l Nd/T6 | MR e NVL/0L VEd s ” m@wv|.. A78/a9]
1HM/6Y =M [
HOSN3S LOVANI *1d0
€2-s
- NOQIHS = J02PC = 080> AAA . s |
d HOSN3S dN3L “OAH
0z-s
R ws  HNd/L9 04 T 0LV t1d0 N.._omu N18/99]]
- m_nmwood“numo.ﬁ /0N - -
z UM (N0, g > Ta/vET
WAL O 03990 Nv1/06 7105 T4 QLY ¢1d0 1Zos vor
L1-s
TINJ 2/1:0350T0 / *O°N
— e unum [
oB/ET N4 271 ANVL*O3Y /sy =
ol-s
© N~

and/rLT e

e

5 (AUX #2)

1029601

2-127

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

)

Fig. 61 — Electrical Schematic (001743-

“dN3L “ON3
(a1/5v0) ANAL INONT FoH = “ﬁ&!
™5

NY8/vel

Ndg/8g1

A 2 | gi-1d ‘am a1

dAYT HOLYNY3LTY

3AIM ¥3dNNP NIZHO

[qV} T ™
]
8 g al e
W % = =
2 E] X 5
3 = = =2
- & -
(KINO a1 % SvO NO a3sn) . bl @ © ©
y NV BIVHE ONIINVA LdO u 95778
SS3INYVH d0Lldvav "ON3 Zy3lL L00Z
M | M SVO)NNd T3NS 9 <
.H| — — ¢ o & W M
e s ne/el & _\ 2, ] )
— [ o7 [ IAw/e6l 7 0 @
I 5 5
— gﬂﬂ'ﬂ- .“| A4S/81 a §2-2d ‘di3 OL
123 ﬁ ﬂ Bﬂ&o > >
mmm 2 '0ds A0O| [ =3 of de A3
| ads N9 s 1R 1%
£1¢ v sl e B0s g% o 28
G — ] — i i NN
o g — x x
goa — — — WY 118 033d o z Jovd iE! 12
g8 e h— 77| [ SINd/TT xzmw“: ¥2-2d ‘d3 OL
<
e e = ] s = [=)
=1 . w — L B |
m o v = _Nsg/ze. | ] & &
m = e v LIV IHM/6 [8) 40
m .nlv m " INNGD | -~
g pe +8 an
2 m 8 ST8_v| || ON 'SS3ud 0 o m_._n_mk =<1 P e—gsg7ar
Sz z YovE ANNOYS VIR LAVIS
© W W d WoNE 9 “O'N "SS3¥d 10
3 O O —
_m s [t8 G3HOMS| —
835 anna | — — L dAV1 9MTd MOTO /3NION3 %03HO
v v " und/ Iz e { g
+4 dnnd 1303 | [T — — NVI/0T I X95/38 | a
— —] — m
FUHM +8 T SINId/3me 5l 4 4
e | 7 T WwI/or 3uNSSIdd 10 INIONI MOT . 3
0 3] T 1HM/6 6l—1Ld ‘di3 OL
L 3 E] <+
E [
" Nid v v '
— = | = veo/T +8 QIHOLIMS A —xg5/v0
— 9N
— AV13 NMOGLNHS
L
L= vZN m
Y18/t N13d ¢ XV = m_{,O%_v = &9738 | m
Z1=3sn4
VLN oo '
a/ct SN m_1>O>\_w = X99/08 | A99/98 fﬂwm_u RE)Y67
VLN
AV13Y VIS = . Ng8/T

354405 - 1029601

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-128



STANDARD PARTS

)

Fig. 61 — Electrical Schematic (001743-

WIVIV 3SI3AIY

dANd TIZZON Avads oL  PMYOYS N
A venoo | BA/G99% ® = gNd/89L1 -
gzIn HOLIMS F1ZZON AVHdS +8 QIHOLMS OL
vSsZ-s
i DEINNOD
sewnoo| - OTIB/WOTL m@ | A I INa/0LT SUE7CL AR
ANNOYD 3NIHOVW OL vor =l
AVI3Y F1ZZON AVHdS '
18/895 T v = REIVARLE] SSINYVYH
31ZZON AVYdS T¥NOILJO
N¥OH = @35070 / "O'N YEn
s N98/26 = m@v = N99/VSZ
HOLIMS NMOH
z.w_mOI AV134 NMOH .
SE/ST X V40/V5T F<H = NgO/Sz  *% % Q3g/TT
—a asn £-3sNn4
> —wo7e2
' __1HOM 9HO
— TS VH0/05%
SSINMVH WYY “AZ¥—1HOM ONINAVM
< VI0/V5T
VI0/¥a5% L oo
1HOM VL 1437 SSANYVH 1HOM TIvL
V6LNNOD
vg0/885% o V907355
. 'STYNOIS NMNL ¥38NV 30 ¥04
LHOI VL NNY/3NvHE N8/ dsee G3SN 34V SHOLOINNOD ISIHL
O R EVVAii24
86LNNOD
L1HOM VL 3SYIABY T WL/502 EBLNNOO N Vi0/IeE
Y=S
s T AEsveT
ek ) TI/Z 7 -
H1_‘IHOITQY3H -
RE! REVVE7A | ° ma/sse ot
) HOLIMS LHOM
‘H'Y_IHONQYaH
SITa7%T RE KOV i
SSINMVH_LHOMAVaH a
1HOIM HSYA SSINAVH HOLIMS m
STE/ET B ¥V V(= 74 1v3S 35 '1d0 o =
1HOM VL LHOIY 2
1HOM VL ONINMYM nons avwol <«
30NdS 3Lv001
MTa/ST g v40/08¢€ e, n_mu. ONIMVYE = @3S010 / O'N
1HOM VL NNY/3xvhE N/ ce Nud/ e me/8se
T/ NY8/YZZ  HOLMS Irivag
£-s
1HOM TIVL 3SY3IATY v NVL/0Z NV1/0C
SSINUVH WavIV AJU—-1HOM ONINGVM ><._MN__ _Wmmuﬁ._m
W
STa/5T STa/vact X WI/vaog e NVL7VOZ V780 = LU Xg9738

354405 - 1029601

2-129

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

)

Fig. 61 — Electrical Schematic (001743-

o~ - N
1IN4=0a3S073 “ON ° e
= g, b Cdlar?
naset TINA SNVL 03y NYO/S¥ n1a/99 NMOG WOONE 3AIS e N¥9/0G L
s1-s
TIN4=035010 / ‘ON s
T-ld 0:-‘-_#—
d/et g swvos | PMEE /Y9 (Wmd) Ni3LIvd 8n¥0S 30K < _\o.uwﬁ NI9/0GT
yi-s
P4 E— © UNd/ZZT .| € b
ALN3 MNVLI0S &
6L-S @
i @_ NYE/VZO  anava woows 3ais < _\ 2 Ng9/3ST
['q TI-AS
=
z
OlndN O BUNdLNO_
A © ™ N¥g NO 8N¥0S 30IS R NJ9/851t
@]
AKH "4000 ¥3ddOH JHL 3SOTD TUM L-AS NOA ONINYNL 440 SI SL=AS JI vSlL
Fig] e = undinog] u...ﬁj
INd/ L9 IAVA T18VN3 m \N|>ww NY9/GSL " NJ9/VEL ‘9-3504 n1g/vy
Ta| S
Er«tl
| -~
M 1HM/6S NMOQ S390S m _\T>mw 13X/avl
| 5 E
m m A99/v8S NO HSN¥E NWW X TIA/EVT
I I
41 o1 z 4
47 MOT = G3S010 / ON et T T sunano 195788 o < —> S Erveal
R B o
TAR—>Ma/TET AR ’ NVL/0g 7| ™™ =% &S
MNVL ALdNI = SWHO & xmnn.ummm Tand I z e gnd/ IS (WMd) NY3LLVd HSN¥8 NIVA ¢ RELVAZ N
MNVL TINd = SWHO 001
1 vG1L
g & _\¢ 5 NAT1a/9
n1g/9s ] NO N4 OVA 8n¥0S i REVAAR REYED g
w1 g5/8¢ T W IR/
3UNSS3¥d 0 3NIONI MO
STE/ST w5 oo s By TIK/VT TIA/5VT] 2000
18/t i MR G YV 7} TIK/FT Yv_wu-o >
Mig/el = 8 N
IHM=3Ta/1¢t ‘ANO TVUDI0 = IEL
H H
&
g g
v x|
z |
3 & B g 53 3
9 | | S 2
> | —| o z
| %]
w 7]
& ['4
Bm D ® M = ~ 3
& A & | - + =
o & & S
aQ x
z < o o 3
3 & = = m M <
@ 2 o © @ @ e
° el 8 g 3 z °
— Fs=s4 g . 2 L
I E9E 7] 7] o >

354405 - 1029601

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-130



STANDARD PARTS

)

Fig. 61 — Electrical Schematic (001743-

vl

SNG/TIT o

E;Ii%E s = SRR AN PSRYCTANE ] M i

YOSN3S dW3L "QAH

0z-§
s - uNd/ L9 VR SPRTIEEAC _\anw..omU 87991
0309010=035010 / ‘ON i cunar, 22/ N
= 5 ;
a/el A3 "0 0399010 NVL/06 NJ32/59 <08 T4 0LV :1dO 1508 na/val nig/ 19l
LL-S

TIN4 2/1=03500 / ON
BL4T

ma/ay e e

TINd Z/1 ANVLOIY
91-s

5 (AUX #2)

—
F S p
g¢e @ o]
(1d0) dMNd T1ZZON AVYdS . 20INNOD H £ s m -
IQT@Q'E_ 55 v SSIANMVH N SAa/ZT LzL P g S o
S— moimnoo |, I1ZZON AVddS TWNOILJD |
8LIN o 7o)
STE7ET —K— = M__wvaln.auﬂﬂk m . Q
AVI3 dNNd 1svd V und, NNNN— M M
(TVNOLLAO) dnd 1Svi g = ™
byl AVIRY NN LSV4 g g 8
() 3 und/a3L M
(+2Na9) “ zmomowmﬁlﬂ o z . g 28
. z
| VLA m ! g 2 mm m £
w
M 608.€0L SSIN¥VH LS4 3 B1m N =
HM/6L und/aLk | S by =z
. s - o oo _%z oo +2ZN3O WNOLLHO Wu % 8y
[ : z 0
L o v o & " 3]
92 v oG W m ) 5 wm
2 ~ & W [ — o inargy b «|~>
3 z - 2 329 ° LHR/BL 52 s Yasosion and/oct
[ 7.& P INVA MO HOH 1SV
Q T a S0 .4 ST ke
YL @osd<Z43 g
Oowzze <37 3) 8
o W. M £ <q 1z " ] wia
= | ©
g o4S8, 38" w575 2042 T Vg7 1% 1%
z 2 .25«
M&WF%URAWW WMd) dNnd "130 |\—/
wEE2 32558 g%l[@; g
? M M QedssEed 3 g g m
mw________ N mém mm”
m m %, NVL/08 HSNYE 3018 1Sv4 0|._3U uNd/ALT Y &
. S3E ¢ .
X z m
e Nud/Z8T wv Ty N\ und/ 1zt Yt 3 H
2 8 8 9
z
UG b z m z O
g g g
m w 3 T
CR 4 o
aNnoyo ouvis 232
NgD/S0T =] ™ T SING/ TRT T G e T \w.sm 18/597) ©)
“INHOVN AINO 8N¥OS 0ZL v SV 3Lv3d0
T3NVA 3HL SIIVA Z-id INdNI ONIONNONY B |
a7t L e NYE/CL ™ 3nwn waivm anaos Nwm 48 n18/997] .
Cam0s = oan o> U0SNIS ISUIAIU/QIVMEOS 1033 Von 3 m o)
ISYINY = J0A 82< - —4|‘a eunang, :
WAININ = OOA 2T OL 0T m ) rvi MNd/LL AVI3¥ NMOALNHS - J@W - 391 3 m
'SIOVIION LNdINO HOSNIS ._u _ v ﬁ M LL
N &
TAM—S1G/TET aNo WUoi0 = 154 SNJ/T6 =] o NVL/0Z A m@w % nig/a9]] m m.
+
S @
SS3IN3VH HOUMS LV3S 32 "Ld0 OL SLO3NNOD ® e
TAR=TE7TeT 9SNNOD ETT Y47 i sunang, r— m
o
—~
©
g
NJ
I
Pl
o
Ire}
=
™
™
@
7]
Q
o
o
~
T




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 61 — Electrical Schematic (001743-

© ENGINE BLOCK
Hamx 13/BLK 13/8K
Bl 3
o sl 5
g
£
13/BLK . E; . T
' g & ¢ 48
2 9 i 94
13/BLK ) E; > = .
i IF g
o 8 g g
g H
;‘:I:E 3 3
- =
8 g
Z g
N
g @
‘
LOW = ECH20 ENABLE w
FROM MAIN HARNESS E 2
AT THE FAST GEN2+ CONNECTION 5 E
GOES TO CONTROL BOARD PIN P2-22. 5
(PACKARD 280 CONNECTOR) -
o
Peorwes TG ORI CONTES RGN —] M Do e g
Ul: EC-H20 MODULE
ss3 0 3
131 siiiiil 4
d Y ERERE D C
7N Z I g é
: 3 IEHER L RE
>
LOW = ECH20 HIGH FLOW g | g § E
FROM MAIN HARNESS l T ”
GOES TO CONTROL BOARD PIN F2-23. 5 -[U-UI'IL E ﬁ(:; Zk\
(PACKARD 150 CONNECTOR! g GROUND  OUTRUT 1436VDC) E N
2
. JO/MT X X . g CONVERTOR_SUPPLY - L § § gg
563;‘"#?7 USED § GROUND INPUT | +12VDC) § g
F ve
: S i i i
: 1 N al
2‘ = 3 A E by 3
1 5 : 5
g iz 8
] & . I3
g ¥ «F g s X CEL
5 #8 g .8 . I i
: ) P2 5 236
L < o
3
; g g g g g : é 3 : g
SWITCHED & FUSED B § . . § . = § ! ¢ z é
FROM MAIN HARNESS [ &
AT THE FAST GEN2+ CONNECTION. g
(PACKARD 280 CONNECTOR) g
bederer ums ka2 £ - ge
8 V8
FUSE-15 s 7 é - §
Iy TN N 7. = B> 153/0RA @2
UNSWITCHED B+ 204 CONVERTER SUPPLY RELAY =] ﬁ
 KEYSWITCH PIN 30. -]
EC-H20 OPTION
354405 - 1029601
2-132 20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)

=S B



STANDARD PARTS

yndsLe

¥1a/706ET ® -@-
X

-|s :lolslu n|o|-|<

*dN3L HOIH = 035070 HOLINS "dhal “oN3 — %
%0078 ININ3 = @\5 Nga/021 S |+
(o)) U
A0 AO tHOIH | WY 00¥2 Q &
HOIH A0 03N | WY 00C2 m
A0 HOIH MO | nay osel vd0/9€
g u8 Vg
(G3SN LON ANICEN) NOI L0335 G33<5 INION3
Ya/reET
+8 GIOLIS HONHIA0O o
VHO/OE ¥ T WT/TEET g ads A0O ]
>
STA/VET S1a/vaer  * T IAR/62 v
v ads A0O .m g 0 9 *ads A9
3 T > = 3 %)
NV1/09 o [m] 0 +8 dnnd 13n4 5
Ya/38ET s Wd/1g ¢ T IAR/BS =z 3 ‘N0 dWd TIN4 Z
“ oD O 3 et
2 1 <
dn-Yold *OVN/Q33dS N3 [ aIr T
z
NGO/VE <
HOLYNLIV 31LL0HHL =
3NSS34d 110 “3°N v *0°N *SS3ud 110 w
€5 dnd/cz Ngg/92T v | TEsoaaL e L
3
7 i *O°N T (@)
a7 JeeT v N0,/ 8 NEO/VE TFAw/62 5| | v 0ds Aoo =
HOLINS *SS3ud 10 “ _.._I._
<
o) B -
NUS/G = ®  VHO/E 2ir 0
X &
V> wnar 5
2N o
=
Jnd 13Nd
Sa/5EE T <& axla TNd/Vig ® QB_N & VHO/E VH0/JE +8 GHOLIAS W
L Esen &)
Y1a/98ET va_nv wNd/Z9 w
: *0°N S534d 10 ¢
T
T
[
"]
w
I
T

TaRE ¢§$ - zEuHAM_.AwAg WIVIL NINVEO TTIHA +8
ks VE0/E e
v N18/9s

Fig. 62 — Electrical Schematic, Diesel Engine Harness

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

B [__esen | ]
*SLNILLY 18VIS 3NION3 S m
NIIALZE AVIE0 S3WVEW| g g Mos VEO/TE
|
Sa/aee | g 1 T \ga/28 =< m;sw N und/a’L m MSATN
FINCON ¥3INIL LMVLS INIONI x
exn = T
U a/aee T S8/HEE | hd Nga/ach Nga/Zy @ L
8 8 < 8 Ndg/vey @ i
%0078 INISN3 [ T T [
3= Y32 T3= T3= m * z o
SSIW NIoN3 633 833 533 833 2
25 3 ®
a2 NEa/702% ]
%007@ NION3 6|® vH0/€8 TP a3d/51 H3LHVLS HO *1IV LV 1SOd Emtéo
1103 QIONZ0S YILYVIS
THIN
ATGNISSY HOLON ¥31YVLS I
%0078 INIONI iHOuW __ 310V0 A¥3LLVE 3AILISOd ONILSIX3
HOLOW ¥3LHVLS SLOVINOD QIONI10S H3L¥VLS
4
MT1a/NET IYIM H3JNNC N3O @v
NIVA 20 4Nd/L OL SLOZNNOD WNIMMAL wX3u "LV -
NIVA 4O G34/1 OL SIOINNOO "WNIMMEL wtfu LV -




STANDARD PARTS

Harness Group, Main

Fig. 63 — Electrical Wire

Ol

3TL10HHL
JINOY13313

"OSN3s 1119

AINNILNOD

N TIvLdd

O
@
@)

TINNILNOD
a Tvida

ozH
d ]

T Tvidd

9 TIvL3a

4 TvL3d

=L

T

T TvLaa

H3ION3S
a3n4d
LS

dhNnd

[

AT
‘H D 4
§yLda

NOILNT0S
6I-S

LH3SNI

0 TvLiaa

WYV IV _dN »OvE aNV
LHOIT ONIATIOA3Y

2L

20 Diesel 331501 (4-11)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

2-134



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 63 - Electrical Wire Harness Group, Main

AATIVA
HOTH
MOT4
1Svd
5705 aNnnoyo
LSv4
NOILdO

1HO1
ONIATIOA3Y

o

JINNILNDO
4 1vLaa

RAUE]

— -
) @6
JINNILNOD TIN4 JINVL
N IvLad NOL0J0s

dINNILNOD
N TIVLAd

1nd.lno e

15Sv4

SSANHYH

IN39H3130
IdiNNd

4OL1J3NNOD

08V

d VLA

\‘Emm_ E

QANNILNGD
a mvida

d TvlLdd

LH9I 1TV L

H

2-135

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-11)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 63 - Electrical Wire Harness Group, Main

og

DETAIL AC
CONTINUED

SW-2
ENGINE

TENMP
SWITCH

i
=]
g
<
=z
o
w
=
]
<

DETAIL’AB/
1
=
—=l )

m
=t
-
=T L
=
[£3}
[=]
=—0¢ [5G
—=—c0[z[£[®
=t
=t
—
=t
=
25}
a
L\l\
=
a 5
=
5
&)
a
)
:)LIJ
D
= —
<E e —
=&
=
n o
(&)

DETAIL R
CONTINUED

2-136 20 Diesel 331501 (4-11)
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 63 - Electrical Wire Harness Group, Main

+06 03LVL0Y
X=X TVLdd

N~
adNNILNOD o
N TIvLidd nh_
AdNNILNOD J,, b ‘d STvLda
n "vrdd 7
nﬂ |
, i
| I
I
| ff
3 NLLNOO mL |
A T1IVLAd 7 ﬁ
I
| |
Z-7 TVLAd 7 | 11 11 il
ﬁ t@* AL 4
I
I
| | &’ R OR
R | a || BT 08 0w
™ ~ e . o
7 | IAS 2AS IS
@ e ﬁ W d TIvLad
n/N | W
i |
I

H9|4|3 ’

-

Hl9|4

.06 03LV10H

m-m 1vLAd
YOSN3S SSINYVH SSINYVH SSINYYH
L1OVdAI 0L 3NI9N3 0L 3NIONI OL  3INIINJ 0L
SLO3INNOJ  SLJ3INNOO  SLI3INNOD  SLOIINNOD
SZNNOD ENNOD ZNNDJ INNO O

JATIVA
378VYN3
LAS

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-11)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

WY TIVL3d v TIvLdaa av vedd

dy TIvLaa NY TIVL3a
SSINYVYH
371ZZON
AV HdS
ZINNOD
GAONILNOD
AV TIVLAd
M
QANNILNOD
1v Tivida .mmm.
dY NV STIvLIa WY "IV STIvLdd ay Tmvida
| QANNILNOD
i Qv TIvLAa
T AN K T Vi 1 T Pw
GANNILNOD
v 1Iviad

gy vidd N @
4y TIvLad NOTLdO

9NILHOI
Sv103dS

20 Diesel 331501 (4-11)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

Fig. 63 - Electrical Wire Harness Group, Main

SY
« a4

SY-SV MIIA /.ombjoﬂ d33% "ANY9 NYOH : 3LON
43S JAONANDIS DNIAYOT JHIM
H04d ASSY TANYd AYTId/3SNd

2-138



STANDARD PARTS

HOLOJ3INNOD
SSINYYH
LH9[ 0V 3H
62ZNNOD

AaN3LX3

Fig. 63 - Electrical Wire Harness Group, Main

5
M A STIVLAA
M 1IvL3d A TIVLAA HY TIvl3d
aNNoHo annodo
Avliaia Av.ileia

A3INNLLNOOD
ny TvLad

«
>
<
)
<
=
w
=
w
W
@

I1'40 6 133HS NO
AV-AV M3TA 335
¢-d ayvod
TI0HLNOD

zn

HOLYNY3IL TV
1HOTT
147

HJOL1IMS
AN
[E

DY -0V MIIA

ONTH33LS|
> @ HILIMS
NHOH

TvLad

AdNNILNOD
AV TIvLAd

8INNOD
v
HOLIMS
c IHoI T
¥S
191 DY

2-139

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-11)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n



NYOH

E H3L14
A1 NV HAAH e

a3990710
Y @] O \

L
<

YOSN3S
CdN3L
1 INYHAAH

Fig. 63 - Electrical Wire Harness Group, Main

STANDARD PARTS

20 Diesel 331501 (4-11)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

0l 40 ¥ LIFHS 025 aNNo¥o
g WOLL CINVLINGD b
AV TIvida
o
0T 40 & 133HS
WNOY¥d QFANLLNOD
206 (4LVLOY
‘F. A 1IVL3a

HJLIMS
g
€S

2-140



STANDARD PARTS

Part No
391957

Ref.
1

1
. > <
9NINOILISOd ONINIIHIS 2 - -

AIS SAV 134 404 LNOHJ o '
3HL NOM4 Q3IMIIA SV N
q3NVd AV I134/3504
/N X 82 N X Iz IAEERE
N X 9z N X 52 €l 35n3
/(21 O +2 or 0 €2 2l 3snd
8zl O 2z HI O 1z I 3sn4
8 0 02 91 0 6l ol 35n34
8920 % v9z O 8l %0 ¥ v¥ O LI 6 35n3
o/1 0 9l ve O sl 8 35n3
47vH dOL 9NIOVOT NOTLISOd|  49vH wolio8 9NIavo T NOILISOd
TIVNIWH3IL EINNOD EINNDD IVNIWYH3L EINNOD EINND D
391 O bl S50 5 50 €l Z 3503
Vsl © 21 vaO Ml 9 35N
WO e Il O ol v90 ® 90 6 G 35n3
N X 8 N X L v 35N
vz O 3 fo 5 € 3503

c N X I N X £ 2 35n3

= 480 2 v+0 $ ¥ 0 [ | 3503

W 47VH dOL 9NIOYO NOLLISOS)  S9vH woLlL08 9NIOYO NOLLISO0d

WNIWETL IINNOD (kg 5 WNINY3L ITNNDD INND S
o ONIHIM ATENISSY T3NVd 35N 4
>
@]
S
0 —
% N . m
c | SY-SY MdIA i
[ - —
T e =
T D\Z\E@ﬁ\g\z c ‘T
‘ll.! -
e m__u n/N 0 M 5
= VN 39vHOLS - = - (@]
39 3503 o wn T

= HEEE =

= Ere S = s 5 O o

(@) E -nmﬁ E S 0 =

= G m E "L43T FHL WOHd O @ @)

= = emnos —= L8 5 B B B B HOYOdddY ATSNISSY TINVd el

[3) E N E R L LI u JHL OLNI HNIAYOT SLIAOHIO

o : S

sn. .

i LNNDD @E C LGN o HLON - E

8 {5

I ©

. n..ﬂ m IINNOD ——= 2 E mm C

© o LL

. z6 —~=—— LINNOD

(@] . KTINO FONFYIIAY e

9 oo £l 1308 W >

i el =8 <

A = S =
n/N —
_ Cam 28 S

S b
o 15

e —

/N N SNOILdD k=)

mZZDZ_mWHMD GNNOD 9NNOD BN 1__

6N M

-

o

rg}

4

™

el

©

[}

2

(a]

o

~

T




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 64 — Electrical Wire Harness Group, Headlight

[WIRE D[ COLOR [PIN]
[ 24FA [YELLOW[ 1 |

[coMP IDJCONN D] TCO #

WIRE 1D| COLOR |PIN

WIRE [D]| COLOR [PIN
24FA |YELLOW| |
24FB |YELLOW| 1

[coMP 1D[CONN D] TCO #

13FB_[BLACK | B [ LP4 P2 [1010329]
[ tps [ P2 [1010329] >ars TveiLowl ~ T
LP3
RIGHT [CoMP ID[CONN 1D[TCO #] HE AR (BT
HEADLIGHT [ - | CONN30 [78950]
CONN30 E!
Eﬂ HEADL [GHTS
HARNESS
[coMP ID][CONN 1D[ TCO #
H [ P4 [ P1 [1010329]
aA] | 1 WIRE 1D[COLOR[PIN
T I3FA_|BLACK| I
I3FB_|BLACK| I
LP3
RIGHT
HEADL [ GHT
B = ; =3
CEFr
[comP 1DJCONN ID] TCO # | HEADL [GHT
[ tp3 [ P1  [1010329]
[WIRE ID]COLOR][PIN
[_13FA [BLACK] I |
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1024141 (000000- ) Harness, Headlight [M20 And T20] 1

2-142

20 Diesel 331501 (4-11)




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 65 — Electrical Wire Harnesses Group, Diesel Engine

2-143

H TIviad S5NvHs
v
4 N4 E AV I3y e AVI3Y

SE]e

AINO
[ 39N3H343y
804 NMOHS
34005

134
dANd T73nd  H3NIL Y3LYVIS
[o5] fooe] [zo] foef "o Tonm e
. 03 ?

fans fare

QaIn 6N 8N

Y TvLaa

6l
sl NId
o ° HOLIMS A3
g — — o — — — 0°0—~—. S—
“ 1 NId
a3INNILNOD \ © e HOLIMS A3M

r Tvida 4 TyLaa H TIviaa | o mviaa 4 Tvida a 1viaa

¥ TIvida on T oo

2 allllo

£ 1 L

s jui'nf

) — San

=

> T

m m m wm w— 0 TvL3ad 4 TIvLaa a TviLaa
(o))

c

(1]

4 TvLaa % E X TIviaa 0 TIvL3d

SS3INYYH NIV
0L SLO3NNOD

T20 Diesel 331501 (NIL)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 65 - Electrical Wire Harnesses Group, Diesel Engine

ENGINE
OIL PRESSURE
SWITCH

Engine Wire Harness

o]

ALTERNATOR

42C
GLOW PLUGS

ENGINE GROUND

i
o
wo
fao
03
gus -
ZE <
[ S =i
wo> @
£ee = 5
o o
OF< (5]
o ° oL
Wk - < w s
zEwD o < = 2 < =
oLy 8 =3 | o o
ZO%Q B ~ g
wIog = w
s - >

DETAIL J
CONTINUED

2-144 20 Diesel 331501 (3-07)




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 65 - Electrical Wire Harnesses Group, Diesel Engine

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 391969 (000000- ) Harness, Engine, Dsl [M20 T20] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (3-07) 2-145
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 66 — Label Group

( AWARNING A AVERTISSEMENT A ADVERTENCIA!
prmn—— Raised En position La uj- colectora 7 Y
AWARNING hopper may | relevée, le bac o puede
o age e AWARNING 4 AVERTISSEMENT A ADVERTENCIA)
i
\ hopper pasador. e apoyo Machine emits | La machine produit | La maquina emite|
lﬂ. support pin. | dusupportde | de la caja toxic gases. _ | des gaz toxiques. | gases téxicos.
Serious injury | Ces gaz peuvent | Pueden provocar
ordeath can | provoquer des lesiones graves
[Flammable | resuit, blessures ou la o fatales.
ﬂ:@ﬁ'ﬁglgan \ oy Provide mort, Asegurese de
X adequate Veillezace que | que existe
calfl_se P ventilation. | Fendroit soit bien | suficiente
gro :'lrgt use AWARNING 7 ‘ aere. ventilacién. Y,
mate 'YG@) tank. (— AWARNNG )
AR (qb) EVENT - s "AWARNING A
—_— e Strong vacuum.
Les1 3 — Keep away from f:
infla \@#) s Flammable materials iniet when fan is running
peuv K ser or reactive metals s T
D can cause explosion N——————F
unP: ! Jnou or fire. -
unir Do not pick up. 4 N\ e
NOu as de i
matic b
infla s dans| A\ AVERTISSEMENT = ‘“"H“T‘.' et
le(s) ir(s). Les matéri E M::t';:gaassg":l:;:"'e de la
— — inflammables ou les Moving bell and fan. enirada del ventilador cuando
a NCIA métaux réactifs peuvent o pabi ety
| pll) | causer une explosion pa \_ y
Los | les ou un incendie. \ Y
inflal Ne les ramassez pas. A AVERTISSEMENT
g:egesri'o’ggsvgcar A ADVERTENCIA La courroie et le ventilateur
mc%ndlos — gont en n 7 AWARNING
os materials e vous approchez pas. m 3
No uhlul:e inflammables o metales PP P (AFOR SAFETY Siay ok of oppes it arms.
materiales reactivos pueden
inflamables en causer explosions o A ADVERTENCIA
el depésito(s). N i Correa y ventilador en Ne vnauss appman hez pas des
\. J ' 12 Y, movimento. bras o lovation de fa trame.
é alejado.
\ N Punto de przamiento 1
N los by
Spering mopine. a el‘éi‘d%%!“é" 1a caja colostora, -
( AWARNING A AVERTISSEMENT A ADVERTENCIA PRLOTRNGTRERFETATTE
Lisez le manuel avant
Machine can ILa machine peut ILa méguina puede doutiliser la machine.
emf ""d° A PARA SEGURIDAD
Hez oa of manual antes de
Hea S e \operar la macquina. )
We: auditiva. e

orellles |para 108 0idos.

Of

/

N

o
)

4 AWARNING \

Burn hazard. Hot surface.
Do NOT touch.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Risque de bralures.
Surface chaude.
Ne pas toucher,

A ADVERTENCIA

Peligro de quemaduras.
Superficie caliente.

\ U s | NO tocar. Y,

(" AZE )
REFEOBThBY.
RESB LS TVET,

THBRVTLESY,

\

An ORBIO™ Technology

2-146 20 Diesel 331501 (9-10)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




STANDARD PARTS

Fig. 66 — Label Group

[(z2orec )

7 =

| ] |
X HYDRAULIC DI =)

F4—¥LEER

(o DIESEL FUEL -t

(S

[ #vyemmm |

I\ GASOLINE FUEL =]

FEXEREALELLY
ELT maw,

T20-D
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 77221 (000000- ) Label Set, Info/Hzrd, Swpr / Scrbr 1
2 1017141 (000000- ) Label Set, Hi Temp 1
3 1065343 (000000- ) Label, Logo, 05.75L 2Color [ES] 3
4 1065342 (000000- ) Label, Logo, 07.95L 2Color [FaST] 3
5 1050003 (000000- ) Label [User, Attention, ec-H20)] 2
6 1031017 (000000- ) Label Set, Brush Indicator & Removal 1
7 1032450 (000000- ) Label Set, Info/Hzrd, Swpr / Scrbr, Tj (Japan Only) 1
8 1064661 (000000- ) Label, Model, 2Color [T20] 2
9 1062813 (000000- ) Label, Logo, 12.3L 4Color [ec-H20] 1
10 1064440 (000000- ) Label, Logo, 16.9L 4Color [ec-H20] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (9-10) 2-147
Home f§ Find...



STANDARD PARTS

2-148 20 Diesel 331501 (3-07)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



OPTIONS

SECTION 3
Contents Page Contents Page
Fig.1-ESPumpGroup ..............co..... 3-2 Fig. 22 —ec-H20 Install Kits ................. 3-43
Fig.2-ESTanks Group ..................... 3-4 Fig. 23 — ec—H20 Solution Pump Group ....... 3-44
Fig. 3 — Side Brush Motor Group Fig. 24 — ec—H20 Solution Pump Supply Group . 3-46
(000000-002115) .......ccovvinnt. 3-6 Fig. 25 — ec—H20 Solution Supply Group,
Fig. 4 — Side Brush Motor Group (002116- ) 3-8 Cylindrical ScrubHead ............. 3-48
Fig. 5 — Side Brush Lift Group . ............... 3-10 Fig. 26 — ec—H20 Solution Supply Group,
Fig. 6 — Side Brush Solution Control Group .... 3-12 Cylindrical Scrub Head
Fig. 7 — Side Brush Hydraulic Valve Group ... .. 3-14 with Side Brush ................... 3-50
Fig. 8 — Side Brush Hydraulic Hose Group ... .. 3-16 Fig. 27 — ec—H20 Solution Supply Group,
Fig. 9 — Fast Solution Pump Group Disk ScrubHead .................. 3-52
(000000-001742) . .....ccvvvvennn.. 3-18 Fig. 28 — ec—H20 Solution Supply Group,
Fig. 10 — Fast Air Pump and Detergent Group Disk Scrub Head with Side Brush .... 3-54
(000000-001742) . .....cvviiennn.. 3-20 Fig. 29 — ec—H20 Wire Harnesses Group . ... .. 3-56
Fig. 11 - Fast Foam Filter Group, Cylindrical Fig. 30 — Backup Alarm Kit .................. 3-59
Scrub Head (000000-001742) ...... 3-22 Fig. 31 - Light Kit, Flashing .................. 3-60
Fig. 12 — Fast Foam Filter Group, Cylindrical Fig. 32 - Light Kit, Revolving . ................ 3-62
Scrub Head with Side Brush Fig. 33 - Light Kit, Flashing Overhead Guard .. 3-64
(000000-001742) . .....ccvvivennn.. 3-24 Fig. 34 - Light Kit, Revolving Overhead Guard . 3-65
Fig. 13 — Fast Foam Filter Group, Disk Scrub Fig. 35 — Overhead Guard Kit ................ 3-66
Head (000000-001742) ............ 3-26 Fig. 36 — Vacuum Wand Kit .................. 3-68
Fig. 14 — Fast Foam Filter Group, Disk Scrub Fig. 37 — Power Wand Hose Assembly ........ 3-70
Head with Side Brush Fig. 38 — Power Wand Assembly ............. 3-72
(000000-001742) . .....ccvvvvennn.. 3-28 Fig. 39 — Power Wand Pump and Mount Group . 3-74
Fig. 15 — Fast Wire Harness Group Fig. 40 — Power Wand Pump and Mount Group
(000000-001742) . .....ccvviiennn.. 3-30 with Spray Nozzle ................. 3-76
Fig. 16 — FaST Pumps and Detergent Group Fig. 41 — Spray Nozzle Kit ................... 3-78
(001743~ ) 3-32 Fig. 42 — Spray Nozzle Kit with Power Wand ... 3-80
Fig. 17 — FaST Solution Supply Group, Fig. 43 — Transport Group . .. ............. .. 3-82
Cylindrical Scrub Head (001743- )3-3 Fig. 44 — Squeegee Guard Kit ................ 3-84
4 Fig. 45 — Heavy Duty Bumper Kit ............. 3-86
Fig. 18 — FaST Solution Supply Group with Fig. 46 — Fire Extinguisher Kit ................ 3-87
Side Brush, Cylindrical Scrub Fig. 47 — Documentation Group . ............. 3-88
Head (001743- ) e 3-36
Fig. 19 — FaST Solution Supply Group,
Disk Scrub Head (001743- ) .. 3-38
Fig. 20 — FaST Solution Supply Group with
Side Brush, Disk Scrub Head
(001743- ) 3-40
Fig. 21 - Fast Wire Harness Group
(001743- ) 3-42

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)

Home § Find...

3-1




OPTIONS

Fig. 1 - ES Pump Group

D0 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-2



OPTIONS

354524
Fig. 1 - ES Pump Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 41295 (000000- Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.38id 0.560d 48.00l
2 43844 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d, .31w
3 73260 (000000- Pump, Detgt, 14vdc, 150ml/Min 20psi (See Breakdowns)
4 24265 (000000- Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 16, Ss
5 01683 (000000- Washer, Flat, #10, Ss
6 33932 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.7, NI, Ss
7 1021325 (000000- Bracket, Mtg, Valve
8 01685 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.31, Ss
9 09740 (000000- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss
10 79497 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Pf08/Pf08/Pf08
11 86508 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm08/PmO08
12 73433 (000000- Valve, Water, Solenoid, 12vdc 0.08pf
13 78398 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm12/Pm08, Nyl
14 24544 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm12/Pm12 1.60I
15 42133A (000000- Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Pf12/Pf12/Pf12
16 79484 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm12, Nyl
17 14877 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm12/Pm12

18 63244-2 (000000-
19 377349 (000000-

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm12/Pm08
Fitting, Plstc, Pf12/Pf12, Bh

20 63810 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w
21 24105 (000000- Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Bm12/Qf08
22 33295 (000000- Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Pf08 [Parker Bh3f]
v 23 375322 (000000- Fitting Kit, Hose, Garden
A 24 01316 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.66b 1.00d .12, Rbr
25 1016837 (000000- Bracket, Mtg, Valve
26 08716 (000000- Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, Ss
27 01684 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.25, Ss
28 08712 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI

N N e N e N e N e N e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
P NDNNPRPRPPRPPRPPRPOEFRPNWEPDNDNENNENNEDNNNENDNEPR

29 1015044 (000000-

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.75id 12ft

T20 Diesel 331501 (11-06) 3-3
Home f§ Find...




OPTIONS

Fig. 2 — ES Tanks Group

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-4



OPTIONS

354462-T20
Fig. 2 - ES Tanks Group
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1021210 (000000- Pump Assy, Column, Es (See Breakdowns)
2 1028697 (000000- Sleeve, Rbr, 3.50b 3.58d 1.8l
3 1015033 (000000- Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.62id 01ft
4 63810 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w
5 386652 (000000- Strainer, Soltn, 20 Mesh, Cyl 3.5d 9.5l
6 24543 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm12/Pf12
7 385685 (000000- Sensor, Level, Lig, 14vdc 0la .62-11
8 1019636 (000000- Bracket, Mtg, Strainer
9 09740 (000000- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss
10 1017218 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
11 1022229 (000000- Tank, Detgt, Trimmed

12 1025159 (000000- Bracket, Mtg, Detgt And Spray Wand

13 20952 (000000- Screen, Pump

14 1014974 (000000—- Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.38id 02ft

15 20944 (000000—- Grommet, Pye, 0.37id, F/1.5h, .13 Matl

16 20951 (000000—- Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Bm06

17 43844 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d, .31w
18 41295 (000000- Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.38id 0.560d 48.00I

19 1011885 (000000-
20 1029497 (000000-

Cap, Tank
Switch Assy, Press, 3.0, 19.51 Tube

21 32183 (000000- Fitting, Brs, E90, Pm02/Bm03
22 1031572 (000000- Hose, Afmkt, Vacuum, 0.16id, 01ft
23 63810 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w

24 1015033 (000000-
25 10632-2 (000000-
26 1039019 (000000—-
27 14877 (000000-

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.62Id, 01Ft, Cir
Grommet, Rbr, 0.62id, F/0.9h, .12 Matl
Filter, Soltn, 020mesh, Pm12 3.2d 08.0I
Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm12/Pm12

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
PR RPRPRNRPRPRPRPRPNNRPRRPRPRRPRPOOORRPREPRNRLRER

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12) 3-5
Home §§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 3 — Side Brush Motor Group (000000-002115)

D0 Diesel 331501 (10-09)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-6



OPTIONS

Py
©Co~NOUA~WNPR D

i
P o

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
24
25

Part No.
1021794
1029379
56692
01762
32492
1042968
25611
19191
25046
1022135
09010
01685
08713
1022188
1022111
1022302
64425
223470
1022260
369359
46800
08179
86759
1025005
1027716
56821

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-09)

Fig. 3 — Side Brush Motor Group (000000-002115)

Serial Number

(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-001037
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(000000-002115
(001038-002115

Nl e e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Description
Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Side Brush

Motor, Hyd, Gear, Int 08.9 Bi—-Dir 2500 (See Breakdowns)

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jm08/0Om10
Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 0.75, NI
Washer, Flat, 0.38 Std

Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 1.00b [6t]
Spacer, Hub, Keyed

Spacer

Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 1.00, 5
Bracket, Mtg, Sqge

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.31, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss
Bar, Retainer

Frame WIdt, Sqge, Side Brush
Nut, T, M8 X 1.25 X 14.50d X 9.5
Washer, Thrust, 0.61b 1.25d .06, Fgl
Screw, Btn, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss
Bumper WIdt, Brush, Side

Pin, Hitch, .375d X 3.12I, PI

Pin, Clevis, 0.31d X 0.75I

Pin, Cotter, .094 X 1.00

Retainer, Sqge

Squeegee Assy, Sba, Linatex
Squeegee Assy, Sba, Ure

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/0Om10

354463

Qty.

PRPRRPRPRRPRRPWORNANRPRMNORMRRRPRRPREPREPDIMDAENRER

3-7




OPTIONS

)

Fig. 4 — Side Brush Motor Group (002116-

D0 Diesel 331501 (10-09)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-8



OPTIONS

354463

Fig. 4 — Side Brush Motor Group (002116- )

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1047002 (002116- ) Bracket Widt, Mtg, Side Brush Fixed 1
2 1029379 (002116- ) Motor, Hyd, Gear, Int 08.9 Bi—-Dir 2500 (See Breakdowns) 1
3 56821 (002116- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/Om10 2
4 01762 (002116- ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 0.75, NI 4
5 32492 (002116- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38 Std 4
6 1042968 (002116- ) Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 1.00b [6t] 1
7 25611 (002116- ) Spacer, Hub, Keyed 1
8 19191 (002116- ) Spacer 1
9 25046 (002116- ) Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 1.00, 5 1

10 21601 (002116- ) Cam, Front 1
11 386298 (002116- ) Pin WiIdt, Front 1
12 21603 (002116- ) Pin, Grvd, 0.43d 01.8I [303ss] 1
13 24555 (002116- ) Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.38d, [E-Ring] 1
14 369359 (002116- ) Pin, Hitch, .375d X 3.12I, PI 2
15 1046995 (002116- ) Spacer, Sqge, Side Brush, Rbr 1
16 1046980 (002116- ) Blade, Sqge, Side Brush, Linatex 1
16 1059091 (002116- ) Blade, Sqge, Side Brush, Urethane 1
17 1047238 (002116- ) Blade, Sqge, Side Brush, Linatex 1
17 1059092 (002116- ) Blade, Sqge, Side Brush, Urethane 1
18 1047060 (002116- ) Plate WIdt, Retainer, Sqge 1
19 1046976 (002116- ) Bumper WIdt, Brush, Side 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-09) 3-9
Home f§ Find...




OPTIONS

Fig. 5 — Side Brush Lift Group

b0 Diesel 331501 (10-09)



OPTIONS

354464
Fig. 5 — Side Brush Lift Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1021439 (000000- ) Pivot WIdt, Brush, Side 1
2 71868 (000000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 1.00b 1.13d 1.50I, Fgl 2
3 1021473 (000000- ) Channel Widt, Pivot 1
4 09010 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss 5
5 41186 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, Belleville, .31 5
6 1021617 (000000- ) Pin Widt 1
7 71869 (000000- ) Washer, Thrust, 1.00b 1.75d 0.13w, Fbr 2
8 16735 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, 8.8 1
9 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 1

v 10 63175-1 (000000- ) Arm, Link 4
A 11 63233 (000000- ) Bushing, Sleeve, 0.50b 0.59d 0.50l, Bnz 2
12 59633 (000000- ) Bearing, Thrust, 0.53b 1.00d 0.03w 16
13 1027926 (000000- ) Sleeve, P/M, 0.37b 0.50d 0.6l [430ss] 8
14 36845 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.50, Ss 8
15 01685 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Ss 8
16 59156 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, .38-16, NI, Ss 8
17 1038137 (000000- ) Cylinder, Hyd, 1.5b 07.81 02.80strk 2500 1
18 1038115 (000000- ) Cylinder, Hyd, 1.5b 07.81 02.75strk 2500 1
19 77097 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm04/0Om04 3
20 77098 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm06/0Om04 1
21 29558 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 1.50I 1
22 08179 (000000- ) Pin, Cotter, .094 X 1.00 4
23 1021564 (000000- ) Adapter, Rod-End, Side Brush 1
24 71874 (000000- ) Rod-End, .50-20rh Mal 0.50b 1
25 29557 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 1.31l 1
26 17461 (000000- ) Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 1.75I 2
27 41346 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 30, 8.8 1
28 32486 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.50 Sae 1
29 48985 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Jam, .50-20 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 3-11
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 6 — Side Brush Solution Control Group

D0 Diesel 331501 (10-09)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-12



OPTIONS

354465
Fig. 6 — Side Brush Solution Control Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1040834 (000000-001602 ) Angle, Mtg, Valve 1
2 1022106 (000000- ) Valve Assy, Water, Solenoid, 12vdc 1
3 09738 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.8 X 12, Ss 2
4 09739 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.8, NI, Ss 2
5 17284 (000000-001602 ) Screw, Btn, M8 X 1.25 X 16, Ss 1
6 32491 (000000-001602 ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 1
7 08713 (000000-001602 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss 1
8 393255 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm12/Bm12/Bm12 1
9 1015045 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.75id 08ft 1

10 63810 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w 4
11 82839 (000000- ) Tread, Non-Skid, 02.2w 11.5I 1
12 1022318 (000000- ) Guard WIdt, Brush, Side 1
13 12317 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 30, Ss 4
14 01686 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss 4
15 9006334 (000000-002102 ) Pin Kit, Wheel, Ci [M20/T20/M30] 1
16 1060130 (000000- ) Wheel, 06.0D 2.00W 1.19B, Gray Rbr 2
17 761490 (000000-002102 ) Pin, Cotter, Hair, Dbl 1
18 50178 (000000- ) Hose, Pvc, CIr, 0.50id 0.690d 26.00I 1
19 54333 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 2
20 23146 (002103~ ) Pin, Roll, .187d X 1.62I, .187/.192 1
21 1053838 (002103- ) Pin, 30mmd X 215mml 1
22 47719 (002103~ ) Washer, Flat, 1.26b 1.88d .13, Sitl 1
23 34411 (002103- ) Pin, Cotter, Hair, 1.00d .178 Wir 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (9-10) 3-13
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 7 — Side Brush Hydraulic Valve Group

20 Diesel 331501 (5-09)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-14



OPTIONS

354466
Fig. 7 - Side Brush Hydraulic Valve Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1018938 (000000-001503 Valve, Cntrl, Hyd [M20 And T20] (See Breakdowns)
1 1037805 (001504~ Valve, Hyd, Solenoid 12vdc 3000psi (See Breakdowns)
2 56690 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, Str, JIm06/0Om06
3 55685 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, Str, JIm04/0Om06
4 34359 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, E45, JIm04/0Om04
5 44868 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/0Om08
6 395973 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, Str, Om04/QmO04
7 1026119 (000000- Valve, Hyd, Check, Jm08/0Om08 5000psi
8 55586 (000000-002049 Fitting, Hyd, Str, JIm04/0Om04
9 39210 (000000-002049 Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jf04/IJm04
10 396476 (000000-002049 Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jf04/Qm04
11 44869 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, Str, JIm08/0Om08
12 42226 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, E45, JIm08/0Om08
13 56820 (000000-001503 Fitting, Hyd, E90, JIm06/0Om06

14 1025405 (000000-001040
15 1045272 (000000—-
16 364441 (000000—-

Tube, Hyd, 08 Jf08/Jf08
Bracket, Valve, Sba [M20 And T20]
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 110, Ss

17 08709 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI

18 09010 (000000- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss

19 32491 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std

20 08713 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss

21 60090 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, Cap, Jf08

22 1037011  (001041- Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Ji08str/Jf08e90, 012.0
23 56690 (001504 Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jm06/0OmO06

24 47504 (001504 Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jf06/Jm06

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
PRPRPRPRPRNNNNNRRPRPRPRPRRPRPRPREPRPRPRPREPNNRR

25 395974 (002050

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Om04/QmO04

T20 Diesel 331501 (9-10) 3-15
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 8 — Side Brush Hydraulic Hose Group

&

3-16 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



OPTIONS

354525, T20
Fig. 8 — Side Brush Hydraulic Hose Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 361047 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Med06, Jf06e901/Jf065str,038.0 1
2 1023485 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc06, Jf06str/Jf06str, 033.0 1
3 1025990 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04str /Jf04str, 39.0 1
4 1023486 (000000-001037 ) Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08e90/Jf08str, 034.0 2
5 1025991 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc06, Jf06str /Jf06str, 23.0 1
6 1025992 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04str /Jf04str, 20.0 1
7 1025445 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc06, Jf06str /Jf06e90, 74.0 1
8 1028270 (000000- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08e90/Jf08str, 084.0 1
9 56690 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Str, Im06/0Om06 2

10 1036965 (001038- ) Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08Str/Jf08Str, 034.0 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (3-07) 3-17
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 9 — Fast Solution Pump Group (000000-001742)

3-18 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



OPTIONS

Py
©Co~NoOUA~WNPRED

i
P o

12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

2 N N 2 RN i i o g SN

Part No.
1005552
54333
1011412
64743
1005302
1006401
1018499
1030878
17185
01683
09739
398468
1010836
398474
150100
1028582
1010836
1030864
1005506
1005507
1005508
1018883
1006447
1030863
1005506
1005507
1005508
1018884
1006447
762249
1018098
1010836
63245-1
09200
07514
1010684
10632-19
1026074
361339
32490
49266
763116
763114
14877
42133A
24544
56186
09739

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)

Fig. 9 — Fast Solution Pump Group (000000-001742)

Serial Number

(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742

Home § Find...

el N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Description

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm12, Nyl
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.50id 08ft
Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm08/Pm06

Filter, In-Line, PfO6/Pf06, 80 Mesh
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.50id 03ft
Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pf08s, Swivel
Pump, Soltn, Ele, 12vdc [W/O Chk Valve]
Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X 40, Ss
Washer, Flat, #10, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.8, NI, Ss
Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm04/Pm04

Fitting, Brs, E90, Bm08/Pm04

Fitting, Brs, Tee, Pf04/Pf04/Pf04
Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf02/Pm04

Switch, Press, 10psi, Spst

Fitting, Brs, E90, Bm08/Pm04

Fitting Assy, Orifice, 0.070b, Pf04/Pf04
Fitting, Plstc, Cap, Spray, Pf04

Fitting, Plstc, Body, Spray, Pf04
Washer, Flat, 0.34b 0.75d .12 [Viton]
Plate, Orifice, 0.070id

Vr, Filter, Screen, 50 Mesh .59d .8l Ss
Fitting Assy, Orifice, 0.093b, Pf04/Pf04
Fitting, Plstc, Cap, Spray, Pf04

Fitting, Plstc, Body, Spray, Pf04
Washer, Flat, 0.34b 0.75d .12 [Viton]
Plate, Orifice, 0.093id

Filter, Screen, 50 Mesh .59d .8l Ss
Fitting, Brs, Str, Bm08/Pm04

Valve, Water, 12vdc, 6.0mm, 04pf
Fitting, Brs, E90, Bm08/Pm04

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm08/Bm08/Bm08
Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X 12, Ss
Washer, Lock, Int, #10, Ss

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm04/Bm08/Bm08, Br
Grommet, Rbr, 2.13id, F/2.5h, .12 Matl
Plate, Hsng [Fast]

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Fmg
Washer, Flat, 0.25 Std

Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.31.19w 1.8 Max D
Tie, Cable, Nyl, 15.31. W 4.5 Max D
Tie, Cable, 11.3l, 2.75d Max

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm12/Pm12
Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Pf12/Pf12/Pf12
Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm12/Pm12 1.60
Relay, 12vdc, 40a, Spdt N/O

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.8, NI, Ss

354468

Qty.

PR RPRPRRPRRPRPRPAMRPREPNMNMNUORPRWONRRPRPRPRPRPRRPRPRPRPRPREPRENRPREPENRPOAMADMDIMRPRNRREPNRRR

3-19




OPTIONS

Fig. 10 — Fast Air Pump and Detergent Group (000000-001742)

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-20



OPTIONS

Py
©Co~NoOUA~WNPRO

i
P o

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Part No.
1018097
09206
02850
1014082
150525
11984
1014575
1002898
1002899
1005435
1013902
1018780
1005255
53466
76099
1026067
09740
1017218
1029118
361339
32490
1033297
1021878
1006415

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)

Serial Number

(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742

e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Fig. 10 — Fast Air Pump and Detergent Group (000000-001742)

Description

Pump, Detgt, 12vdc

Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.7 X 12, 8.8
Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.7, NI
Fitting, Brs, E90, Cf03/Pf02

Fitting, Brs, Str, Bm04/Pm02
Fitting, Pipe, E90, Pf02/Pm02
Clamp, Hose, Plstc .351-.394 Id
Fitting, Plstc, Str, BmO04, Cplg, Fem
Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm04, Cplg, Mal
Fitting, Plstc, Pipe, Cap, Pf04
Valve, Check, 0002psi Bm04/Bm04
Pump, Air, Ele, 12vdc

Filter Assy, Air, Mold, Ure

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 1.50d X 1.00w, 1h
Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Fmg
Bracket WIdt, Mtg [Fast]

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
Bracket, Mtg [Fast]

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Fmg
Washer, Flat, 0.25 Std
Cover WIidt [Fast]

Detergent Pkg, 4 Liter, Sgl [Tco 665]
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr 0.25id 03ft

354469

Qty.

PRPRPNNRPRARMRRPRRPRPRPRPRRPRRPRPORNNNDNLER

3-21




OPTIONS

Fig. 11 — Fast Foam Filter Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head (000000-001742)

3-22 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



OPTIONS

354470
Fig. 11 - Fast Foam Filter Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head (000000-001742)

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1005552 (000000-001742 ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm12, Nyl 1
2 1005086 (000000-001742 ) Tube, Pvc, Clr, 4.0l [Shc80] 1
3 1002789 (000000-001742 ) Filter, Foam, Rbr, 1.20d, 1.0l 3
4 79273-1 (000000-001742 ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm08/Pm12 1
5 54333 (000000-001742 ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 2
6 385644 (000000-001742 ) Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm08/Bm12/Bm12, Br 1
7 63810 (000000-001742 ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w 2
8 1011521 (000000-001742 ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.50id 02ft 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 3-23
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS
Fig. 12 — Fast Foam Filter Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head with Side Brush (000000-001742)

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n



OPTIONS

354471

Fig. 12 — Fast Foam Filter Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head with Side Brush (000000-001742)

Py
©Co~NoOUA~AWNPRO

i
P o

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Part No.
79273-1
1005086
1002789
1005552
54333
1010668
1018333
385644
63810
1037825
1030511
09200
01683
09739
76099
763116
1011412
1015067

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)

Serial Number

(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742
(000000-001742

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Description

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm08/Pm12

Tube, Pvc, Clr, 4.01 [Shc80]

Filter, Foam, Rbr, 1.20d, 1.0l

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm12, Nyl

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w
Fitting, Plstc, Y, Bm08/Bm08/Bm08, Nyl
Fitting, Plstc, Rst, .500d /.13id

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm08/Bm12/Bm12, Br
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w
Valve, Solenoid, 12vdc, Water Flow

Plate, Mtg, Valve

Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X 12, Ss

Washer, Flat, #10, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.8, NI, Ss

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Fmg

Tie, Cable, Nyl, 15.31. W 4.5 Max D

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.50id 08ft

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr 0.50id 08ft

Qty.
1
1

= W

'—\
ErNMRrEDN

PR R RPNNDN

3-25




OPTIONS

crub Head (000000-001742)

Fig. 13 — Fast Foam Filter Group, Disk

n n PO Diesel 331501 (10-08)

3-26



OPTIONS

354526
Fig. 13 — Fast Foam Filter Group, Disk Scrub Head (000000-001742)

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1005552 (000000-001742 ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm12, Nyl 1
2 1005086 (000000-001742 ) Tube, Pvc, Clr, 4.0l [Shc80] 1
3 1002789 (000000-001742 ) Filter, Foam, Rbr, 1.20d, 1.0l 3
4 79273-1 (000000-001742 ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm08/Pm12 1
5 54333 (000000-001742 ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 2
6 1011521 (000000-001742 ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.50id 02ft 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-08) 3-27
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 14 — Fast Foam Filter Group, Disk Scrub Head with Side Brush (000000-001742)

3-28 DO Diesel 331501 (10-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



OPTIONS

354527
Fig. 14 - Fast Foam Filter Group, Disk Scrub Head with Side Brush (000000-001742)

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 79273-1 (000000-001742 ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm08/Pm12 1
2 1005086 (000000-001742 ) Tube, Pvc, Clr, 4.0l [Shc80] 1
3 1002789 (000000-001742 ) Filter, Foam, Rbr, 1.20d, 1.0l 3
4 1005552 (000000-001742 ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm12, Nyl 1
5 54333 (000000-001742 ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 11
6 1010668 (000000-001742 ) Fitting, Plstc, Y, Bm08/Bm08/Bm08, Nyl 1
7 63245-1 (000000-001742 ) Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm08/Bm08/Bm08 1
8 1037825 (000000-001742 ) Valve, Solenoid, 12vdc, Water Flow 1
9 1030511 (000000-001742 ) Plate, Mtg, Valve 11

10 09200 (000000-001742 ) Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X 12, Ss 2
11 01683 (000000-001742 ) Washer, Flat, #10, Ss 2
12 09739 (000000-001742 ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.8, NI, Ss 2
13 76099 (000000-001742 ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Fmg 1
14 1011412 (000000-001742 ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.50id 08ft 1
15 1015067 (000000-001742 ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr 0.50id 08ft 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10) 3-29
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 15 — Fast Wire Harness Group (000000-001742)

w0ZH.

3gvnl

HOVLlVY
dnd/a3L1
1INoHI0 oL

HOVLLlVY
dNd/J3L1
1IN3413 0oL

g

v3E8

v

03L1

NId

al 3dIMm

HOVLLlV
dNd/vaLl
1IN2dI0 Ol

v V3Ll

=] V3SL

NId|Al 3dIM

JANd

1N3oY313a

11INd410 oL

g a3ss

v 33,1

NId[dl 3dIMm

2 r3L1

2 H3LT

2 93L1

1 33L1 2 3354
1 a3st [ J3SL
1 J3L1 ! a3ss
1 V3Ll I V3sL
NId[dI 34IM NId|dl 3dIM

[1-21s0]  oN

[T-ezs0] _¥N

[a1 NNOoO[al dwod|

(a1 _NNo2[al gnwod|

3352

93L1

N

—|<|dD

al 3dim

2dind

i

g V3rL

1dAnd v H3L1

NId|al 3d1Mm

- bi

..... S—

SS3NYVH
NIVA OL
TNNOO

SS3IANYYH
NIVA OL
ANNOY9
9TNNOO

1INd4d10 Ol

AVI3Y
1Sv4d
LW

V48| 9nd
OE | v3es
S8 | 03sL
98 | r3aLi
L8| VvVIET
NIJ[AI 3dIMm

HOLIMS
3UNSS3dd

1MS

v3vL

v3E8

ar 3dim

‘_ =

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-30



OPTIONS

1019646-354472
Fig. 15— Fast Wire Harness Group (000000-001742)

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1019646 (000000-001742 ) Harness [Fast, M20 And T20] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 3-31
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 16 — FaST Pumps and Detergent Group (001743 )

14 15
15 10 9

G

9

36

3-32 DO Diesel 331501 (10-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



OPTIONS

354789

Fig. 16 — FaST Pumps and Detergent Group (001743- )

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1044342 (001743~ Bracket WIdt, Mtg [Fast Gen 2+] 1
2 09740 (001743~ Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 2
3 1017218 (001743~ Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 2
4 56186 (001743~ Relay, 12vdc, 040a, Spdt No 1
5 1036801 (001743~ Pump, Soltn, 13.7vdc, 65psi [Fast li+] 1
6 1039357 (001743- Bracket, Retainer, Pump 1
7 15678 (001743~ Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss 3
8 1015047 (001743~ Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.75id, 02ft, Cir 1
9 43844 (001743- Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d, .31w 14

10 1018098 (001743- Valve, Water, Solenoid, 12vdc 6.0mm Pf04
11 09200 (001743~ Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 12, Ss

12 01683 (001743~ Washer, Flat, 10, Ss

13 150540 (001743~ Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Pm04

14 24929 (001743~ Fitting, Brs, Tee, Pm04/Pf04/Pf04, Run

15 57248 (001743~ Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm04, Nyl

16 1044343 (001743~
17 9004515 (001743~
18 1005435 (001743~
19 1002898 (001743~
20 1002899 (001743~
21 150713 (001743~
22 1014986 (001743~
23 1006416 (001743~
24 54333 (001743~
25 150538 (001743~
26 1005302 (001743~

Bracket, Mtg [Fast Gen 2+]

Fast Kit, Injector, Ci[M20/M30 FaST II+]
Fitting, Plstc, Pipe, Cap, Pf04

Fitting, Plstc, Str, BmO04, Cplg, Fem
Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm04, Cplg, Mal
Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm04/Bm04/Bm04
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr, 0.25id, 02ft
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr, 0.38id, 03ft
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w
Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/PmO06

Filter, In-Line, PfO6/Pf06 080mesh 02.6l

27 14877 (001743~ Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm12/Pm12
28 42133A (001743~ Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Pf12/Pf12/Pf12
29 24544 (001743~ Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm12/Pm12 1.60l

30 1005552 (001743~
31 10632-19 (001743-
32 1006400 (001743~
33 1024237 (001743~
34 1014929 (001743~
35 1010668 (001743~
36 1021878 (001743~
37 1035794 (001743~
38 01684 (001743~
39 1049254 (001743~
40 1049259 (001743~

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm12, Nyl
Grommet, Rbr, 2.13id, F/2.5h, .12 Matl
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 03ft, Cir
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Wir, 0.50id, 03ft, Clr
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr, 0.38id, 01ft
Fitting, Plstc, Y, Bm08/Bm08/Bm08, Nyl
Fast 665 4 Ltr, Detergent

Valve, Check, 0005psi Bm06/Bm08
Washer, Flat, 0.27B 0.69D .05, Ss
Fitting, Nyl, Qdc, E90, Bm08/ Qm10
Fitting, NylY, Qdc, E90, Bm06/ Qm10

Nl N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

PR WNRRPRPRPRPRRPRRPRPRPRPREPNORRPREPNRPREPNRPNRERRLNNERE

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12) 3-33
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 17 — FaST Solution Supply Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head (001743 )

3-34 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



OPTIONS

354791

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 08ft, Cir
Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm08/Bm12/Bm12, Br

1011412 (001743~
385644 (001743~

Fig. 17 — FaST Solution Supply Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head (001743- )

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
63810 (001743- Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w 6
1015045 (001743~ Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.75id, 08ft, CIr 1
54333 (001743- Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 2

1
1

a s~ wN e
~—

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 3-35
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 18 — FaST Solution Supply Group with Side Brush, Cylindrical Scrub Head (001743 )

3-36 20 Diesel 331501 (5-09)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



OPTIONS

354792

Fig. 18 — FaST Solution Supply Group with Side Brush, Cylindrical Scrub Head (001743- )
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1010668 (001743~ ) Fitting, Plstc, Y, Bm08/Bm08/Bm08, Nyl 2
2 54333 (001743~ ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 11
3 1015067 (001743~ ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr, 0.50id, 08ft 1
4 1037825 (001743~ ) Valve, Solenoid, 12vdc, Water Flow 1
5 09200 (001743~ ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 12, Ss 2
6 63810 (001743- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w 5
7 763116 (001743~ ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 15.31. W 4.5 Max D 1
8 31543 (001743~ ) Hose, Heater, E90, 0.62id, 24.0 4.0 1
9 1011412 (001743~ ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 08ft, Cir 1
10 1030511 (001743~ ) Plate, Mtg, Valve 1
11 01683 (001743~ ) Washer, Flat, 10, Ss 2
12 09739 (001743~ ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 2
13 76099 (001743~ ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Fmg 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (5-09) 3-37
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

)

Fig. 19 — FaST Solution Supply Group, Disk Scrub Head (001743-

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-38



OPTIONS

Fig. 19 - FaST Solution Supply Group, Disk Scrub Head (001743-

Ref. Part No.
1011412
54333
1015045
63810

A WDN P

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)

Serial Number
(001743~
(001743~
(001743~
(001743~

~— N N

Description

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 08ft, Clr
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.75id, 08ft, Clr
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w

354790

Qty.

AR DNR

3-39




OPTIONS

Fig. 20 — FaST Solution Supply Group with Side Brush, Disk Scrub Head (001743— )

3-40 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



OPTIONS

354793

Fig. 20 — FaST Solution Supply Group with Side Brush, Disk Scrub Head (001743- )

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1010668 (001743~ ) Fitting, Plstc, Y, Bm08/Bm08/Bm08, Nyl 1
2 63245-1 (001743~ ) Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm08/Bm08/Bm08 1
3 1037825 (001743~ ) Valve, Solenoid, 12vdc, Water Flow 1
4 1030511 (001743~ ) Plate, Mtg, Valve 11
5 09200 (001743~ ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 12, Ss 2
6 01683 (001743~ ) Washer, Flat, 10, Ss 2
7 09739 (001743~ ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 2
8 76099 (001743~ ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Fmg 1
9 1011412 (001743~ ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 08ft, Cir 1

10 1015067 (001743~ ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr, 0.50id, 08ft 1
11 54333 (001743- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 11

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10) 3-41
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 21 - Fast Wire Harness Group (001743- )
WIRE ID|PIN
[WiRe 10[PIN] 176D | A
79EA | B
CONNI6 CONN1S
MAG[N HARJEDSS FCGFIOP“'/IGH

WED WIRE_1D[PIN
[Conn 1D] [ 79EA | 2 |
[cs7e-1| [7eeB [ 1|
1 FoEC
R
D
WIRE ID[PIN q
17EA | 2
1768
17EC
:ig WIRE ID[PIN
= B6EA | 30
VIFE 1D[PIN M7 13EA |87
17EA [ A | Gz D 2 g FaST [17eB | B6
oUTRUT T C
75EA | B = CoNN D) RELAY I™55eA |85
PLUG |B70

ADD CAVITY PLU
DEUTSCH #11401

FLOW VALVE

[WiRE_TD[PIN]|
A
B

ID LABEL:
HIGH FLOW
VALVE

WVIRE ID|PIN
17EC A
BEEA B
79EB [}

354724
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1037809 (001743- ) Harness, Wire [Fast Gen 2] 1

3-42

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)

Home § Find...




OPTIONS

Fig. 22 — ec-H20 Install Kits

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description

Qty.
1 9007928 (000000- ) ec—H20 Kit, W/ Side Brush, Ci [T20] 1
2 9007929 (000000- ) ec—H20 Kit, W/O Side Brush, Ci [T20] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)

3-43




OPTIONS

Fig. 23 - ec—H20 Solution Pump Group

3-44 20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n



OPTIONS

356033
Fig. 23 — ec—H20 Solution Pump Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1060624 (000000- Pump, Soltn, Ele, 13.7vdc,12/28psi
2 09252 (000000- Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 20, 8.8
3 19066 (000000- Washer, Flat, 10
4 06549 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI
5 1060273 (000000- Plate, Mtg, Pump
6 1059677 (000000- Strip, Rbr, 0.06 03.54w 03.5I [Neo/60]
7 09744 (000000- Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 12, Ss
8 01684 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss
9 9007882 (000000- Module Kit, Replmt [Ec-H20] (See Breakdowns)
10 1040467 (000000- Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 9.8, Sems
11 1060292 (000000- Plate Widt, Mtg

12 09740 (000000-
13 1017218 (000000—-
14 1060185 (000000—-
15 01684 (000000—xxXXXXX
16 07805 (000000—xxXXXXX
17 1060291 (000000—-
18 1020168 (000000-
19 10632-4 (000000-
20 1060719 (000000-
21 1058963 (000000—-
22 09206 (000000-
23 19065 (000000-
24 1052726 (000000-
25 1053078 (000000-002649
26 1046173 (000000-002649
27 1044393 (000000-

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
Cover WIdt, Power Supply

Washer, Flat, 0.27b 0.69d .05, Ss
Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 35, Ss

Plate, Inspection

Molding, Afmkt, Trim, Pvc, .08 .11, 01Ft
Grommet, Rbr, 0.62id, F/0.9h, .06 Matl
Cover, Trimmed

Converter, Ele, 12-36 Vdc

Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.70 X 12, 8.8
Washer, Flat, 08

Alarm, 9-48vdc, 95 Db(A) [Ec—H20]
Circuitbreaker, 2.0a, Resetable

Boot, Circuitbreaker

Switch, Rocker, Spst, Mom

28 56186 (000000- Relay, 12vdc, 040a, Spdt No

29 09738 (000000- Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 12, Ss

30 01683 (000000- Washer, Flat, 10, Ss

31 1062804 (XXXXXX— Bolt, Carriage, M06 X 1.00 X 40, 4.6
32 41359 (XXXXXX— Nut, Hex, Std, M6 X 1.00, 8

33 32982 (XXXXXX— Washer, Lock, Int, 0.25

34 32483 (XXXXXX— Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae

35 1029057 (000000- Clip, Grip, Finger, 0.88-1.25d

36 12323 (000000- Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 20, Ss
37 33932 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, Ss

Circuitbreaker, 02.0a, Resetable
Boot, Circuitbreaker

38 1064183 (002650—-
39 1064191 (002650—-

N N N N e N e N e N N N e N e N e N N N e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12) 3-45
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 24 — ec-H20 Solution Pump Supply Group

) / X /A IIIIIIHIIHHHH
0o . .
O\ ey
\ \ o o o
\
V P
o QL sax
X < 0j) 96 —aDmw .nW, 0
&
M | L mm—m-a-. gD Q
\-,,-((& c-’\,\a ~
© %i

2

<
-

Z/N
aan

=

A

N—"~r7
l"l/l

20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-46



OPTIONS

Y
@
bl

Part No.
24544
42133A
1005552
54333
1011521
64778
1005302
1011403
1017415
1017413
63987-1
1049254
1059372
1005219
1060596
24698
1017386
1058935
1060693
43844
1059391
1052336
1052017
1043866
65581
48790
72968
1017415
630164
1006415
50901
1005552
49266
1062403

O© oo ~NOOThA, WNPR

WWWWWNDNNDNNNNNNNRPRPERPPRPEPRPRPRPERPERPRPRR
A WNPFPODOO~NOUDRAWNRPOOO~NOOOGMAWDNEO

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

Fig. 24 — ec-H20 Solution Pump Supply Group

Serial Number
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

Nl e e e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Description

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm12/Pm12 1.60
Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Pf12/Pf12/Pf12
Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm12, Nyl
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 02ft, Clr
Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm06

Filter, In-Line, PfO6/Pf06 080mesh 02.6l
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 01ft, Clr
Insert, Cplg, Qm, BmO08

Housing, Cplg, Qf / Pm08

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Bm08

Fitting, Nyl, Qdc, E90, Bm08/ Qm10
Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pf06/Qm10, Pvc
Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm04/Pm06, Nyl
Manifold, Water

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf02/Pm06

Valve, Vent, Air, Float Type

Switch, Press, 50 Psi, Pm02

Valve, Check, 0005psi Pm04/Bm06
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d, .31w
Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm05/Bm05, Nyl
Hose, Afmkt, PVC, Brd, 0.311d, 03Ft, Clr
Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm05/Pm04

Fitting Assy, Qdc, Pf04

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm04

Pouch

Rivet, Plstc, .250d X 0.90
Insert, Cplg, Qm, BmO08

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm04/Bm08

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr, 0.25id, 03ft
Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm04/Pm04

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm12, Nyl
Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.31.19w 1.8 Max D
Fitting, Brs, Snubber, Pm02/Pf02

356034

Qty.

PR RPRPNRPRPNRPRRPNRPNRPRRPRPRPRPRRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPORNNRRRR

3-47




OPTIONS

Fig. 25 — ec-H20 Solution Supply Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head

20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-48



OPTIONS

356037
Fig. 25 — ec—H20 Solution Supply Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 63810 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w 2
2 1011837 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 12ft, CIr 1
3 54333 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 2
4 385644 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm08/Bm12/Bm12, Br 1
5 1015045 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.75id, 08ft, Cir 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10) 3-49
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 26 — ec-H20 Solution Supply Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head with Side Brush

-

- S

15

3-50

20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)




OPTIONS

356038

Fig. 26 — ec—H20 Solution Supply Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head with Side Brush

Y
@
bl

Part No.
1010668
63810
1037825
31543
01683
24196
09739
76099
1030511
385644
1010614
1061045
222375
1014974
1011412
54333

O© oo ~NOOTA, WNEPR

e e o
O WNRO

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

Serial Number
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

e e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Description

Fitting, Plstc, Y, Bm08/Bm08/Bm08, Nyl
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w
Valve Assy, Water, Solenoid, 12vdc

Hose, Heater, E9O, 0.62id, 24.0 4.0
Washer, Flat, 10, Ss

Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 20, Ss

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Fmg

Plate, Mtg, Valve

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm08/Bm12/Bm12, Br
Valve, Check, 2gpm .5psi Bm08/Bm08
Plug, Restrictor

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Bm08

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 02ft, Clr
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 08ft, Clr
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w

Qty.

PR NRPNRPRPRPNMNNNRRNR

[N
(o]

3-51




OPTIONS

Fig. 27 — ec-H20 Solution Supply Group, Disk Scrub Head

20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-52



OPTIONS

Ref. Part No.
1011412
54333
1015045
63810

A WDN P

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)

Fig. 27 — ec-H20 Solution Supply Group, Disk Scrub Head

Serial Number
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

~— N N

Description

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.501d, 08Ft, Clr
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88D, .31W
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.751d, 08Ft, Clr
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06D, .56W

356039

Qty.

NEFEDNBE

3-53




OPTIONS

Fig. 28 — ec-H20 Solution Supply Group, Disk Scrub Head with Side Brush

3-54 20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



OPTIONS

356040
Fig. 28 — ec-H20 Solution Supply Group, Disk Scrub Head with Side Brush

12 1010614 (000000—-
13 1061045 (000000—-
14 222375 (000000—-
15 1014974 (000000—-
16 31543 (000000—-

Valve, Check, 2Gpm .5Psi Bm08/Bm08 2
Plug, Rsestrictor 1
Fitting, Plstc, Str, BM06/BM08 2
Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.381d, 02Ft, Clr 1
Hose, Heater, E90, 0.621d, 24.0 4.0 1

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1010668 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Y, Bm08/Bm08/Bm08, Nyl 1
2 63245-1 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm08/Bm08/Bm08 1
3 1037825 (000000- ) Valve, Solenoid, 12vdc, Water Flow 1
4 1030511 (000000- ) Plate, Mtg, Valve 11
5 09200 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 12, Ss 2
6 01683 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 10, Ss 2
7 09739 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 2
8 76099 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Fmg 1
9 1011412 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 08ft, Cir 1

10 1015067 (000000- ) Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr, 0.50id, 08ft 1
11 54333 (000000- ) Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w 20
)
)
)
)
)

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10) 3-55
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 29 — ec-H20 Wire Harnesses Group

“HLON3T_Q34103dS 3HL LV

TIVL_3HIM wHa Y30T0H 3SN4 3NIT-NI 3HL OLNO
ATILO3H10 O3LVYNINY3L 38 NVO ufu TTYNIAG3L -
STIVL 3HIM wHa

¥30T0H 3SN4 3NIT-NI 3HL OL BSI 3YIM_LI3NNOD
OL Q3YIND3Y SI XMNIYHSLY3H HLIM 3017dS V -

*A00@ g3070N H30TI0H 3SNd 3INITI-NI
3HL_OL A3ON3Y3434 3dV SNOISN3INIQ _HLONIT -
*3snN4 37ALS 0LV VOZ HLIM Q3avoT 38 Ol -
$S31ON
SI-35N4 ¢ (1)738V7]
¥3070H 3SN4 OLV 3NIT-NI

NId ‘A3X & (7)73av1 !

OE NI
OE NId *HOLIMS A3 201 Q

[ 8 N=9/57]
| v] und/vaLt
[“Sod[ "ON 3uTM]

*NYVH Z2N39/1Sv4 t (1)738v1
SS3NEVH Z2N39/1Svd :0L

138V ON
SS3NYVH OHO3 :0L

[r] e

Q34 :lHW6BP1 3HIM
NHO :NVL/0S] 3dIAM
MG tiMIa/ET 3HIM
3 (E)7138V1
037 02H-J3 0l

wllu ::(._.B//) E

5/

3NON 7138V
%0078 3NION3 LV ONNOY9 :0L

[2]

“NYYH NIVAN 2 (1)713av
SS3NHVH NIVA 0L

] 1HWN/6L

[ V[ N30
[“Sod] “ON 3u1A]

[v]

SS3NYVH 0ZH-03 :0L

138V ON

] R =V4=E ]
[ €[ ¥asvaer
[ 2lunds@acr

[ 1] Adosest
[ "SOd] "ON 3HIM]

20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-56



OPTIONS

HALUIANOD T3V
U3LLINOD 00-00 0L

D

tes)
*L-ET ‘9-ET1 TIV. )N

Ll
s ]
11
0s
L]
Vi
= eest ‘z-gst v 130
[ #| NvL/0ST]

Fig. 29 — ec-H20 Wire Harnesses Group

d

o]
HOLHIANGO +T3av]
1| HOLW3ANDO 00-00 *0L

11) 13VNS4]VH0/0ES T
JATLTSOd 13VA[¥1a/63€T |

3-57

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n



OPTIONS

Fig. 29 — ec-H20 Wire Harnesses Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number
1 1060870 (000000~
2 1060871 (000000-
3 1060880 (000000-
4 1060881 (000000-
3-58

~— N N

Description

Harness, Wire, Interface [Ec—H20]
Harness, Wire [Ec—H20]

Resistor, Ele, Plug [430 , 2w]
Capacitor, Plug [4700uf, 25v]

356038

Qty.

e

20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)



OPTIONS

Fig. 30 — Backup Alarm Kit

354473

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9001321 (000000- ) Alarm Kit, Backup, Ci [M20 And T20] 1
A 1 9007131 (000000- ) Alarm Assy, Backup, 12/48Vdc 1
A 2 24196 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 20, Ss 2
A 3 19066 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 10 2
A 4 09739 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 2
A 5 1019445 (000000- ) Bracket, Sppt, Revl Light 1
A 6 09740 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss 4
A 7 1017218 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss 4
A 8 1019971 (000000- ) Harness, Warning / Backup [M20 & T20] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-11) 3-59
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 31 - Light Kit, Flashing

D0 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-60



OPTIONS

Ref. Part No.
v 9001327
AV 1 1017248
AA 9000879
AA 9000846
AA 1027800
AA 1027798
55272
24196
19066
09739
1019445
09740
1017218
1019971
46236

> > > > > > > >
©Coo~NOOOA~WN

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)

Fig. 31 — Light Kit, Flashing

Serial Number
(000000~
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Description

Light Kit, FIsh, Ci [M20 And T20]
Lamp, Flasher, Amb [12-48 Vdc]
Lens, Lamp, Amb, Strobe/Flasher
Lamp, Bulb, Fish

Lens, Blue, Option, F/ Revl / FiIsh Light
Lens, Red, Option, F/ Revl / FiIsh Light
Terminal, Bullet, Mal, .157d, 12ga
Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 20, Ss
Washer, Flat, 10

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss
Bracket, Sppt, Revl Light

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss

Harness, Warning / Backup [M20 & T20]
Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.25D X 0.56W, 1Hole

354475

Qty.

NFPFDAMBRMRNNNNRRPRPRERRRR

3-61




OPTIONS

Fig. 32 — Light Kit, Revolving

D0 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-62



OPTIONS

Ref. Part No.
v 9001331
AV 1 1017250
AA 9000879
AA 9000845
AA 1027800
AA 1027798
55272
24196
19066
09739
1019445
09740
1017218
1019971
46236

> > > > > > > >
©Coo~NOOOA~WN

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)

Fig. 32 — Light Kit, Revolving

Serial Number
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Description

Light Kit, Revl, Ci [M20 And T20]
Lamp Strobe, Amb [12-48 Vdc]

Lens, Lamp, Amb, Strobe/Flasher
Lamp, Bulb, Strobe

Lens, Blue, Option, F/ Revl / FiIsh Light
Lens, Red, Option, F/ Revl / FiIsh Light
Terminal, Bullet, Mal, .157d, 12ga
Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 20, Ss
Washer, Flat, 10

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss
Bracket, Sppt, Revl Light

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss

Harness, Warning / Backup [M20 & T20]
Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.25D X 0.56W, 1Hole

354475

Qty.

NFPFDAMBRMRNNNNRRPRPRERRRR

3-63




OPTIONS

Fig. 33 - Light Kit, Flashing Overhead Guard

354477

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9001718 (000000- ) Light Kit, FIsh, W/Ohg, Ci[M20 And T20] 1
AV 1 1017248 (000000- ) Lamp, Flasher, Amb [12-48 Vdc] 1
AA 9000879 (000000- ) Lens, Lamp, Amb, Strobe/Flasher 1
AA 9000846 (000000- ) Lamp, Bulb, FIsh 1
AA 1027800 (000000- ) Lens, Blue, Option, F/ Revl / FiIsh Light 1
AA 1027798 (000000- ) Lens, Red, Option, F/ Revl / FiIsh Light 1
A 55272 (000000- ) Terminal, Bullet, Mal, .157d, 12ga 2
A 2 24196 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 20, Ss 2
A 3 19066 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 10 2
A 4 09739 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 2
A 5 1019647 (000000- ) Harness, Warning / Ohg [M20] 1
A 6 10632-17 (000000- ) Grommet, Rbr, 0.50id, F/0.8h, .12 Matl 4
A 7 763115 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, 6.0l, 1.25d Max 4
A 8 49266 (000000- ) Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.31 .19w 1.8 Max D 2

3-64 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 34 - Light Kit, Revolving Overhead Guard

354477

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9001717 (000000- Light Kit, Revl, W/Ohg, Ci [M20 And T20]
AV 1 1017250 (000000- Lamp Strobe, Amb [12-48 Vdc]
AA 9000879 (000000- Lens, Lamp, Amb, Strobe/Flasher
AA 9000845 (000000- Lamp, Bulb, Strobe
AA 1027800 (000000- Lens, Blue, Option, F/ Revl / FiIsh Light
AA 1027798 (000000- Lens, Red, Option, F/ Revl / FlIsh Light

55272 (000000- Terminal, Bullet, Mal, .157d, 12ga
24196 (000000- Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 20, Ss
19066 (000000- Washer, Flat, 10

09739 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss

1019647 (000000—-
10632-17  (000000-
763115 (000000—-
49266 (000000—-

Harness, Warning / Ohg [M20]
Grommet, Rbr, 0.50id, F/0.8h, .12 Matl
Tie, Cable, 6.0l, 1.25d Max

Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.31.19w 1.8 Max D

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
NBADMRPNMNNNNRRRRRR

> > > > > > > >
ONO O WN

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 3-65
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 35 — Overhead Guard Kit

20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-66




OPTIONS

354478
Fig. 35 — Overhead Guard Kit

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9001314 (000000- ) Ohg Kit, Ci [M20 And T20] 1
A 1 1022276 (000000- ) Guard WIdt, Top, Ohg 1
A 2 1065793 (002734~ ) Tube WIdt, Leg, Ohg, Lh, Pntd 1
A 3 1022266 (000000- ) Tube WIdt, Leg, Ohg, Rh, Pntd 1
A 4 03192 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 30, 8.8 12
A 5 32492 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38 Std 17
A 6 41430 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI 8
A 7 1023879 (000000- ) Bracket, Mtg, Mirror, Rearview 1
A 8 1050295 (000000- )  Mirror, Convex, 0.50D 1
A 9 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 1
A 10 19313 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Std, .31-18 1
A 11 1014563 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.40b 1.12d .12, Ss 3
A 12 1032830 (000000- ) Insulation 1
A 13 1032831 (000000- ) Insulation 2

14 1022265 (000000-002733 ) Tube WIdt, Leg, Ohg, Lh, Pntd 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12) 3-67
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 36 — Vacuum Wand Kit

3-68 D0 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




OPTIONS

Y
@
bl

Part No.
9003134
65580
72968
63448
86767
1029396
79381
63430
63451
67004
19064
55845

O© oo ~NOOTA, WNEPER

| 2 N N o N N N S i g N
=
o

=
=

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-11)

Fig. 36 — Vacuum Wand Kit

Serial Number
(000000~
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-

e N N N N N N N N N N N

Description

Wand Kit, Vac, Sqge, Ci [T20]

Bag, Power

Rivet, Plstc, .250 X 0.898

Tube, Wand, Vacuum, Metal [1pick=1box]
Hose Assy, W/2cuff, 1.5d 90l 1.5/1.5
Fitting, Alm, Str, Bm24/Bm48

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.25-2.00D, .50W
Shoe, Plstc, Sqge, 14.0

Nozzle, Wand, Plstc, 14.0lg

Clip, Grip, Finger, 1.00-1.88d White,Vyl
Washer, Flat, #06

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.8 X 16, Fmg

354528

Qty.

NONRRPRRPRPRERRANRR

3-69




OPTIONS

Fig. 37 — Power Wand Hose Assembly

)

Mool @
[ @ @
. | @((((( %

4 a2
@, 5
@ S

3-70 20 Diesel 331501 (5-09)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




OPTIONS

354529

Fig. 37 - Power Wand Hose Assembly
NOTE: Power Wand Kit, Tennant Part Number 9003138, includes; Fig. 37, Fig. 38, and Fig. 39.
NOTE: Power Wand Kit with spray nozzle, Tennant Part Number 9003137, includes; Fig. 37, Fig. 38, and Fig. 40.

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
65341 (000000- Hose Assy, Wand, Power

578318000 (000000- Fitting, Stl, Qdc, Bm04

578160000 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Ear, 11-13mm, Ss
578820000 (000000- Hose, Pvc, Brd, 0.25id 0.440d 157.21,Clr
578072000 (000000- Cuff, Swivel, 1.5 Blk

578276000 (000000- Hose, Vacuum, 1.50id X 10ft, Gray
578071000 (000000- Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Bm04/Pf04

1029396 (000000- Fitting, Alm, Str, Bm24/Bm48

> > > >
NN WNRE
N N N N N N N N
PR RPNRNRE R

T20 Diesel 331501 (8-07) 3-71
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 38 — Power Wand Assembly

3-72 DO Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




OPTIONS

354530

Fig. 38 — Power Wand Assembly
NOTE: Power Wand Kit, Tennant Part Number 9003138, includes; Fig. 37, Fig. 38, and Fig. 39.
NOTE: Power Wand Kit with spray nozzle, Tennant Part Number 9003137, includes; Fig. 37, Fig. 38, and Fig. 40.

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
65340 (000000- Wand Assy, Power

578077000 (000000- Bracket, Wand, Valve Mtg

578061000 (000000- Adapter, Head / Wand [17b/E]
578214000 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm04/Pm02

579112 (000000- Fitting Spray Nozzle Adapter
602036000 (000000- Rivet, Blind [S2500 Drvblock]
578066000 (000000- Fitting, Brs, Tip [75, .125k-Jet]

65610 (000000- Brush, Power Wand, W/ Fastener, Pyp
578063000 (000000- Head, Wand [17b/E]

578078000 (000000- Retainer, Sqge, Wand [17b/E]
578074000 (000000- Blade, Sqge, 300.8mml, Wand [17b/E, G]
578124000 (000000- Bracket, Axle, 1 Hole [17b/E]

578439 (000000- Nut, Thumb, M6 X 1.0, 30d

578228000 (000000- Spring, Cmpr, 0.400d .04wir 00.61, Ss
578143000 (000000- Screw, Set, M6 X 1.00 X 40, Ss [Cuppt]
578126000 (000000- Axle, Wand [17b/E]

578125000 (000000- Wheel, 41.3d 19.1w, Rbr

578123000 (000000- Bracket, Axle, 3 Hole [17b/E]
578155000 (000000- Handle WIidt, Wand

578154000 (000000- Bracket, Wand, Handle

578091000 (000000- Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Pm04, Plug
578164000 (000000- Grommet, 0.38id, F/0.6h, .06 Matl
578821000 (000000- Hose, Pyu, 0.25id 0.380d 1220mml, Blk
578161000 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Ear, 8-11mm, Ss
578094000 (000000- Fitting, Nyl, Str, Bm04/Pm04
578064000 (000000- Valve, Cntrl, Water

150208 (000000- Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm02, Plug [Skhd]
578060000 (000000- Wand, Dbl Bend, 38.1mmd

65582 (000000- Brush, Power Wand, W/ Fastener, Abr

O©oOo~NOOhA,WNPER

e =
wWN Pk O

N R R R R
O © o~ U

| S S N N I O o i i I i S S 2 N i I i A O N RN
NNRNRNDNNN =
No R WN R ~
PR RPRPRPRNRPRRPRPRPRPREPNRPRRPRPREPRPNNRPRPRLPNRPRENRR

N
(o]

T20 Diesel 331501 (8-07) 3-73
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 39 — Power Wand Pump and Mount Group

53

3-74 D0 Diesel 331501 (10-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




OPTIONS

354531

Fig. 39 — Power Wand Pump and Mount Group
NOTE: Power Wand Kit, Tennant Part Number 9003138, includes; Fig. 37, Fig. 38, and Fig. 39.

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 56186 (000000- Relay, 12vdc, 040a, Spdt No
2 398500 (000000- Switch, Rocker, Dpdt, On / None / On
3 1021881 (000000- Harness, Spray, Nozzle
4 65580 (000000- Bag, Power
5 72968 (000000- Rivet, Plstc, .250d X 0.90
6 67004 (000000- Clip, Grip, Finger, 1.00-1.88d White,Vyl
7 09228 (000000- Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.7 X 20, 8.8
8 19064 (000000 Washer, Flat, #06
9 65342 (000000—- Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Pm04/Qf06
10 78122 (000000—- Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf04/Pf04, Bh
11 48610 (000000—- Fitting, PIstc, Str, Bm08/Pm04
12 54333 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w
13 1023585 (000000- Bracket, Mtg, Pump
14 09740 (000000—- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss
15 32491 (000000—- Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std

16 385644 (000000—-
17 1018499 (000000-

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm08/Bm12/Bm12, Br
Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pf08s, Swivel

18 63810 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w
19 1026743 (000000- Pump, Diaphragm

20 06939 (000000- Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.80 X 45, 4.8

21 19066 (000000- Washer, Flat, #10

22 06549 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI

23 1011837 (000000—-
24 1030407 (000000—-

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 12ft, Cir
Bracket, Mtg, Wand

25 61212 (000000- Tray

26 01684 (000000- Washer,Flat 0.25, Ss

27 08712 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI
28 21198 (000000- Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.25, G5
29 367770 (000000- Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Ss
30 57769 (000000- Strap, Rbr, 13.2! [2/S Hooks]

31 32492 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
NNEREPFNMNNMNNNRPRRPADMDMRNNRPNNRARRRLPNRPREPIMNRRREPR

32 397648 (000000- Nut, Isolator, .38-16 Wall Th .015-.437

T20 Diesel 331501 (8-07) 3-75
Home f§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 40 — Power Wand Pump and Mount Group with Spray Nozzle

&
o 7
V=S e
Q& 5
&

1
3-76 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



OPTIONS

354532

Fig. 40 - Power Wand Pump and Mount Group with Spray Nozzle
NOTE: Power Wand Kit with spray nozzle, Tennant Part Number 9003137, includes; Fig. 37, Fig. 38, and Fig. 40.

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1 1010668 (000000—- Fitting, Plstc, Y, Bm08/Bm08/Bm08, Nyl
2 32492 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std
3 397648 (000000- Nut, Isolator, .38-16 Wall Th .015-.437
4 65580 (000000- Bag, Power
5 72968 (000000- Rivet, Plstc, .250d X 0.90
6 67004 (000000- Clip, Grip, Finger, 1.00-1.88d White,Vyl
7 09228 (000000- Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.7 X 20, 8.8
8 19064 (000000 Washer, Flat, #06
9 65342 (000000—- Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Pm04/Qf06
10 78122 (000000—- Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf04/Pf04, Bh
11 48610 (000000—- Fitting, PIstc, Str, Bm08/Pm04
12 54333 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w

13 1011837 (000000-
14 1030407 (000000—-

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 12ft, Cir
Bracket, Mtg, Wand

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
PFNNNMNNRPRPRPARRPREPNRRPARNNER

15 61212 (000000- Tray

16 01684 (000000- Washer,Flat 0.25, Ss

17 08712 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI
18 21198 (000000- Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.25, G5
19 367770 (000000- Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Ss
20 57769 (000000- Strap, Rbr, 13.2! [2/S Hooks]

T20 Diesel 331501 (3-07) 3-77
Home §§ Find...



OPTIONS

Fig. 41 — Spray Nozzle Kit

3-78 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




OPTIONS

354533
Fig. 41 - Spray Nozzle Kit

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
9003139 (000000- Nozzle kit, Spray, Ci [T20]
1 1023585 (000000- Bracket, Mtg, Pump
2 32491 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std
3 09740 (000000- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss
4 1026743 (000000- Pump, Diaphragm
5 06939 (000000- Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.80 X 45, 4.8
6 19066 (000000- Washer, Flat, #10
7 06549 (000000- Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI
8 385644 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm08/Bm12/Bm12, Br
9 63810 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w
10 1018499 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pf08s, Swivel
11 54333 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88d, .31w
12 64778 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm06
13 56186 (000000- Relay, 12vdc, 040a, Spdt No

14 398500 (000000-
15 1029790 (000000—-
16 1017218 (000000—-
17 63810 (000000-
18 1019250 (000000-
19 769785 (000000-
20 1027976 (000000—-
21 1027237 (000000-
22 1027978 (000000-
23 1021881 (000000-
24 1029057 (000000-

Switch, Rocker, Dpdt, On / None / On
Bracket, Mtg, Spray Wand [Fast, Conv]
Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss
Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w
Hose, Water, Coil, 0.38id 0.560d
Nozzle, Spray, Gun

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf06/Pm12

Bracket, Mtg, Spray Handle

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf06/Pf06 Bh
Harness, Spray, Nozzle

Clip, Grip, Finger, .875-1.25

25 20394 (000000- Screw, Hex, #10-16 X 0.62, Fmg [Ab]
26 01683 (000000- Washer, Flat, #10, Ss

27 375321 (000000- Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm08/Garden Hose
28 01316 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.66b 1.00d .12, Rbr

29 1029153 (000000-
30 1029155 (000000—-
31 1029156 (000000-
32 1029399 (000000-
33 1011837 (000000-

Fitting, Brs, Spcl [Garden Hose]
Coupling, Nozzle, Spray

Nozzle

Valve, Shutoff

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 12ft, Cir

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
PR RPRPRRPRRPRPONNRPRPRPRPRPREPNNRRPRPREPNRPRNRPDIMAMMNRPRDIMNRR

2 N I N S i S i N S S S O i S i i i S N RN

T20 Diesel 331501 (11-06) 3-79
Home f§ Find...




OPTIONS

Fig. 42 — Spray Nozzle Kit with Power Wand

D0 Diesel 331501 (10-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-80



OPTIONS

354534
Fig. 42 — Spray Nozzle Kit with Power Wand

Y
@
bl

Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
9003282 (000000- Nozzle Kit, Spray, W/Pwr Wand, Ci [T20]
64778 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm06
1029790 (000000- Bracket, Mtg, Spray Wand [Fast, Conv]
1017218 (000000- Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss

09740 (000000- Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss
1010668 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, Y, Bm08/Bm08/Bm08, Nyl
63810 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06d, .56w

Hose, Water, Coil, 0.38id 0.560d
Nozzle, Spray, Gun

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf06/Pm12

Bracket, Mtg, Spray Handle

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf06/Pf06 Bh

Clip, Grip, Finger, .875-1.25

Screw, Hex, #10-16 X 0.62, Fmg [Ab]
Washer, Flat, #10, Ss

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm08/Garden Hose
Washer, Flat, 0.66b 1.00d .12, Rbr
Fitting, Brs, Spcl [Garden Hose]
Coupling, Nozzle, Spray

Nozzle

Valve, Shutoff

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 12ft, Clr

1019250 (000000-
769785 (000000—-
1027976 (000000-
1027237 (000000—-
1027978 (000000—-
12 1029057 (000000-
13 20394 (000000-
14 01683 (000000-
15 375321 (000000—-
16 01316 (000000-
17 1029153 (000000-
18 1029155 (000000-
19 1029156 (000000-
20 1029399 (000000—-
21 1011837 (000000-

O© oo ~NOOTA, WNEPR

|2 O N N O o i i i i i I O O S RN
b
o

PR RPRRPRRPRPONNRPRPREPRPRERPNRPNNRRER

Nl N e e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

T20 Diesel 331501 (11-06) 3-81
Home f§ Find...




OPTIONS

Fig. 43 — Transport Group

3-82 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



OPTIONS

354535
Fig. 43 — Transport Kit

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 9003143 (000000- ) Transport Kit, Ci [T20] 1
A 1 1040800 (001717~ ) Bracket, Latch, Cover 2
A 2 09744 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 12, Ss 4
A 3 01684 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.25, Ss 4
A 4 1040633 (001717~ ) Plate, Hook, Latch 2
A 5 1020526 (000000- ) Bracket, Retaining, Hose 2
A 6 360824 (000000- ) Latch 2
A 7 09200 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X 12, Ss 4
A 8 09739 (000000- ) Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss 4
A 9 393135 (000000- ) Screw, Btn, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Blk 2
A 10 32491 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std 2
11 1032869 (O00000-001716 ) Bracket, Latch, Cover 2
12 1032884 (000000-001716 ) Plate, Hook, Latch 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-08) 3-83
Home f§ Find...




OPTIONS

Fig. 44 — Squeegee Guard Kit

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

3-84



OPTIONS

pu)
©CoO~NOUNNWNEER @

=
=

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

[ S N O S i S i S S S N RN
=
o

Part No.
9003135
1030557
1030503
1030522
01686
12317
1030515
1024977
21196
1056195
06965
32492
41430
369359
57702
223198
1045444
06962
1025663
1040863
1040871

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-09)

Fig. 44 — Squeegee Guard Kit

Serial Number
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
(000000-
( XXXXXX—
(000000-
(000000-001689 )
(001690—xxXXXX )
(001690—xxXXXX )

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Description

Guard Kit, Sqge, Ci [T20]

Support WIdt, Sqge, Lh Rear

Support WIdt, Sqge, Rh Rear

Link, .25 1.4w 3.2I 2/.5h

Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 30, Ss
Channel WIidt, Guard, Sqge

Bumper, Ure, 1.50d 1.25I

Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 0.88, G5

Guard WIldt, Pntd [M20/T20]

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 80, 8.8
Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std

Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI

Pin, Hitch, .375d X 3.12I, PI

Cable, Glv .06d 012.01 .26eye /.26eye
Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.8 X 10, Fmg

Guard Wldt, Sqge [M20/T20/M30]
Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 45, 8.8

Guard WIdt, Sqge Rep.BY1039069
Guard WIidt, Sqge [M20/T20 LH, M30 RH]
Guard WIidt, Sqge [M20/T20 RH, M30 LH]

354536

Qty.
1
1
1
4

B
N M

PR NRANRPRPRPNONRNNEPR

3-85




OPTIONS

Fig. 45 — Heavy Duty Bumper Kit

& ) \ /
4
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description
v 9003142 (000000- ) Bumper Kit, Hd, Ci [T20]
A 1 1027850 (000000- ) Plate, Bmpr, Lh
A 2 1027588 (000000- ) Plate, Bmpr, Rh
A 3 06962 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 45, 8.8
A 4 09028 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 25, Ss
A 4 03192 (000000- ) Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 30, 8.8
A 4 32492 (000000- ) Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std
3-86

N

Home § Find...

354537

Qty.

DADNP PR

b0 Diesel 331501 (10-08)



OPTIONS

Fig. 46 — Fire Extinguisher Kit

354484
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
9001316 (000000- ) Extinguisher Kit, Fire, Ci [M20 And T20] 1
1 25312 (000000- ) Extinguisher, Fire, 2.5 Lb Dry 1
2 382320 (000000- ) Screw, Pan, #12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc 2
T20 Diesel 331501 (11-06) 3-87




OPTIONS

Fig. 47 — Documentation Group

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description

331500 (000000- ) Manual, Oprtr [T20 Dsl En]
331501 (000000- ) Manual, Parts, En [T20 Dsl]
331502 (000000- ) Manual, Oprtr [T20 Dsl, Es, Na]
331503 (000000- ) Manual, Oprtr [T20 Dsl, Fr, Na]
331475 (000000- ) Manual, Service [T20 En]
1035133 (000000- ) Video, Oprtr, Dvd [W/Checklist T20]
84660 (000000- ) Manual, Eng [Kubo, V1505€]
1037749 (000000- ) Instr, Maint, Wall Chart [T20]
9006257 (000000- ) Media, Cd—Rom, Training [ec-H20 Tennant]

3-88

Qty.

PR RPRRRRRRPR

20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)



BREAKDOWNS

secTion 4

Contents Page

Fig. 1 - Extended Scrub Pump Breakdown,

1021210 oo 4-2
Fig. 2 — Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 379609 ... 4-4
Fig. 3 - Hydraulic Pump Breakdown, 1024251 . 4-6
Fig. 4 — Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 71729 . ... 4-8
Fig. 5 - Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 1029379 . 4-9
Fig. 6 — Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 53485 ... 4-10
Fig. 7 — Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 1024407 4-11
Fig. 8 — Hydraulic Valve Breakdown, 1018938 . 4-12
Fig. 9 — Hydraulic Valve Breakdown, 1020394 . 4-14
Fig. 10 — Hydraulic Valve Breakdown, 1037805 . 4-16
Fig. 11 — Hydraulic Steering Valve Breakdown,

1024260 ... 4-18
Fig. 12 — Metering Solution Pump
Breakdown, 73260 ................. 4-20

Fig. 13 — Water Pump Breakdown, 1026743 ... 4-21
Fig. 14 — ec—H20 Module Assembly

Breakdown, 9007882 .............. 4-22
Fig. 15 — FaST Injector Assembly
Breakdown, 9004515 .............. 4-24

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10) 4-1
Home §§ Find...



BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 1 — Extended Scrub Pump Breakdown, 1021210

4-2 PO Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n



BREAKDOWNS

354377 - ALL
Fig. 1 - Extended Scrub Pump Breakdown, 1021210
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1021210 (000000- )  Pump Assy, Column, Es 1
AV 1 9002708 (000000- ) Motor, Ele, 12vdc, Pump, Water 1
AA 78829 (000000- ) Kit, Brush, Motor, Ele 1
AV 2 24358 (000000- ) Cap Assy, Tank, Drain 1
AA 3 1031699 (000000- ) Gasket, 4.05Ild 5.290d .19 [Buna] 1
A 4 78833 (000000- ) Tube, Vinyl, Pump, Water 1
A 5 78398 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm12/Pm08, Nyl 1
A 6 78843 (000000- ) Housing Kit, Pump, Water 1
A 7 78836 (000000- ) Column, Pump, Water 1
A 8 9002709 (000000- ) Shaft, Pump, Water 1
A 9 78838 (000000- ) Fitting, E, Gr 1
A 10 78839 (000000- ) Fitting, Plstc, E90, Pf Bm [Es Pump] 1
AV 11 78842 (000000- ) Kit, Valve, Check, Pump, Water 1
AA 12 78840 (000000- ) Valve, Check, Pump, Water 1
AA 13 73342 (000000- ) Gasket, .25 1.88d 1.0id [Poron] 1
AA 14 78841 (000000- ) Flapper, Valve, Pump, Water 1
A 15 78830 (000000- ) Washer, Rbr 1
A 16 22790 (000000- ) Insert, Cap, Mount, Es Pump 1
A 17 23285 (000000- ) Sleeve, Pump, Water 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (11-06) 4-3
Home §§ Find...



BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 2 — Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 379609

4-4 D0 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n




BREAKDOWNS

350628-09670
Fig. 2 - Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 379609

19 373217 (000000—-
20 373226 (000000—-
21 373236 (000000—-

Piston, Pump, Hyd, Gear
Poppet, Pump, Hyd, Gear
Sleeve, Dashpo, Pump, Hyd, Gear

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 379609 (000000- ) Motor, Hyd, Gear, [Int], 19.0 X 3000 1
A 1 74165 (000000- ) Shaft, Motor, Hyd 1
A 2 74166 (000000- ) Housing, Brg, Motor, Hyd 1
A 3 74167 (000000- ) Retainer, Motor, Hyd 1
A 4 74168 (000000- ) Screw, Cap, Motor, Hyd 8
A 5 37616 (000000- ) Drive, Motor, Hyd 1
A 6 37756 (000000- ) Geroler, Motor, Hyd 1
A 7 74122 (000000- ) Plate, Valve, Motor, Hyd 1
A 8 52405 (000000- ) Valve, Motor, Hyd 1
A 9 74123 (000000- ) Valve, Motor, Hyd 1
A 10 34178 (000000- ) Spring, Motor, Hyd 2
A 11 38968 (000000- ) Ring, Motor, Hyd 1
A 12 74125 (000000- ) Bolt, Motor, Hyd 3
A 13 38255 (000000- ) Bolt, Motor, Hyd 1
A 14 373297 (000000- ) Housing, Valve 1
A 15 373298 (000000- ) Plug 1
A 16 373260 (000000- ) Plug, Pump, Hyd, Gear 2
A 17 373299 (000000- ) Plug 1
A 18 373291 (000000- ) Spring 2
A ) 1
A ) 2
A ) 2
A 22 45622 (000000- ) Nut, Motor, Hyd 1
A 23 45623 (000000- ) Key, Motor, Hyd 1
A 24 79828 (000000- ) Kit, Seal, Motor, Hyd 1
A 25 33580 (000000- ) Kit, Seal, Motor, Hyd 1
26 79729 (000000- ) Instr, Repair, Motor, Hyd, Gear 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (11-06) 4-5
Home §§ Find...



BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 3 — Hydraulic Pump Breakdown, 1024251

4-6 D0 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n




BREAKDOWNS

ALL
Fig. 3 - Hydraulic Pump Breakdown, 1024251

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
1024251 (000000- Pump, Hyd, Piston, Var, 1.24 4000, Cw
1 373681 (000000- Shaft, Pump
2 373427 (000000- Cover, End
3 373389 (000000- Housing
4 02706 (000000- Pump Kit, Hyd, Rotating [Cessna]
5 373493 (000000- Plate, Cam
6 70096 (000000- Washer, Flat, Pump, Hyd
7 55926 (000000- Ring, Retaining, Pump, Hyd
8 373434 (000000- Ring, Retaining
9 74225 (000000- Bearing, Thrust, Pump, Hyd
10 74226 (000000- Race, Brg, Pump, Hyd
11 373327 (000000- Insert, Plt, Cam, Pump, Hyd

12 373391 (000000-
13 373346 (000000—-
14 373494 (000000-
15 373678 (000000—-
16 373317 (000000-

Washer, Pump, Hyd [En]
Screw, Cap

Valve, Relief, 4000 Psi
Valve, Relief, 3000 Psi
Bearing, Cone, Pump, Hyd

17 373393 (000000- Plate, Cover
18 373394 (000000- Plate, Cover
19 70100 (000000- Pin, Dowel, Pump, Hyd
20 373347 (000000- Screw, Cap
21 373348 (000000- Screw, Cap

22 74237 (000000-
23 373679 (000000—-
24 373680 (000000—-
25 373395 (000000—-
26 74180 (000000-
27 13907 (000000-
28 373413 (000000—-
29 373398 (000000—-
30 373402 (000000—-
31 373429 (000000-

Key, Shaft, Pump, Hyd
Coupler, Pump

Ring, Lock

Bearing, Cup

Plate, Valve, Pump, Hyd
Fitting, Hyd, Plug, Om08
Actuator, Valve, By—Pass [En]
Seal Kit, Pump, Hyd

Shim Kit

Instr, Repair, Pump

[ O N I N S S i i i N i g i 2 2 A L A N RN
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
PR RPRPRRPREPNRPRPRPNNNRPRPNRPRPOORNRNRRPREPRRRRER

T20 Diesel 331501 (11-06) 4-7
Home §§ Find...



BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 4 — Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 71729

Tennant Manufacturer

Ref. Part No. Serial Number
v 71729 (000000-
A 1 37555 (000000-
A 2 31354 (000000-
A 3 16695 (000000-
A 4 45628 (000000-
A 5 31375 (000000-
A 6 74100 (000000-
A 7 31379 (000000-
A 8 74094 (000000-
A 9 31383 (000000-
A 10 74095 (000000-
A 11 65241 (000000-
A 12 74098 (000000-
A 13 74099 (000000-
A 14 00500-15 (000000-
A 15 39527 (000000-
A 16 61490 (000000-
A 17 74250 (000000-
4-8

Nl e N e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Description

Motor, Hyd Gear In 4.5 B 1500
Screw

Flange Mounting

Race Thrust

Thrust Bearing

Shaft, Output

Housingl

Drive

Spacer Plate

Gerotor Set

End Cap

Cap Screw

Plug #4

Plug #10

Key-Wdruff 0.25 1.00
Nut-Hxslot .75-16  Plid
Seal Repimt Kit

Instr. Repair Info, Motor

09606-09670— ALL

Qty.

PR RPRPRNRPUORRRPRRPREPRREREDIR

Home § Find...

DO Diesel 331501 (11-06)



BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 5 — Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 1029379

10859-09670—- ALL

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1029379 (000000- ) Motor, Hyd, Gear, Int 08.9 Bi-Dir 2500 1
A 1 37555 (000000- ) Screw, Motor, Hyd [En] 4
A 2 31354 (000000- ) Flange, Motor, Hyd [En] 1
A 3 16695 (000000- ) Ace, Thrust, Motor, Hyd [En] 1
A 4 45628 (000000- ) Bearing, Thrust 1
A 5 28854 (000000- ) Shaft, Output, Motor, Hyd [En] 1
A 6 74100 (000000- ) Housing, Motor, Hyd [En] 1
A 7 21955 (000000- ) Drive [CI] 1
A 8 74094 (000000- ) Plate, Spacer, Motor, Hyd [En] 1
A 9 21956 (000000- ) Gerotor Set [CI] 1
A 10 65230 (000000- ) End Cap, Motor, Hyd [En] 1
A 11 21958 (000000- ) Cap Screw Cl 5
A 12 00500-15 (000000- ) Key, Woodruff, 0.25 1.00 [Asa#0808] 1
A 13 61490 (000000- ) Seal Kit, Motor [CI] 1
A 14 74250 (000000- ) Instr, Motor, Hyd, Repair [En] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-08) 4-9
Home §§ Find...



BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 6 — Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 53485

Q.

07490 - 09670

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.

v 53485 (000000- ) Motor, Hyd, Gear, Ext 0.19 Rh 3000 1
A 74233 (000000- ) Kit, Seal, Motor, Hyd, Gear[Barns] 1
A 1 00966 (000000- ) Key, Sq, 0.12 X 0.12, 0.75I 1
AV 2 54095 (000000- ) Valve, Hyd Cartridge 10no/-0 1
AA 3 50378 (000000- ) Valve Stem, N.O.Valve, Hyd 1
AA 4 48813 (000000- ) Kit, Seal, Valve, Hyd [Cec] 1
AA 5 35493 (000000- ) Solenoid, 12v, Valve, Hyd [Cec] 1

6 1B3614 (000000- ) Instr, Seal Kit, Motor 1

4-10 D0 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home{} Find...



BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 7 — Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 1024407

\
ey NN %\\% 12
9/ /
__» || IN %\
8
/]
14 $
AN
{
§ ]
7\\\ <\ | a
-
>~ lm \
\ - N
4 \
3\\
T\s
14 /«i\ 1 ]
A\ﬁ\f t&ﬂé\
/ \ 1
Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1024407 (000000- ) Motor, Hyd, Gear, Int 09.7 Bi-Dir 2500 1
A 1 37555 (000000- ) Screw, Motor, Hyd [En] 4
A 2 22609 (000000- ) Flange 1
A 3 16695 (000000- ) Ace, Thrust, Motor, Hyd [En] 1
A 4 45628 (000000- ) Bearing, Thrust 1
A 5 22614 (000000- ) Shaft, Output, Motor, Hyd 1
A 6 373674 (000000- ) Housing, Motor, Hyd [En] 1
A 7 31376 (000000- ) Drive 1
A 8 74094 (000000- ) Plate, Spacer, Motor, Hyd [En] 1
A 9 38263 (000000- ) Gerotor, Motor, Hyd 1
A 10 74101 (000000- ) End Cap, Motor, Hyd [En] 1
A 11 21960 (000000- ) Screw, Cap, Motor, Hyd 5
A 12 74098 (000000- ) Fitting, Hyd, Plug, Om04 1
A 13 00500-15 (000000- ) Key, Woodruff, 0.25 1.00 [Asa#0808] 1
A 14 22615 (000000- ) Seal Kit, Motor [CI] 1
A 15 74250 (000000- ) Instr, Motor, Hyd, Repair [En] 1
T20 Diesel 331501 (11-06) 4-11

Home § Find...




BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 8 — Hydraulic Valve Breakdown, 1018938

4-12 D0 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home { Find... § Go To.. n n




BREAKDOWNS

ALL
Fig. 8 — Hydralic Valve Breakdown, 1018938

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1018938 (000000- Valve, Cntrl, Hyd [M20 And T20]
A 1 373633 (000000- Plug, Orifice, Valve, Hyd, .040
AV 2 13904 (000000- Fitting, Plug, Org, #6, Valve [Cec]
AA 3 77005 (000000- Seal, Org, .078 X 00.47id #06
AV 4 373656 (000000- Valve, Check
AA 5 373647 (000000- Seal Kit, Cartridge
AV 6 373661 (000000- Valve, Relief
AA 7 373647 (000000- Seal Kit, Cartridge
AV 8 373662 (000000- Stem, Valve, Hyd
AA 9 373648 (000000- Nut, Coil, F/#8
AA 10 373647 (000000- Seal Kit, Cartridge
AV 11 373657 (000000- Stem, Valve, Hyd, 4w2p

AA 12 373648 (000000-
AA 13 373647 (000000—-
A 14 373640 (000000-
A 15 373658 (000000—-
A 16 373642 (000000
AV 17 373663 (000000-
AA 18 373670 (000000
AA 19 373646 (000000-
AV 20 373664 (000000—-
AA 21 373673 (000000
AA 22 373672 (000000-

Nut, Colil, F/#8

Seal Kit, Cartridge
Solenoid, #8, 12vdc
Spool, Pilot, Hyd
Solenoid, #10, 12vdc
Valve, Stem, No

Nut, Solenoid

Seal Kit, Cartridge
Cartridge, Psi Cntrl, Valve, Hyd
Nut, Solenoid

Seal Kit, Cartridge

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
PR RPRRRPRRPRPRORRPRPRRPRRPRRPREPRRRERRERR

T20 Diesel 331501 (11-06) 4-13
Home f§ Find...



BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 9 — Hydraulic Valve Breakdown, 1020394
<2

cv |

Q

4-14 D0 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n



BREAKDOWNS

ALL
Fig. 9 - Hydraulic Valve Breakdown, 1020394

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1020394 (000000- Valve, Cntrl, Hyd
A 1 373665 (000000- Plug, Orifice, Valve, Hyd, .046
AV 2 74098 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, Plug, Om04
AA 3 77003 (000000- Seal, Org, .072 X 00.35id #04
AV 4 13904 (000000- Fitting, Plug, Org, #6, Valve [Cec]
AA 5 77005 (000000- Seal, Org, .078 X 00.47id #06
AV 6 13907 (000000- Fitting, Hyd, Plug, Om08
AA 7 77006 (000000- Seal, Org, .087 X 00.64id #08
A 8 373658 (000000- Spool, Pilot, Hyd
AV 9 373631 (000000- Valve, Check
AA 10 373647 (000000- Seal Kit, Cartridge
AV 11 373666 (000000- Valve, Relief

AA 12 373647 (000000-
AV 13 373657 (000000—-
AA 14 373648 (000000-
AA 15 373647 (000000—-
AV 16 373667 (000000—-
AA 17 373648 (000000-
AA 18 373646 (000000-
AV 19 373663 (000000-

Seal Kit, Cartridge
Stem, Valve, Hyd, 4w2p
Nut, Coil, F/#8

Seal Kit, Cartridge
Stem, Valve, Hyd

Nut, Coil, F/#8

Seal Kit, Cartridge
Valve, Stem, No

AA 20 373670 (000000- Nut, Solenoid
AA 271 373646 (000000- Seal Kit, Cartridge
AV 22 373668 (000000- Valve, Check

AA 23 373671 (000000-
A 24 373642 (000000
A 25 373640 (000000—-
AV 26 373664 (000000-
AA 27 373673 (000000
AA 28 373672 (000000-
A 29 373669 (000000—-

Seal Kit, Cartridge

Solenoid, #10, 12vdc
Solenoid, #8, 12vdc

Cartridge, Psi Cntrl, Valve, Hyd
Nut, Solenoid

Seal Kit, Cartridge

Plug, Orifice, Valve, Hyd, .063

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
PR RPRPRWOWRRPRPRPNRPRPRPRPENRPNRPNNNNRRPRREDNRR

T20 Diesel 331501 (11-06) 4-15
Home §§ Find...



BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 10 — Hydraulic Valve Breakdown, 1037805

4-16 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n



BREAKDOWNS

ALL
Fig. 10 — Hydralic Valve Breakdown, 1037805

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1037805 (000000- Valve, Cntrl, Hyd, Solenoid, 03/16gpm
A 1 373633 (000000- Plug, Orifice, Valve, Hyd, .040
AV 2 13904 (000000- Fitting, Plug, Org, #6, Valve [Cec]
AA 3 77005 (000000- Seal, Org, .078 X 00.47id 06
AV 4 373656 (000000- Valve, Check
AA 5 373647 (000000- Seal Kit, Cartridge
AV 6 373683 (000000- Valve, Relief
AA 7 373647 (000000- Seal Kit, Cartridge
AV 8 373662 (000000- Stem, Valve, Hyd
AA 9 373647 (000000- Seal Kit, Cartridge
AV 10 373657 (000000- Stem, Valve, Hyd [4w2p]
AA 11 373647 (000000- Seal Kit, Cartridge

A 12 373640 (000000-
A 13 373658 (000000—-
A 14 373642 (000000—-
AV 15 373663 (000000—-
AA 16 373646 (000000—-
AV 17 373664 (000000-
AA 18 373672 (000000-
A 19 373684 (000000-
A 20 373685 (000000—-
A 21 373686 (000000-
AV 22 1047625 (000000—-
AA 23 373647 (000000-

Solenoid, #8, 12vdc
Spool, Pilot, Hyd
Solenoid, #10, 12vdc
Valve, Stem, No
Seal Kit, Cartridge
Cartridge, Psi Cntrl, Valve, Hyd
Seal Kit, Cartridge
Nut, Coil, Nyl Patch
Nut, Coil, Nyl Patch
Nut, Coil, Nyl Patch
Valve, Relief

Seal Kit, Cartridge

N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N
PR RPRRPRRPRPRPRORPRRPRPRRRPRPREPRRRERRERR

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 4-17
Home §§ Find...



BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 11 — Hydraulic Steering Valve Breakdown, 1024260

20 Diesel 331501 (9-99)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n




BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 11 - Hydraulic Steering Valve Breakdown, 1024260

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1024260 (000000- ) Steer—Control, Hyd05, 06.1 2030 1
A 1 74183 (000000- ) Screw, Valve, Steering 7
A 2 74185 (000000- ) Cap, End, Valve, Steering 1
A 3 74193 (000000- ) Spacer, Valve, Steering 1
A 4 74222 (000000- ) Plate, Wear, Steering Valve 1
A 5 74232 (000000- ) Pin, Valve, Steering 1
A 6 21935 (000000- ) Bearing Kit [CI] 1
A 7 21933 (000000- ) Plug Assy [CI] 1
A 8 21934 (000000- ) Valve Assy, Relief [CI] 1
A 9 74243 (000000- ) Ring, Retainer, Steering Valve 1
A 10 74196 (000000- ) Spring Kit, Scu [CI] 1
A 11 74244 (000000- ) Seal Kit, Steering [CI] 1
A 12 74245 (000000- ) Instr, Valve, Steering, Repair 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (9-99) 4-19
Home f§ Find...



BREAKDOWNS

1+

Fig. 12 — Metering Solution Pump Breakdown, 73260

o 2

Ref. Part No. Serial Number

v 73260 (000000-
A 1 63923 (000000~
A 2 21659 (000000-
A 3 21657 (000000-
A 4 78875 (000000-
A 5 02430 (000000-
4-20

— N N N N N

Motor
Bracket

Description

Pump, Detgt, 14vdc, 150ml/Min 20psi
Tubing Connctr.Kit, Gorman Pmp
Valve Kit, Poppet, Gorman Rupp

Kit, Bellows, Pump, Detgt

Motor, Ele, Gear, 14vdc, Pump, Detgt
Crank Kit, Pump, F/79323, Repimt

00112 - ALL

Qty.
1

e

DO Diesel 331501 (11-06)



BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 13 — Water Pump Breakdown, 1026743

07490 - 09670

Ref. Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
v 1026743 (000000- ) Pump, Diaphragm 1
A 1 1031802 (000000- ) Complete Pump Kit, Pump, Repair, 1
A 2 1031803 (000000- ) Hsg & Switch Kit, Pump, Repair, 1
A 3 1031796 (000000- ) Switch Kit, Pump, Repair, 1
A 4 1031797 (000000- ) Chech Valve Kit, Pump, Repair, 1
A 5 1031798 (000000- ) Upper Hsg Kit, Pump, Repair, 1
A 6 1031799 (000000- ) Bypass Valve Kit, Pump, Repair, 1
A 7 1031800 (000000- ) Diaphragm Kit, Pump, Repair, 1
A 8 1031801 (000000- ) Motor Kit, Pump, Repair, 1
A 9 78950 (000000- ) Connector, Fem, 02cav, Mp280 Sealed 1
A 10 78952 (000000- ) Lock, Secondary, 2cav, Mp280 Sealed 1
A 78951 (000000- ) Terminal, Fem, Mp280, Sealed, 18-16ga 2
A 10917 (000000- ) Seal, Wire, 14/16ga [Wp / Mp280 Sealed] 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (11-06) 4-21
Home f§ Find...



BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 14 - ec-H20 Module Assembly Breakdown, 9007882

13

20 Diesel 331501 (4-10)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

4-22




BREAKDOWNS

356035
Fig. 14 - ec-H20 Module Assembly Breakdown, 9007882

Y
@
bl

Part No. Serial Number Description Qty.
9007882 (000000- Module Kit, Replmt [Ec-H20]

1014974 (000000- Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 02ft, ClIr
607775 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Wir, .63 - .66, Blk
1060517 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm06/Pm02/Bm06
1014971 (000000- Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 01ft, CIr
20951 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Bm06

150540 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Pm04

1005435 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, Pipe, Cap, Pf04

1038159 (000000- Electrode, Cylindrical

44961 (000000- Tie, Cable, Nyl, 14.5] .30w 4.0 Max D
1060695 (000000- Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm02/BmO05

1053464 (000000- Clamp, Hose, Wir, .52 - .56, Yel

12 1052336 (000000- Hose, Afmkt, PVC, Brd, 0.31ld, 03Ft, ClIr
13 1057637 (000000- Electrode, 5 Plate, High Flow

14 9007883 (000000- Controller Kit, Replmt [Ec—H20]

15 1016354 (000000- Clamp, Cable, Ss, 0.50d X 0.50w [Insul]
16 32509 (000000- Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.70 X 50, Ss

17 41579 (000000- Washer, Flat, 08, Ss

18 02938 (000000- Washer, Lock, Int, 08, Ss

19 1018155 (000000- Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 16, Tcut,Ss
20 1037032 (000000- Housing, Bottom

21 1054776 (000000- Grommet, Blind

O© oo ~NOOTA, WNEPER

[ N S I i i N i g i A A
=
R o

PR ORADMBMNRRRPORRPRREPRPRRERRRERRLRANLER

Nl N e e N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-10) 4-23
Home f§ Find...



BREAKDOWNS

Fig. 15 - FaST Injector Assembly Breakdown, 9004515

2\6_
6\% .

Ref. Part No. Serial Number

v 9004515 (000000-
AV 1 9004514 (000000-
AA 2 9003008 (000000-
AA 3 9003009 (000000-
AA 4 1042711 (000000-
AA 5 1042710 (000000-
AA 5 1030444 (000000-
AA 7 1030441 (000000-
4-24

N N N N N N N N

Description

FaST Kit, Injector, CI[M20/M30 FaST II+]
FaST Kit, Ci, Injector Rebuild[FaST II+]
Fast Kit, Ci, Injector Seals [Fast li+]

Fast Kit, Ci, Injector Filters[Fast li+]
Plate Assy, Orifice, 0.0105id, Green
Plug, Orifice, 0.060, Ss [Fast li+]

Valve, Check, 0002psi [Fast li+]

Valve, Check, 0005psi [Fast li+]

354649

Qty.

PR R RRRRERE

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

SECTION 5

Contents Page
Fig. 1 - Crankcase Group . ............... 5-2
Fig. 2-0OilPanGroup . .................. 5-4
Fig. 3 - CylinderHead Group . ............ 5-5
Fig. 4 —GearCase Group ............... 5-6
Fig. 5 - Water Pump Group .............. 5-8
Fig. 6 — Main Bearing Case Group ........ 5-9
Fig. 7 —Head Cover Group .............. 5-10
Fig. 8 - Manifold Group ................. 5-11
Fig. 9 — Valve, Rocker Arm Group ........ 5-12
Fig. 10 — Fuel Camshaft Group ........... 5-13
Fig. 11 - Camshaft Group ............... 5-14
Fig. 12 — Piston and Crankshaft Group .... 5-16
Fig. 13 - Flywheel Group .. .............. 5-18
Fig. 14 — Starter Breakdown, 74405 ....... 5-20
Fig. 15 — Nozzle Holder and

Glow Plug Group . ............ 5-22
Fig. 16 — Injection Pump Group .......... 5-24
Fig. 17 — Injection Pump Breakdown .. .... 5-26
Fig. 18 —Idling Group ................... 5-28
Fig. 19 — Speed Control Plate Group ...... 5-29
Fig. 20 — Governor Group . .............. 5-30
Fig. 21 — Water Flange Group . ........... 5-31

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-1
Home §§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 1 — Crankcase Group

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

5-2



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

07406 - M20, D
Fig. 1 - Crankcase Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 372920 Crankcase, Complt 1
A 2 70998 Cap, Sealing 6
A 3 39087 Cap, Sealing 1
A 4 39088 Plug 4
A 5 84647 Plug 1
A 6 71985 Plug 3
A 7 39051 Plug 2
A 8 361436 Plug, Expansion 3
A 9 71986 Plug, Expansion 1
A 10 71987 Pin, Straight 2
A 11 71988 Pin, Straight 2
A 12 71989 Pin, Straight 2
A 13 71990 Pin, Pipe 2
A 14 71991 Pin, Pipe 1
A 15 71992 Plug 1
A 16 39105 Pin, Start Spring 1
A 17 71993 Plug 1
A 18 39062 Plug 1
A 19 10895 Gasket 1
A 20 70887 Bush, Governor Gear 1

21 39063 O-Ring 1

22 70888 Assembly Cock, Drain 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-3
Home §§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 2 — Oil Pan Group

Ref

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

v 10
A 11
12

. Part No.

1023144
70889
71995
70890
70891
9006001
39094
41792
70893
361428
361366
39073
66187

Description

Comp. Oil Pan (Rear Sump)
Gasket, Oil Pan

Bolt

Plug, Drain

Gasket

Pump, Oil, Pickup [Sump, Ku]
Bolt

O-Ring

Gauge, Oill

Guide Assy, Oil Gauge
O-Ring

Bolt

Gasket Set, Lower

07409 - M20, D

PR RPRRRRRERRPRR

b0 Diesel 331501 (10-08)



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 3 — Cylinder Head Group

07411 - M20, D

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 71996 Hook, Engine 1 1
2 71997 Hook, Engine 2 1
3 39073 Bolt 2
4 84631 Head, Cyl, W/O Valves 1
v 4 372921 Head, Cyl 1
A 5 51331 Cap, Sealing 1
A 6 39088 Plug 2
A 7 70895 Guide, Inlet Valve 4
A 8 70896 Guide, Exhaust Valve 4
A 9 71999 Cap, Sealing 3
10 70897 Bolt, Cylinder Head 18
11 70899 Gasket, Cyclinder Head 1
66194 Gasket Set, Upper 1
12 72010 Plug 1
13 39063 O-Ring 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-5
Home f§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 4 — Gear Case Group

28

'

N

QO//Z

& § 4/“,

§ / ( ~ _

&\\@ | ﬁ \ -
A
, ﬂ, (@3

/S e &o
\’t 4 O\ s\bﬁ%\b‘\ . o

/w\M / /
\

~
(4]

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

5-6



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

07413 - M20, D
Fig. 4 — Gear Case Group
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 72011 Comp. Case, Gear 1
A 2 72012 Plug 4
A 3 70900 Spring 1
A 4 70901 Seat, Valve 1
A 5 70902 Ball 1
A 6 70903 Assembly Rotor, Oil Pump 1
A 7 70904 Cover, Oil Pump 1
A 8 72013 Screw 5
A 9 70905 Cover 1
A 10 70906 Bolt 1
A 11 70907 O-Ring 1
A 12 39103 O-Ring 1
13 72995 Bolt 2
14 72014 Bolt 1
15 72015 Bolt 2
16 72016 Bolt 1
17 72017 Stud 1
18 39121 Nut 1
19 39065 Washer, Spring 1
20 70909 Seal, OIl 1
21 70910 O-Ring 2
22 70911 O-Ring 2
23 72018 Stud 2
24 72994 Bolt 4
25 39161 Oil Filter, Plug 1
26 70913 O-Ring 1
27 70189 Cover 1
28 70912 Gasket, Gear Case 1
29 72993 Bolt 3

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-7
Home §§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 5 — Water Pump Group

>

07415 - M20, D
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 66205 Assembly Pump, Water 1
2 70915 Bearing, Ball 1
3 70916 Assembly Seal, Mechanical 1
4 70917 Impeller, Water Pump 1
5 361440 Fitting, Pipe, Water [Ku] 1
6 70919 Flange, Pump, Water [Ku] 1
7 70920 Gasket, Water Pump 1
8 72997 Bolt 2
9 72996 Bolt 4
10 55847 Pully, Fan 1

5-8 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home f§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 6 — Main Bearing Case Group

07417 - M20, D
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 70921 Assembly Case, Main Bearing 1
2 72998 Bolt, Bearing Case 1 8
3 70922 Gasket, Bearing Case 1
4 70923 Cover, Bearing Case 1
5 70924 Seal, OIl 1
6 70925 Gasket, Bearing Case Cover 1
7 72999 Bolt 8
8 39119 Bolt 9
9 70926 Assembly Case, Main Bearing 1 1
10 73479 Bolt. Bearing Case 2 3
11 70927 Assembly Case, Main Bearing 2 1
12 70928 Assembly Case, Main Bearing 3 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-9
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

>

Y
©O~NOUAWNREQO

ol
P o

12

=
AW

Part No.
372918
70929
372912
372928
372927
372900
30125
73483
73484
361374
70913
372913
372901
372904

5-10

Fig. 7 — Head Cover Group

Description

Cover Assy, Head, Cyl
Gasket, Head Cover
Shield, Breather
Valve, Breather, Complt
Cover, Breather
Screw, Pan

Pipe, Water

Nut, Cap

Gasket

Plug, Oil Filler

Seal, Org

Tube, Breather
Clamp, Hose

Clamp, Hose

07419 - M20, D

Qty.

PR RPRPRRPRADMRPDARRERRRER

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 8 — Manifold Group

07421 - M20, D
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.

v 1 372905 Manifold Assy, Inlet 1
A 2 73481 Pipe, Breather [Ku] 1
A 3 70934 Gasket, Manifold, Intake [Ku] 1
4 72996 Bolt 2
5 72994 Bolt 3
6 73487 Manifold, Exhaust, Front, Down 1
7 70935 Gasket, Ex-manifold 1
8 73488 Stud 8
9 361427 Nut 8
10 51332 Gasket Ku 1
11 40409 Bolt 3

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-11

Home § Find...




1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Ref. Part No.

1

O©CoOo~NOOOA~,WN

e
P o

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

70936
70937
73491
73492
73493
73494
361392
73495
73496
73497
73498
73499
73500
73501
73502
73503
73504
73505
73506
73507
73508

5-12

Fig. 9 — Valve, Rocker Arm Group

Description

Valve, Inlet

Valve, Exhaust
Spring, Valve
Retainer, Valve Spring
Collet, Valve Spring
Seal, Valve Stem
Cap, Valve

Assembly Shaft, R—arm
Screw, Set

Bracket, Rocker Arm
Stud

Nut

Washer, Plain

Screw, Set

Washer 1

Washer 2

Spring, Rocker Arm
Cir—clip, External
Assembly Rocker Arm
Screw, Adjusting

Nut

07423 - M20, D

Qty.

OO0 ONWMNNEIAEDEDEDBDANPEOWODWOWOWOGLPRAPS

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 10 — Fuel Camshaft Group

07441 - M20, D

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 84636 Camshaft, Fuel 1
2 70975 Bearing, Ball 1
3 70976 Bearing, Ball 1
4 73592 Cam, Fuel 1
5 73593 Nut, Cap 1
6 73594 Key, Woodruff 1
7 73595 Gear, Injection Pump 1
8 40409 Bolt 3
9 73596 Stopper 1
10 71995 Bolt 2
v 11 73597 Assembly Shaft, Governor 1
A 12 73598 Holder, Governor Gear 1
A 13 73599 Gear, Governor 1
A 14 73600 Holder, 1
A 15 73601 Comp. Weight, Governor 2
A 16 73602 Shaft, Governor Weight 2
A 17 70977 Sleeve, Governor 1
A 18 70978 Washer, Thrust 1
19 70979 Bearing, Ball 1
20 73603 Cir—clip, Governor Shaft 1
21 73604 Screw, Set 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-13
Home f§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 11 — Camshaft Group

5-14 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

07425 - M20, D
Fig. 11 - Camshaft Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 12895 Tappet 8
2 73509 Push Rod 8
v 3 73510 Assembly Camshaft 1
A 4 39197 Screw, Set 1
A 5 73511 Gear, Camshaft 1
A 6 73512 Key, Feather 1
A 7 73513 Stopper, Camshaft 1
A 8 39160 Bolt 2
v 9 73514 Comp Idle Gear 1 1
A 10 73515 Bush, Idle Gear 1
11 73516 Collar, Idle Gear 1 1
12 73517 Collar, Idle Gear 2 1
13 73518 Cir—clip, Idle Gear 1
14 73519 Shaft, Idle Gear 1 1
15 41973 Bolt 3

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-15
Home f§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 12 — Piston and Crankshaft Group

5-16 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

07427 - M20, D
Fig. 12 — Piston and Crankshaft Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 73520 Piston 4
1 73521 Piston 05 4
2 70938 Assembly Piston Ring 4
2 70939 Assembly Piston Ring 05 4
3 73522 Pin, Piston 4
4 73523 Cir—clip, Piston Pin 8
v 5 73524 Assembly Connecting Rod 4
A 6 70940 Bush, Piston Pin 4
A 7 73525 Bolt, Connecting Rod 8
A 8 70941 Metal, Crankpin 4
A 8 66204 Metal, Crankpin 02 4
A 8 66207 Metal, Crankpin 04 4
v 9 73526 Comp. Crankshaft 1
A 10 70942 Sleeve, Crankshaft 1
A 11 73527 Ball 4
A 12 73528 Gear, Crankshaft 1
A 13 73529 Key 1
A 14 73530 Gear, Oil Pump Drive 1
15 73532 Bolt 1
16 70943 Collar, Crankshaft 1
17 70944 O-Ring 1
18 70945 Metal, Crankshaft 1 1
18 70946 Metal, Crankshaftl 02 1
18 70947 Metal, Crankshaftl 04 1
19 70948 Metal, Crankshaft 2 3
19 70949 Metal, Crankshaft2 02 3
19 70950 Metal, Crankshaft2 04 3
20 70951 Metal, Crankshaft 3 1
20 70952 Metal, Crankshaft3 02 1
20 70953 Metal, Crankshaft3 04 1
21 10844 Metal, Side 1 2
21 70954 Metal, Side 1 02 2
21 70955 Metal, Side 1 04 2
22 10845 Metal, Side 2 2
22 30121 Metal, Side 2 02 2
22 30122 Metal, Side 2 04 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-17
Home §§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 13 - Flywheel Group

Rear End Plate

P
~

/

5-18

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

07429 - M20, D
Fig. 13 — Flywheel Group
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 70956 Comp. Flywheel 1
A 2 70957 Gear, Ring 1
3 73533 Bolt, Flywheel 6
4 73534 Bolt 8
5 73535 Bolt 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-19
Home f§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 14 — Starter Breakdown, 74405

5-20 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

10182 - M20, D
Fig. 14 - Starter Breakdown, 74405
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 74405 Assy Starter 1
A 2 70196 Assy Yoke 1
AV 3 70197 Assy Armature 1
AA 4 70198 Bearing 1
AA 5 70199 Bearing 1
A 6 70200 Clutch, Over Running 1
A 7 70201 Frame, Drive End 1
A 8 70202 Assy Switch, Magneto 1
A 9 70203 Frame, End 1
AV 10 70204 Assy Holder, Brush 1
AA 11 70205 Spring, Brush 4
A 12 70206 Gear 1
A 13 70207 Retainer 1
A 14 73545 Roller 5
A 15 70208 Spring 1
A 16 73547 Ball 1
A 17 70209 Bolt 2
A 18 20433 O-Ring 2
A 19 70210 Bolt 2
A 20 20432 Assy Bolt 2
A 21 70211 Cover 1
A 22 73551 Nut, Hexagon 1
A 23 70212 Nut, Hexagon 1
A 24 70213 Pipe, Drain 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-21
Home f§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 15 — Nozzle Holder and Glow Plug Group

I
~U

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

5-22




1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

07433 - M20, D
Fig. 15 - Nozzle Holder and Glow Plug Group
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 73554 Pipe, Over Flow 1
2 73555 Screw 1
3 40166 Gasket 1
v 4 361373 Assembly Pipe, Over Flow 1
A 5 361368 Band, Pipe 2
v 6 372917 Housing Assy, Nozzle 4
A 7 70964 Gasket 1
A 8 20719 Seal, Heat 1
9 70965 Pipe, Injection 1 1
10 70966 Pipe, Injection 2 1
11 70967 Pipe, Injection 3 1
12 70968 Pipe, Injection 4 1
13 30131 Clamp, Pipe 1 3
14 30132 Clamp, Pipe 2 3
15 84638 Plug, Glow 4
16 73560 Cord, Glow Plug 1
17 39508 Screw, With Washer 3

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-23
Home f§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 16 — Injection Pump Group

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

5-24



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

07437 - M20, D
Fig. 16 — Injection Pump Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 73565 Fuel Pump Cover Plate 1
2 84635 Assembly Pump, Injection (See Injection Pump Breakdown) 1
3 70972 Shim, Injection Pump 0.20 mm 1
4 70973 Shim, Injection Pump 0.25 mm 2
4 84644 Shim, Injection Pump 0.30 mm 1
5 73561 Bolt 3
6 73562 Stud 3
7 73563 Nut, Cap 3
8 39065 Washer, Spring 6
9 70974 Gasket, Fuel Pump 1
10 39121 Nut 2
11 39065 Washer, Spring 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-25
Home f§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 17 — Injection Pump Breakdown

5-26 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

07439 - M20, D
Fig. 17 — Injection Pump Breakdown
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 84635 Assembly Pump, Injection 1
A 2 84648 Plunger, Pump 4
A 3 73567 Valve, Delivery 4
A 4 73568 Spring, Delivery Valve 4
A 5 73569 Gasket, Delivery Valve 4
A 6 73570 Holder, Delivery Valve 4
A 7 73571 O-Ring 4
A 8 73572 Flange, Sleeve 4
A 9 73573 Pin, Joint 4
A 10 73574 O-Ring 8
A 11 73575 Screw 8
A 12 73576 Assembly Tappet 4
A 13 73577 Pin, Tappet Guide 4
A 14 73578 Pin, Clamp 1
A 15 73579 Spring, Plunger 4
A 16 73580 Seat, Spring Upper 4
A 17 73581 Seat, Spring Lower 4
A 18 73582 Shim 1
A 19 84649 Rack, Control 1
A 20 84650 Plate 1
A 21 73585 Screw 5
A 22 73586 Sleeve, Control 4
A 23 84651 Screw, Follow 1
A 24 73588 Gasket 2
A 25 73589 Screw 1
A 26 73590 Gasket 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-27
Home §§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 18 - Idling Group

12
07443 - M20, D
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.

v 1 70980 Assembly Apparatus, Idle 1
A 2 73605 Assembly Bolt, Adjusting 1
A 3 73606 Nut 1
A 4 73607 Nut, Cap 1
A 5 40166 Gasket 2
A 6 30136 Cap 1
7 73610 Bolt, Adjusting 1

8 73606 Nut 1

9 73607 Nut, Cap 1

10 40166 Gasket 2

11 30136 Cap 1

12 70188 Cover 1

13 70165 Gasket, Thrtl Blk 1

14 39160 Bolt 2

5-28 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home f§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 19 — Speed Control Plate Group

07445 - M20, D
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 70982 Assembly Plate, Control 1
A 2 73618 Lever, Speed Control 1
A 3 73619 Lever, Speed Control 2
A 4 73620 O-Ring 1
A 5 40407 Pin, Spring 2
A 6 73621 Washer, Plain 2
A 7 73622 Nut 2
A 8 73623 Comp. Lever, Governor 1
A 9 73624 Lever, Engine Stop 1
A 10 70983 Seal, OIl 1
A 11 73625 Spring, Return 1
A 12 73626 Shaft, Stop Lever 1
13 70984 Gasket 1
14 41973 Bolt 2
15 72018 Stud 2
16 39121 Nut 2
17 39065 Washer, Spring 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-29
Home f§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

>

/1 2 |
g

Y
©O~NOUhWNREQO

ol
P o

12

=
AW

Part No.
70985
70986
73627
70987
73628
73629
70988
70989
73630
73631
361430
39160
70991
70992

/1398
@/
@

5-30

Fig. 20 — Governor Group

Description

Spring, Start

Spring, Governor
Assembly Lever, Fork
Comp. Lever, Fork 1
Lever, Fork 2
Shatft, Fork Lever
Washer, Plain
Bearing, Ball

Cir—clip, External
Cover, Fork Lever Shaft
Gasket

Bolt

Collar 1

Bearing, Ball

07447 - M20, D

Q
<

PR NRRPRRPRPRPRRRRERR

20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 21 — Water Flange Group

07451 - M20, D
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 368090 Flange, Water [Ku] 1
A 2 361440 Fitting, Pipe, Water [Ku] 1
3 73632 Fitting, Pipe, Plug [Ku] 2
4 70994 Gasket, Hsg, Thermostat [Ku] 1
5 41973 Bolt, Hex [Ku] 3
6 72995 Screw, Hex [Ku] 1
7 73633 Hose, Water [Ku] 1
8 73634 Clamp, Hose, Heater [Ku] 2
9 10852 Thermostat, 180deg, 1.7d [Ku] 1
10 10851 Gasket 1
11 368091 Housing, Thermostat [Ku] 1
12 72996 Screw, Hex [Ku] 1
13 73636 Stud 1
14 39121 Nut, Hex [Ku] 1
15 39065 Washer, Lock, Split [Ku] 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 5-31
Home f§ Find...



1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

5-32 20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Contents Page
Fig. 1-Crankcase Group .................. 6-2
Fig. 2-0ilPanGroup ..................... 6-4
Fig. 3-CylinderHead Group ............... 6-5
Fig. 4—-GearCaseGroup .................. 6-6
Fig. 5—-Water PumpGroup................. 6-8
Fig. 6 — Main Bearing Case Group . .......... 6-9
Fig. 7—-Head CoverGroup ................ 6-10
Fig. 8 — Manifold Group .................... 6-11
Fig. 9 - Valve, Rocker Arm Group .......... 6-12
Fig. 10 — Fuel Camshaft Group .............. 6-13
Fig. 11 — Camshaft Group .................. 6-14
Fig. 12 — Piston and Crankshaft Group ....... 6-16
Fig. 13 - Flywheel Group ................... 6-18
Fig. 14 — Starter Breakdown, 74405 .......... 6-19
Fig. 15 — Nozzle Holder and Glow Plug Group . 6-20
Fig. 16 — Nozzle Holder Breakdown .......... 6-21
Fig. 17 — Injection Pump Group ............. 6-22
Fig. 18 - Injection Pump Breakdown ......... 6-24
Fig. 19 -1IdlingGroup ......... ...t 6-26
Fig. 20 — Speed Control Plate Group ......... 6-27
Fig. 21 — Governor Group . ................. 6-28
Fig. 22 — Water Flange Group . .............. 6-29

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-08)
Home §§ Find...

SECTION O




1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 1 — Crankcase Group

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

6-—2



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 1 - Crankcase Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 9004335 Crankcase, Complt [Ku] 1
A 2 70998 Plug, Cup, Sealing [Ku] 6
A 3 39087 Plug, Cup, Sealing [Ku] 1
A 4 39088 Fitting, Pipe, Plug [Ku] 4
A 5 70999 Plug, Eng [Ku] 1
A 6 71985 Fitting, Pipe, Plug [Ku] 3
A 7 39051 Fitting, Pipe, Plug [Ku] 2
A 8 361436 Plug, Cup, Sealing [Ku] 3
A 9 71986 Plug, Cup, Sealing [Ku] 1
A 10 71987 Pin, Dowel [Ku] 2
A 11 71988 Pin, Dowel [Ku] 2
A 12 9004431 Pin, Straight [Ku] 2
A 13 71990 Pin, Eng [Ku] 2
A 14 71991 Tube, Pin [Ku] 1
A 15 71992 Plug, Cup, Sealing [Ku] 1
A 16 9004337 Pin, Start, Spring 1
A 17 71993 Plug, Eng [Ku] 1
A 18 70887 Bushing, Gear, Gov [Ku] 1
A 19 39062 Fitting, Plug [Ku] 1
A 20 393570 Gasket 1

21 70888 Fitting, Draincock [Ku] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 6-3
Home f§ Find...



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 2 — Oil Pan Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 1023144 Pan, Qil, Dsl 1
2 70889 Gasket, Pan, Oil 1
3 9004338 Bolt [Ku] 26
4 9003888 Filter, Oil [Ku] 1
5 39094 Screw, Hex [Ku] 1
6 9004339 O-Ring [Ku] 1
7 9004435 Gauge, Oil [Ku] 1
v 8 361428 Dipstick, Oil [Ku] 1
A 9 361366 Seal, Org [Ku] 1
10 39073 Screw, Hex [Ku] 1
66187 Gasket Set 1
11 9004348 Plug, Gauge, Oil [Ku] 1

6—4 T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 3 — Cylinder Head Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 71996 Ear, Lifting, Eng [Ku] 1
2 71997 Ear, Lifting, Eng [Ku] 1
3 39073 Screw, Hex [Ku] 2
v 4 9004340 Head, Cylinder [Ku] 1
A 5 393504 Cap, Sealing 1
A 6 39088 Fitting, Pipe, Plug [Ku] 2
A 7 372906 Guide, Valve, Inlet 4
A 8 372907 Guide, Valve, Exhaust 4
A 9 361372 Plug, Cup, Sealing [Ku] 3
10 70897 Screw, Hex, Head, Cyl [Ku] 18
11 9004341 Gasket, Head, Cyl [Ku] 1
66194 Gasket Set, Upper 1
12 72010 Fitting, Pipe, Plug [Ku] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 6—5
Home §§ Find...



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 4 — Gear Case Group
t\/ S

O~
© \\“s@\

—

\%

_ 223

: @w/ - . X
o Vi )

Dhingi oy

B0

N =AW
JETN S

7
\

& 7
\‘\ ), \\\\v\\\\\

) = R
o) //.\ o
w/ . 2

20 Diesel 331501 (10-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n

6—6



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 4 — Gear Case Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 9004432 Crankcase, Comp [Ku] 1
A 2 361401 Fitting, Pipe, Plug [Ku] 5
A 3 12916 Fitting, Fltr, Oil [Ku] 1
A 4 70900 Spring, Cmpr, Relief [Ku] 1
A 5 70901 Tube, Seat, Valve, Oil [Ku] 1
A 6 70902 Ball, Relief, Oil [Ku] 1
A 7 70905 Cover 1
A 8 70906 Bolt 1
A 9 70907 Seal, Org [Ku] 1
A 10 70911 Seal, Org 1
A 11 70903 Pump, Oil, Eng [Ku] 1
A 12 70904 Cover, Pump, Oil 1
13 72013 Screw, FIt [Ku] 5
14 70912 Gasket, Case, Gear [Ku] 1
15 72993 Screw, Hex [Ku] 3
16 384872 Bolt 4
17 72994 Screw, Hex [Ku] 2
18 72014 Screw, Hex [Ku] 1
19 72015 Screw, Hex [Ku] 2
20 72016 Bolt 1
21 9004346 Stud [Ku] 1
22 39121 Nut, Hex [Ku] 1
23 39065 Washer, Lock, Split [Ku] 1
24 361389 Seal, Oil, Front [Ku] 1
25 9004347 Stud [Ku] 2
26 72019 Cover 1
27 361374 Cap, Filler, Oil [Ku] 1
28 70913 Seal, Org 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 6—7
Home §§ Find...



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 5 — Water Pump Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 9004402 Pump, Water Assy [Ku] 1
A 2 70919 Flange, Pump, Water [Ku] 1
A 3 9004403 Bearing [Ku] 1
A 4 9004404 Seal, Mechanical Assy [Ku] 1
A 5 9004405 Impeller, Pump, Water [Ku] 1
A 6 361440 Fitting, Pipe, Water [Ku] 1
A 7 70920 Gasket, Pump, Water [Ku] 1
8 9004406 Bolt [Ku] 4
9 9004407 Bolt [Ku] 2
10 9003868 Pipe, Water [Kubota] 1
11 9003869 Pipe, Water [Kubota] 1
12 9003870 Clamp [Kubota] 2
13 55847 Sheave, Fan [Ku] 1
14 393588 Bolt, FIng 4

6-—8 T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 6 — Main Bearing Case Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 9004349 Bearing, Case [Ku] 1
A 2 9004436 Crankshaft, Metal [Ku] 1
A 3 72998 Screw, Hex, Case, Brg, Main [Ku] 2
4 9004350 Gasket, Bearing, Case [Ku] 1
5 70923 Cover, Brg Case, Eng [Ku] 1
6 70924 Seal, Oil, Rear [Ku] 1
7 70925 Gasket, Case, Gear [Ku] 1
8 384871 Bolt 8
9 371017 Bolt 9
v 10 9004437 Case, Main, Brg Assy 1
A 11 70948 Bearing, Cshft, Std [Ku] 1
A 12 72998 Screw, Hex, Case, Brg, Main [Ku] 2
13 73479 Screw, Hex, Case, Brg, Main [Ku] 3
v 14 9004438 Case, Main, Brg Assy 1
A 15 70948 Bearing, Cshft, Std [Ku] 1
A 16 72998 Screw, Hex, Case, Brg, Main [Ku] 2
v 17 9004439 Case, Main, Brg Assy 1
A 18 70948 Bearing, Cshft, Std [Ku] 1
A 19 72998 Screw, Hex, Case, Brg, Main [Ku] 2

o
|
©

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §§ Find...



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 7 — Head Cover Group

> > >

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 9004433 Cover, Cyl Head Assy [Ku] 1
2 70929 Gasket, Cover, Head, Cyl [Ku] 1
3 372912 Shield, Breather 1
4 372928 Valve, Breather, Complt 1
5 384874 Cover, Breather 1
6 73482 Screw, Hex, W/ Washer [Ku] 4
7 30125 Pipe, Water 1
8 372913 Tube, Breather 1
9 372901 Clamp, Hose 1

10 372904 Clamp, Hose 1

11 73483 Nut, Hex, Cap 4

12 73484 Gasket, F/ Bolt [Ku] 4

13 361374 Cap, Filler, Oil [Ku] 1

14 70913 Seal, Org 1

6—10 T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home f§ Find...



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 8 — Manifold Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 372905 Manifold Assy, Inlet 1
A 2 73481 Pipe, Breather [Ku] 1
A 3 70934 Gasket, Manifold, Intake [Ku] 1
4 9004406 Bolt [Ku] 2
5 384872 Bolt 3
6 73487 Manifold, Exhaust [Ku] 1
7 70935 Gasket, Manifold, Exhaust 1
8 73488 Stud [Ku] 8
9 73489 Nut 8
10 51332 Gasket [Ku] 1
11 40409 Screw, Hex [Ku] 3

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)

Home § Find...




1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 9 — Valve, Rocker Arm Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 70936 Valve, Intake [Ku] 4
2 70937 Valve, Exhaust [Ku] 4
3 73491 Spring, Valve [Ku] 8
4 73492 Retainer, Spring, Valve [Ku] 8
5 73493 Retainer, Spring [Ku] 8
6 73494 Seal, Stem, Valve [Ku] 8
7 361392 Cap, Valve [Ku] 8
8 9004409 Shaft, Rocker, Arm [Ku] 1
9 393598 Bolt 2
10 73497 Bracket, Mtg, Rocker Arm [Ku] 4
11 73498 Stud [Ku] 4
12 73499 Nut, Hex [Ku] 4
13 73500 Washer, Flat [Ku] 4
14 9004410 Pin, Spring [Ku] 1
15 73502 Washer, Shaft, Rocker [Ku] 2
16 361589 Washer, Flat [Ku] 2
17 73504 Spring, Cmpr, Rocker [Ku] 3
v 18 73506 Arm, Rocker [Ku] 8
A 19 73507 Screw, Adj, Rocker Arm [Ku] 8
A 20 73508 Nut, Hex [Ku] 8

6-—12 T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home f§ Find...



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 10 — Fuel Camshaft Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 84636 Camshaft 1
2 9004368 Bearing, Ball [Ku] 1
3 9004369 Bearing, Ball [Ku] 1
4 9004445 Gear, Injection, Pump [Ku] 1
5 73593 Nut, Cap, Cam [Ku] 1
6 73594 Key, Woodruff [Ku] 1
7 73596 Stopper, Fuel [Ku] 1
8 41973 Bolt, Hex [Ku] 2
v 73597 Shaft, Govnr 1
A 9 9004371 Shaft, Governor [Ku] 1
A 10 73598 Holder, Gear [Ku] 1
A 11 73599 Gear, Govnr [Ku] 1
A 12 73600 Holder, Govnr [Ku] 1
A 13 73601 Weight, Comp, Govnr [Ku] 2
A 14 73602 Shaft, Govnr [Ku] 2
A 15 9004372 Shaft, Governor, Weight [Ku] 2
A 16 70977 Sleeve, Govnr [Ku] 1
A 17 70978 Washer, Thrust [Ku] 1
18 9004373 Bearing, Ball [Ku] 1
19 73603 Ring, Snap [Ku] 1
20 73604 Screw, Set [Ku] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)

Home § Find...




1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 11 — Camshaft Group

6—14 T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 11 - Camshaft Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 9004358 Tappet [Ku] 8
2 73509 Rod, Push, Valve [Ku] 8
v 3 9004440 Crankshaft Assy 1
A 4 39197 Screw, Set [Ku] 1
A 5 73511 Gear, Camshaft [Ku] 1
A 6 73512 Key [Ku] 1
A 7 73513 Stopper, Cam [Ku] 1
A 8 41973 Bolt, Hex [Ku] 2
v 9 73514 Gear, Idler, Cam [Ku] 1
A 10 73515 Bushing, Gear, Idler [Ku] 1
11 73516 Collar, Gear [Ku] 1
12 73517 Washer, Collar, Gear [Ku] 1
13 73518 Ring, Snap [Ku] 1
14 73519 Shaft, Idler, Gear [Ku] 1
15 41973 Bolt, Hex [Ku] 3

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 6—15
Home f§ Find...



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 12 — Piston and Crankshaft Group

6—16 T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n




1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 12 — Piston and Crankshaft Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 73520 Piston, Eng [Ku] 4
1 73521 Piston, Eng [Ku] 4
2 9004361 Ring, Piston Assy [Ku] 4
2 9004441 Piston, Ring Assy [Ku] 4
3 73522 Pin, Piston [Ku] 4
4 73523 Ring, Snap, Piston [Ku] 8
v 5 73524 Rod Assy, Connecting [Ku] 4
A 6 361395 Bushing, Pin, Piston [Ku]16241-21351 4
A 7 73525 Screw, Rod, Connecting [Ku] 8
A 8 70941 Bearing, Rod, Connecting, Std [Ku] 4
A 8 66204 Bearing, Rod, Connecting [-.2mm, Ku] 4
A 8 66207 Bearing, Rod, Connecting [-.4mm, Ku] 4
v 73526 Crankshaft 1
A 9 73527 Ball, Cshft [Ku] 4
A 10 73528 Gear, Cshft [Ku] 1
A 11 73529 Key [Ku] 1
A 12 73530 Gear, Pump, Ol [Ku] 1
A 13 70942 Bearing, Cshft [Ku] 1
14 70943 Collar, Crank, Front [Ku] 1
15 9004363 Ring [Ku] 1
16 70945 Bearing, Cshft, Std [Ku] 1
16 70946 Bearing, Cshft, —.2mm [Ku] 1
16 70947 Bearing, Cshft [Ku] 1
17 10844 Bearing, Thrust, Std [Ku] 2
17 70954 Bearing, Thrust [Ku] 2
17 70955 Bearing, Thrust [-.4mm, Ku] 2
18 10845 Bearing, Thrust, Std [Ku] 2
19 73532 Screw, Hex, Cshft [Ku] 2
20 393400 Sheave, Cshft [Ku] 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 6-—17
Home f§ Find...



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 13 - Flywheel Group

Ref. Part No.

1

OOk WN

70956
9004442
73533
9003891
9004443
9004444

Description

Flywheel

Gear, Ring [Ku]

Screw, Hex, Flywheel [Ku]
Indicator, Timing [Ku]

Bolt [Ku]

Washer, Plain [Ku]

Qty.

PR R ORR

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 14 — Starter Breakdown, 74405
- 9 20.

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 74405 Starter, 12vdc [Kubota] 1
A 2 70196 Yoke 1
AV 3 70197 Armature, Motor [Ku] 1
AA 4 70198 Bearing 1
AA 5 70199 Bearing 1
A 6 70200 Clutch 1
A 7 70201 Frame, End, Drive 1
A 8 70202 Switch, Magneto [Ku] 1
A 9 70203 Frame, End 1
AV 10 70204 Brushholder 1
AA 11 70205 Spring, Brush 4
A 12 70206 Gear 1
A 13 70207 Retainer 1
A 14 73545 Retainer, Gear, Starter [Ku] 5
A 15 70208 Spring 1
A 16 73547 Spring, Ext [Ku] 1
A 17 70209 Bolt 2
A 18 20433 Seal, Org 2
A 19 70210 Bolt 2
A 20 20432 Bolt 2
A 21 70211 Cover 1
A 22 73551 Nut, Hex [Ku] 1
A 23 70212 Nut 1
A 24 70213 Tube, Drain, Starter 1

o
|

—

©

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §§ Find...



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 15 — Nozzle Holder and Glow Plug Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 73554 Pipe, Overflow 1
2 73555 Fitting, Fuel [Ku] 1
3 40166 Gasket, F/ Bolt [Ku] 1
v 361373 Hose, Fuel [Ku] 1
A 4 9004389 Pipe, Fuel, Overflow [Ku] 2
A 5 9004390 Pipe, Clip [Ku] 4
v 6 372917 Housing Assy, Nozzle 1
A 7 9004450 Gasket [Ku] 1
A 8 9004451 Seal, Heat [Ku] 1
9 70965 Tube, Injector, Pipe #1 [Ku] 1
10 70966 Tube, Injector, Pipe #2 [Ku] 1
11 70967 Tube, Injector, Pipe #32 [Ku] 1
12 70968 Pipe, Injector, # 4 3
13 30131 Clamp, Tube, Inj, Pipe #1 [Ku] 3
14 39507 Clamp, Pipe 4
15 393566 Screw, W / Washer 1
16 84638 Glowplug [Ku] 3
17 73560 Cord, Ele, Glowplug 3
18 9004393 Nut, Flange [Ku] 3

6—20 T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home f§ Find...



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN
Fig. 16 — Nozzle Holder Breakdown

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 372917 Housing Assy, Nozzle 4
A 1 9004395 Nut [Ku] 1
A 2 9004396 Washer, Adjusting [Ku] 1
A 3 9004397 Nozzle, Spring [Ku] 1
A 4 388500 Spacer [Ku] 1
A 5 9004398 Rod, Push [Ku] 1
6 9004399 Nut, Nozzle [Ku] 1
7 9004400 Washer, Plain [Ku] 1
8 9004401 Nozzle [Ku] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 6—21
Home f§ Find...



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 17 — Injection Pump Group

6-—22 T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 17 — Injection Pump Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
1 9004376 Eye, Joint [Ku] 1
v 2 84635 Pump, Injection [Kubo] 1
A 3 84651 Follower, Screw, Pump, Injection[Ku] 1
A 4 73588 Gasket, Ftg, Banjo [Ku] 2
A 5 73589 Screw, Hex [Ku] 1
A 6 73590 Gasket, F/ Screw [Ku] 1
7 73563 Nut [Ku] 3
8 39065 Washer, Lock, Split [Ku] 6
9 70972 Shim 1
9 70973 Shim 1
10 84644 Shim, Pump, Injection 1
11 73561 Bolt [Ku] 3
12 73562 Stud [Ku] 3
13 9004454 Cover, Solenoid [Ku] 1
14 70165 Gasket, Solenoid, Throttle [Ku] 1
15 39160 Bolt, Hex [Ku] 2
16 70188 Cover, Hole, Pump [Ku] 1
17 73565 Cover, Hole, Pump, Fuel [Ku] 1
18 70974 Gasket, Pump, Fuel [Ku] 1
19 39121 Nut, Hex [Ku] 2
20 39065 Washer, Lock, Split [Ku] 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 6—23
Home f§ Find...



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 18 — Injection Pump Breakdown

6—24 T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 18 — Injection Pump Breakdown

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 84635 Pump, Injection [Kubo] 1
A 2 84648 Plunger, Pump, Inj [Ku] 4
A 3 73567 Valve, Eng [Delivery, Ku] 4
A 4 73568 Spring, Cmpr, Valve, Injector [Ku] 4
A 5 73569 Gasket, Valve, Injector [Ku] 4
A 6 73570 Holder, Valve, Inj [Ku] 4
A 7 73571 Seal, Org [Ku] 4
A 8 73572 Flange, Sleeve [Ku] 4
A 9 73573 Pin, Joint, Inj [Ku] 4
A 10 73574 Seal, Org [Ku] 8
A 11 73575 Screw, Hex [Ku] 8
A 12 73576 Tappet, Pump, Injection [Ku] 4
A 13 73577 Pin, Tappet [Ku] 4
A 14 73578 Pin, Clamp 1
A 15 73579 Spring, Cmpr, Plunger [Ku] 4
A 16 73580 Seat, Spring, Upper, Injector [Ku] 4
A 17 73581 Seat, Spring, Lower, Injector [Ku] 4
A 18 73582 Shim, Tappet, Injection [Ku] 1
A 19 84649 Control, Fuel 1
A 20 84650 Plate 1
A 21 73585 Screw, Pump, Injection [Ku] 5
A 22 73586 Sleeve, Cntrl, Pump, Injection [Ku] 4
A 23 84651 Follower, Screw, Pump, Injection[Ku] 1
A 24 73588 Gasket, Ftg, Banjo [Ku] 2
A 25 73589 Screw, Hex [Ku] 1
A 26 73590 Gasket, F/ Screw [Ku] 1

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 6—25
Home f§ Find...



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 19 - Idling Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 9004446 Idling, Apparatus [Ku] 1
A 2 9004447 Bolt, Adjustment Assy [Ku] 1
A 3 73606 Nut, Hex [Ku] 1
A 4 361375 Nut, Cap [Ku] 1
A 5 40166 Gasket, F/ Bolt [Ku] 2
A 6 30136 Cap, Screw, Idler [Ku] 1
7 73610 Screw, Adj, Stop [Ku] 1
8 9004374 Nut, Lock [Ku] 1
9 361375 Nut, Cap [Ku] 1
10 40166 Gasket, F/ Bolt [Ku] 2
11 9004375 Gasket [Ku] 1

6—26 T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 20 — Speed Control Plate Group

07445 - M20, D
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 70982 Plate, Cntrl, Spd [Ku] 1
A 2 73619 Lever, Cntrl, Spd [Ku] 2
A 3 9004385 O-Ring [Ku] 1
A 4 40407 Pin, Spring [Ku] 2
A 5 73621 Washer, Flat [Ku] 2
A 6 73622 Nut, Hex [Ku] 2
A 7 73623 Lever, Plate, Cntrl [Ku] 1
A 8 73624 Lever, Stop [Ku] 1
A 9 70983 Seal, Oil [Ku] 1
A 10 73625 Spring, Tors [Ku] 1
A 11 73626 Shaft, Lever, Spd [Ku] 1
12 70984 Gasket, Cover, Spd [Ku] 1
13 41973 Bolt, Hex [Ku] 2
14 9004386 Stud [Ku] 2
15 39121 Nut, Hex [Ku] 2
16 39065 Washer, Lock, Split [Ku] 2
17 9004449 Bolt [Ku] 1
18 40166 Gasket, F/ Bolt [Ku] 1
T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08) 6—27

Home § Find...




1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Y
@
=

. Part No.
9004379
9004448
9004775
9004381
9004382
9004283
70989
73631

9 361430

10 71995

11 70991

12 70992

> > > J
O~NOUAWNEPRE

Fig. 21 — Governor Group

Description

Spring, Start [Ku]
Spring, Governor [Ku]
Lever Assy, Fork [KU]
Lever, Fork [Ku]

Lever, Fork, Shaft [Ku]
Belt Kit, W/ Installation Tool
Bearing, Ball [Ku]
Cover, Lever, Gov [Ku]
Gasket, Cover, Gov [Ku]
Screw, Hex [Ku]

Collar, Govnr [Ku]
Bearing, Ball [Ku]

07447 - M20, D

Q
<

PR NRRPRRPRPRRRRERE

T20 Diesel 331501 (4-08)
Home §| Find... §Go To.. n n



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

Fig. 22 — Water Flange Group

Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 1 368090 Flange, Water [Ku] 1
A 2 384859 Pipe, Water, Return 1
3 73632 Fitting, Pipe, Plug [Ku] 2
4 70994 Gasket, Hsg, Thermostat [Ku] 1
5 41973 Bolt, Hex [Ku] 3
6 384872 Bolt 1
7 73633 Hose, Water [Ku] 1
8 73634 Clamp, Hose, Heater [Ku] 2
9 10852 Thermostat, 180deg, 1.7d [Ku] 1
10 10851 Gasket 1
11 368091 Housing, Thermostat [Ku] 1
12 40418 Bolt [Ku] 2

T20 Diesel 331501 (10-08) 6—29
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN

6—30 20 Diesel 331501 (11-06)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



CROSS REFERENCE

CONTENTS PAGE
PART NUMBER TO PAGE NUMBER CROSS REFERENCE LIST .. ... . e 7-2
PART DESCRIPTION TO PAGE NUMBER CROSS REFERENCE LIST ........ ... 7-15

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12) 7-1
Home §§ Find...




CROSS REFERENCE
PART NUMBER TO PAGE NUMBER CROSS REFERENCE LIST

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
IB3614 ........ 4-10 06969 ........ 2-49, 2-59, 2-65 09200 ........ 2-15, 2-21, 2-91, 3-19,
00500-15 .. .... 4-8, 4-9, 4-11 06971 ........ 2-7 3-25, 3-29, 3-33, 3-37,
00927 ........ 2-55, 2-57 06972 ........ 2-23, 2-65 3-41, 3-55, 3-83
00954 ........ 2-99 06988 ........ 2-19 09206 ........ 3-21, 3-45
00960 ........ 2-33, 2-35 07259 ........ 2-59, 2-63, 2-65, 2-75 09228 ........ 3-75, 3-77
00966 ........ 4-10 07299 ........ 2-23, 2-41 09252 ........ 2-15, 2-53, 3-45
01316 ........ 3-3, 3-79, 3-81 07449 ........ 2-75 09738 ........ 3-13, 3-45
01493 ........ 29 07514 ........ 3-19 09739 ........ 2-55, 2-57, 2-91, 3-13,
01681 ........ 2-17 07782 ........ 2-19 3-19, 3-25, 3-29, 3-37,
01683 ........ 2-35, 2-53, 3-3, 3-19, 07786 ........ 2-53, 2-65, 2-79, 2-83 3-41, 3-51, 3-55, 3-59,
3-25, 3-29, 3-33, 3-37, 07788 ........ 2-79, 2-83 3-61, 3-63, 3-64, 3-65,
3-41, 3-45, 3-51, 3-55, 07790 ........ 2-41 3-83
3-79, 3-81 07791 ........ 2-119 09740 ........ 2-7,2-9, 2-15, 2-21,
01684 ........ 2-3, 2-5, 2-61, 2-63, 07805 ........ 3-45 2-31, 2-39, 2-59, 2-61,
2-65, 2-69, 2-71, 2-86, 08085 ........ 2-15 2-65, 2-69, 2-79, 2-83,
2-91, 2-93, 2-95, 3-3, 08170 ........ 2-51 2-85, 2-89, 2-95, 2-97,
3-33, 3-45, 3-75, 3-77, 08171 ........ 2-49 2-99, 2-123, 3-3, 3-5,
3-83 08175 ........ 2-55, 2-57, 2-65 3-21, 3-33, 3-45, 3-59,
01685 ........ 2-31,2-37,2-39,2-61, 08178 ........ 2-67 3-61, 3-63, 3-75, 3-79,
2-63, 2-67, 2-69, 2-73, 08179 ........ 2-51, 2-65, 2-67, 3-7, 3-81
2-75, 2-79, 2-83, 3-3, 311 09741 ........ 2-59, 2-65, 2-67, 2-69
3-7, 3-11 08180 ........ 2-47 09744 ........ 2-86, 3-45, 3-83
01686 ........ 2-7,2-69, 2-71, 3-13, 08182 ........ 2-53, 2-79, 2-83 09767 ........ 2-67
3-85 08236 ........ 2-59 09832 ........ 2-39, 2-41
01714 ........ 2-51,2-53 08708 ........ 2-9, 2-15, 2-17, 2-19, 1002789 ....... 3-23, 3-25, 3-27, 3-29
01760 ........ 2-15 2-29, 2-31, 2-33, 2-35, 1002898 .. ..... 3-21,3-33
01762 ........ 2-55, 2-57, 3-7, 3-9 2-39, 2-41, 2-45, 2-51 1002899 ....... 3-21,3-33
02430 ........ 4-20 08709 ........ 2-7,2-9, 2-21, 2-24, 1005086 . ...... 3-23, 3-25, 3-27, 3-29
02706 ........ 4-7 2-27, 2-33, 2-35, 2-39, 1005219 ....... 3-47
02850 ........ 2-15, 2-21, 2-39, 3-21 2-43, 2-45, 2-51, 2-53, 1005255 ....... 3-21
02931 ........ 2-75 2-79, 2-83, 3-15 1005302 ....... 3-19, 3-33, 3-47
02938 ........ 4-23 08711 ......... 2-23, 2-24, 2-49 1005435 ....... 3-21, 3-33, 4-23
03192 ........ 3-67, 3-86 08712 ........ 2-13, 2-37, 2-61, 2-63, 1005506 . ...... 3-19
03495 ........ 2-73 2-65, 2-67, 2-69, 2-71, 1005507 ....... 3-19
03922 ........ 2-99 2-91, 2-93, 2-95, 3-3, 1005508 . ...... 3-19
04403 ........ 2-3 3-75, 3-77 1005552 ....... 3-19, 3-23, 3-25, 3-27,
04414 ........ 2-9, 2-23, 2-73 08713 ........ 2-31, 2-37, 2-39, 2-53, 3-29, 3-33, 3-47
04706 ........ 2-17 2-55, 2-57, 2-63, 2-67, 1006400 . ...... 3-33
04733-10 ...... 2-67 2-69, 2-71, 2-73, 2-75, 1006401 ....... 3-19
04733-12 ...... 2-59, 2-65 2-77, 2-79, 2-81, 2-83, 1006410 ....... 2-93
06279 ........ 2-67 2-85, 2-89, 2-97, 3-7, 1006415 ....... 3-21, 3-47
06548 ........ 2-33, 2-51 3-13,3-15 1006416 ....... 2-29, 3-33
06549 ........ 2-15, 2-45,3-45,3-75, 08714 ........ 2-7,2-75 1006447 ....... 3-19
3-79 08716 ........ 2-37, 2-61, 2-65, 2-69, 1007482 ....... 2-39, 2-43
06927 ........ 2-21,2-39 2-79, 2-83, 2-91, 2-93, 1008916 ....... 2-19
06928 ........ 2-7 2-95, 3-3 1010614 ....... 3-51,3-55
06929 ........ 2-15 08875 ........ 2-85, 2-86 1010668 . ...... 3-25, 3-29, 3-33, 3-37,
06939 ........ 3-75, 3-79 09005 ........ 2-55, 2-57 3-41, 3-51, 3-55, 3-77,
06942 ........ 2-9, 2-19, 2-29, 2-33, 09007 ........ 2-69, 2-79, 2-83, 2-95 3-81
2-39, 2-45, 2-51 09010 ........ 2-53, 2-65, 2-69, 2-71, 1010684 ....... 3-19
06943 ........ 2-15, 2-29, 2-31, 2-33, 2-85, 2-89, 2-93, 2-97, 1010836 ....... 3-19
2-35 3-7,3-11, 3-15 1011403 ....... 3-47
06947 ........ 2-29 09011 ......... 2-67, 2-69 1011412 ....... 3-19, 3-25, 3-29, 3-35,
06955 ........ 2-51, 2-89, 2-97 09028 ........ 2-59, 2-79, 2-83, 3-86 3-37, 3-39, 3-41, 3-51,
06960 ........ 2-17 09029 ........ 2-69 3-53, 3-55
06962 ........ 3-85, 3-86 09081 ........ 2-77, 2-81 1011521 ....... 3-23, 3-27, 3-47
06965 ........ 3-85 09198 ........ 2-3, 2-53 1011837 ....... 3-49, 3-75, 3-77, 3-79,
06966 ........ 2-23 3-81

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)




CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
1011885 ....... 3-5 1019250 ....... 3-79, 3-81 1022137 ....... 2-89, 2-97
1013031 ....... 2-37 1019295 ....... 1-1 1022176 ....... 2-85
10137 ........ 1-1 1019424 .. ... .. 2-89, 2-97 1022182 ....... 2-86
1013902 ....... 3-21 1019445 ....... 3-59, 3-61, 3-63 1022188 ....... 37
1014082 ....... 3-21 1019526 ....... 2-71 1022229 ....... 3-5
10143 ........ 2-45 1019636 ....... 3-5 1022243 .. .. ... 2-51
1014563 ....... 2-39, 2-41, 2-99, 3-67 1019646 ....... 3-31 1022260 ....... 37
1014575 ....... 3-21 1019647 ....... 3-64, 3-65 1022265 ....... 3-67
1014705 ....... 2-59 1019968 . ...... 2-41 1022266 . ...... 3-67
1014929 ....... 3-33 1019971 ....... 3-59, 3-61, 3-63 1022276 ....... 3-67
1014971 ....... 4-23 1020002 . ...... 2-59 1022302 ....... 37
1014974 .. ... .. 3-5, 3-51, 3-55, 4-23 1020003 . ...... 2-59 1022318 ....... 3-13
1014986 ....... 3-33 1020065 . ...... 2-95 1022345 ....... 2-53
1015033 ....... 3-5 1020163 ....... 2-61 1022359 ....... 2-61
1015041 ....... 2-39, 2-43 1020166 .. ..... 1-1, 2-61 1022363 ....... 2-61
1015044 . ... ... 3-3 1020168 ....... 2-9, 3-45 1022370 ....... 2-95
1015045 ....... 2-91, 2-93, 3-13, 3-35, 1020186 ....... 2-21 1022377 ....... 2-99
3-39, 3-49, 3-53 1020207 ....... 2-61 1022545 ... .... 2-75
1015047 ....... 3-33 1020208 . ...... 2-61 1022668 . . ..... 2-69
1015067 ....... 3-25, 3-29, 3-37, 3-41, 1020263 . ...... 2-95 1022683 ....... 2-69
3-55 1020320 ....... 2-99 1022699 ....... 29
1016314 ....... 2-33, 2-35 1020394 ....... 2-123, 4-15 1022736 ....... 2-51
1016354 ....... 4-23 1020428 .. ..... 2-86 1022779 ....... 2-53
1016383 ....... 2-39, 2-43 1020487 ....... 2-15 1022787 ....... 2-53
1016827 ....... 2-29 1020526 .. ..... 3-83 1022825 ....... 2-79, 2-83
1016837 ....... 3-3 1020540 ....... 29 1022831 ....... 2-73
1017101 ....... 2-86 1020548 ....... 2-79 1022846 ....... 2-77, 2-81
1017112 ....... 2-3 1020744 ....... 2-89, 2-97 1022903 ....... 2-67
1017126 ....... 1-1,2-29 1020904 .. ..... 29 1022978 ....... 2-83
1017141 ....... 2-147 1020949 ....... 2-31 1023063 ....... 2-71
1017218 ....... 2-9, 2-15, 2-21, 2-69, 1021019 ....... 2-55, 2-57 1023074 ....... 2-23
2-71, 2-85, 2-89, 2-95, 1021210 ....... 3-5,4-3 1023081 ....... 2-119
2-97, 2-99, 2-123, 3-5, 1021265 ....... 2-17 1023144 ....... 5-4, 6-4
3-21, 3-33, 3-45, 3-59, 1021290 ....... 2-45 1023154 ....... 2-39
3-61, 3-63, 3-79, 3-81 1021325 ....... 3-3 1023180 ....... 2-39, 2-43
1017248 .. .. ... 3-61, 3-64 1021404 ....... 2-75 1023239 ....... 2-73
1017250 ....... 3-63, 3-65 1021439 ....... 3-11 1023282 ....... 2-23
1017368 ....... 2-3,2-5 1021473 ....... 3-11 1023306 ....... 2-79
1017386 ....... 3-47 1021497 ....... 2-75 1023307 ....... 2-83
1017413 ... .. .. 3-47 1021546 ....... 2-75 1023314 ....... 2-83
1017415 ....... 3-47 1021564 ....... 3-11 1023334 ....... 2-69
1017868 . ...... 1-1,2-73 1021579 ....... 1-1, 2-121 1023464 . .. .... 2-11
1017903 ....... 2-47 1021617 ....... 3-11 1023476 ....... 2-75
1017969 ....... 2-37 1021789 ....... 2-37 1023482 .. ..... 2-27
1018059 ....... 2-39 1021794 ....... 37 1023485 ....... 3-17
1018097 ....... 3-21 1021834 ....... 29 1023486 ....... 3-17
1018098 ....... 3-19, 3-33 1021878 ....... 3-21,3-33 1023487 ....... 2-109
1018155 ....... 4-23 1021881 ....... 3-75, 3-79 1023488 ....... 2-107
1018208 ....... 2-7 1021920 ....... 2-95 1023489 ....... 2-107
1018333 ....... 3-25 1021991 ....... 2-123 1023491 ....... 2-93
1018499 ....... 3-19, 3-75, 3-79 1022003 ....... 2-61 1023493 ....... 2-85
1018776 ....... 2-15 1022004 .. ..... 2-21 1023497 ....... 2-85
1018780 ....... 3-21 1022031 ....... 2-51 1023499 ....... 2-15
1018883 ....... 3-19 1022069 ....... 2-19 1023502 ....... 2-89, 2-97
1018884 ....... 3-19 1022088 .. ..... 2-91,2-93 1023508 ....... 2-85
1018938 ....... 3-15, 4-13 1022105 ....... 2-15 1023510 ....... 2-85
1019031 ....... 2-79 1022106 ....... 3-13 1023545 ....... 2-121
1019146 .. .. ... 2-59 1022111 ....... 37 1023569 ....... 2-11
1019225 ....... 2-7 1022113 ....... 2-37 1023585 ....... 3-75, 3-79
1019228 ....... 2-15 1022135 ....... 37 1023606 . ...... 2-109

7-3




CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
1023607 ....... 2-109 1025159 ....... 3-5 1026726 ....... 2-21
1023608 . ...... 2-107 1025178 ....... 2-75 1026743 ....... 3-75, 3-79, 4-21
1023609 ....... 2-107 1025196 ....... 2-21 1026759 .. ..... 2-27
1023617 ....... 2-55 1025198 ....... 2-65 1026804 ....... 2-67
1023685 ....... 2-69 1025229 ....... 2-27 1026806 . ...... 2-67
1023754 ....... 2-99 1025254 ....... 2-7 1026825 ....... 2-15
1023769 ....... 2-111, 2-113 1025320 ....... 2-65 1026831 ....... 2-71
1023810 ....... 2-39 1025405 ....... 3-15 1026900 . ...... 2-71
1023853 ....... 2-39, 2-43 1025435 ....... 29 1027099 ....... 2-39
1023879 ....... 3-67 1025445 ....... 3-17 1027103 ....... 2-39
1023892 ....... 2-31 1025449 ....... 2-89, 2-97 1027108 ....... 2-69
1023911 ....... 1-1,2-33 1025452 ....... 2-89, 2-97 1027112 ....... 2-39
1023917 ....... 2-69 1025460 .. ..... 2-75 1027143 ... ... 2-69
1023926 ....... 2-17 1025480 ....... 2-89, 2-97 1027147 .. ... .. 2-69
1023943 ....... 2-33 1025487 ....... 2-51 1027218 ... .... 2-9
1024028 . . ..... 2-39 1025495 ....... 2-51 1027228 ....... 2-45
1024131 ....... 2-85 1025544 ....... 2-11 1027233 ....... 2-53
1024138 ....... 2-15 1025547 ....... 2-109 1027237 ....... 3-79, 3-81
1024141 ... .... 2-142 1025548 ... .... 2-111, 2-113 1027267 ....... 29
1024175 ....... 2-85 1025562 ....... 2-95 1027269 ....... 2-7
1024177 ... .. .. 2-21 1025601 ....... 2-75 1027273 ....... 2-23
1024206 . ...... 2-33 1025619 ....... 2-95 1027284 ....... 2-13
1024211 ....... 2-33 1025620 ....... 2-95 1027290 ....... 1-1, 2-86
1024213 ....... 2-33 1025663 ....... 3-85 1027313 ....... 2-53
1024217 ....... 2-85 1025736 ....... 2-15 1027347 ... .... 2-7
1024237 ....... 3-33 1025806 . ...... 2-21 1027426 .. .. ... 2-85
1024249 ... .... 2-47 1025826 ....... 2-61 1027588 . ... ... 3-86
1024251 ... .... 2-117, 4-7 1025872 ....... 2-99 1027591 ....... 2-23
1024260 .. ..... 2-17,4-19 1025887 ....... 2-99 1027688 . ...... 2-5
1024264 .. ..... 2-33 1025888 ....... 2-99 1027692 ....... 2-53
1024274 ... .... 2-45 1025916 ....... 2-15 1027697 ....... 2-3
1024309 ....... 2-71 1025968 .. ..... 2-63 1027716 ....... 1-1, 3-7
1024357 ....... 2-37 1025990 ....... 3-17 1027719 ....... 1-1, 2-73
1024380 ....... 2-29 1025991 ....... 3-17 1027742 .. .. ... 2-53
1024407 ... .... 2-63, 4-11 1025992 ....... 3-17 1027798 ....... 3-61, 3-63, 3-64, 3-65
1024425 ... .... 2-15 1026003 ....... 2-39 1027800 ....... 3-61, 3-63, 3-64, 3-65
1024450 ....... 2-71 1026007 ....... 2-67 1027810 ....... 2-59
1024464 . .. .. .. 2-15 1026014 ....... 2-95 1027850 ....... 3-86
1024478 . ...... 2-17 1026025 ....... 2-51 1027916 ....... 2-7
1024500 ....... 2-21 1026051 ....... 2-89, 2-97 1027922 ....... 2-29
1024535 ....... 2-89, 2-97 1026067 .. ..... 3-21 1027926 . ... ... 3-11
1024570 ....... 2-61 1026074 ....... 3-19 1027976 ....... 3-79, 3-81
1024576 . ...... 2-79, 2-83 1026080 . ...... 2-55, 2-57 1027978 ....... 3-79, 3-81
1024586 ....... 1-1 1026101 ....... 2-63 1028049 ....... 2-67
1024599 ....... 2-89, 2-97 1026119 ....... 3-15 1028074 ....... 2-91
1024648 .. ..... 2-67 1026130 ....... 2-65 1028173 ....... 2-95
1024658 ....... 2-69 1026142 ....... 2-97 1028205 ....... 2-93
1024695 ....... 2-17 1026150 ....... 2-7 1028211 ....... 2-95
1024764 . .. .... 2-111 1026195 ....... 2-71 1028236 ....... 2-73
1024772 ... .... 2-31 1026222 ....... 2-3 1028249 ....... 2-69
1024853 ....... 2-99 1026223 ....... 2-3 1028253 ....... 2-7
1024891 ....... 2-99 1026316 ....... 2-95 1028270 ....... 3-17
1024977 ....... 3-85 1026319 ....... 2-119 1028328 ....... 2-95
1025005 . ...... 1-1, 3-7 1026352 ....... 2-55, 2-57 1028334 ....... 2-69
1025041 ....... 2-65 1026417 ....... 2-71 1028374 ... .... 2-73
1025092 ....... 2-89 1026550 ....... 2-27 1028412 ... .... 2-21
1025100 ....... 2-59, 2-65 1026576 .. ..... 2-45 1028420 ....... 2-33
1025132 ....... 2-121 1026628 .. ..... 2-21 1028433 ....... 1-1, 2-65
1025140 ....... 2-52 1026645 ....... 2-109 1028440 ....... 2-65
1025151 ....... 2-77, 2-81 1026665 . ...... 2-21 1028446 .. .. ... 2-65

7-4 T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

Home § Find...




CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
1028495 ....... 2-63 1030911 ....... 2-59 1034769 ....... 2-11
1028516 ....... 2-21 1030969 ....... 2-3 1034770 ....... 2-11
1028522 ....... 2-95 1031011 ....... 1-1, 2-77, 2-81 1034878 ....... 2-121
1028570 ....... 2-95 1031017 ....... 2-147 1035044 ....... 2-95
1028582 ....... 3-19 1031152 ....... 2-69 1035068 . ...... 2-19
1028635 ....... 2-79, 2-83 1031206 ....... 2-15 1035133 ....... 3-88
1028667 ....... 2-33 1031217 ....... 2-63 1035341 ....... 2-33, 2-35
1028690 ....... 2-89, 2-97 1031233 ....... 2-85 1035727 ....... 2-75
1028691 ....... 2-89, 2-97 1031235 ....... 2-86 1035794 ....... 3-33
1028697 ....... 3-5 1031286 ....... 2-63 1035832 ....... 29
1028701 ....... 2-89, 2-97 1031305 ....... 2-69 1035878 ....... 2-39
1028769 ....... 2-13 1031331 ....... 1-1,2-73 1035976 ....... 2-39
1028772 ....... 2-13 1031351 ....... 2-69 1035997 ....... 29
1028821 ....... 2-119 1031413 ....... 2-59 1036240 ....... 2-7
1028822 ....... 2-119 1031557 ....... 2-19 1036710 ....... 2-109
1028905 ....... 2-3 1031566 ....... 2-33, 2-35 1036801 ....... 3-33
1028972 ....... 2-81 1031572 ....... 3-5 1036844 ....... 2-35
1028979 ....... 2-81 1031610 ....... 2-95 1036847 ....... 2-35
1028994 ....... 2-37 1031665 ....... 2-9, 2-13, 2-17 1036859 ....... 2-35
1029057 ....... 3-45, 3-79, 3-81 1031699 ....... 2-95, 4-3 1036892 ....... 2-13, 2-29, 2-41
1029082 ....... 2-29 1031796 ....... 4-21 1036899 ....... 2-115
1029118 ....... 3-21 1031797 ....... 4-21 1036939 ....... 2-11
1029128 ....... 2-77 1031798 ....... 4-21 1036965 ....... 3-17
1029132 ....... 2-77 1031799 ....... 4-21 1036997 ....... 2-91
1029153 ....... 3-79, 3-81 1031800 ....... 4-21 1037011 ....... 3-15
1029155 ....... 3-79, 3-81 1031801 ....... 4-21 1037032 ....... 4-23
1029156 ....... 3-79, 3-81 1031802 ....... 4-21 1037042 ....... 2-115
1029185 ....... 2-91 1031803 ....... 4-21 1037346 ....... 2-41,2-45
1029362 ....... 2-13 1031823 ....... 1-1, 2-77, 2-81 1037355 ....... 2-41
1029379 ....... 3-7,3-9, 49 1031826 ....... 2-7 1037749 ....... 3-88
1029396 ....... 3-69, 3-71 1031827 ....... 2-7 1037805 ....... 3-15, 4-17
1029399 ....... 3-79, 3-81 1031945 ....... 1-1,2-73 1037809 ....... 3-42
1029497 ....... 3-5 1032010 ....... 2-37 1037825 ....... 3-25, 3-29, 3-37, 3-41,
1029545 ....... 2-19 1032399 ....... 2-53 3-51, 3-55
1029652 ....... 2-19 1032424 ....... 2-29 1037970 ....... 2-19
1029689 ....... 2-33, 2-35 1032450 ....... 2-147 1037971 ... .... 2-19
1029748 ....... 2-86 1032512 ....... 2-29 1038035 ....... 2-33
1029790 ....... 3-79, 3-81 1032546 ....... 2-69 1038074 ....... 2-91
1029964 .. ..... 2-55, 2-57 1032701 ....... 2-93 1038115 ....... 3-11
1030017 ....... 29 1032743 ....... 2-55, 2-57 1038137 ....... 2-59, 2-79, 2-83, 3-11
1030280 ....... 2-95 1032812 ....... 2-27 1038159 ....... 4-23
1030404 ....... 2-107 1032830 ....... 3-67 1038258 ....... 2-55, 2-57
1030407 ....... 3-75, 3-77 1032831 ....... 3-67 1038498 ....... 2-7
1030441 ....... 4-24 1032869 ....... 3-83 1038569 ....... 2-107
1030444 .. ..... 4-24 1032884 ....... 3-83 1038805 ....... 2-85, 2-86
1030503 ....... 3-85 1033156 ....... 2-21 1039019 ....... 3-5
1030511 ....... 3-25, 3-29, 3-37, 3-41, 1033297 ....... 3-21 1039049 ....... 2-95
3-51,3-55 1033644 ....... 1-1 1039064 . ...... 2-91
1030515 ....... 3-85 1033688 ....... 2-39, 2-43 1039072 ....... 2-95
1030522 ....... 3-85 1033697 ....... 2-33, 2-43 1039091 ....... 2-7
1030557 ....... 3-85 1033897 ....... 2-27 1039208 ....... 2-35
1030558 ....... 2-65 1033901 ....... 2-27 1039212 ....... 2-35
1030588 ....... 2-15, 2-21 1033975 ....... 29 1039348 ....... 2-69, 2-79, 2-83
1030593 ....... 29 1034147 ....... 2-75 1039357 ....... 3-33
1030617 ....... 2-86 1034282 ....... 2-75 1039396 ....... 2-61
1030709 ....... 2-115 1034764 ....... 2-11 1039468 . ...... 2-65
1030863 ....... 3-19 1034765 ....... 2-11 1039469 ....... 2-65
1030864 . ...... 3-19 1034766 .. ..... 2-11 1039521 ... .... 2-27
1030878 ....... 3-19 1034767 ....... 2-15 1039652 ....... 2-95
1030910 ....... 2-59 1034768 ....... 2-11 1039697 ....... 2-95

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

Home § Find...

7-5




CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
1039757 ....... 2-85, 2-86 1049259 ....... 3-33 1062566 . . ..... 2-7
1040018 ....... 2-61 1049919 ....... 2-19 1062804 ....... 3-45
1040096 . ...... 2-23 1050003 . ...... 2-147 1062813 ....... 2-147
1040098 . ...... 2-71 1050295 ....... 3-67 10632-17 ...... 3-64, 3-65
1040318 ....... 2-119, 2-121 1050436 ....... 2-109 10632-19 ...... 3-19, 3-33
1040467 ....... 2-17, 2-19, 2-29, 2-39, 1050437 ....... 2-109 10632-2 ....... 3-5
2-41,3-45 1050757 ....... 2-23,2-24 10632-4 ....... 3-45
1040524 ....... 2-3 1051026 ....... 2-3 1064086 . ...... 2-47
1040633 ....... 3-83 1052017 ....... 3-47 1064183 ....... 3-45
1040800 ....... 3-83 1052164 ....... 2-41 1064191 ....... 3-45
1040834 ....... 3-13 1052175 ....... 2-41 1064440 .. ... .. 2-147
1040835 ....... 2-29 1052336 ....... 3-47,4-23 1064661 ....... 2-147
1040841 ....... 2-11 1052726 ....... 3-45 1065342 ....... 2-147
1040863 .. ..... 3-85 1053078 ....... 3-45 1065343 ....... 2-147
1040871 ....... 3-85 1053143 ....... 2-41 1065793 ....... 3-67
1041822 ....... 2-13 1053464 ....... 4-23 1066893 ....... 2-15
1042003 ....... 2-89 1053838 ....... 2-7,3-13 1067700 ....... 2-91,2-93
1042010 ....... 2-97 1054382 ....... 2-43 10831 ........ 2-53
1042046 .. ..... 2-93 1054776 ....... 4-23 10844 ........ 5-17,6-17
1042499 ....... 2-5 1055139 ....... 2-57 10845 ........ 5-17,6-17
1042500 ....... 2-5 1055588 ....... 2-115 10851 ........ 5-31, 6-29
1042504 ....... 2-5 1055590 ....... 2-115 10852 ........ 5-31,6-29
1042710 ....... 4-24 1056195 ....... 3-85 10895 ........ 5-3
1042711 ... .. .. 4-24 1057637 ....... 4-23 10908 ........ 2-3
1042963 .. ..... 2-63 1058935 ....... 3-47 10917 ........ 4-21
1042968 . ...... 37,39 1058963 ....... 3-45 1399 ......... 2-7, 2-39, 2-43, 2-71
1043866 . ...... 3-47 1058995 ....... 2-17 11842 . ........ 2-53
1044342 ....... 3-33 1059091 ....... 1-1,39 11984 ......... 3-21
1044343 ....... 3-33 1059092 ....... 1-1,39 12295 ........ 2-55, 2-57
1044393 ....... 3-45 1059343 ....... 2-47 12309 ........ 2-7, 2-69
1045272 ....... 3-15 1059346 ....... 2-47 12317 ........ 2-7, 2-85, 3-13, 3-85
1045433 ....... 2-41 1059347 ....... 2-49 12323 ........ 3-45
1045444 .. ... .. 3-85 1059372 ....... 3-47 12895 ........ 5-15
1045759 ....... 2-115 1059391 ....... 3-47 12916 ........ 6-7
1045764 ....... 2-41 1059488 . ...... 2-29 13534 ........ 2-55, 2-57
1045940 ....... 2-41 1059640 ....... 2-3 13698 ........ 2-119
1045964 .. ..... 2-85, 2-86 1059671 ....... 2-49 13904 ........ 4-13, 4-15, 4-17
1046090 ....... 2-19 1059677 ....... 3-45 13907 ........ 4-7, 415
1046173 ....... 3-45 1060130 ....... 2-7,3-13 14432 ........ 2-31
1046247 .. ... .. 2-41 1060185 ....... 3-45 14595-1 ....... 2-51
1046261 ....... 2-41 1060273 ....... 3-45 14605 ........ 2-51
1046282 ....... 2-41 1060291 ....... 3-45 14838 ........ 2-3,2-5
1046798 ....... 2-95 1060292 ....... 3-45 14877 ........ 3-3, 3-5, 3-19, 3-33
1046801 ....... 2-41 1060517 ....... 4-23 150100 ........ 3-19
1046810 ....... 2-24 1060521 ....... 2-47 150208 ........ 3-73
1046962 .. ..... 2-41 1060596 . ...... 3-47 150525 ........ 3-21
1046976 ....... 39 1060624 .. ..... 3-45 150538 ........ 3-33
1046980 ....... 1-1,39 1060693 ....... 3-47 150540 ........ 3-33, 4-23
1046995 ....... 39 1060695 ....... 4-23 150713 ........ 3-33
1047002 . ...... 39 1060719 ....... 3-45 15331 ........ 2-19
1047060 . ...... 39 1060870 ....... 3-58 15539 ........ 2-3,2-5
1047092 ....... 2-43 1060871 ....... 3-58 15648 ........ 2-89, 2-97
1047098 .. ..... 2-85, 2-86 1060880 ....... 3-58 15675 ........ 2-55, 2-57
1047169 ....... 29 1060881 ....... 3-58 15678 ........ 3-33
1047238 ....... 1-1,39 1060942 .. ..... 2-7 15687 ........ 2-23
1047295 ....... 29 1061045 ....... 3-51,3-55 16213 ........ 2-53
1047625 ....... 4-17 1061973 ....... 2-47 16376 ........ 2-23
1048474 .. ... .. 2-85, 2-86 1061974 ....... 2-49 16411 ......... 1-1
1048512 ....... 2-85, 2-86 1062103 ....... 2-43 16412 ........ 1-1
1049254 ....... 3-33, 3-47 1062403 ....... 3-47 16462 ........ 2-113
7-6 T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)




CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page

Number Number Number Number Number Number

16695 ........ 4-8, 4-9, 4-11 222268 . ....... 2-71 31376 ........ 4-11

16735 ........ 2-95, 3-11 222290 ........ 2-45 31379 ........ 4-8

16931 ........ 2-9, 2-15, 2-19, 2-21, 222320 ........ 2-3 31383 ........ 4-8
2-29, 2-37, 2-39, 2-41, 222321 ........ 2-3 31543 ........ 3-37, 3-51, 3-55
2-43, 2-47, 2-51, 2-99 222322 . ....... 2-3 31613 ........ 1-1, 2-121

16953 ........ 2-33 222324 .. ... ... 2-3 32126 ........ 2-47

16968 ........ 2-13 222325 .. ...... 2-3 32183 ........ 2-27,3-5

17185 ........ 2-55, 2-57, 3-19 222326 . ....... 2-3 32483 ........ 2-15, 2-17, 2-27, 2-31,

17284 ........ 3-13 222327 .. ... ... 2-3 2-33, 2-35, 2-37, 2-53,

17414 ........ 2-27,2-29 222375 .. ... ... 3-51,3-55 3-45

17461 ........ 2-59, 2-65, 2-79,2-83, 222496 ........ 2-37, 2-55, 2-57, 2-63 32485 ........ 2-23, 2-31, 2-33, 2-41,
311 222505 ........ 2-37, 2-69, 2-75 2-53, 2-59, 2-75, 2-117

17521 ........ 2-91 222516 ........ 2-89, 2-97 32486 ........ 2-17, 2-39, 2-49, 3-11

17980 ........ 2-17 22290 ........ 2-17 32490 ........ 2-9, 2-29, 2-33, 2-39,

19064 ........ 2-39, 3-69, 3-75, 3-77 223054 ........ 2-67 2-41, 2-45, 2-51, 2-53,

19065 ........ 2-15, 3-45 223080 ........ 2-15 3-19, 3-21

19066 ........ 2-15,2-21,2-33,2-35, 223198........ 2-59, 3-85 32491 ........ 2-7,2-9, 2-15, 2-17,
2-45, 3-45, 3-59, 3-61, 223470 ........ 37 2-19, 2-21, 2-24, 2-27,
3-63, 3-64, 3-65, 3-75, 223599 ........ 2-13 2-29, 2-33, 2-35, 2-37,
3-79 22609 ........ 4-11 2-39, 2-41, 2-43, 2-47,

19191 ........ 2-63, 3-7,3-9 22614 ........ 4-11 2-51, 2-53, 2-55, 2-57,

19252 ........ 2-23 22615 ........ 4-11 2-59, 2-65, 2-67, 2-85,

19310 ........ 2-23 22790 ........ 4-3 2-89, 2-93, 2-95, 2-97,

19313 ........ 3-67 23146 ........ 2-7,3-13 2-119, 2-121, 3-11,

19583 ........ 2-47 23285 ........ 4-3 3-13, 3-15, 3-67, 3-75,

20170 ........ 2-51 23498 ........ 2-89, 2-97, 2-99 3-79, 3-83

20171 ........ 2-23 23788 ........ 2-51 32492 ........ 2-7, 2-15, 2-33, 2-35,

20394 ........ 2-19, 3-79, 3-81 24012 ........ 2-37 2-41, 2-43, 2-53, 2-63,

20432 ........ 5-21,6-19 24105 ........ 3-3 2-75, 2-85, 3-7, 3-9,

20433 ........ 5-21,6-19 24196 ........ 3-51, 3-59, 3-61, 3-63, 3-67, 3-75, 3-77, 3-85,

20719 ........ 5-23 3-64, 3-65 3-86

20778 ........ 2-45 24265 ........ 2-21,3-3 32493 ........ 2-7,2-23, 2-24, 2-69

20807 ........ 2-93 24299 ........ 2-3,2-5 32509 ........ 4-23

20833 ........ 1-1,2-75 24339 ........ 2-47 32746 ........ 2-3,2-5

20944 ........ 3-5 24358 ........ 2-95, 4-3 32747 ........ 2-3

20951 ........ 3-5, 4-23 24543 . ....... 3-5 32981 ........ 2-27,2-99

20952 ........ 3-5 24544 .. ... ... 3-3, 3-19, 3-33, 3-47 32982 ........ 3-45

21168 . ........ 2-21,2-61,2-69,2-77, 24555 ........ 2-73, 2-75, 39 32983 ........ 2-15
2-81 24698 ........ 3-47 32987 ........ 2-47

21196 ......... 3-85 24929 ........ 3-33 32988 ........ 2-33, 2-35

21197 ......... 2-53, 2-63 24976 ........ 2-23 331475 ........ 3-88

21198 . ........ 2-117, 3-75, 3-77 25046 ........ 2-63, 3-7,3-9 331500 ........ 3-88

21601 ........ 2-73, 39 25122 ........ 2-121 331501 ........ 3-88

21602 ........ 2-73 25312 ........ 3-87 331502........ 3-88

21603 ........ 2-73, 39 25611 ......... 2-63, 3-7,3-9 331503 ........ 3-88

21606 ........ 2-73 25686 ........ 2-55, 2-57 33295 ........ 3-3

21623 ........ 2-69 25735 ........ 2-75, 2-77, 2-81 33333 ........ 2-37

21657 ........ 4-20 28854 ........ 4-9 33373 ........ 2-75

21659 ........ 4-20 29557 ........ 3-11 33580 ........ 4-5

21851 ........ 2-15 29558 ........ 3-11 33595 ........ 2-23

21852 ........ 2-3 29584 ........ 2-67 33612 ........ 2-33, 2-35

21933 ........ 4-19 30121 ........ 5-17 33671 ........ 2-45

21934 ........ 4-19 30122 ........ 5-17 33932 ........ 2-21, 2-53, 2-77, 2-81,

21935 ........ 4-19 30125 ........ 5-10, 6-10 3-3, 3-45

21955 ........ 4-9 30131 ........ 5-23, 6-20 34178 ........ 4-5

21956 ........ 4-9 30132 ........ 5-23 34359 ........ 3-15

21958 ........ 4-9 30136 ........ 5-28, 6-26 34390 ........ 2-63

21960 ........ 4-11 30407 ........ 2-41 34411 ... .. .. 2-7,3-13

222027 ........ 2-65 31354 ........ 4-8,4-9 35493 ........ 4-10

222210 ........ 2-65 31375 ........ 4-8 35707 ........ 2-33, 2-35, 2-43

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12) 7-7




CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
360023 ........ 2-49 368132........ 2-39 373648 ........ 4-13, 4-15
360074 ........ 2-49 368391 ........ 2-15 373656 . ....... 4-13, 4-17
360270 ........ 2-49 36845 ........ 3-11 373657 ........ 4-13, 4-15, 4-17
360271 ........ 2-49 369359 ........ 3-7,3-9, 3-85 373658 ........ 4-13, 4-15, 4-17
360272 ........ 2-49 369704 ........ 2-45 373661 ........ 4-13
360273 ........ 2-49 369745 ........ 2-31 373662 . ....... 4-13, 4-17
360274 ........ 2-49 369746 ........ 1-1, 2-31 373663 ........ 4-13, 4-15, 4-17
360275 ........ 2-49 369747 ........ 2-31 373664 ........ 4-13, 4-15, 4-17
360276 .. ...... 2-49 370001 ........ 2-3 373665 ........ 4-15
360801 ........ 2-79, 2-83, 2-95 370095 ........ 2-3 373666 . ....... 4-15
360802........ 2-49 370100 ........ 2-73 373667 ........ 4-15
360824 ........ 3-83 371017 ........ 6-9 373668 .. ...... 4-15
360973 ........ 2-86 371527 ........ 2-35 373669 ........ 4-15
361047 ........ 3-17 3711972 .. ... ... 1-1 373670 ........ 4-13, 4-15
361071 ........ 2-13 372900 ........ 5-10 373671 ........ 4-15
361073 ........ 2-13 372901 ........ 5-10, 6-10 373672 ........ 4-13, 4-15, 4-17
361075 ........ 2-13 372904 ........ 5-10, 6-10 373673 ........ 4-13, 4-15
361339 ........ 2-51,2-53,2-61,2-65, 372905........ 5-11, 6-11 373674 ........ 4-11

3-19, 3-21 372906 . . ...... 6-5 373678 ........ 4-7
361366 ........ 5-4,6-4 372907 ........ 6-5 373679 ........ 4-7
361368 ........ 5-23 372912 ........ 5-10, 6-10 373680 ........ 4-7
361372........ 6-5 372913 ........ 5-10, 6-10 373681 ........ 4-7
361373 ........ 5-23, 6-20 372917 ........ 5-23, 6-20, 6-21 373683 ........ 4-17
361374 ........ 5-10, 6-7, 6-10 372918 ........ 5-10 373684 ........ 4-17
361375 ........ 6-26 372920 .. ...... 5-3 373685 ........ 4-17
361389 ........ 6-7 372921 ........ 55 373686 . ....... 4-17
361392........ 5-12,6-12 372927 ........ 5-10 374560 . ....... 2-47
361395 ........ 6-17 372928 ........ 5-10, 6-10 374563 . ....... 2-47
361401 ........ 6-7 373217 ........ 4-5 375321 ........ 3-79, 3-81
361427 ........ 5-11 373226 .. ...... 4-5 375322 ........ 3-3
361428 ........ 5-4,6-4 373236 ........ 4-5 37555 ........ 4-8, 4-9, 4-11
361430 ........ 5-30, 6-28 373260 ........ 4-5 37616 ........ 4-5
361436 ........ 5-3,6-3 373291 ........ 4-5 377349 ........ 2-85, 3-3
361440 ........ 5-8, 5-31, 6-8 373297 ........ 4-5 377537 ........ 1-1
361589 ........ 6-12 373298 ........ 4-5 377538 ........ 1-1
363162 ........ 2-73 373299 ........ 4-5 377540 . ....... 1-1
36328 ........ 2-69, 2-79, 2-83 373317 ........ 4-7 37756 ........ 4-5
363301 ........ 2-73 373327 ........ 4-7 379030 ........ 2-65, 2-67
363458 ........ 2-7 373346 ........ 4-7 379609 ........ 2-47,4-5
363976 ........ 29 373347 ........ 4-7 379656 . . ...... 2-29
364347 ........ 2-51 373348 ........ 4-7 379870 ........ 2-69, 2-79, 2-83
364441 ........ 2-73, 3-15 373389 ........ 4-7 380521 ........ 2-23
364749 ........ 2-15 373391 ........ 4-7 381502........ 2-51, 2-67
364779 ........ 2-29 373393 ........ 4-7 381854 ........ 2-113
364864 ........ 2-51 373394 ........ 4-7 381866 ........ 2-113
364948 ........ 2-51 373395 ........ 4-7 382099 ........ 2-59
364972 ........ 2-23 373398 ........ 4-7 382224 ........ 2-51, 2-67
365009 ........ 2-113 373402 ........ 4-7 382320 ........ 2-85, 2-86, 2-95, 3-87
365066 . ....... 2-29 373413 ........ 4-7 382516 ........ 2-13
365190 ........ 2-29 373427 ........ 4-7 38255 ........ 4-5
36643 ........ 2-53, 2-99 373429 ........ 4-7 38263 ........ 4-11
36644 ........ 2-59 373434 ........ 4-7 383165 ........ 2-13
367591 ........ 2-23 373493 ........ 4-7 384418 ........ 2-21, 2-77, 2-81
367770 ........ 2-67, 3-75, 3-77 373494 ........ 4-7 384419 ........ 2-21
367771 ........ 2-69 373631 ........ 4-15 384859 ........ 6-29
367949 ........ 2-85, 2-86 373633 ........ 4-13, 4-17 384871 ........ 6-9
368056 . ....... 2-23 373640 ........ 4-13, 4-15, 4-17 384872 ........ 6-7,6-11, 6-29
368059 ........ 2-23 373642 ........ 4-13, 4-15, 4-17 384874 ........ 6-10
368090 ........ 5-31,6-29 373646 .. ...... 4-13, 4-15, 4-17 385644 ........ 3-23, 3-25, 3-35, 3-49,
368091 ........ 5-31,6-29 373647 ........ 4-13, 4-15, 4-17 3-51, 3-75, 3-79
7-8 T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)




CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
385685 ........ 2-86, 2-95, 3-5 39349 ........ 2-9, 2-53, 2-71, 2-79, 41619 ........ 2-59, 2-65, 2-67, 2-79,
386088 ........ 2-53, 2-79, 2-83 2-83, 2-89, 2-97 2-83
386264 . ....... 2-73 39350 ........ 2-47 41792 ........ 5-4
386298 ........ 2-73, 39 393504 ........ 6-5 41973 ........ 5-15, 5-29, 5-31, 6-13,
386652 ........ 3-5 393566 ........ 6-20 6-15, 6-27, 6-29
387237 ........ 2-73 393570 ........ 6-3 42011 ......... 2-35
387281 ........ 2-11 393588 ........ 6-8 42120 ........ 2-59, 2-65
387433 ........ 2-73 393598 ........ 6-12 42133A ....... 3-3, 3-19, 3-33, 3-47
387500 ........ 2-73 39507 ........ 6-20 42180 ........ 2-53
388500 ........ 6-21 39508 ........ 5-23 42223 ........ 2-47
38968 ........ 4-5 39527 ........ 4-8 42226 ........ 2-99, 2-123, 3-15
39005 ........ 2-67 39534 ........ 2-99 42467 ........ 2-53
39051 ........ 5-3,6-3 395973 ........ 2-123, 3-15 43555 ........ 2-89, 2-97
39062 ........ 5-3,6-3 395974 ........ 2-123, 3-15 43844 ........ 2-39, 2-43, 2-93, 3-3,
39063 ........ 5-3,5-5 396221 ........ 2-107 3-5, 3-33, 3-47
39065 ........ 5-7, 5-25, 5-29, 5-31, 396255 ........ 2-109 44868 ........ 2-55, 2-57, 2-63,
6-7, 6-23, 6-27 396273 ........ 2-109 2-117, 2-123, 3-15
39073 ........ 5-4,5-5, 6-4, 6-5 396278 ........ 2-113 44869 ........ 2-63, 2-117, 2-121,
39087 ........ 5-3,6-3 396438 ........ 2-109 3-15
39088 ........ 5-3, 5-5, 6-3, 6-5 396476 ........ 2-123, 3-15 44961 ........ 4-23
39094 ........ 5-4,6-4 39703-2....... 1-1,2-24 45261 ........ 2-69
390994 ........ 2-85 397648 ........ 3-75, 3-77 45622 ........ 4-5
39103 ........ 5-7 397826 ........ 2-71 45623 ........ 4-5
39105 ........ 5-3 397914 ........ 2-3 45628 ........ 4-8, 4-9, 4-11
39119 ......... 59 397974 ........ 2-3 46236 ........ 3-61, 3-63
39121 ........ 5-7, 5-25, 5-29, 5-31, 39811 ......... 2-59 46390 ........ 2-33
6-7, 6-23, 6-27 398279 ........ 2-31 46480 ........ 2-123
391368 ........ 2-19 398468 ........ 3-19 46481 ........ 2-119
39160 ........ 5-15,5-28,5-30,6-23 398474 ........ 3-19 46482 ........ 2-121, 2-123
39161 ........ 5-7 398500 ........ 3-75, 3-79 46563 ........ 2-51
391804 ........ 2-69 398501 ........ 2-13 46800 ........ 37
391957 ........ 2-141 399249 ........ 2-3 47504 ........ 3-15
391969 ........ 2-145 40166 ........ 5-23, 5-28, 6-20, 47512 ........ 2-117
39197 ........ 5-15, 6-15 6-26, 6-27 47513 ........ 2-117
39210 ........ 2-57,2-123, 3-15 40362 ........ 2-121 47522 ........ 2-47
392171 ........ 2-13 40407 ........ 5-29, 6-27 47566 ........ 2-29
392609 ........ 2-99 40409 ........ 5-11, 5-13, 6-11 47585 ........ 2-17
392611 ........ 2-33, 2-35 40418 ........ 6-29 47719 ........ 3-13
39277 ........ 2-7,2-9, 2-24, 2-217, 40625 ........ 2-119 47801 ........ 2-47
2-33, 2-35, 2-39, 2-89, 40678 ........ 2-119 48079 ........ 2-53
2-97, 2-119, 2-121 41130 ......... 2-99 48126 ........ 2-27
39278 ........ 2-53 41139 ......... 2-21 48267 ........ 2-27
39279 ........ 2-51 Any . ... .. 2-7, 2-69 48610 ........ 3-75, 3-77
39281 ........ 2-75 41169 ......... 2-53 48790 ........ 3-47
39283 ........ 2-9, 2-23, 2-33, 2-35, 4178 ......... 2-15, 2-21, 2-41 48813 ........ 4-10
2-41 41185......... 2-69, 2-79, 2-83 48985 ........ 2-59, 3-11
39284 ........ 2-23, 2-31 41186 ......... 2-35,2-53,2-89,2-97, 49145 ........ 2-49
39285 ........ 2-41 2-99, 3-11 49266 ........ 2-13, 2-29, 2-39, 2-41,
39308 ........ 2-79, 2-83 4187 ......... 2-79, 2-83 2-43, 2-47, 2-57, 2-115,
39311 ......... 29 41295 ........ 3-3,35 3-19, 3-47, 3-64, 3-65
393129 ........ 2-71 41315 ........ 2-91 49694 ........ 2-63
393135........ 2-77,2-81,2-89,2-97, 41346 ........ 3-11 49697 ........ 2-77, 2-81
3-83 41359 ........ 3-45 49800 ........ 2-15,2-39
393215 ........ 2-47 41361 ........ 2-35 49933 ........ 2-99, 2-123
393244 ........ 1-1,2-35 41399 ........ 2-53 50178 ........ 3-13
393255 ........ 3-13 41430 ........ 2-23,2-33,2-39,2-41, 50335 ........ 2-53
393370 ........ 2-33 2-119, 3-67, 3-85 50544 ........ 2-91
393371 ........ 2-33 41445 . ... ... 2-79, 2-83 50901 ........ 3-47
393400 ........ 6-17 41579 ........ 2-3,4-23 50902 ........ 2-33, 2-43
393401 ........ 2-23 51109 ......... 2-51

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

7-9




CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
51176 . ........ 2-23 57189 ........ 2-99 61490 ........ 4-8, 49
51305 ........ 2-39, 2-43 57223 ........ 2-115 62471 ........ 2-119
51331 ........ 55 57248 ........ 3-33 630164 ........ 3-47
51332 ........ 5-11, 6-11 57315 ........ 2-47 63175-1 ....... 3-11
51338 ........ 2-47 57702 ........ 3-85 63233 ........ 3-11
51339 ........ 2-47 57769 ........ 3-75, 3-77 63234 ........ 2-53
51754 ........ 2-111 57804 ........ 2-45 63244-2 . ... ... 3-3
51787 ........ 2-119 578060000 .. ... 3-73 63245-1 . ...... 3-19, 3-29, 3-41, 3-55
51824 ........ 2-59 578061000 .. ... 3-73 63430 ........ 3-69
51869 ........ 2-23 578063000 .. ... 3-73 63448 ........ 3-69
52405 ........ 4-5 578064000 . . ... 3-73 63451 ........ 3-69
53029 ........ 2-29 578066000 . . ... 3-73 63468 ........ 2-75
53076 ........ 2-117 578071000 .. ... 3-71 63810 ........ 2-23, 2-91, 2-93, 3-3,
53466 ........ 2-7,2-9, 2-39, 2-43, 578072000 .. ... 3-71 3-5, 3-13, 3-23, 3-25,
2-45, 2-119, 3-21 578074000 .. ... 3-73 3-35, 3-37, 3-39, 3-49,
53485 ........ 4-10 578077000 .. ... 3-73 3-51, 3-53, 3-75, 3-79,
53782 ........ 2-69 578078000 .. ... 3-73 3-81
53947 ........ 2-53 578091000 .. ... 3-73 63923 ........ 4-20
53953 ........ 2-53 578094000 .. ... 3-73 63987-1....... 2-93, 3-47
54017 ........ 2-107 578123000 .. ... 3-73 64425 ........ 2-75, 2-77, 2-79, 2-81,
54051 ........ 2-47 578124000 .. ... 3-73 2-83, 3-7
54052 ........ 2-47 578125000 .. ... 3-73 64743 ........ 3-19
54087 ........ 2-47 578126000 .. ... 3-73 64778 ........ 3-47, 3-79, 3-81
54095 ........ 4-10 578143000 .. ... 3-73 65145-1 . ...... 2-117
54205 ........ 2-53 578154000 .. ... 3-73 65180 ........ 2-75
54274 ........ 2-39, 2-41, 2-99 578155000 .. ... 3-73 65197 ........ 2-109
54275A . ... ... 2-99 578160000 .. ... 3-71 65215 ........ 2-121
54333 ........ 2-27,2-29, 2-45,2-93, 578161000 ... .. 3-73 65230 ........ 4-9
3-13, 3-19, 3-23, 3-25, 578164000 .. ... 3-73 65241 ........ 4-8
3-27, 3-29, 3-33, 3-35, 578214000 .. ... 3-73 65340 ........ 3-73
3-37, 3-39, 3-41, 3-47, 578228000 .. ... 3-73 65341 ........ 3-71
3-49, 3-51, 3-53, 3-55, 578276000 . . ... 3-71 65342 ........ 3-75, 3-77
3-75, 3-77, 3-79 578318000 .. ... 3-71 65441 ........ 2-53
54390 ........ 2-49 578439 ........ 3-73 65580 ........ 3-69, 3-75, 3-77
54607 ........ 2-51 578820000 .. ... 3-71 65581 ........ 3-47
54615 ........ 2-95 578821000 .. ... 3-73 65582 ........ 3-73
54620 ........ 2-63 579112 ........ 3-73 65610 ........ 3-73
54655 ........ 2-53 57946 ........ 2-111 65695 ........ 2-55, 2-57
54861 ........ 2-99 58311 ......... 2-51 66187 ........ 5-4,6-4
54911-16 ...... 2-23 58494 ........ 2-15 66194 ........ 5-5, 6-5
55272 ........ 3-61, 3-63, 3-64, 3-65 58566 ........ 2-23 66204 ........ 5-17,6-17
55455 . ....... 2-121 58592 ........ 2-121 66205 ........ 5-8
55586 ........ 2-55, 2-57, 2-123, 58819 ........ 2-7,2-9, 2-52 66207 ........ 5-17,6-17
3-15 58842 ........ 2-47 67004 ........ 3-69, 3-75, 3-77
55685 ........ 2-121,3-15 58979 ........ 2-63, 2-95 67555 ........ 2-59
55837 ........ 2-23 59009 ........ 2-51 67767 ........ 2-39, 2-53, 2-95
55845 ........ 3-69 59015 ........ 2-29 67811 ......... 2-117
55847 ........ 5-8, 6-8 59156 ........ 2-33, 2-35, 3-11 68106 ........ 2-23
55926 ........ 4-7 59194 ........ 2-79 68866 ........ 2-53
56078 ........ 2-55, 2-57 59195 ........ 2-83 68869 ........ 2-45
56185 ........ 2-17 59378 ........ 4-10 69173 ........ 2-63,2-123
56186 ........ 2-29, 3-19, 3-33, 3-45, 59577 ........ 2-17 69234 ........ 2-29, 2-31
3-75, 3-79 59578 ........ 2-23 69582 ........ 2-51
56690 ........ 2-17, 2-121, 3-15, 59633 ........ 3-11 69785 ........ 2-85
3-17 59668 ........ 2-52 70096 ........ 4-7
56692 ........ 37 60090 ........ 3-15 70100 ........ 4-7
56820 ........ 2-17,2-123, 3-15 602036000 .. ... 3-73 70157 ........ 29
56821 ........ 3-7,39 60295 ........ 2-45 70165 ........ 2-23, 5-28, 6-23

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)




CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
70189 ........ 5-7 70928 ........ 59 71388 ........ 2-23, 2-33, 2-35
70196 ........ 5-21,6-19 70929 ........ 5-10, 6-10 71579 ........ 2-7, 2-69
70197 ........ 5-21,6-19 70934 ........ 5-11, 6-11 71607 ........ 2-79, 2-83
70198 ........ 5-21,6-19 70935 ........ 5-11, 6-11 71726 ........ 2-121
70199 ........ 5-21,6-19 70936 ........ 5-12,6-12 mM727 ........ 2-123
70200 ........ 5-21,6-19 70937 ........ 5-12,6-12 71729 ........ 2-55, 2-57, 4-8
70201 ........ 5-21,6-19 70938 ........ 5-17 71735 ........ 2-109
70202 ........ 5-21,6-19 70939 ........ 5-17 FAVZ ) 2-109
70203 ........ 5-21,6-19 70940 ........ 5-17 71868 ........ 3-11

70204 ........ 5-21,6-19 70941 ........ 5-17,6-17 71869 ........ 3-11
70205 ........ 5-21,6-19 70942 ........ 5-17,6-17 71874 ........ 3-11
70206 ........ 5-21,6-19 70943 ........ 5-17,6-17 71941 ........ 2-19
70207 ........ 5-21,6-19 70944 ........ 5-17 71985 ........ 5-3,6-3
70208 ........ 5-21,6-19 70945 ........ 5-17,6-17 71986 ........ 5-3,6-3
70209 ........ 5-21,6-19 70946 ........ 5-17,6-17 71987 ........ 5-3,6-3
70210 ........ 5-21,6-19 70947 ........ 5-17,6-17 71988 ........ 5-3,6-3
70211 ......... 5-21,6-19 70948 ........ 5-17,6-9 71989 ........ 5-3

70212 ........ 5-21,6-19 70949 ........ 5-17 71990 ........ 5-3,6-3
70213 ........ 5-21,6-19 70950 ........ 5-17 71991 ........ 5-3,6-3
70563 ........ 2-55, 2-57 70951 ........ 5-17 71992 ........ 5-3,6-3
70622 ........ 2-17 70952 ........ 5-17 71993 ........ 5-3,6-3
70623 ........ 2-17 70953 ........ 5-17 71995 ........ 5-4,5-13, 6-28
70624 ........ 2-63 70954 ........ 5-17,6-17 71996 ........ 5-5, 6-5
70709 ........ 2-17 70955 ........ 5-17,6-17 71997 ........ 5-5, 6-5
70717 ........ 2-17 70956 ........ 5-19, 6-18 71999 ........ 55

70887 ........ 5-3,6-3 70957 ........ 5-19 72010 ........ 5-5, 6-5
70888 ........ 5-3,6-3 70964 ........ 5-23 72011 ......... 57

70889 ........ 5-4,6-4 70965 ........ 5-23, 6-20 72012 ........ 57

70890 ........ 5-4 70966 ........ 5-23, 6-20 72013 ........ 5-7,6-7
70891 ........ 5-4 70967 ........ 5-23, 6-20 72014 ........ 5-7,6-7
70893 ........ 5-4 70968 ........ 5-23, 6-20 72015 ........ 5-7,6-7
70895 ........ 55 70972 ........ 5-25, 6-23 72016 ........ 5-7,6-7
70896 ........ 55 70973 ........ 5-25, 6-23 72017 ........ 57

70897 ........ 5-5, 6-5 70974 ........ 5-25, 6-23 72018 ........ 5-7,5-29
70899 ........ 55 70975 ........ 5-13 72019 ........ 6-7

70900 ........ 5-7,6-7 70976 ........ 5-13 72926 ........ 2-47
70901 ........ 5-7,6-7 70977 ........ 5-13,6-13 72968 ........ 3-47, 3-69, 3-75, 3-77
70902 ........ 5-7,6-7 70978 ........ 5-13,6-13 72970 ........ 2-17
70903 ........ 5-7,6-7 70979 ........ 5-13 72993 ........ 5-7,6-7
70904 ........ 5-7,6-7 70980 ........ 5-28 72994 ........ 5-7,5-11, 6-7
70905 ........ 5-7,6-7 70982 ........ 5-29, 6-27 72995 ........ 5-7, 5-31
70906 ........ 5-7,6-7 70983 ........ 5-29, 6-27 72996 ........ 5-8, 5-11, 5-31
70907 ........ 2-23,5-7, 6-7 70984 ........ 5-29, 6-27 72997 ........ 5-8

70909 ........ 5-7 70985 ........ 5-30 72998 ........ 5-9, 6-9
70910 ........ 5-7 70986 ........ 5-30 72999 ........ 59

70911 ......... 2-23,5-7, 6-7 70987 ........ 5-30 73027 ........ 2-17
70912 ........ 5-7,6-7 70988 ........ 5-30 73260 ........ 3-3,4-20
70913 ........ 5-7,5-10, 6-7, 6-10 70989 ........ 5-30, 6-28 73281 ........ 2-47
70915 ........ 5-8 70991 ........ 5-30, 6-28 73342 ........ 4-3

70916 ........ 5-8 70992 ........ 5-30, 6-28 73411 ... ... ... 2-53
70917 ........ 5-8 70994 ........ 5-31,6-29 73433 ........ 3-3

70919 ........ 5-8, 6-8 70998 ........ 5-3,6-3 73471 ... ... 2-39, 2-43
70920 ........ 5-8, 6-8 70999 ........ 6-3 73479 ........ 5-9, 6-9
70921 ........ 59 71100 ......... 2-67 73481 ........ 5-11, 6-11
70922 ........ 59 71101 ......... 2-67 73482 ........ 6-10
70923 ........ 5-9, 6-9 71340 ........ 2-47 73483 ........ 5-10, 6-10
70924 ........ 5-9, 6-9 71341 ........ 2-47 73484 ........ 5-10, 6-10
70925 ........ 5-9, 6-9 71367 ........ 2-51 73487 ........ 5-11, 6-11
70926 ........ 59 71369 ........ 2-59 73488 ........ 5-11, 6-11
70927 ........ 59 71385 ........ 2-23 73489 ........ 6-11

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

7-11




CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
73491 ........ 5-12, 6-12 73573 ........ 5-27, 6-25 74101 ........ 4-11

73492 ........ 5-12, 6-12 73574 ........ 5-27, 6-25 74122 ..., 4-5

73493 ........ 5-12, 6-12 73575 ........ 5-27, 6-25 74123 ........ 4-5

73494 .. ...... 5-12, 6-12 73576 ........ 5-27, 6-25 74125 ........ 4-5

73495 ........ 5-12 73577 ........ 5-27, 6-25 74165 ........ 4-5

73496 ........ 5-12 73578 ........ 5-27, 6-25 74166 ........ 4-5

73497 ........ 5-12, 6-12 73579 ........ 5-27,6-25 74167 ........ 4-5

73498 ........ 5-12, 6-12 73580 ........ 5-27, 6-25 74168 ........ 4-5

73499 ........ 5-12, 6-12 73581 ........ 5-27, 6-25 74180 ........ 4-7

73500 ........ 5-12, 6-12 73582 ........ 5-27,6-25 74183 ........ 419

73501 ........ 5-12 73585 ........ 5-27,6-25 74185 ........ 419

73502 ........ 5-12, 6-12 73586 ........ 5-27, 6-25 74193 ........ 4-19

73503 ........ 5-12 73588 ........ 5-27, 6-23, 6-25 74196 ........ 419

73504 ........ 5-12, 6-12 73589 ........ 5-27, 6-23, 6-25 74222 ........ 419

73505 ........ 5-12 73590 ........ 5-27, 6-23, 6-25 74225 ........ 4-7

73506 ........ 5-12, 6-12 73592 ........ 5-13 74226 ........ 4-7

73507 ........ 5-12, 6-12 73593 ........ 5-13,6-13 74232 ........ 4-19

73508 ........ 5-12, 6-12 73594 ........ 5-13, 6-13 74233 ........ 2-99, 4-10
73509 ........ 5-15, 6-15 73595 ........ 5-13 74237 ........ 4-7

73510 ........ 5-15 73596 ........ 5-13,6-13 74243 ........ 4-19

73511 ......... 5-15, 6-15 73597 ........ 5-13,6-13 74244 ... ... .. 4-19

73512 ........ 5-15, 6-15 73598 ........ 5-13,6-13 74245 .. ...... 419

73513 ........ 5-15, 6-15 73599 ........ 5-13,6-13 74250 ........ 4-8, 4-9, 4-11
73514 ........ 5-15, 6-15 73600 ........ 5-13, 6-13 74405 ........ 2-23,5-21,6-19
73515 ........ 5-15, 6-15 73601 ........ 5-13,6-13 74440 ........ 2-53

73516 ........ 5-15, 6-15 73602 ........ 5-13,6-13 74452 .. ...... 2-37

73517 ........ 5-15, 6-15 73603 ........ 5-13, 6-13 74455 .. ...... 2-39, 2-119
73518 ........ 5-15, 6-15 73604 ........ 5-13,6-13 75456-3 ....... 2-99

73519 ........ 5-15, 6-15 73605 ........ 5-28 75456-4 . ...... 2-99

73520 ........ 5-17,6-17 73606 ........ 5-28, 6-26 75968 ........ 2-17

73521 ........ 5-17,6-17 73607 ........ 5-28 760740 ........ 2-69

73522 ........ 5-17,6-17 73610 ........ 5-28, 6-26 76099 ........ 2-61, 3-21, 3-25, 3-29,
73523 ........ 5-17,6-17 73618 ........ 5-29 3-37, 3-41, 3-51, 3-55
73524 ........ 5-17,6-17 73619 ........ 5-29, 6-27 761490 ........ 2-7,3-13

73525 ........ 5-17,6-17 73620 ........ 5-29 762249 ........ 3-19

73526 ........ 5-17,6-17 73621 ........ 5-29, 6-27 762514 .. ...... 2-45

73527 ........ 5-17,6-17 73622 ........ 5-29, 6-27 763090 ........ 2-59

73528 ........ 5-17,6-17 73623 ........ 5-29, 6-27 763114 ........ 3-19

73529 ........ 5-17,6-17 73624 ........ 5-29, 6-27 763115 ........ 3-64, 3-65
73530 ........ 5-17,6-17 73625 ........ 5-29, 6-27 763116 ........ 2-39, 3-19, 3-25, 3-37
73532 ........ 5-17,6-17 73626 ........ 5-29, 6-27 76426 ........ 2-95

73533 ........ 5-19, 6-18 73627 ........ 5-30 76570 ........ 2-23, 2-33, 2-35, 2-89,
73534 ........ 5-19 73628 ........ 5-30 2-97

73535 ........ 5-19 73629 ........ 5-30 76888 ........ 2-15

73545 ........ 5-21, 6-19 73630 ........ 5-30 76955 ........ 2-35

73547 ........ 5-21, 6-19 73631 ........ 5-30, 6-28 76957 ........ 2-33

73551 ........ 5-21, 6-19 73632 ........ 5-31, 6-29 769785 ........ 3-79, 3-81
73554 ........ 5-23, 6-20 73633 ........ 5-31, 6-29 77003 ........ 4-15

73555 ........ 5-23, 6-20 73634 ........ 5-31, 6-29 77005 ........ 4-13, 4-15, 4-17
73560 ........ 5-23, 6-20 73636 ........ 5-31 77006 ........ 4-15

73561 ........ 5-25, 6-23 73736 ........ 2-13 77097 ........ 2-63, 2-67, 2-79, 2-83,
73562 ........ 5-25, 6-23 73737 ........ 2-35 2-123, 3-11
73563 ........ 5-25, 6-23 74027 ........ 2-71 77098 ........ 2-59, 2-65, 3-11
73565 ........ 5-25, 6-23 74077 ........ 2-21 77221 ..., 2-147

73567 ........ 5-27, 6-25 74090 ........ 2-89, 2-97 77345 ........ 2-47

73568 ........ 5-27, 6-25 74094 ........ 4-8, 4-9, 4-11 77347 ........ 2-7

73569 ........ 5-27, 6-25 74095 ........ 4-8 77488 ........ 2-67

73570 ........ 5-27,6-25 74098 ........ 4-8,4-11,415 78043 ........ 2-29

73571 ..., 527,6-25 74099 ........ 48 78122 ........ 3-75, 3-77
73572 ........ 527,6-25 74100 ........ 48,49 78398 ........ 3-3,4-3

7-12 T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)




CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page Part Page Part Page
Number Number Number Number Number Number
78829 ........ 4-3 9000355 . ...... 2-27 9003891 ....... 6-18
78830 ........ 4-3 9000845 . ...... 3-63, 3-65 9003934 ....... 2-27
78833 ........ 4-3 9000846 . ... ... 3-61, 3-64 9003958 . ...... 2-27
78836 ........ 4-3 9000879 . ...... 3-61, 3-63, 3-64, 3-65 9004118 ....... 2-85
78838 ........ 4-3 9001314 ....... 3-67 9004283 . ...... 6-28
78839 ........ 4-3 9001316 ....... 3-87 9004335 ....... 6-3
78840 ........ 4-3 9001321 ....... 3-59 9004337 ....... 6-3
78841 ........ 4-3 9001327 ....... 3-61 9004338 . ...... 6-4
78842 ........ 4-3 9001331 ....... 3-63 9004339 ....... 6-4
78843 ........ 4-3 9001717 . ... ... 3-65 9004340 . ...... 6-5
78875 ........ 4-20 9001718 ....... 3-64 9004341 ....... 6-5
78950 ........ 4-21 9002382 . ...... 29 9004346 . ...... 6-7
78951 ........ 4-21 9002383 . ...... 29 9004347 ....... 6-7
78952 ........ 4-21 9002398 . ...... 2-121 9004348 . ...... 6-4
79273-1 ....... 3-23, 3-25, 3-27, 3-29 9002401 . ...... 2-7 9004349 . ...... 6-9
79273-2 . ...... 2-91,2-93 9002410 . ...... 29 9004350 . ...... 6-9
79380 ........ 2-99 9002411 ....... 2-37 9004358 . ...... 6-15
79381 ........ 2-37, 2-39, 2-43, 3-69 9002412 . ...... 2-39 9004361 ....... 6-17
79399 ........ 2-23 9002436 . ... ... 2-13 9004363 . ...... 6-17
79484 ........ 3-3 9002437 . ...... 2-13 9004368 . . ..... 6-13
79497 ........ 3-3 9002670 . ...... 2-85 9004369 . ...... 6-13
79506 ........ 2-89, 2-97 9002684 . ... ... 2-99 9004371 ....... 6-13
79729 ........ 4-5 9002708 . ...... 4-3 9004372 . ...... 6-13
79828 ........ 4-5 9002709 . ...... 4-3 9004373 ....... 6-13
80288 ........ 29 9003008 . ...... 4-24 9004374 . ...... 6-26
80395 ........ 2-73, 2-89, 2-97 9003009 ....... 4-24 9004375 . ...... 6-26
80409 ........ 2-75 9003055 . ...... 2-71 9004376 . ...... 6-23
80950 ........ 2-75 9003057 . ...... 2-77, 2-81 9004379 . ...... 6-28
81582 ........ 2-71 9003058 . ...... 2-69 9004381 ....... 6-28
81784 ........ 2-79, 2-83 9003059 . ...... 2-69 9004382 . ...... 6-28
81952 ........ 2-75 9003060 . ...... 2-67 9004385 . ...... 6-27
82727 ........ 29 9003061 . ...... 2-63 9004386 . ...... 6-27
82839 ........ 3-13 9003068 . ...... 2-86 9004389 ....... 6-20
83874 ........ 1-1,2-73 9003069 . ...... 2-85 9004390 . ...... 6-20
83879 ........ 2-53 9003070 . ...... 2-86 9004393 ....... 6-20
84170 ........ 2-53 9003071 ....... 2-85 9004395 . ...... 6-21
84597 ........ 1-1 9003072 . ...... 2-95 90043% . ...... 6-21
84631 ........ 55 9003130 ....... 1-1 9004397 . ...... 6-21
84635 ........ 5-25,5-27,6-23,6-25 9003134 ....... 3-69 9004398 . ...... 6-21
84636 ........ 5-13,6-13 9003135 ....... 3-85 9004399 ....... 6-21
84638 ........ 5-23, 6-20 9003139 ....... 3-79 9004400 . ...... 6-21
84644 ........ 5-25, 6-23 9003142 . ...... 3-86 9004401 ....... 6-21
84647 ........ 5-3 9003143 ....... 3-83 9004402 . ...... 6-8
84648 ........ 5-27,6-25 9003247 . ...... 2-63 9004403 . ...... 6-8
84649 ........ 5-27,6-25 9003249 . ...... 2-63 9004404 . ...... 6-8
84650 ........ 5-27,6-25 9003282 . ...... 3-81 9004405 . ...... 6-8
84651 ........ 5-27, 6-23, 6-25 9003313 ....... 2-95 9004406 . ...... 6-8, 6-11
84660 ........ 3-88 9003424 . ...... 29 9004407 . ...... 6-8
86508 ........ 3-3 9003427 . ...... 29 9004409 . ...... 6-12
86636 ........ 2-95 9003430 ....... 29 9004410 ....... 6-12
86659 ........ 2-49 9003455 . ...... 2-99 9004431 ....... 6-3
86751 ........ 2-51 9003461 . ...... 2-99 9004432 . ...... 6-7
86759 ........ 3-7 9003611 ....... 2-27 9004433 ....... 6-10
86767 ........ 3-69 9003793 . ...... 2-89 9004435 . ...... 6-4
86866 ........ 2-59, 2-65, 2-67 9003794 . ...... 2-97 9004436 . ... ... 6-9
87536 ........ 2-13 9003797 . ...... 2-95 9004437 ....... 6-9
87631 ........ 2-55, 2-57 9003868 . ... ... 6-8 9004438 . ...... 6-9
87738 ........ 2-29 9003869 . ...... 6-8 9004439 . ...... 6-9
87816 ........ 2-79, 2-83 9003870 . ...... 6-8 9004440 . ...... 6-15
87866 ........ 1-1,2-13 9003888 . ...... 6-4 9004441 . ... ... 6-17

7-13




CROSS REFERENCE

Part Page
Number Number
9004442 . ...... 6-18
9004443 ... .... 6-18
9004444 . ... ... 6-18
9004445 . .. .... 6-13
9004446 . ... ... 6-26
9004447 . ... ... 6-26
9004448 . ... ... 6-28
9004449 . ...... 6-27
9004450 . ...... 6-20
9004451 ....... 6-20
9004454 . ... ... 6-23
9004493 . ...... 2-73
9004514 . ...... 4-24
9004515 ....... 3-33,4-24
9004775 ....... 6-28
9004881 ....... 2-13
9006001 . ...... 5-4
9006060 . ... ... 1-1
9006257 . ...... 3-88
9006334 . ...... 2-7,3-13
9006386 . ... ... 2-57
9006398 . ...... 2-55, 2-57
9006562 . ... ... 2-115
9006814 . ...... 2-41
9006816 . ... ... 2-41
9007131 ....... 3-59
9007142 ....... 2-117
9007513 ....... 2-7
9007882 . ...... 3-45, 4-23
9007883 . ...... 4-23
9007914 ....... 2-13
9007915 ....... 2-13
9007928 . ...... 3-43
9007929 . ...... 3-43
9008248 . ... ... 2-47
7-14

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)



CROSS REFERENCE

PART DESCRIPTION TO PAGE NUMBER CROSS REFERENCE LIST

A

Ace, Thrust, Motor, Hyd [En], 4-9, 4-11

Actuator, Govnr, Dsl, 2-23

Actuator, Valve, By-Pass [En], 4-7

Adapter, Head / Wand [17b/E], 3-73

Adapter, Actuator, Govnr, Eng, Dsl, 2-23

Adapter, Rod-End, Side Brush, 3-11

Alarm Assy, Backup, 12/48Vdc, 3-59

Alarm Kit, Backup, Ci [M20 And T20], 3-59

Alarm, 9-48vdc, 95 Db(A) [Ec-H20], 3-45

Alarm, Warning [Sonalert, St628], 2-45

Alternator, 12vdc, 075a [Valeo], 2-33, 2-35

Angle, Brace, Shrd, 2-21

Angle, Deflector, 2-61

Angle, Mtg, Stl, .12 3.7 3.4 09.1l, 2-89,
2-97

Angle, Mtg, Stl, .12 4.2 2.0 01.4l, 2-85

Angle, Mtg, Stl, .18 2.2 1.9 03.01, 2-85

Angle, Mtg, Stl, .19 3.1 1.8 01.4l, 2-85

Angle, Mtg, Valve, 2-89, 2-97, 3-13

Angle, Protector, Lh, 2-67

Angle, Protector, Rh, 2-67

Angle, Sppt, Fan, 2-99

Arm [Positioning], 2-53

Arm WIdt, Alternator, Dsl, 2-33, 2-35

Arm Widt, Lift, Sqge, Lh, 2-83

Arm Widt, Safety, Sppt, Seat, .38d 06.5d,
2-15

Arm Widt, Safety, Sppt, Seat, .38d 10.1l,
2-95

Arm Widt, Sqge, Lift, Rh, 2-79

Arm, Alternator, Dsl, 2-33

Arm, Cntrl, Pintle, Centering, 2-53

Arm, Lever, Brake, 4.1 [Knott], 2-49

Arm, Lift, Head [5700], 2-65

Arm, Link, 3-11

Arm, Pinch, 2-89, 2-97

Arm, Pintle, 2-53

Arm, Rocker [Ku], 6-12

Arm, Sqge, Side, Lh, 2-83

Arm, Sqge, Side, Rh, 2-79

Armature, Motor [Ku], 6-19

Assembly Apparatus, Idle, 5-28

Assembly Bolt, Adjusting, 5-28

Assembly Camshaft, 5-15

Assembly Case, Main Bearing, 5-9

Assembly Case, Main Bearing 1, 5-9

Assembly Case, Main Bearing 2, 5-9

Assembly Case, Main Bearing 3, 5-9

Assembly Cock, Drain, 5-3

Assembly Connecting Rod, 5-17

Assembly Lever, Fork, 5-30

Assembly Pipe, Over Flow, 5-23

Assembly Piston Ring, 5-17

Assembly Piston Ring 05, 5-17

Assembly Plate, Control, 5-29

Assembly Pump, Injection, 5-27

Assembly Pump, Injection (See Injection
Pump Breakdown), 5-25

Assembly Pump, Water, 5-8

Assembly Rocker Arm, 5-12

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

Assembly Rotor, Oil Pump, 5-7
Assembly Seal, Mechanical, 5-8
Assembly Shaft, Governor, 5-13
Assembly Shaft, R-arm, 5-12
Assembly Tappet, 5-27

Assy Armature, 5-21

Assy Bolt, 5-21

Assy Holder, Brush, 5-21

Assy Starter, 5-21

Assy Switch, Magneto, 5-21
Assy Yoke, 5-21

Axle, Wand [17b/E], 3-73

B

Bag, Power, 3-69, 3-75, 3-77

Ball, 5-7, 5-17, 5-21

Ball, Cshft [Ku], 6-17

Ball, Relief, Qil [Ku], 6-7

Band, Pipe, 5-23

Bar WIdt, Retainer, Sqge, Rear, 2-73

Bar, Flat, Ss, .06 X .50 X 10.01 2/.19sl,
2-13

Bar, Flat, Stl 0.19, 01.50 X 04.11, 2-47

Bar, Flat, Stl 0.38, 01.00 X 03.3, 2-29

Bar, Retainer, 3-7

Bar, Rnd, Plstc, 0.31d 12.51, 2-85, 2-86

Base, Fltr, Oil [Ku], 2-23

Battery, Wet, 12vdc 0475cca, 1-1

Battery, Wet, 12Vdc 0600Cca, 2-45

Bearing, 5-21, 6-19

Bearing [Ku], 6-8

Bearing Kit [CI], 4-19

Bearing, Ball, 5-8, 5-13, 5-30

Bearing, Ball [Ku], 6-13, 6-28

Bearing, Ball, 0.79b 1.85d 0.55w, 2-33

Bearing, Ball, 0.98b 2.05d 0.59w, 2-55,
2-57

Bearing, Ball, 1.18b 2.44d 0.63w, 2-49

Bearing, Case [Ku], 6-9

Bearing, Cone, 1.38b 0.71w, 2-47

Bearing, Cone, Pump, Hyd, 4-7

Bearing, Cshft [Ku], 6-17

Bearing, Cshft, -.2mm [Ku], 6-17

Bearing, Cshft, Std [Ku], 6-9, 6-17

Bearing, Cup, 4-7

Bearing, Cup, 2.56d 0.55w, 2-47

Bearing, Fing, 2-Hole, 0.50b, 2-17

Bearing, Fing, 2hole, 0.50b [Nyl], 2-17

Bearing, Pillowblock, 1.02b [Solid Pye],
2-51

Bearing, RIr, Cam 52 X 14 X 20, 2-69

Bearing, Rod, Connecting [-.2mm, Ku],
6-17

Bearing, Rod, Connecting [-.4mm, Ku],
6-17

Bearing, Rod, Connecting, Std [Ku], 6-17

Bearing, Self Align, 0.75b 1.25d, 2-59,
2-65

Bearing, Split, 1.00b, 2-51, 2-67

Bearing, Thrust, 4-9, 4-11

Bearing, Thrust [-.4mm, Ku], 6-17

Bearing, Thrust [Ku], 6-17

Bearing, Thrust, 0.53b 1.00d 0.03w, 3-11

Bearing, Thrust, 0.75b 1.25d 0.06w, 2-69

Bearing, Thrust, Pump, Hyd, 4-7

Bearing, Thrust, Std [Ku], 6-17

Belt Kit, W/ Installation Tool, 6-28

Belt, Ribbed, 38.51, 1-1

Belt, v, 37.0L [3V], 2-33

Belt, V, 37.51 [3v], 1-1, 2-33

Belt, V, 42.01 [Hc41], 1-1, 2-35

Blade, Sqge, .38 3.55w 038.3l, Ure, 1-1

Blade, Sqge, .38 3.55w 038.3I, Ure
(Option), 2-77, 2-81

Blade, Sqge, 300.8mml, Wand [17b/E, G],
3-73

Blade, Sqge, 37.08I Linatex, 1-1, 2-77,
2-81

Blade, Sqge, Front [Linard], 1-1

Blade, Sqge, Front, 49.58I Linatex, 2-73

Blade, Sqge, Front, 49.58! Ure (Option),
2-78

Blade, Sqge, Front, 49.591 Pyu, 1-1

Blade, Sqge, Rear, 53.78L Pyu, 1-1

Blade, Sqge, Rear, 53.78l Ure (Option),
2-78

Blade, Sqge, Rear, Linatex, 1-1, 2-73

Blade, Sqge, Side Brush, Linatex, 1-1, 3-9

Blade, Sqge, Side Brush, Urethane, 1-1,
39

Block, Centering, 2-67

Bolt, 5-4, 5-5, 5-7, 5-8, 5-9, 5-11, 5-13,
5-15, 5-17, 5-19, 5-21, 5-25, 5-28,
5-29, 5-30, 6-7, 6-9, 6-11, 6-12,
6-19, 6-29

Bolt [Ku], 6-4, 6-8, 6-11, 6-18, 6-23,
6-27, 6-29

Bolt, Adjusting, 5-28

Bolt, Adjustment Assy [Ku], 6-26

Bolt, Bearing Case 1, 5-9

Bolt, Carriage, M06 X 1.00 X 40, 4.6, 3-45

Bolt, Carriage, M10 X 1.5 X 70, 2-75

Bolt, Connecting Rod, 5-17

Bolt, Cylinder Head, 5-5

Bolt, Eye, .25-20 X 1.40 X .25 Eye, 2-53

Bolt, Eye, M08 X 1.25 X 070mm, 05.50
Eye, 2-79, 2-83

Bolt, Eye, M8X1.25, 2.75L, 2-53

Bolt, Fing, 6-8

Bolt, Flywheel, 5-19

Bolt, Hex [Ku], 5-31, 6-13, 6-15, 6-23,
6-27, 6-29

Bolt, Motor, Hyd, 4-5

Bolt, Shid, .31d X 1.00, .25-20, 2-53

Bolt, Shid, 1.37d X 5.131,1.1-18 Drilled,
2-47

Bolt. Bearing Case 2, 5-9

Boot, .63id .291 .90w, 2-13

Boot, 90deg .50id 1.00id 2.501, Red, 2-33,
2-35

7-15

Home § Find...




CROSS REFERENCE

Boot, Bellows, 3.11 4.4w 2.8h 1hole, Neo,
2-17

Boot, Circuitbreaker, 3-45

Boot, Switch, Ignition, 2-13

Bracket WIdt, Arm, Lower Cntrl, 2-65

Bracket WIdt, Cooler, Hyd Fluid, 2-119

Bracket WIdt, Head, Lower, Lh, 2-65

Bracket WIdt, Head, Lower, Rh, 2-65

Bracket Widt, Latch, 2-19

Bracket WIdt, Mtg [Fast Gen 2+], 3-33

Bracket Widt, Mtg [Fast], 3-21

Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Alternator, Dsl, 2-33,
2-35

Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Caster, 2-75

Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Eng, Front, Dsl, 2-23,
2-24

Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Eng, Rear, Dsl, 2-23

Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Side Brush, 3-7

Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Side Brush Fixed, 3-9

Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Sqge, 2-75

Bracket WIdt, Mtg, Tank, 2-9

Bracket WIdt, Pivot, 2-69

Bracket WIdt, Propel, Pintle, 2-53

Bracket Wldt, Steering, Tilt, 2-17

Bracket Widt, Tilt, Rh, 2-17

Bracket, Angle, Sppt, Shield, 2-65

Bracket, Angle, Stop, 2-69

Bracket, Axle, 1 Hole [17b/E], 3-73

Bracket, Axle, 3 Hole [17b/E], 3-73

Bracket, Clamp, Hose, 2-33, 2-43

Bracket, Cover, 2-41

Bracket, Ftg, Bh, 2-39

Bracket, Guide, Shrd, 2-21

Bracket, Keeper, Latch, 2-86

Bracket, Latch, Cover, 2-21, 2-86, 3-83

Bracket, Latch, Keeper [Southco], 2-21

Bracket, Latch, Shrd, Seat, 2-15

Bracket, Lift, Sqge, 2-75

Bracket, Mtg, 2-9

Bracket, Mtg [Fast Gen 2+], 3-33

Bracket, Mtg [Fast], 3-21

Bracket, Mtg, Air Fltr, Dsl, 2-31

Bracket, Mtg, Cable, 2-51

Bracket, Mtg, Coolant, Tank, Dsl [2010],
2-29

Bracket, Mtg, Cover (Replaced by
9003893), 2-95

Bracket, Mtg, Cover, Recvy Tank, 2-95

Bracket, Mtg, Cyl, 2-79, 2-83

Bracket, Mtg, Detgt And Spray Wand, 3-5

Bracket, Mtg, Ecu [M20/T20 2007], 2-29

Bracket, Mtg, Fan, 2-99

Bracket, Mtg, Fltr, Oil, Remote, 2-23

Bracket, Mtg, Govnr Control, Dsl, 2-29

Bracket, Mtg, Insulation, 2-9

Bracket, Mtg, Latch, Dsl, 2-39

Bracket, Mtg, Latch, Tank Cover, 2-85,
2-86

Bracket, Mtg, Lift, Scb Head, 2-59

Bracket, Mtg, Mirror, Rearview, 3-67

Bracket, Mtg, Motor, 2-99

Bracket, Mtg, Prop Rod, 2-95

Bracket, Mtg, Pump, 3-75, 3-79

7-16

Bracket, Mtg, Radiator, 2-41

Bracket, Mtg, Rocker Arm [Ku], 6-12

Bracket, Mtg, Scb Head, Lh, 2-59

Bracket, Mtg, Scb Head, Rh, 2-59

Bracket, Mtg, Sensor, 2-53

Bracket, Mtg, Sheave, Dsl, 2-33

Bracket, Mtg, Skirt, 2-61

Bracket, Mtg, Skirt, Door, Brush, 2-77, 2-81

Bracket, Mtg, Sppt, 2-47

Bracket, Mtg, Spray Handle, 3-79, 3-81

Bracket, Mtg, Spray Wand [Fast, Conv],
3-79, 3-81

Bracket, Mtg, Spring, 2-59

Bracket, Mtg, Sqge, 3-7

Bracket, Mtg, Sqge, Disk Head (Disk Scrub
Head), 2-7

Bracket, Mtg, Static Strap, 2-69

Bracket, Mtg, Strainer, 3-5

Bracket, Mtg, Tank, 2-85

Bracket, Mtg, Torque Tube, 2-65

Bracket, Mtg, Valve, 2-91, 3-3

Bracket, Mtg, Valve, Hyd, Scb, 2-123

Bracket, Mtg, Wand, 3-75, 3-77

Bracket, Muffler, Hanger, Front, 2-37

Bracket, Propel, Dsl, 2-53

Bracket, Retainer, Pump, 3-33

Bracket, Retainer, Safety, 2-53

Bracket, Retainer, Shield, Heat, 2-37

Bracket, Retainer, Spring, 2-3, 2-5

Bracket, Retaining, Cover (Replaced by
9003893), 2-95

Bracket, Retaining, Hose, 2-89, 2-97, 3-83

Bracket, Rocker Arm, 5-12

Bracket, Seat, Adj, 2-15

Bracket, Shield, Heat, 2-21

Bracket, Shrd, Fan, Lh, 2-41

Bracket, Shrd, Fan, Rh, 2-41

Bracket, Shrd, Fan, Upper, Dsl, 2-41

Bracket, Shrd, Fan, Upper, Lh, 2-41

Bracket, Sppt, 2-41

Bracket, Sppt, Alternator, Dsl, 2-33, 2-35

Bracket, Sppt, Cover, Tank, Recvy, 2-95

Bracket, Sppt, Radiator, Upper, 2-39

Bracket, Sppt, Revl Light, 3-59, 3-61, 3-63

Bracket, Sppt, Shield, 2-69

Bracket, Spring, 2-69

Bracket, Valve, Sba [M20 And T20], 3-15

Bracket, Valve, Water, 2-93

Bracket, Wand, Handle, 3-73

Bracket, Wand, Valve Mtg, 3-73

Brake Assy, Drum, Mech, 07.0d 1.2w, 2-49

Brkt, Ftg, 2-63

Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 14.0 D,
Polypropylene, 2-3

Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 14.0 D, Soft Nylon,
2-3

Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 14.0d, Super
Abrasive, 2-3

Brush Assy, Disk, Scb, 16.0D, Nyl, 2-5

Brush Assy, Disk, Scg, 16.0 D,
Polypropylene, 2-5

Brush Assy, Disk, Scg, 16.0 D, Super
Abrasive, 2-5

Brush Assy, Disk, Swp, 24.0D,
Polypropylene, 2-5

Brush, Power Wand, W/ Fastener, Abr,
3-73

Brush, Power Wand, W/ Fastener, Pyp,
3-73

Brush, Swp / Scb, 401, Heavy Duty
Polypropylene, 2-3

Brush, Swp / Scb, 40l, Polyester, 2-3

Brush, Swp / Scb, 401, Polypropylene, 2-3

Brush, Swp / Scb, 401, Super Abrasive, 2-3

Brush, Swp / Scb, 40L, Wndw, Super
Abrasive, 2-3

Brushholder, 6-19

Bumper Kit, Hd, Ci [T20], 3-86

Bumper WIdt, Brush, Side, 3-7, 3-9

Bumper Widt, Rear, 2-7

Bumper Widt, Rear (Replaced by
9003679), 2-7

Bumper, Rbr, 0.5d 0.16t M5 X 08, 2-53

Bumper, Rbr, 0.6d 0.34t .3d Tip, 2-119

Bumper, Rbr, 1.00d 0.38th M8x1.25, 2-65

Bumper, Sqge, 2-73

Bumper, Ure, 1.50d 1.25l, 3-85

Bush, Governor Gear, 5-3

Bush, Idle Gear, 5-15

Bush, Piston Pin, 5-17

Bushing, Eccentric, Adj, 2-89, 2-97

Bushing, Fing, 0.32b 0.50d 0.24l, Bnz,
2-75

Bushing, Fing, 0.50b 0.59d 0.38I, 2-89,
2-97

Bushing, Fing, 0.63b 0.75d 0.38l, 2-75,
2-77,2-81

Bushing, FIng, 1.50b 1.65d 1.00I, 2-63

Bushing, Gear, Gov [Ku], 6-3

Bushing, Gear, Idler [Ku], 6-15

Bushing, Pin, Piston [Ku]16241-21351,
6-17

Bushing, Sleeve, 0.37b 0.50d 0.50, Oib,
2-51

Bushing, Sleeve, 0.50b 0.59d 0.501, Bnz,
3-11

Bushing, Sleeve, 0.62b 0.72d 0.501, Fgl,
2-75

Bushing, Sleeve, 0.63b 0.72d 0.38l, 2-79,
2-83

Bushing, Sleeve, 0.75b 0.88d 0.25I, 2-89,
2-97

Bushing, Sleeve, 0.78b 0.86d 0.93I, Bnz,
2-49

Bushing, Sleeve, 1.00b 1.13d 1.501, Fgl,
3-11

Button, Cntrl, Horn, 2-17

Bypass Valve Kit, Pump, Repair,, 4-21

C

Cable, 06ga 16.01 Red .38ring /.38ring,
2-33,2-35

Cable, Battery, 02ga 48.0l Red .41ring,
2-45

Cable, Battery, 02ga 60.01 Blk .41ring, 2-45

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)




CROSS REFERENCE

Cable, Glv .06d 012.01 .26eye /.26eye,
3-85

Cable, Glv .09d 016.51 .38eye /.38eye,
2-19

Cable, Glv .13d 015.81 .50eye /.50eye,
2-79, 2-83

Cable, Push / Pull, 063.01 4.0, .31-24,
2-51

Cable, Push / Pull, 098.01 .25-28/.25-28,
2-53

Cable, Ss .12d 013.3I .2clevis /.2clevis,
2-67

Cam, 2-73

Cam, Centering, Pintle, 2-53

Cam, Front, 3-9

Cam, Fuel, 5-13

Cam, Plt, Brake [Nickel], 2-49

Cam, Rear, 2-73

Camshatt, 6-13

Camshaft, Fuel, 5-13

Cap, 5-28

Cap Assy, Tank, Drain, 2-95, 4-3

Cap Screw, 4-8

Cap Screw  Cl, 4-9

Cap, Breather, Hyd, 2.4 Ds, 2-121

Cap, End, Valve, Steering, 4-19

Cap, Filler, Qil [Ku], 6-7, 6-10

Cap, Fuel, Tank, 2-27

Cap, Hub, Dust 2.57d 0.771, 2-49

Cap, Radiator, 14 Psi [Stant], 2-41

Cap, Radiator, 15psi, 2-39

Cap, Rbr, 0.50id 1.18I Blk, 2-93

Cap, Screw, Idler [Ku], 6-26

Cap, Sealing, 5-3, 5-5, 6-5

Cap, Tank, 3-5

Cap, Tank, Fuel, 2.3neck 2.6d, 2-27

Cap, Valve, 5-12

Cap, Valve [Ku], 6-12

Capacitor, Plug [4700uf, 25v], 3-58

Cartridge, Psi Cntrl, Valve, Hyd, 4-13,
4-15, 417

Case, Main, Brg Assy, 6-9

Caster, Pivot, 2-75

Catch, Latch, Tank Cover, 2-85, 2-86

Channel WIdt, Guard, Sqge, 3-85

Channel Widt, Pivot, 3-11

Channel, Shield, Muffler [M20/T20 2007],
2-37

Channel, Sppt, Tank, 2-85

Chech Valve Kit, Pump, Repair,, 4-21

Cir-clip, External, 5-12, 5-30

Cir-clip, Governor Shaft, 5-13

Cir-clip, Idle Gear, 5-15

Cir-clip, Piston Pin, 5-17

Circuitbreaker, 02.0a, Resetable, 3-45

Circuitbreaker, 2.0a, Resetable, 3-45

Clamp [Kubota], 6-8

Clamp WiIdt, Front, 2-73

Clamp WIdt, Rear, 2-73

Clamp, Cable, Ss, 0.50d X 0.50w [Insull,
4-23

Clamp, Cable, Ss, 1.12d X 0.38w, 1h, 2-91

Clamp, Cable, Ss, 2.50d X 1.00w, 1h, 2-9

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.25D X 0.56W, 1Hole,
3-61, 3-63

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.44d X 0.62w, 1h,
2-119

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 0.69d X 0.62w, 1h,
2-39, 2-53, 2-95

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 1.00d X 0.75w, 1h,
2-29, 2-31

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 1.50d X 1.00w, 1h, 2-9,
2-39, 2-45, 2-119, 3-21

Clamp, Cable, Stl, 1.50d X 1.00w, 1hole,
2-7,2-43

Clamp, Hose, 5-10, 6-10

Clamp, Hose, Ear, 11-13mm, Ss, 3-71

Clamp, Hose, Ear, 8-11mm, Ss, 3-73

Clamp, Hose, Heater [Ku], 5-31, 6-29

Clamp, Hose, Plstc .351-.394 Id, 3-21

Clamp, Hose, Wir, .52 - .56, Yel, 4-23

Clamp, Hose, Wir, .63 - .66, Blk, 4-23

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.25-0.62d,
31w, 2-39, 2-43, 2-93, 3-3, 3-5, 3-33,
3-47

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.31-0.88D,
31W, 2-27, 2-29, 2-45, 2-93, 3-13,
3-19, 3-23, 3-25, 3-27, 3-29, 3-33,
3-35, 3-37, 3-39, 3-41, 3-47, 3-49,
3-51, 3-53, 3-55, 3-75, 3-77, 3-79

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.56-1.06D,
56W, 2-23, 2-91, 2-93, 3-3, 3-5, 3-13,
3-23, 3-25, 3-35, 3-37, 3-39, 3-49,
3-51, 3-53, 3-75, 3-79, 3-81

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.81-1.50d,
50w, 2-39, 2-43, 2-71

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 0.81-1.50d,
50w (Disk Scrub Head), 2-7

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.25-2.00D,
.50W, 2-37, 2-39, 2-43, 3-69

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 1.81-2.75d,
50w, 2-31

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 2.50-3.50d,
50w, 2-89, 2-97

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 3.56-4.50D,
.50W, 2-89, 2-97, 2-99

Clamp, Hose, Wormdrive, 3.75-4.62d,
62w, 2-99

Clamp, Hyd, 0.50d, 2-55, 2-57

Clamp, Mtg, Fltr, Air, 2-31

Clamp, Muffler, 1.62d, 2-37

Clamp, Pipe, 6-20

Clamp, Pipe 1, 5-23

Clamp, Pipe 2, 5-23

Clamp, Tube, Inj, Pipe #1 [Ku], 6-20

Clevis, Adj, 0.25 Pin, 0.25-28 Rh, P, 2-51

Clevis, Adj, 0.25pin, 0.25-28left PI, 2-51

Clevis, Adj, 0.31pin, 0.31-24, 2-51

Clip, .250h, Plstc [Pine-treg], 2-21, 2-61,
2-69, 2-77, 2-81

Clip, Grip, Finger, .875-1.25, 3-79, 3-81

Clip, Grip, Finger, 0.88-1.25d, 3-45

Clip, Grip, Finger, 1.00-1.88d White,Vyl,
3-69, 3-75, 3-77

Clip, Keeper, Open, 2-41

Clip, Retainer, .25d, 2-69

Clip, Wiper, 2-69

Clutch, 6-19

Clutch, Over Running, 5-21

Collar 1, 5-30

Collar, Crank, Front [Ku], 6-17

Collar, Crankshaft, 5-17

Collar, Gear [Ku], 6-15

Collar, Govnr [Ku], 6-28

Collar, Idle Gear 1, 5-15

Collar, Idle Gear 2, 5-15

Collar, Split, 1.50b .50w 2/Bolt, 2-63

Collet, Valve Spring, 5-12

Column, Pump, Water, 4-3

Column, Steering, 09.9L 0.86D 36Tooth,
2-17

Comp Idle Gear 1, 5-15

Comp. Case, Gear, 5-7

Comp. Crankshaft, 5-17

Comp. Flywheel, 5-19

Comp. Lever, Fork 1, 5-30

Comp. Lever, Governor, 5-29

Comp. Oil Pan (Rear Sump), 5-4

Comp. Weight, Governor, 5-13

Complete Pump Kit, Pump, Repair,, 4-21

Connector, Fem, 02cav, Mp280 Sealed,
4-21

Control, Fuel, 6-25

Control, Govnr [All Purpose], 2-29

Controller Kit, Replmt [Ec-H20], 4-23

Converter, Ele, 12-36 Vdc, 3-45

Cooler, Hyd, 25gpm 325btu Of12 13x12x2,
2-119

Cord, Ele, Glowplug, 6-20

Cord, Glow Plug, 5-23

Coupler, Pump, 4-7

Coupling, Drive, Flex, 09.5d / 13tooth, 2-23

Coupling, Hose, 2-7

Coupling, Nozzle, Spray, 3-79, 3-81

Coupling, Tube, Vacuum, 2-71

Cover, 5-7, 5-21, 5-28, 6-7, 6-19

Cover Assy, Head, Cyl, 5-10

Cover Kit, Soltn Tank, Rh [M20 & T20],
2-85

Cover Kit, Tank, Recvy, Replmt [T20], 2-95

Cover Kit, Tank, Soltn, Lh, Replmt, 2-86

Cover Kit, Tank, Soltn, Lh, Replmt, Ce
(Japan and CE Only), 2-86

Cover Kit, Tank, Soltn, Rh, Repimt, Ce
(Japan and CE Only), 2-85

Cover WiIdt [Fast], 3-21

Cover WIdt, Power Supply, 3-45

Cover, Bearing Case, 5-9

Cover, Breather, 5-10, 6-10

Cover, Brg Case, Eng [Ku], 6-9

Cover, Cyl Head Assy [Ku], 6-10

Cover, End, 4-7

Cover, Fork Lever Shaft, 5-30

Cover, Fuse, Block, 2-45

Cover, Hole, Pump [Ku], 6-23

Cover, Hole, Pump, Fuel [Ku], 6-23

Cover, Lever, Gov [Ku], 6-28

Cover, Oil Pump, 5-7

Cover, Pump, Oil, 6-7

7-17

Home § Find...




CROSS REFERENCE

Cover, Solenoid [Ku], 6-23

Cover, Tank, 2-95

Cover, Tank, Soltn, Lh, Trimmed, 2-86

Cover, Tank, Soltn, Lh, Trimmed, Ce
(Japan and CE Only), 2-86

Cover, Tank, Soltn, Rh, Trimmed, 2-85

Cover, Tank, Soltn, Rh, Trimmed, Ce
(Japan and CE Only), 2-85

Cover, Trimmed, 3-45

Crank Kit, Pump, F/79323, Repimt, 4-20

Crankcase, Comp [Ku], 6-7

Crankcase, Complt, 5-3

Crankcase, Complt [Ku], 6-3

Crankshaft, 6-17

Crankshaft Assy, 6-15

Crankshaft, Metal [Ku], 6-9

Crossmember Widt, Lift, 2-75

Crossmember WIdt, Sqge (Disk Scrub
Head), 2-7

Cuff, Swivel, 1.5 Blk, 3-71

Cup Holder, Rwk, 2-13

Cylinder, Hyd, 1.5b 07.81 02.75strk 2500,
3-11

Cylinder, Hyd, 1.5b 07.81 02.80strk 2500,
2-59, 2-79, 2-83, 3-11

Cylinder, Hyd, 1.5b,07.81,02.80strk,2500,
2-65, 2-67

Cylinder, Hyd, 2.0b,15.21,09.00strk,3000,
2-47

D

Detergent Pkg, 4 Liter, Sgl [Tco 665], 3-21
Device, Centering, Clip On, Tl [Gf Pp], 2-3
Diaphragm Kit, Pump, Repair,, 4-21
Diode, Ele, Plug, 2-45

Dipstick, Oil [Ku], 6-4

Disk, Driver, Pad, W/ Face, 14.0d, 2-3
Door WIdt, Brush, 2-55, 2-57

Door WIdt, Brush, Idler, 2-55, 2-57

Door WIdt, Brush, Lh, 2-83

Door WIdt, Brush, Rh, 2-79

Drive, 4-8, 4-11

Drive [CI], 4-9

Drive, Motor, Hyd, 4-5

Driver Assy, Pad, 14 D, Brush, 2-3

Driver Assy, Pad, 14.0d, 2-3

Drum, Cable, Lift, 2-67

E

Ear, Lifting, Eng [Ku], 6-5
ec-H20 Kit, W/ Side Brush, Ci [T20], 3-43
ec-H20 Kit, W/O Side Brush, Ci [T20],

3-43
Electrode, 5 Plate, High Flow, 4-23
Electrode, Cylindrical, 4-23
Element, Fltr, Air [Dn], 1-1, 2-31
Element, Fltr, Air, Safety (Option), 2-31
Element, Fltr, Fuel [Dn], 1-1, 2-29
Element, Fltr, Oil, Eng, Spin-On, 1-1
Element, Fltr, Oil, Spin-On, 2-24

7-18

Element, Fltr, Oil, Spin-On [Ku], 1-1

End Cap, 4-8

End Cap, Motor, Hyd [En], 4-9, 4-11

Engine Assy, Dsl, 37Hp [Ku V1505]
(See Engine Breakdown), 2-23

Engine Assy, Dsl, 37hp [Ku] (See Engine
Breakdown), 2-23

Extinguisher Kit, Fire, Ci [M20 And T20],
3-87

Extinguisher, Fire, 2.5 Lb Dry, 3-87

Eye, Joint [Ku], 6-23

F

Fan Kit, Scrub, Replmt [M20/T20], 2-99

Fan, Cooling, 14.1d, 6 Blade, 0.5b Taper,
2-33,2-35

Fast 665 4 Ltr, Detergent, 3-33

Fast Kit, Ci, Injector Filters[Fast li+], 4-24

FaST Kit, Ci, Injector Rebuild[FaST II+],
4-24

Fast Kit, Ci, Injector Seals [Fast li+], 4-24

FaST Kit, Injector, CI[M20/M30 FaST II+],
3-33, 4-24

Filter Assy [Pt4 936498], 1-1, 2-121

Filter Assy, Air, 2-31

Filter Assy, Air, Mold, Ure, 3-21

Filter Assy, Fuel, Dsl, 2-29

Filter, Foam, Rbr, 1.20d, 1.01, 3-23, 3-25,
3-27, 3-29

Filter, In-Line, Pf06/Pf06 080mesh 02.6l,
3-33, 3-47

Filter, In-Line, Pf06/Pf06, 80 Mesh, 3-19

Filter, Qil [Ku], 6-4

Filter, Screen, 50 Mesh .59d .81 Ss, 3-19

Filter, Soltn, 020mesh, Pm12 3.2d 08.0l,
35

Filter, Soltn, 20mesh, Pm12 3.1d 02.61,
1-1,2-86

Fitting Assy, Orifice, 0.070b, Pf04/Pf04,
3-19

Fitting Assy, Orifice, 0.093b, Pf04/Pf04,
3-19

Fitting Assy, Qdc, Pf04, 3-47

Fitting Kit, Hose, Garden, 3-3

Fitting Spray Nozzle Adapter, 3-73

Fitting, Alm, Str, Bm24/Bm48, 3-69, 3-71

Fitting, Brs, E45, Pf02/Pm02, 2-23

Fitting, Brs, E90, Bm08/Pm04, 3-19

Fitting, Brs, E90, Cf03/Pf02, 3-21

Fitting, Brs, E90, Em05/Pm02, 2-29

Fitting, Brs, E90, Em05/Pm04, 2-27

Fitting, Brs, E90, Pm02/Bm03, 2-27, 3-5

Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Bm04/P{04, 3-71

Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Bm12/Qf08, 3-3

Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Pf08 [Parker Bh3f], 3-3

Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Pm04, Plug, 3-73

Fitting, Brs, Qdc, Pm04/Qf06, 3-75, 3-77

Fitting, Brs, Snubber, Pm02/Pf02, 3-47

Fitting, Brs, Spcl [Garden Hose], 3-79,
3-81

Fitting, Brs, Str, Bm04/Pm02, 3-21

Fitting, Brs, Str, Bm08/Pm04, 3-19

Fitting, Brs, Str, If05/Pm04, 2-29

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf02/Pm04, 3-19

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf02/PmO06, 3-47

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf04/Pf04, Bh, 3-75, 3-77

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf04/PmO06, 2-39, 2-43

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf06/Pf06 Bh, 3-79, 3-81

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pf06/Pm12, 3-79, 3-81

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm02, Plug [Skhd], 3-73

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm04/Pm04, 3-19

Fitting, Brs, Str, Pm08/Garden Hose, 3-79,
3-81

Fitting, Brs, Tee, Pf04/Pf04/Pf04, 3-19

Fitting, Brs, Tee, Pm04/Pf04/Pf04, Run,
3-33

Fitting, Brs, Tip [75, .125k-Jef], 3-73

Fitting, Draincock [Ku], 6-3

Fitting, Draincock, E90, .25npt, 2-39, 2-43

Fitting, E, Gr, 4-3

Fitting, Fltr, Oil [Ku], 6-7

Fitting, Fuel [Ku], 6-20

Fitting, Grease, Str Pm04 .471, 2-59, 2-65,
2-75

Fitting, Grease, Str Pm04 .63I, 2-47

Fitting, Grease. Str Pm04 .47L, 2-63

Fitting, Hyd, Cap, Jf06, 2-119

Fitting, Hyd, Cap, Jf08, 3-15

Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jf10/Jm10, 2-107

Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm04/0Om04, 3-15

Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm04/0Om06, 2-47

Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm06/0m04, 2-99

Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm06/0m06, 2-47

Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm08/0Om08, 2-99,
2-123, 3-15

Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm08/0Om10, 2-117

Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm10/0m12, 2-47

Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm12/0m16, 2-121

Fitting, Hyd, E45, Jm20/0m20, 2-121

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jf04/Jm04, 2-57, 2-123,
3-15

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jf06/Jm06, 3-15

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jf08/Jm08, 2-17

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm04/0Om04, 2-63, 2-67,
2-79, 2-83, 2-123, 3-11

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm04/Pm02, 2-121

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm06/0m04, 2-59, 2-65,
3-11

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm06/0m06, 2-17,
2-123, 3-15

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm06/0m06, L, 2-123

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm06/0m08, 2-117

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/0m08, 2-55, 2-57,
2-63, 2-117, 2-123, 3-15

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/0m08, L, 2-63,
2-123

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/0m10, 3-7, 3-9

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/0Om16 Metric, 2-23

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm08/Pm08, 2-23

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm10/0Om12, 2-117

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm12/0m12, 2-119

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Jm12/0m12, L, 2-119

Fitting, Hyd, E90, Om04/Qm04, 2-123,
3-15

Fitting, Hyd, Plug, Jm08, 2-23

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

Home § Find...




CROSS REFERENCE

Fitting, Hyd, Plug, Om04, 4-11, 4-15

Fitting, Hyd, Plug, Om06, 2-121, 2-123

Fitting, Hyd, Plug, Om06 (Cylindrical Scrub
Head), 2-121

Fitting, Hyd, Plug, Om08, 4-7, 4-15

Fitting, Hyd, Plug, Om10, 2-121

Fitting, Hyd, Rst, Spcl, 2-79, 2-83

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jf04/Qmo04, 2-123, 3-15

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jm04/Om04, 2-55, 2-57,
2-123, 3-15

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jm04/Om06, 3-15

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jm04/Om06 (Disk Scrub
Head), 2-121

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jm06/0m06, 2-17, 2-121,
3-15, 3-17

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jm06/0Om086, L, 2-17

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jm08/0Om06, 2-17

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jm08/0Om08, 2-63, 2-117,
2-121, 3-15

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jm08/0Om10, 3-7

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jm08/Pm08, 2-23

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jm10/0m10, 2-123

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jm10/0Om12, 2-47

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Jm20/Om16, 2-117

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Metric, Om10/f05, 2-29

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Om04/Qmo04, 2-123, 3-15

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Pf02/Pm04, 2-27, 2-29

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Pm02/Pm02, 2-29

Fitting, Hyd, Str, Spcl, 2-23

Fitting, Hyd, Tee, Jm04/Jm04/Omo04, Run,
2-63

Fitting, Hyd, Tee, Jm08/Jm08/0Om08, Br,
2-99,2-123

Fitting, Nyl, Qdc, E90, Bm08/ Qm10, 3-33,
3-47

Fitting, Nyl, Str, Bn04/Pm04, 3-73

Fitting, NylY, Qdc, E90, Bm06/ Qm10, 3-33

Fitting, Pipe, E90, Pf02/Pm02, 3-21

Fitting, Pipe, Plug [Ku], 5-31, 6-3, 6-5,
6-7, 6-29

Fitting, Pipe, Plug, Pm02, Sq Head, 2-27

Fitting, Pipe, Plug, Pm08, Sq Head, 2-91

Fitting, Pipe, Water [Ku], 5-8, 5-31, 6-8

Fitting, Plstc, Body, Spray, Pf04, 3-19

Fitting, Plstc, Cap, Pf12 Hex, 2-91

Fitting, Plstc, Cap, Spray, Pf04, 3-19

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm04/Pm02, 3-73

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm05/BmO05, Nyl, 3-47

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Bm06, 3-5, 4-23

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm04, Nyl, 3-33

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm06/Pm12, Nyl, 3-3

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Bm08, 2-93, 3-47

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pf08s, Swivel,
3-19, 3-75, 3-79

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm04, 3-47

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/PmO06, 3-47,
3-79, 3-81

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm08/Pm12, Nyl, 3-19,
3-23, 3-25, 3-27, 3-29, 3-33, 3-47

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm12/Pf12, 3-5

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm12/PmO08, 3-3

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Bm12/Pm12, 3-3, 3-5,
3-19, 3-33

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Pf Bm [Es Pump], 4-3

Fitting, Plstc, E90, Pf12/Pm12, 2-85

Fitting, Plstc, Pf12/Pf12, Bh, 2-85, 3-3

Fitting, Plstc, Pipe, Cap, Pf04, 3-21, 3-33,
4-23

Fitting, Plstc, Rst, .500d /.13id, 3-25

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm04, Cplg, Fem, 3-21,
3-33

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bn04/Bm08, 3-47

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bn04/Pm04, 3-47

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm05/Pm04, 3-47

Fitting, Plstc, Str, BM06/BMO08, 3-51, 3-55

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bn06/Pm04, 3-33, 4-23

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm06/Pm06, 3-33

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bn08/Pm04, 3-75, 3-77

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm08/Pm06, 3-19

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm08/Pm12, 3-23, 3-25,
3-27, 3-29

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm12/Bm12, 2-91

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bn12/Pm08, Nyl, 3-3,
4-3

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Bm12/Pm12, 2-91, 2-93

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pf06/Qm10, Pvc, 3-47

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm02/Bm05, 4-23

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm04, Cplg, Mal, 3-21,
3-33

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm04/Pm06, Nyl, 3-47

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm08/Pm08, 3-3

Fitting, Plstc, Str, Pm12/Pm12 1.60I, 3-3,
3-19, 3-33, 3-47

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm04/Bm04/Bm04,
3-33

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm04/Bm08/Bm08, Br,
3-19

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm06/Pm02/Bm06,
4-23

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm08/Bm08/Bm08,
3-19, 3-29, 3-41, 3-55

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm08/Bm12/Bm12, Br,
3-23, 3-25, 3-35, 3-49, 3-51, 3-75,
3-79

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Bm12/Bm12/Bm12,
2-91,3-13

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Pf08/Pf08/Pf08, 3-3

Fitting, Plstc, Tee, Pf12/Pf12/Pf12, 3-3,
3-19, 3-33, 3-47

Fitting, Plstc, Y, Bm08/Bm08/Bm08, Nyl,
3-25, 3-29, 3-33, 3-37, 3-41, 3-51,
3-55, 3-77, 3-81

Fitting, Plug [Ku], 6-3

Fitting, Plug, Org, #6, Valve [Cec], 4-13,
4-15, 4-17

Fitting, Stl, Qdc, Bm04, 3-71

Flange, 4-11

Flange Mounting, 4-8

Flange, Motor, Hyd [En], 4-9

Flange, Pump, Water [Ku], 5-8, 6-8

Flange, Sleeve, 5-27

Flange, Sleeve [Ku], 6-25

Flange, Water [Ku], 5-31, 6-29

Flap, Battery, 2-13

Flapper, Valve, Pump, Water, 4-3

Flywheel, 6-18

Follower, Screw, Pump, Injection[Ku],
6-23, 6-25

Frame WIdt, Hppr, 2-69

Frame Widt, Main, Replmt [M20 & T20],
2-7

Frame Widt, Sqge, Lh, 2-81

Frame Widt, Sqge, Rh, 2-77

Frame Widt, Sqge, Side Brush, 3-7

Frame, Drive End, 5-21

Frame, End, 5-21, 6-19

Frame, End, Drive, 6-19

Fuel Pump Cover Plate, 5-25

Fuelline, .31d 04.0I 05if/05if, Stl, 2-29

Fuse, 015a, 2-45

G

Gasket, 5-3, 5-4, 5-10, 5-23, 5-27, 5-28,
5-29, 5-30, 5-31, 6-3, 6-29

Gasket [Ku], 6-11, 6-20, 6-26

Gasket Ku, 5-11

Gasket Set, 6-4

Gasket Set, Lower, 5-4

Gasket Set, Upper, 5-5, 6-5

Gasket, .25 1.88d 1.0id [Poron], 4-3

Gasket, 3.23Id 3.630d .16Th, Ure, 2-95

Gasket, 4.05Id 5.290d .19 [Buna], 4-3

Gasket, Bearing Case, 5-9

Gasket, Bearing Case Cover, 5-9

Gasket, Bearing, Case [Ku], 6-9

Gasket, Case, Gear [Ku], 6-7, 6-9

Gasket, Cover, Fuse Block, 2-45

Gasket, Cover, Gov [Ku], 6-28

Gasket, Cover, Head, Cyl [Ku], 6-10

Gasket, Cover, Spd [Ku], 6-27

Gasket, Cyclinder Head, 5-5

Gasket, Delivery Valve, 5-27

Gasket, Ex-manifold, 5-11

Gasket, F/ Bolt [Ku], 6-10, 6-20, 6-26,
6-27

Gasket, F/ Screw [Ku], 6-23, 6-25

Gasket, Ftg, Banjo [Ku], 6-23, 6-25

Gasket, Fuel Pump, 5-25

Gasket, Gear Case, 5-7

Gasket, Head Cover, 5-10

Gasket, Head, Cyl [Ku], 6-5

Gasket, Hsg, Thermostat [Ku], 5-31, 6-29

Gasket, Lid, 2-95

Gasket, Manifold, Exhaust, 6-11

Gasket, Manifold, Intake [Ku], 5-11

Gasket, Manifold, Intake [Ku], 6-11

Gasket, Oil Pan, 5-4

Gasket, Pan, Oil, 6-4

Gasket, Plt, Hose, Vacuum, 2-99

Gasket, Pump, Fuel [Ku], 6-23

Gasket, Pump, Water [Ku], 6-8

Gasket, Sender, Fuel, 2-27

Gasket, Solenoid, Throttle [Ku], 2-23, 6-23

Gasket, Sqge, 1-1, 2-73

Gasket, Tank, Recvy, 2-95

Gasket, Thrtl Blk, 5-28

Gasket, Valve, Injector [Ku], 6-25

Gasket, Water Pump, 5-8

7-19

Home § Find...




CROSS REFERENCE

Gasspring, 180Ib, 03.0strk, 2-15

Gauge, Oil, 5-4

Gauge, Oil [Ku], 6-4

Gauge, Sensing, Level, 2-121

Gear, 5-21, 6-19

Gear, Camshaft, 5-15

Gear, Camshaft [Ku], 6-15

Gear, Crankshaft, 5-17

Gear, Cshft [Ku], 6-17

Gear, Governor, 5-13

Gear, Govnr [Ku], 6-13

Gear, Idler, Cam [Ku], 6-15

Gear, Injection Pump, 5-13

Gear, Injection, Pump [Ku], 6-13

Gear, Oil Pump Drive, 5-17

Gear, Pump, Oil [Ku], 6-17

Gear, Ring, 5-19

Gear, Ring [Ku], 6-18

Geroler, Motor, Hyd, 4-5

Gerotor Set, 4-8

Gerotor Set [C], 4-9

Gerotor, Motor, Hyd, 4-11

Glowplug [Ku], 6-20

Grill Widt, Front, 2-19

Grill, Eng, 2-21

Grill, Side, 2-15

Grip, Handle, 2-89, 2-97

Grip, Handle, .50d 4.0I Yel, 2-69

Grip, Handle, 1.0d 1.5 Blk (Disk Scrub
Head), 2-7

Grip, Handle, 1.25D 1.50L Blk, 2-7

Grommet, 0.38id, F/0.6h, .06 Matl, 3-73

Grommet, Blind, 4-23

Grommet, Pye, 0.37id, F/1.5h, .13 Matl,
3-5

Grommet, Rbr, 0.50id, F/0.8h, .12 Matl,
3-64, 3-65

Grommet, Rbr, 0.62id, F/0.9h, .06 Matl,
3-45

Grommet, Rbr, 0.62id, F/0.9h, .12 Matl,
3-5

Grommet, Rbr, 2.13id, F/2.5h, .12 Matl,
3-19, 3-33

Guard Kit, Sqge, Ci [T20], 3-85

Guard Kit, Switch, Float, Repimt [T20],
2-95

Guard Widt, Brush, Side, 3-13

Guard WIdt, Pntd [M20/T20], 3-85

Guard Widt, Sqge Rep.BY1039069,
3-85

Guard WiIdt, Sqge [M20/T20 LH, M30 RH],
3-85

Guard WIdt, Sqge [M20/T20 RH, M30 LH],
3-85

Guard WIdt, Sqge [M20/T20/M30], 3-85

Guard Widt, Switch, Float, 2-95

Guard WiIdt, Top, Ohg, 3-67

Guide Assy, Oil Gauge, 5-4

Guide, Exhaust Valve, 5-5

Guide, Inlet Valve, 5-5

Guide, Rlr, 2-69

Guide, Valve, Exhaust, 6-5

Guide, Valve, Inlet, 6-5

7-20

H

Handle Widt, Drain, 2-95

Handle Widt, T, Hppr, 2-71

Handle WIdt, Wand, 3-73

Handle, Valve, Pinch, Lh, 2-97

Handle, Valve, Pinch, Rh, 2-89

Harness [Fast, M20 And T20], 3-31

Harness, Engine, Dsl [M20 T20], 2-145

Harness, Headlight [M20 And T20], 2-142

Harness, Main [T20], 2-141

Harness, Spray, Nozzle, 3-75, 3-79

Harness, Warning / Backup [M20 & T20],
3-59, 3-61, 3-63

Harness, Warning / Ohg [M20], 3-64, 3-65

Harness, Wire [Ec-H20], 3-58

Harness, Wire [Fast Gen 2], 3-42

Harness, Wire, Interface [Ec-H20], 3-58

Head WIdt, Disk, Replmt, Jp (Japn Only),
2-63

Head WIdt, Disk, Std, Replmt, 2-63

Head Widt, Swing, Lower, 14.0, 2-63

Head, Cyl, 5-5

Head, Cyl, W/O Valves, 5-5

Head, Cylinder [Ku], 6-5

Head, Wand [17b/E], 3-73

Headlight, 12vdc, 27watt, 2.1a, Oval (Rpl
by 1060942), 2-7

Headlight, 12Vdc, Oval, Halogen, 2-7

Hinge WIidt, Door, 2-15, 2-21

Hinge WIidt, Shrd, Lh, 2-21

Hinge Widt, Shrd, Rh, 2-15

Hinge, .38pin .11 3.5w 06.0l 6/0.38sl, 2-19

Hinge, .50pin .19 4.0w 06.01 3/0.44sl, 2-79,
2-83

Holder,, 5-13

Holder, Delivery Valve, 5-27

Holder, Gear [Ku], 6-13

Holder, Governor Gear, 5-13

Holder, Govnr [Ku], 6-13

Holder, Valve, Inj [Ku], 6-25

Hook, Engine 1, 5-5

Hook, Engine 2, 5-5

Horn, 12vdc, Dba [Wolo], 2-45

Hose Assy, Sqg, 2-95

Hose Assy, W/1cuff, 1.0d, 030l 1.25/, 2-71

Hose Assy, W/2cuff, 1.5d 901 1.5/1.5, 3-69

Hose Assy, W/2cuff, 3.0d 141 3.0/3.0, 2-73

Hose Assy, Wand, Power, 3-71

Hose Kit, Hyd, Sqge Lift [T20], 2-115

Hose, 0050, 04, If05str / Im05str, 10.0,
2-29

Hose, 0300, 08, Jf08str / None, 19.0, 2-23

Hose, Afmkt, Coolant Recvy, 05ft, 2-39

Hose, Afmkt, Coolant Recvy, 08ft, 2-43

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.38id 02ft, 3-5

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.50id 02ft, 3-23,
3-27

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.50id 03ft, 3-19

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.50id 08ft, 3-19,
3-25, 3-29

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.62id 01ft, 3-5

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.62ld, 01Ft, Clr,
35

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.75id 03ft, 2-93

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.75id 08ft, 2-91,
2-93, 3-13

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd 0.75id 12ft, 3-3

Hose, Afmkt, PVC, Brd, 0.31Id, 03Ft, CIr,
3-47, 4-23

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 011t, Clr,
4-23

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 02ft, Clr,
3-51, 3-55, 4-23

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.38id, 03it, Clr,
3-33

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 011, Clr,
3-47

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 02ft, Clr,
3-47

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.501d, 08Ft, Clr,
3-35, 3-37, 3-39, 3-41, 3-51, 3-53,
3-55

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.50id, 12ft, Clr,
3-49, 3-75, 3-77, 3-79, 3-81

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.75id, 02ft, Clr,
3-33

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Brd, 0.751d, 08Ft, Clr,
3-35, 3-39, 3-49, 3-53

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr 0.25id 03ft, 3-21

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr 0.38id 03ft, 2-29

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr 0.50id 08ft, 3-25,
3-29

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr, 0.25id, 02ft, 3-33

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr, 0.25id, 03ft, 3-47

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr, 0.38id, 01t, 3-33

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr, 0.38id, 03ft, 3-33

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Clr, 0.50id, 08ft, 3-37,
3-41, 3-55

Hose, Afmkt, Pvc, Wir, 0.50id, 03ft, Clr,
3-33

Hose, Afmkt, Vacuum, 0.16id, 01ft, 3-5

Hose, Air-Intk, Flex 4.00id 18.0l, 2-99

Hose, Drain, 3.00id X 48.0l, 2-89, 2-97

Hose, Fuel [Ku], 6-20

Hose, Fuel, 0.18id 29.0l, 2-29

Hose, Fuel, 0.31id 22.0l, 2-29

Hose, Fuel, 0.50id 21.0l, 2-27

Hose, Heater, E90, 0.621d, 24.0 4.0, 3-37,
3-51, 3-55

Hose, Hyd, Med04, Jf04e90/Jf04str, 016.0,
2-111

Hose, Hyd, Med06, Jf06e90/Jf06str, 042.0,
2-109

Hose, Hyd, Med06, Jf06e90I/Jf06str,038.0,
3-17

Hose, Hyd, Med06, Jf06str/Jf06str, 033.0,
2-109

Hose, Hyd, Med08, Jf08e45/Jf08str, 046.0,
2-113

Hose, Hyd, Med08, Jf08e90/Jf08str, 032.0,
2-23

Hose, Hyd, Med08, Jf08e90/Jf08str, 062.0,
2-109

Hose, Hyd, Med08, Jf08str /Jf08e45, 21.0,
2-109

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)




CROSS REFERENCE

Hose, Hyd, Med08, Jf08str/Jf08str, 022.0,
2-111

Hose, Hyd, Med10, Jf10str/Jf10str, 41.0,
2-109

Hose, Hyd, Med12, Jf12e90/Jf12str, 50.0,
2-109

Hose, Hyd, Med12, Jf12e90/Jf12str, 029.0,
2-109

Hose, Hyd, Med12, Jf12str/Jf12str, 052.0,
2-109

Hose, Hyd, Spcl, Jf10e45/Jf10str, 58.0
(Replaced by 1039148), 2-107

Hose, Hyd, Spcl, Jf10e90/Jf10str, 63.0,
2-107

Hose, Hyd, Spcl, Jf10str/Jf10str, 56.5,
2-107

Hose, Hyd, Suc20, Jf20Str/Jf20E90, 030.0,
2-109

Hose, Hyd, Tc 06, Jf06str /Jf06e45, 56.0,
2-111, 2-113

Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04e45/Jf04str, 044.0,
2-115

Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04e45/Jf04str, 048.0,
2-115

Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04E45/Qm06, 024.0,
2-115

Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04E45/Qm06, 028.0,
2-115

Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04e90/Jf04str, 020.0,
2-111

Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04str [Jf04str, 20.0,
3-17

Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04str [Jf04str, 39.0,
3-17

Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04str/Jf04str, 036.0,
2-113

Hose, Hyd, Tc04, Jf04Str/QmO06, 028.0,
2-115

Hose, Hyd, Tc06, Jf06e90/Jf06str, 040.0,
2-107

Hose, Hyd, Tc06, Jf06e90/Jf06str, 104.0,
2-107

Hose, Hyd, Tc06, Jf06str /Jf06e45, 54.0,
2-111, 2-113

Hose, Hyd, Tc06, Jf06str /Jf06€90, 74.0,
3-17

Hose, Hyd, Tc06, Jf06str /Jf06str, 23.0,
3-17

Hose, Hyd, Tc06, Jf06str/Jf06str, 033.0,
3-17

Hose, Hyd, Tc06, Jf06Str/Jf06Str, 054.0,
2-11

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08E45/Jf08Str, 026.0,
2-109

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08e45/Jf08str, 052.0,
2-113

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08e45/Jf08str, 26.0,
2-109

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08e45/Jf08str, 96.0,
2-107

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08€90/Jf08str, 020.0,
2-113

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08e90/Jf08str, 034.0,
3-17

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08e90/Jf08str, 046.0,
2-109

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08e90/Jf08str, 084.0,
3-17

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08e90/Jf08str, 13.0,
2-111

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08str/Jf08e90, 012.0,
3-15

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08str/Jf08e90, 031.0,
2-109

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08Str/Jf08Str, 021.0,
2-109

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08Str/Jf08Str, 034.0,
3-17

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08str/Jf08str, 040.0,
2-113

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08str/Jf08str, 21.0,
2-109

Hose, Hyd, Tc08, Jf08str/Jf08str, 48.0,
2-111

Hose, Hyd, Tc12, Jf12e90/Jf12str, 044.0,
2-109

Hose, Hyd,Med04, Jf04str/Jf04str, 066.0,
2-107

Hose, Hyd,Tc 04, Jf04str [Jf04e45 , 35.0,
2-115

Hose, Intake, Mold, 1.75id 1.75id Dsl, 2-31

Hose, Intake, Mold, 2.00id [Epdm], 2-31

Hose, Pvc, Brd, 0.25id 0.440d 157.21,Clr,
3-71

Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.38id 0.560d 22.00l, 2-39

Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.38id 0.560d 48.00l, 3-3,
35

Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.38id 0.560d 022.0l, 2-43

Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.50id 0.690d 26.00l, 3-13

Hose, Pvc, Clr, 0.50id 0.690d 30.00l, 2-45

Hose, Pyu, 0.25id 0.380d 1220mml, Blk,
3-73

Hose, Radiator, Lower, Dsl, 2-39, 2-43

Hose, Radiator, Lower, Dsl (Cut to fit), 2-43

Hose, Radiator, Upper, Dsl, 2-39, 2-43

Hose, Rbr, E90 1.25id 1.25id 04.2 03.1,
2-39

Hose, Rbr, E90, 1.25id 1.25id 04.2 03.1,
2-43

Hose, Vacuum, 1.50id X 10ft, Gray, 3-71

Hose, Water [Ku], 5-31, 6-29

Hose, Water, Coil, 0.38id 0.560d, 3-79,
3-81

Housing, 4-7

Housing Assy, Nozzle, 5-23, 6-20, 6-21

Housing Assy, Vacfan, Scrbr, 2-99

Housing Kit, Drive, Front, Replmt, 2-47

Housing Kit, Pump, Water, 4-3

Housing WIdt, Brush, Drive, 2-55, 2-57

Housing WIdt, Swp, Scb, 2-59

Housing WIdt, Vacfan, Front [528], 2-99

Housing, Bottom, 4-23

Housing, Brg, Motor, Hyd, 4-5

Housing, Cplg, Qf / Pm08, 3-47

Housing, Flywheel, Mach [1505, Kubo],
2-23

Housing, Motor, Hyd [En], 4-9, 4-11

Housing, Sppt, Rear Wheel, 2-47

Housing, Thermostat [Ku], 5-31, 6-29

Housing, Valve, 4-5

Housingl, 4-8

Hsg & Switch Kit, Pump, Repair,, 4-21

Hub Assy, Wheel, 5 Bolt 4.50bc Taper B,
2-47

Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 1.00b [6t], 2-63,
3-7,39

Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 3Hole 5.8Bc, 2-3,
2-5

Hub, Drive, Brush, Disk, 3hole 5.8bc[6t],
2-3,2-5

Idler Assy, Brush, Repimt [M20/T20, M30],
2-55, 2-57

Idling, Apparatus [Ku], 6-26

Impeller, 9.5d, 18 Bl, 2-99

Impeller, Pump, Water [Ku], 6-8

Impeller, Water Pump, 5-8

Indicator, Press, 60psi, 2-121

Indicator, Timing [Ku], 6-18

Insert, Cap, Mount, Es Pump, 4-3

Insert, Cplg, Qm, Bm08, 3-47

Insert, Plt, Cam, Pump, Hyd, 4-7

Instr, Maint, Wall Chart [T20], 3-88

Instr, Motor, Hyd, Repair [En], 4-9, 4-11

Instr, Repair, Motor, Hyd, Gear, 4-5

Instr, Repair, Pump, 4-7

Instr, Seal Kit, Motor, 4-10

Instr, Valve, Steering, Repair, 4-19

Instr. Repair Info, Motor, 4-8

Insulation, 3-67

Insulation, Acstc, Rnd, 0.8, 02.5d 0.5h,
2-17

Insulation, Flame-Retardant, 0.5, 2-21,
2-27

Insulation, Flame-Retardant, 0.50, 2-99

Insulation, Flame-retardant, 0.75-0.88,
2-11, 2-15, 2-99

Insulation, Flame-Retardant, 1.0, 2-15

Insulation, Shrd, Eng, Gusset, 2-21

Insulation, Thermal, Hydraulic Blanket,
2-121

Isolator, Rbr, 2-37

Isolator, Vib, .50d, 2-23

Isolator, Vib, Bshg, 1.1d 0.61 .4b 0.78h,
2-39, 2-41, 2-99

K

Key, 5-17

Key [Ku], 6-15, 6-17
Key-Wdruff 0.25 1.00, 4-8

Key, Feather, 5-15

Key, Ignition [Set Of 2], 1-1, 2-13
Key, Motor, Hyd, 4-5

7-21

Home § Find...




CROSS REFERENCE

Key, Shaft, Pump, Hyd, 4-7

Key, Sq, 0.12 X 0.12, 0.501, 2-33, 2-35

Key, Sq, 0.12 X 0.12, 0.75I, 4-10

Key, Sq, 0.12 X 0.12, 1.00I (Included With
Motor), 2-99

Key, Sq, 0.25 X 0.25, 1.25I, 2-55, 2-57

Key, Woodruff, 5-13

Key, Woodruff [Ku], 6-13

Key, Woodruff, 0.25 1.00 [Asa#0808], 4-9,
4-11

Kit, Bellows, Pump, Detgt, 4-20

Kit, Brush, Motor, Ele, 4-3

Kit, Seal, Motor, Hyd, 4-5

Kit, Seal, Motor, Hyd, Gear[Barns], 2-99,
4-10

Kit, Seal, Valve, Hyd [Cec], 4-10

Kit, Valve, Check, Pump, Water, 4-3

Knob Assy, Star, 1.12d 3ear M10, 2-75

Knob, Rnd, 1.04d 1.181 .25-20 Yel Plstc,
2-69

Knob, Star, 2.80d 4ear 1.11 .31-18 Pyp,
2-73

Knob, Tee, 2.5x1.0 1.11 0.38-16 Plstc,
2-17

L

Label [User, Attention, ec-H20], 2-147

Label Kit, Panel, Repimt [T20 ec-H20
only], 2-13

Label Kit, Panel, Replmt [T20], 2-13

Label Set, Brush Indicator & Removal,
2-147

Label Set, Hi Temp, 2-147

Label Set, Info/Hzrd, Swpr / Scrbr, 2-147

Label Set, Info/Hzrd, Swpr / Scrbr, Tj
(Japan Only), 2-147

Label, Logo, 05.75L 2Color [ES], 2-147

Label, Logo, 07.95L 2Color [FaST], 2-147

Label, Logo, 12.3L 4Color [ec-H20], 2-147

Label, Logo, 16.9L 4Color [ec-H20], 2-147

Label, Model, 2Color [T20], 2-147

Label, Switch, Rocker [T20], 2-13

Lamp Strobe, Amb [12-48 Vdc], 3-63, 3-65

Lamp, 12vdc [Speaker], 2-7

Lamp, Bulb, Fish, 3-61, 3-64

Lamp, Bulb, Strobe, 3-63, 3-65

Lamp, Flasher, Amb [12-48 Vdc], 3-61,
3-64

Lamp, Halogen [Speaker], 2-7

Latch, 2-15, 2-39, 2-55, 2-57, 2-69, 2-85,
2-86, 3-83

Latch Kit, Disk, Replmt [T20], 2-63

Latch WIdt, Head, Disk, 2-63

Latch, Cover, 2-86

Latch, Door [Southco 91-562-07], 2-21,
2-77, 2-81

Latch, Hook, 2-79, 2-83

Lens, Blue, Option, F/ Revl / Fish Light,
3-61, 3-63, 3-64, 3-65

Lens, Lamp, Amb, Strobe/Flasher, 3-61,
3-63, 3-64, 3-65

7-22

Lens, Red, Option, F/ Revl / Fish Light,
3-61, 3-63, 3-64, 3-65

Lever Assy, Fork [KU], 6-28

Lever, Cntrl, Spd [Ku], 6-27

Lever, Engine Stop, 5-29

Lever, Fork [Ku], 6-28

Lever, Fork 2, 5-30

Lever, Fork, Shaft [Ku], 6-28

Lever, Plate, Cntrl [Ku], 6-27

Lever, Speed Control, 5-29

Lever, Stop [Ku], 6-27

Light Kit, Fish, Ci [M20 And T20], 3-61

Light Kit, Fish, W/Ohg, Ci[M20 And T20],
3-64

Light Kit, Revl, Ci [M20 And T20], 3-63

Light Kit, Revl, W/Ohg, Ci [M20 And T20],
3-65

Light, Led, .312D, 2 Volt [Tri-Color]
(ec-H20 only), 2-13

Light, Panl, 14vdc, ,1.1 X 1.0,2-13

Light, Tail, 12vdc, 2-7

Link Assy, Rod-End, M12, 2-67

Link, .25 1.4w 3.2 2/.5h, 3-85

Lip Kit, Debris, Replmt [T20], 2-69

Lock, Secondary, 2cav, Mp280 Sealed,
4-21

M

Magnet, Pickup, 2-23

Maint Kit, 400hr, Dsl [M20/T20], 1-1

Manifold Assy, Cntrl, Soltn, 2-93

Manifold Assy, Inlet, 5-11, 6-11

Manifold WIdt, Cntrl, Soltn, 2-93

Manifold, Bar, Spray, 37.5inch, 2-91

Manifold, Exhaust [Ku], 6-11

Manifold, Exhaust, Front, Down, 5-11

Manifold, Water, 3-47

Manual, Eng [Kubo, V1505¢], 3-88

Manual, Oprtr [T20 Dsl En], 3-88

Manual, Oprtr [T20 Dsl, Es, Na], 3-88

Manual, Oprtr [T20 Dsl, Fr, Na], 3-88

Manual, Parts, En [T20 Dsl], 3-88

Manual, Service [T20 En], 3-88

Mat, Floor, 2-9

Media, Cd-Rom, Training [ec-H20
Tennant], 3-88

Metal, Crankpin, 5-17

Metal, Crankpin 02, 5-17

Metal, Crankpin 04, 5-17

Metal, Crankshaft 1, 5-17

Metal, Crankshaft 2, 5-17

Metal, Crankshaft 3, 5-17

Metal, Crankshaft1 02, 5-17

Metal, Crankshaft1 04, 5-17

Metal, Crankshaft2 02, 5-17

Metal, Crankshaft2 04, 5-17

Metal, Crankshaft3 02, 5-17

Metal, Crankshaft3 04, 5-17

Metal, Side 1, 5-17

Metal, Side 1 02, 5-17

Metal, Side 1 04, 5-17

Metal, Side 2, 5-17

Metal, Side 2 02, 5-17

Metal, Side 2 04, 5-17

Mirror, Convex, 0.50D, 3-67

Module Kit, Replmt [Ec-H20], 4-23

Module Kit, Repimt [Ec-H20] (See
Breakdowns), 3-45

Molding, Afmkt, Trim, Pvc, .08 .11, 01Ft,
3-45

Molding, Afmkt, Trim, Pvc, .08 .11, 1ft, 2-9

Motor Kit, Pump, Repair,, 4-21

Motor Kit, Replmt [M20&T20], 2-99

Motor, Ele, 12vdc, Pump, Water, 4-3

Motor, Ele, Gear, 14vdc, Pump, Detgt,
4-20

Motor, Hyd Gear In 4.5 B 1500, 4-8

Motor, Hyd, Gear, [Int], 19.0 X 3000, 4-5

Motor, Hyd, Gear, Ext 0.19 Rh 3000, 4-10

Motor, Hyd, Gear, Int 04.5 Bi-Dir 1500
(See Breakdowns), 2-55, 2-57

Motor, Hyd, Gear, Int 08.9 Bi-Dir 2500, 4-9

Motor, Hyd, Gear, Int 08.9 Bi-Dir 2500
(See Breakdowns), 3-7, 3-9

Motor, Hyd, Gear, Int 09.7 Bi-Dir 2500,
4-11

Motor, Hyd, Gear, Int 09.7 Bi-Dir 2500
(See Breakdowns), 2-63

Motor, Hyd, Gear, Int 19.0 Bi-Dir 3000
(See Breakdowns), 2-47

Motor, Starter, 12vdc [Kubota] (See Engine
Breakdown), 2-23

Mount WIdt, Valve, Pinch, Lh, 2-97

Mount WIdt, Valve, Pinch, Rh, 2-89

Muffler, Exhaust, 2-37

N

Nozzle, 3-79, 3-81

Nozzle [Ku], 6-21

Nozzle kit, Spray, Ci [T20], 3-79

Nozzle Kit, Spray, W/Pwr Wand, Ci [T20],
3-81

Nozzle, Spray, Gun, 3-79, 3-81

Nozzle, Spring [Ku], 6-21

Nozzle, Wand, Plstc, 14.0lg, 3-69

Nut, 5-7, 5-11, 5-12, 5-25, 5-28, 5-29,
6-11,6-19

Nut [Ku], 6-21, 6-23

Nut-Hxslot .75-16  Plid, 4-8

Nut, Cap, 5-10, 5-13, 5-25, 5-28

Nut, Cap [Ku], 6-26

Nut, Cap, Cam [Ku], 6-13

Nut, Coil, F/#8, 4-13, 4-15

Nut, Coil, Nyl Patch, 4-17

Nut, Flange [Ku], 6-20

Nut, Hex [Ku], 5-31, 6-7, 6-12, 6-19,
6-23, 6-26, 6-27

Nut, Hex, Cap, 6-10

Nut, Hex, Fing, M6 X 1.00, 2-41

Nut, Hex, Fing, M8 X 1.25, 2-119

Nut, Hex, Jam, .31-24, 2-51

Nut, Hex, Jam, .38-24, 2-23

Nut, Hex, Jam, .50-20, 2-59, 3-11

Nut, Hex, Jam, .50-20, Lh, 2-59

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

Home § Find...




CROSS REFERENCE

Nut, Hex, Jam, M20 X 1.5, 2-17

Nut, Hex, Lock, .25-20, NI, 2-27, 2-99

Nut, Hex, Lock, .25-20, NI, Ss, 2-53

Nut, Hex, Lock, .31-18, NI, 2-15

Nut, Hex, Lock, .31-18, NI, Thin, 2-15

Nut, Hex, Lock, .38-16, NI, 2-33, 2-43

Nut, Hex, Lock, .38-16, NI, Ss, 2-33, 2-35,
3-11

Nut, Hex, Lock, .38-16, NI, Thin, 2-53,
299

Nut, Hex, Lock, .50-13, NI, Ss, 2-75

Nut, Hex, Lock, .50-13, NI, Thin, 2-59

Nut, Hex, Lock, .50-20, NI, Thin, 2-59

Nut, Hex, Lock, .75-10, NI, 2-47

Nut, Hex, Lock, #08-32, NI, 2-13

Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI, 2-23, 2-33,
2-39, 2-41, 2-119, 3-67, 3-85

Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI, Ss, 2-75

Nut, Hex, Lock, M10 X 1.5, NI, Ss (Disk
Scrub Head), 2-7

Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75, NI, Ss, 2-59,
2-65, 2-67, 2-69

Nut, Hex, Lock, M12 X 1.75,NI, 2-23, 2-24,
2-49

Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.7, NI, 2-15, 2-21,
3-21

Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.7, NI, Ss, 2-21,
2-53, 2-77, 2-81, 3-3

Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, 2-39

Nut, Hex, Lock, M4 X 0.70, NI, Ss, 3-45

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.8, NI, 2-15, 2-45

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.8, NI, Ss, 2-55,
2-57, 2-91, 3-13, 3-19, 3-25, 3-29

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, 3-45, 3-75,
3-79

Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NI, Ss, 3-37,
3-41, 3-51, 3-55, 3-59, 3-61, 3-63,
3-64, 3-65, 3-83

Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.0, NI, 2-15, 2-17,
2-19, 2-45, 2-51

Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.0, Ss, NI, 2-13,
2-91

Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, NI, 2-9, 2-29,
2-31, 2-33, 2-35, 2-39, 2-41

Nut, Hex, Lock, M6 X 1.00, Ss, NI, 2-37,
2-61, 2-63, 2-65, 2-67, 2-69, 2-71,
2-93, 2-95, 3-3, 3-75, 3-77

Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, 2-7, 2-9,
2-21,2-24, 2-27, 2-33, 2-35, 2-39,
2-43, 2-45, 2-51, 2-53, 2-79, 2-83,
3-15

Nut, Hex, Lock, M8 X 1.25, NI, Ss, 2-31,
2-37, 2-39, 2-53, 2-55, 2-57, 2-63,
2-67, 2-69, 2-71, 2-73, 2-75, 2-77,
2-79, 2-81, 2-83, 2-85, 2-89, 2-97,
3-7,3-13, 3-15

Nut, Hex, Sltd, .75-16, 2-49

Nut, Hex, Sitd, 1.12-18, 2-47

Nut, Hex, Sltd, M20 X 2.5, 8, 2-55, 2-57

Nut, Hex, Std, .25-28, 2-51, 2-53

Nut, Hex, Std, .25-28, Lh, 2-51

Nut, Hex, Std, .31-18, 3-67

Nut, Hex, Std, #08-32, 2-23

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

Nut, Hex, Std, M12 X 1.75, Ss, 2-79, 2-83

Nut, Hex, Std, M16 X 2.0, 2-19

Nut, Hex, Std, M5 X 0.8, 8, 2-53

Nut, Hex, Std, M6 X 1.00, 8, 3-45

Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, 2-9

Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Brs, 2-35

Nut, Hex, Std, M8 X 1.25, Ss, 2-53, 2-65,
2-79, 2-83

Nut, Hexagon, 5-21

Nut, Isolator, .38-16 Wall Th .015-.437,
3-75, 3-77

Nut, Lock [Ku], 6-26

Nut, Low Crown, .50-20, 2-99

Nut, Motor, Hyd, 4-5

Nut, Nozzle [Ku], 6-21

Nut, Solenoid, 4-13, 4-15

Nut, T, M10 X 1.50 X 15.80d X 13.0l, 2-77,
2-81

Nut, T, M4 X 0.70, 2-3

Nut, T, M8 X 1.25 X 14.50d X 9.5, 3-7

Nut, Thumb, M6 X 1.0, 30d, 3-73

Nut, Wheel, .50-20 X 60 Angle, 2-47

@)
O-Ring, 5-3, 5-4, 5-5, 5-7, 5-17, 5-21,
5-27, 5-29
0-Ring [Ku], 6-4, 6-27
Ohg Kit, Ci [M20 And T20], 3-67
Oil Filter, Plug, 5-7

P

Pad, Buff, 14.0d, Red, 2-3

Pad, High Productivity Stripping, 14.0d,
Blk, 2-3

Pad, Pedal, Brake, 3.961 2.36w 0.75, 2-51

Pad, Polish, 14.0d, White [1pad=1pc], 2-3

Pad, Sch, 14.0d, Blu [1pad=1pc], 2-3

Pad, Stripping, 14.0d, Brown [1pad=1pc],
23

Pad, Surf Prep, 14.0D, Maroon
[1Pick=1Pad], 2-3

Pad, Tank, Hyd [W/Psa], 2-119, 2-121

Paint, Airdry, Blk, 120z, 1-1

Paint, Airdry, Gray, 120z [Enamel], 1-1

Paint, Airdry, Iron Gray,120z[Pwdr Coat],
1-1

Paint, Airdry, Off-White, 120z, 1-1

Paint, Airdry, Teal, 120z, Solid, 1-1

Pan, Qil, Dsl, 6-4

Panel Kit, Instmt, Replmt [T20 ec-H20
only], 2-13

Panel Kit, Instmt, Replmt [T20], 2-13

Panel Widt, Adj, 2-9

Panel Widt, Adj [2007], 2-9

Panel Widt, Dsl, Replmt, 2-9

Panel Widt, Dsl, Replmt [W/Fast], 2-9

Panel Widt, Dsl, Replmt, TJ (Japan only),
29

Panel Widt, Dsl, Replmt, TJ [W/Fast]
(Japan only), 2-9

Panel Widt, Dsl, Replmt, TJ, W/Es (Japan
only), 2-9

Panel Widt, Dsl, W/ Es, Repimt, 2-9

Panel WIdt, Filler, 2-7

Panel, Access, Debris Tray, 2-71

Panel, Access, Door, 2-9

Panel, Access, Floor, 2-9

Panel, Instmt, Rh, Dsl, Replmt, 2-13

Panel, Shrd, Fan, Dsl, 2-39

Pawl, Str, 2-55, 2-57

Pedal, Brake, Lock, 2-51

Pedal, Propel, 2-52

Pin Kit, Wheel, Ci [M20/T20/M30], 2-7,
3-13

Pin Widt, 3-11

Pin WiIdt, Front, 2-73, 3-9

Pin WIdt, Lift (Replaced By 9003478), 2-75

Pin, 0.63d 01.8I, 1/M10h, 2cham, 2-75

Pin, 30mmd X 215mml, 2-7, 3-13

Pin, Clamp, 5-27, 6-25

Pin, Clevis, 0.19d X 0.63I, 2-67

Pin, Clevis, 0.25d X 0.75l, 2-51

Pin, Clevis, 0.25d X 2.44l, 2-67

Pin, Clevis, 0.31d X 0.75l, 3-7

Pin, Clevis, 0.31d X 1.00l, 2-51

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 1.31l, 3-11

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 1.50I, 3-11

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 1.75l, 2-59, 2-65,
2-79, 2-83, 3-11

Pin, Clevis, 0.37d X 2.00l, 2-67

Pin, Clevis, 0.50 D X 4.50l, 2-52

Pin, Clevis, 0.50d X 2.501, 2-67

Pin, Clevis, 0.62d X 2.12l, 2-65

Pin, Clevis, 0.75d X 2.00l, 2-59, 2-65

Pin, Cotter, .062 X 0.50, 2-51

Pin, Cotter, .062 X 0.75, 2-67

Pin, Cotter, .094 X 1.00, 2-51, 2-65, 2-67,
3-7, 3-11

Pin, Cotter, .094X0.75, 2-67

Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.00, 2-53, 2-79, 2-83

Pin, Cotter, .125 X 1.25, 2-55, 2-57, 2-65

Pin, Cotter, .125 X 2.00, 2-47

Pin, Cotter, .156 X 1.25, 2-59

Pin, Cotter, .156 X 2.00, 2-49

Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.31d .058 Wir, 2-15

Pin, Cotter, Hair, 0.38d .072 Wir, 2-59,
2-65, 2-67

Pin, Cotter, Hair, 1.00d .178 Wir, 2-7, 3-13

Pin, Cotter, Hair, Dbl, 2-7, 3-13

Pin, Dowel [Ku], 6-3

Pin, Dowel, Cyl Block [1pk=4], 2-23

Pin, Dowel, Pump, Hyd, 4-7

Pin, Eng [Ku], 6-3

Pin, Grvd, 0.43d 01.8I [303ss], 2-73, 3-9

Pin, Hitch, .375d X 3.12l, PI, 3-7, 3-9, 3-85

Pin, Joint, 5-27

Pin, Joint, Inj [Ku], 6-25

Pin, Lift, Drain, 2-95

Pin, Locking, Steering, Tilt, 2-17

Pin, Pipe, 5-3

Pin, Piston, 5-17

Pin, Piston [Ku], 6-17

7-23

Home § Find...




CROSS REFERENCE

Pin, Roll, .187d X 1.62l, .187/.192, 2-7,
3-13

Pin, Spring, 5-29

Pin, Spring [Ku], 6-12, 6-27

Pin, Start Spring, 5-3

Pin, Start, Spring, 6-3

Pin, Straight, 5-3

Pin, Straight [Ku], 6-3

Pin, Tappet [Ku], 6-25

Pin, Tappet Guide, 5-27

Pin, Valve, Steering, 4-19

Pipe, Breather [Ku], 5-11, 6-11

Pipe, Clip [Ku], 6-20

Pipe, Drain, 5-21

Pipe, Flir, Qil [Ku], 2-23

Pipe, Fuel, Overflow [Ku], 6-20

Pipe, Injection 1, 5-23

Pipe, Injection 2, 5-23

Pipe, Injection 3, 5-23

Pipe, Injection 4, 5-23

Pipe, Injector, # 4, 6-20

Pipe, Over Flow, 5-23

Pipe, Overflow, 6-20

Pipe, Water, 5-10, 6-10

Pipe, Water [Kubota], 6-8

Pipe, Water, Return, 6-29

Piston, 5-17

Piston 05, 5-17

Piston, Eng [Ku], 6-17

Piston, Pump, Hyd, Gear, 4-5

Piston, Ring Assy [Ku], 6-17

Pivot WIdt, Brush, Side, 3-11

Plate, 5-27, 6-25

Plate Assy, Orifice, 0.0105id, Green, 4-24

Plate WIdt, Hose, Vacuum, 2-99

Plate Widt, Mtg, 3-45

Plate Widt, Retainer, Sqge, 3-9

Plate WIdt, Seat, 2-15

Plate, Backing, Brake, 2-49

Plate, Bmpr, Lh, 3-86

Plate, Bmpr, Rh, 3-86

Plate, Cam, 4-7

Plate, Cntrl, Spd [Ku], 6-27

Plate, Cover, 4-7

Plate, Guard, Fan Shrd, Dsl, 2-39

Plate, Guard, Fan, Shrd, Dsl, Repimt, 2-39

Plate, Handle, 2-55, 2-57

Plate, Hook, Latch, 3-83

Plate, Hsng [Fast], 3-19

Plate, Inspection, 3-45

Plate, Label, Soltn Tank (ec-H20 only),
2-86

Plate, Mtg, Latch, 2-85, 2-86

Plate, Mtg, Light, 2-13

Plate, Mtg, Prop Rod, 2-95

Plate, Mtg, Pump, 3-45

Plate, Mtg, Seal, 2-19, 2-39

Plate, Mtg, Skirt, Scb Head, 2-61

Plate, Mtg, Valve, 3-25, 3-29, 3-37, 3-41,
3-51, 3-55

Plate, Orifice, 0.070id, 3-19

Plate, Orifice, 0.093id, 3-19

Plate, Seal, Sound, 2-21

7-24

Plate, Shield, Heat, Dsl, Replmt, 2-37

Plate, Skirt, Front, 2-61

Plate, Spacer, Motor, Hyd [En], 4-9, 4-11

Plate, Sppt, 2-51, 2-67

Plate, Stop, Brake, 2-51

Plate, Valve, Motor, Hyd, 4-5

Plate, Valve, Pump, Hyd, 4-7

Plate, Wear, Steering Valve, 4-19

Plug, 4-5, 5-3, 5-5, 5-7

Plug #10, 4-8

Plug #4, 4-8

Plug Assy [CI], 4-19

Plug Kit, Drain, Recvy, Ci [M20 & T20],
295

Plug Widt, Drive, Brush, 2-55, 2-57

Plug WiIdt, Drive, Brush, Sweep, 2-55, 2-57

Plug, Cup, Sealing [Ku], 6-3, 6-5

Plug, Drain, 5-4

Plug, Drain, Expandable, 4.75-6.00, 2-95

Plug, Eng [Ku], 6-3

Plug, Expansion, 5-3

Plug, Gauge, Oil [Ku], 6-4

Plug, Glow, 5-23

Plug, Hole, Rnd, 0.50h .03-.12, Blk Nyl,
2-13

Plug, Hole, Rnd, 0.81h, Blk, 2-9

Plug, Hole, Rnd, 0.88h .03-.12, Blk Nyl,
29

Plug, Hole, Rnd, 1.00h .03-.12, Blk Nyl,
29

Plug, Hole, Rnd, 1.25H .03-.12, Blk Nyl,
2-15

Plug, Hole, Rnd, 2.50h .03-.25, Blk Nyl,
29

Plug, Hole, Rt, Rocker Switch, .87 X 1.7,
2-13

Plug, Hole, Soltn Tank, Blk Pyu, 2-85

Plug, Hose, Pyu, 2-89, 2-97

Plug, Qil Filler, 5-10

Plug, Orifice, 0.060, Ss [Fast li+], 4-24

Plug, Orifice, Valve, Hyd, .040, 4-13, 4-17

Plug, Orifice, Valve, Hyd, .046, 4-15

Plug, Orifice, Valve, Hyd, .063, 4-15

Plug, Pump, Hyd, Gear, 4-5

Plug, Restrictor, 3-51

Plug, Rsestrictor, 3-55

Plunger, Pump, 5-27

Plunger, Pump, Inj [Ku], 6-25

Poppet, Pump, Hyd, Gear, 4-5

Pouch, 3-47

Pully, Fan, 5-8

Pump Assy, Column, Es, 4-3

Pump Assy, Column, Es (See
Breakdowns), 3-5

Pump Kit, Hyd, Rotating [Cessna], 4-7

Pump Kit, Mtg, Aux, Ci [M20 & T20], 2-117

Pump, Diaphragm, 4-21

Pump, Air, Ele, 12vdc, 3-21

Pump, Detgt, 12vdc, 3-21

Pump, Detgt, 14vdc, 150mi/Min 20psi,
4-20

Pump, Detgt, 14vdc, 150ml/Min 20psi (See
Breakdowns), 3-3

Pump, Diaphragm, 3-75, 3-79

Pump, Fuel, 2-29

Pump, Hyd, Piston, Var, 1.24 4000, Cw,
4-7

Pump, Hyd, Piston, Var, 1.24 4000, Cw
(See Breakdowns), 2-117

Pump, Injection [Kubo], 6-23, 6-25

Pump, Oil, Eng [Ku], 6-7

Pump, Qil, Pickup [Sump, Ku], 5-4

Pump, Soltn, 13.7vdc, 65psi [Fast li+],
3-33

Pump, Soltn, Ele, 12vdc [W/O Chk Valve],
3-19

Pump, Soltn, Ele, 13.7vdc,12/28psi, 3-45

Pump, Water Assy [Ku], 6-8

Push Rod, 5-15

R

Race Thrust, 4-8

Race, Brg, Pump, Hyd, 4-7

Rack, Control, 5-27

Radiator, 2-39

Radiator, W/ Hyd Cooler [Side X Side],
2-41

Receptacle, Lamp [Speaker], 2-7

Relay, 12vdc, 40a, Spdt N/O, 2-29, 2-45,
3-19

Relay, 12vdc, 040a, Spdt No, 3-33, 3-45,
3-75, 3-719

Reservoir, Hyd, 10.0Gal, Replmt, 2-121

Resistor, Ele, Plug [430 , 2w], 3-58

Retainer, 5-21, 6-19

Retainer, Boot, Steering Column, 2-17

Retainer, Gear, Starter [Ku], 6-19

Retainer, Motor, Hyd, 4-5

Retainer, Ring, Brake, 2-49

Retainer, Skirt, 2-61

Retainer, Skirt, Disk Head, 2-65

Retainer, Skirt, Front, 2-61

Retainer, Spring [Ku], 6-12

Retainer, Spring, Valve [Ku], 6-12

Retainer, Sqge, 3-7

Retainer, Sqge, Side, Lh, 2-81

Retainer, Sqge, Side, Rh, 2-77

Retainer, Sqge, Wand [17b/E], 3-73

Retainer, Valve Spring, 5-12

Ring [Ku], 6-17

Ring, Lock, 4-7

Ring, Motor, Hyd, 4-5

Ring, Mtg, Sqge, .501, 2-73

Ring, Piston Assy [Ku], 6-17

Ring, Retainer, Steering Valve, 4-19

Ring, Retaining, 4-7

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.38d, [E-Ring],
2-73,2-75, 3-9

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.50d, Hd, 2-17

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.62d, Hd, 2-75

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 0.98d, [E-Ring], 2-51

Ring, Retaining, Ext, 1.00d, Basic, 2-55,
2-57

Ring, Retaining, Pump, Hyd, 4-7

Ring, Snap [Ku], 6-13, 6-15

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)




CROSS REFERENCE

Ring, Snap, Piston [Ku], 6-17

Rivet, Blind [S2500 Drvblock], 3-73

Rivet, Blind, .125d X 0.54 X .25d, Alm,
2-85, 2-86

Rivet, Plstc, .250 X 0.898, 3-69

Rivet, Plstc, .250d X 0.898, 2-17

Rivet, Plstc, .250d X 0.90, 3-47, 3-75, 3-77

Rod, 2-51

Rod Assy, Connecting [Ku], 6-17

Rod-End, .25-28rh Fem 0.25b [Teflon],
2-53

Rod-End, .50-20lh Fem 0.50-20stud,
2-59

Rod-End, .50-20rh Fem 0.50b, 2-59

Rod-End, .50-20rh Mal 0.50b, 3-11

Rod, Latch, 2-69

Rod, Push [Ku], 6-21

Rod, Push, Valve [Ku], 6-15

Rod, Thrd, 2 End, .50-20 04.91, Rh / Lh,
2-59

Roller, 5-21

Roller, Brg, 2-89, 2-97

S

Screen, Pump, 3-5

Screen, Vacuum, 2-95

Screw, 4-8, 5-7, 5-23, 5-27

Screw, Adj, Rocker Arm [Ku], 6-12

Screw, Adj, Stop [Ku], 6-26

Screw, Adjusting, 5-12

Screw, Btn, M8 X 1.25 X 16, Ss, 3-13

Screw, Btn, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Bk, 2-77,
2-81, 2-89, 2-97, 3-83

Screw, Btn, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss, 3-7

Screw, Btn, M8 X 1.25 X 40, Ss, 2-71

Screw, Cap, 4-7

Screw, Cap, Motor, Hyd, 4-5, 4-11

Screw, Flt [Ku], 6-7

Screw, Flt, .25-20 X 1.00, Al, 2-99

Screw, Flt, .38-16 X 1.50, Al, 2-99

Screw, FIt, M10 X 1.5 X 25, 10.9, 2-77,
2-81

Screw, Flt, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 2-21

Screw, FIt, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss, 2-89, 2-97

Screw, Follow, 5-27

Screw, Hex [Ku], 5-31, 6-4, 6-5, 6-7,
6-11, 6-23, 6-25, 6-28

Screw, Hex, .25-10 X 0.75, Fmg/a, Ss,
2-95

Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 1.00, 5, 3-7, 3-9

Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 1.00, G5, 2-63

Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 1.75, Ss, 2-53

Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 2.25, Ss, 2-53

Screw, Hex, .31-18 X 0.75, Sems, 2-33

Screw, Hex, .31-18 X 1.00, G5, 2-35

Screw, Hex, .31-18 X 1.50, G5, 2-33

Screw, Hex, .31-24 X 0.75, NI, 2-53

Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 0.75, NI, 2-55, 2-57,
3-7,39

Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 0.88, G5, 3-85

Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.00, 5, 2-53

Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.00, G5, 2-63

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.25, 5, 2-117

Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.25, G5, 3-75, 3-77

Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 1.50, Ss, 3-11

Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 2.00, Ss, 2-53

Screw, Hex, .38-16 X 3.00, G5, 2-33,
2-35, 2-43

Screw, Hex, .50-13 X 1.50, 5, 2-59

Screw, Hex, .50-13 X 3.00, Ss18-8, 2-75

Screw, Hex, .75-10 X 3.25, G5, 2-47

Screw, Hex, .75-10 X 4.00, 5, 2-47

Screw, Hex, #10-16 X 0.62, Fmg [Ab],
3-79, 3-81

Screw, Hex, #10-16 X 0.62, Fmg, [Ab],
2-19

Screw, Hex, 10-24 X 0.50, Ss, 2-35

Screw, Hex, Case, Brg, Main [Ku], 6-9

Screw, Hex, Cshit [Ku], 6-17

Screw, Hex, Flywheel [Ku], 6-18

Screw, Hex, Head, Cyl [Ku], 6-5

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8, 2-23,
2-41

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.25 X 35, 8.8, 2-33,
2-35

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 110, 8.8, 2-23

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 16, 8.8, 2-17

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 25, 8.8, 2-9,
2-23, 2-33

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 25, Ss, 2-59,
2-79, 2-83

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 30, 8.8, 3-67

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 30, Ss, 2-7, 2-85,
3-13, 3-85

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 35, 8.8, 2-23,
2-31

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 35, Ss (Disk
Scrub Head), 2-7

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 45, 8.8, 3-85

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.5 X 80, 8.8, 3-85

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 25, 8.8, 2-35,
2-41

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 25, Ss, 3-86

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 30, 8.8, 3-86

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 40, 8.8, 2-41

Screw, Hex, M10 X 1.50 X 45, 8.8, 3-86

Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 30, 8.8, 3-11

Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 30, Ss, 2-7,
2-69

Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 40, 8.8, 2-49,
2-59, 2-65

Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 40, Ss, 2-69

Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 50, 8.8, 2-7

Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 55, Ss, 2-69,
2-79, 2-83

Screw, Hex, M12 X 1.75 X 60, 8.8, 2-23,
2-65

Screw, Hex, M16 X 2.0 X 90, 8.8, 2-19

Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.7 X 12, 8.8, 3-21

Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.7 X 20, 8.8, 3-75, 3-77

Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.70 X 10, Fmg, BIK,
2-85, 2-86

Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.70 X 12, 8.8, 3-45

Screw, Hex, M4 X 0.70 X 50, Ss, 4-23

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.8 X 10, Fmg, 2-59,
3-85

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.8 X 12, Ss, 3-13

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.8 X 16, Fmg, 3-69

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.8 X 20, 8.8, 2-15, 2-53

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 12, Ss, 3-45

Screw, Hex, M5 X 0.80 X 20, 8.8, 3-45

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 12, Fmg, 2-39,
2-119

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 12, Ss, 3-83

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, 8.8, 2-19,
2-29, 2-33, 2-39, 2-45, 2-51

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Fmg, 2-51,
2-53, 2-61, 2-65, 3-19, 3-21

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, 8.8, 2-15,
2-29, 2-31, 2-33

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 20, Ss, 2-37, 2-61,
2-65, 2-69, 2-91, 2-93, 2-95, 3-3

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 25, Ss, 2-69, 2-79,
2-83

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 40, 8.8, 2-29

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 55, Ss, 2-63, 2-95

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.0 X 60, 8.8, 2-33, 2-51

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 12, Ss, 2-86,
3-45

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, 8.8, 2-9

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 16, Ss, 3-33

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 8.8, 2-35

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, 9.8, Sems,
2-17, 2-19, 2-29, 2-39, 2-41, 3-45

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 20, Ss, 2-79,
2-83

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, 9.8 Sems,
2-13, 2-41

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, 9.8, Sems,
2-29

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 25, Ss, 2-95

Screw, Hex, M6 X 1.00 X 35, Ss, 3-45

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 110, Ss, 2-73,
3-15

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 130, 8.8, 2-55,
2-57

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, 8.8, 2-95,
3-11

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 16, Ss, 2-55,
2-57

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, 8.8, 2-9,
2-15, 2-19, 2-21, 2-29, 2-37, 2-39,
2-41, 2-43, 2-47, 2-51, 2-99

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, Ss, 2-7, 2-9,
2-15, 2-21, 2-31, 2-39, 2-59, 2-61,
2-65, 2-69, 2-79, 2-83, 2-85, 2-89,
2-95, 2-97, 2-99, 2-123, 3-3, 3-5,
3-21, 3-33, 3-45, 3-59, 3-61, 3-63,
3-75, 3-79, 3-81

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 8.8, 2-7, 2-9,
2-24, 2-27, 2-33, 2-35, 2-39, 2-89,
2-97, 2-119, 2-121

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 9.8, Sems,
2-41, 2-45

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Fmg, 2-61,
3-21, 3-25, 3-29, 3-37, 3-41, 3-51,
3-55

7-25

Home § Find...




CROSS REFERENCE

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss, 2-53,
2-65, 2-69, 2-71, 2-85, 2-89, 2-93,
2-97,3-7,3-11, 3-15

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, 8.8, 2-23,
2-33, 2-35, 2-89, 2-97

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 30, Ss, 2-67,
2-69

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 8.8, 2-51,
2-89, 2-97

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 9.8, Sems,
2-41

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 40, Ss, NI, 2-53

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 45, Ss, 2-37,
2-69, 2-75

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 50, 8.8, 2-53

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 50, Ss, 2-63

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 60, 8.8, FI, 2-9

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 60, FI, 2-59

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 70, 8.8, 2-51

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 70, Ss, 2-67

Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 90, 8.8, 2-75

Screw, Hex, W/ Washer [Ku], 6-10

Screw, Motor, Hyd [En], 4-9, 4-11

Screw, Pan, 5-10

Screw, Pan, #12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc, 2-95,
3-87

Screw, Pan, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc
(ec-H20 only), 2-86

Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 10, Ss, 2-77, 2-81

Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 16, 4.8, 2-21

Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 16, Ss, 2-21, 3-3

Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 25, 4.8, 2-15

Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 25, Ss, NI, 2-3

Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.7 X 35, Ss, 2-3, 2-53

Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.70 X 16, 4.8, 2-39

Screw, Pan, M4 X 0.70 X 20, 4.8, 2-7

Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X 12, Ss, 2-15, 2-21,
2-91, 3-19, 3-25, 3-29, 3-83

Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.8 X 40, Ss, 2-55, 2-57,
3-19

Screw, Pan, M5 X 0.80 X 45, 4.8, 3-75,
3-79

Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 12, Ss, NI, 2-71

Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 16, Ss, 2-67, 3-75,
3-77

Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 25, Ss, 2-71

Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 35, Ss, 2-3, 2-5

Screw, Pan, M6 X 1.0 X 40, Ss, 2-3

Screw, Pan, M8 X 1.25 X 25, BIk, 2-9,
2-13, 2-17

Screw, Pan, M8 X 1.25 X 25, Ss, 2-69

Screw, Pan, Phl, 12-16 X 0.50, F/ Plstc,
2-85, 2-86

Screw, Pan, Phl, M4 X 0.70 X 20, Ss, 3-45

Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 12, Ss,
3-33, 3-37, 3-41, 3-55

Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 16, Tcut,Ss,
4-23

Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 20, Ss,
3-51, 3-59, 3-61, 3-63, 3-64, 3-65

Screw, Pan, Phl, M6 X 1.00 X 35, Ss, 2-5

Screw, Pump, Injection [Ku], 6-25

Screw, Rod, Connecting [Ku], 6-17

7-26

Screw, Set, 5-12, 5-13, 5-15

Screw, Set [Ku], 6-13, 6-15

Screw, Set, M6 X 1.00 X 40, Ss [Cuppt],
3-73

Screw, Soc, .25-20 X 0.75, Al, 2-17

Screw, Soc, .50-13 X 1.50, Al, 2-47

Screw, Soc, M16 X 2.0 X 50, 12.9, 2-47

Screw, Soc, M6 X 1.00 X 16, 12.9, 2-23,
2-33, 2-35

Screw, Soc, M8 X 1.25 X 25, 12.9, 2-79,
2-83

Screw, Soc, M8 X 1.25 X 35, 12.9, 2-79,
2-83

Screw, Valve, Steering, 4-19

Screw, W / Washer, 6-20

Screw, With Washer, 5-23

Seal Kit, Cartridge, 4-13, 4-15, 4-17

Seal Kit, Motor [CI], 4-9, 4-11

Seal Kit, Pump, Hyd, 4-7

Seal Kit, Steering [CI], 4-19

Seal Replmt Kit, 4-8

Seal, Sponge, 0.88 1.00W 43.0L, 2-19

Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, 90, 0.50d, 02ft, 2-15

Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, 90, 0.75d F/11ga 02ft,
2-15, 2-21

Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, 90, 0.75d F/11ga 08ft,
2-9

Seal, Afmkt, Bulb, Str, 1.0d F/11ga 08ft,
2-19

Seal, Bulb, Str, .50Hi .50W 047.2L, Adh,
2-85, 2-86

Seal, Drive, Rear, Grease Cav, 2-47

Seal, Foam, 0.50, 2-9

Seal, Heat, 5-23

Seal, Heat [Ku], 6-20

Seal, Mechanical Assy [Ku], 6-8

Seal, Qil, 5-7, 5-9, 5-29

Seal, Oil [Ku], 6-27

Seal, Oil, Front [Ku], 6-7

Seal, Oil, Rear [Ku], 6-9

Seal, Org, 2-23, 5-10, 6-7, 6-10, 6-19

Seal, Org [Ku], 6-4, 6-7, 6-25

Seal, Org, .069 X 3.06id, 2-117

Seal, Org, .072 X 00.35id #04, 4-15

Seal, Org, .078 X 00.47id #06, 4-13, 4-15

Seal, Org, .078 X 00.47id 06, 4-17

Seal, Org, .087 X 00.64id #08, 4-15

Seal, Panl, Instmt, 2-9

Seal, Plug, Drain [Nitrile], 2-95

Seal, Radiator, 2-39

Seal, Radiator, Upper, 2-45

Seal, Rbr, Clsd, 0.13, Instmt Panl, 2-13

Seal, Shaft, Drain Plug, 2-95

Seal, Stem, Valve [Ku], 6-12

Seal, Valve Stem, 5-12

Seal, Wiper, 2-69

Seal, Wire, 14/16ga [Wp / Mp280 Sealed],
4-21

Seat, Spring Lower, 5-27

Seat, Spring Upper, 5-27

Seat, Spring, Lower, Injector [Ku], 6-25

Seat, Spring, Upper, Injector [Ku], 6-25

Seat, Suspension, W/1 Arm And Belt, 2-15

Seat, Valve, 5-7

Seatbelt, Retractable [Deluxe Seat], 2-15

Send-Unit, Fuel, 2-27

Send-Unit, Fuel [2007], 2-27

Send-Unit, Water, Temp, 04npt
1130h/195d, 2-121

Sensor, Level, Lig, 14vdc 01a .62-11,
2-86, 2-95, 3-5

Sensor, Spd / Dir, 6-30vdc, 2-53

Shaft Widt, Arm, Lift, 2-67

Shaft Widt, Brake, 2-51

Shaft Widt, Pedal, Brake, 2-51

Shaft, Brush, Idler, 2-55, 2-57

Shaft, Fork Lever, 5-30

Shaft, Governor [Ku], 6-13

Shaft, Governor Weight, 5-13

Shaft, Governor, Weight [Ku], 6-13

Shaft, Govnr, 6-13

Shaft, Govnr [Ku], 6-13

Shaft, Idle Gear 1, 5-15

Shaft, Idler, Gear [Ku], 6-15

Shaft, Lever, Spd [Ku], 6-27

Shaft, Motor, Hyd, 4-5

Shaft, Mtg, Sheave, Dsl, 2-33

Shaft, Output, 4-8

Shaft, Output, Motor, Hyd, 4-11

Shaft, Output, Motor, Hyd [En], 4-9

Shaft, Pump, 4-7

Shaft, Pump, Water, 4-3

Shaft, Rocker, Arm [Ku], 6-12

Shaft, Stop Lever, 5-29

Sheave, 01grv, 02.6pd 0.63b [Hc41], 2-33

Sheave, 01grv, 04.1pd 1.6b [XI], 2-33

Sheave, 01grv, Rwk 393400 [3v], 2-33

Sheave, Cshft [Ku], 6-17

Sheave, Fan [Ku], 6-8

Shield Kit, Debris, Replmt [T20], 2-69

Shield Kit, Side, Replmt [T20], 2-77, 2-81

Shield WIdt, Switch, Float, 2-95

Shield, Breather, 5-10, 6-10

Shield, Heat, Dsl, 2-37

Shield, Tray, Debris [Trimmed], 2-69

Shim, 5-27, 6-23

Shim Kit, 4-7

Shim, Injection Pump 0.20 mm, 5-25

Shim, Injection Pump 0.25 mm, 5-25

Shim, Injection Pump 0.30 mm, 5-25

Shim, Pump, Injection, 6-23

Shim, Tappet, Injection [Ku], 6-25

Shim, Washer, 0.88d 0.51b .020, 2-99

Shim, Washer, 0.88d 0.51b .060, 2-99

Shock Absorber, 2.3 Strk, 2-53

Shoe, Brake, 180 X 30mm, 2-49

Shoe, Plstc, Sqge, 14.0, 3-69

Shrd Widt,Fan,Dsl, Repimt
[M20/M30/T20], 2-41

Shrd Widt,Fan,Dsl, Replmt [Tj], 2-41

Shroud Assy, Eng, 2-21

Shroud Widt, Fan, Dsl, 2-41

Shroud, Front, Trimmed, 2-19

Shroud, Seat, 2-15

Skirt, Debris, Eng Radiator, 2-39

Skirt, Fan, Eng, Dsl, 2-41

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)




CROSS REFERENCE

Skirt, Front, Disk Head, 1-1, 2-65

Skirt, Neo, .06, 06.85w 27.95l, 08 Hole,
1-1

Skirt, Neo, .06, 07.63w 51.52I, 11 Hole,
2-61

Skirt, Neo, .06, 12.00w 45.88l, 07 Hole,
1-1, 2-61

Skirt, Neo, .18, 10.37w 27.95I, 12 H&S,
1-1

Sleeve, 0.31b 0.50d 0.31, Ss, 2-79, 2-83,
2-95

Sleeve, 0.49b 0.68d 1.21 [304ss], 2-69,
2-79, 2-83

Sleeve, Cntrl, Pump, Injection [Ku], 6-25

Sleeve, Control, 5-27

Sleeve, Crankshatt, 5-17

Sleeve, Dashpo, Pump, Hyd, Gear, 4-5

Sleeve, Fing, 0.48b 1.25/0.88d 0.6l, Stl,
2-69

Sleeve, Governor, 5-13

Sleeve, Govnr [Ku], 6-13

Sleeve, Nyl, #37 05.01, 2-47

Sleeve, Nyl, 1.22id 14.01, 2-115

Sleeve, P/M, 0.31B 0.44D 1.2L [430Ss],
2-71

Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.3l [430ss],
2-89, 2-97

Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.7 [430ss],
2-73, 2-89, 2-97

Sleeve, P/M, 0.31b 0.50d 0.91 [430ss],
2-37, 2-55, 2-57, 2-63

Sleeve, P/M, 0.34b 0.63d 0.6l, Bnz, 2-75

Sleeve, P/M, 0.34b 0.63d 1.2I, Bnz, 2-73

Sleeve, P/M, 0.37b 0.50d 0.6l [430ss],
3-11

Sleeve, P/M, 0.47b 0.75d 0.51 [430ss],
2-59, 2-65

Sleeve, Pump, Water, 4-3

Sleeve, Rbr, 3.50b 3.58d 1.8l, 3-5

Solenoid, #10, 12vdc, 4-13, 4-15, 4-17

Solenoid, #8, 12vdc, 4-13, 4-15, 4-17

Solenoid, 12v, Valve, Hyd [Cec], 4-10

Spacer, 2-63, 3-7, 3-9

Spacer [Ku], 6-21

Spacer Plate, 4-8

Spacer, Fan, 2-35

Spacer, Fan, Dsl [M20/T20], 2-33, 2-35

Spacer, Hub, Keyed, 2-63, 3-7, 3-9

Spacer, Plstc, Ny, 2-15

Spacer, RIr, 2-69

Spacer, Sqge, Side Brush, Rbr, 3-9

Spacer, Valve, Steering, 4-19

Spool, Pilot, Hyd, 4-13, 4-15, 4-17

Spring, 4-5, 5-7, 5-21, 6-19

Spring Kit, Flat, Replmt [T20], 2-67

Spring Kit, Scu [CI], 4-19

Spring, Brush, 5-21, 6-19

Spring, Cmpr, 0.970d .11wir 2.5, 2-69

Spring, Cmpr, 0.400d .04wir 00.6l, Ss,
3-73

Spring, Cmpr, 0.420d .06wir 1.501, 2-63

Spring, Cmpr, 0.90d .042wir 02.01, 2-73

Spring, Cmpr, 18.8d, 1.6w, 57.11, 2-17

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

Spring, Cmpr, Plunger [Ku], 6-25

Spring, Cmpr, Relief [Ku], 6-7

Spring, Cmpr, Rocker [Ku], 6-12

Spring, Cmpr, Valve, Injector [Ku], 6-25

Spring, Delivery Valve, 5-27

Spring, Dsl, 1.000d 0.50id 1.71, 2-75

Spring, Ext [Ku], 6-19

Spring, Extn, 0.750d X 0.09wir, 2.5, 2-79,
2-83

Spring, Extn, 0.750d X 0.12wir, 4.3I, 2-53

Spring, Extn, 1.690d X 0.20wir, 9.5, 2-67

Spring, Extn, 1.680d X .203wir, 7.5l, 2-59

Spring, Flat, .06 X 4.13 X 6.51 4 Hole, 2-67

Spring, Flat, Retainer, Screen, 2-71

Spring, Governor, 5-30

Spring, Governor [Ku], 6-28

Spring, Keeper, 2-75

Spring, Motor, Hyd, 4-5

Spring, Plunger, 5-27

Spring, Return, 5-29

Spring, Rocker Arm, 5-12

Spring, Start, 5-30

Spring, Start [Ku], 6-28

Spring, Tors [Ku], 6-27

Spring, Tors, 0.75id .06wir 02.8coil, 2-51

Spring, Tors, 1.13id .12wir 02.3coil Rh,
2-51

Spring, Valve, 5-12

Spring, Valve [Ku], 6-12

Spring, Wir, 0.08d, Brake, Parking, 2-51

Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining, 2-3,
2-5

Spring, Wir, 0.16d, Brush Retaining [T5],
2-3

Spring, Wir, 0.25d, Return, Brake, 2-49

Squeegee Assy, Sba, Linatex, 1-1, 3-7

Squeegee Assy, Sba, Ure, 1-1, 3-7

Squeegee Kit, Rear, Replmt [M20/T20],
2-73

Squeegee WIdt, Rear, 2-73

Starter, 12vdc [Kubota], 6-19

Steer-Control, Hyd#05, 06.1 2030 (See
Breakdowns), 2-17

Steer-Control, Hyd05, 06.1 2030, 4-19

Stem, Valve, Hyd, 4-13, 4-15, 4-17

Stem, Valve, Hyd [4w2p], 4-17

Stem, Valve, Hyd, 4w2p, 4-13, 4-15

Stop, Rotation, 2-75

Stopper, 5-13

Stopper, Cam [Ku], 6-15

Stopper, Camshaft, 5-15

Stopper, Fuel [Ku], 6-13

Strainer WIdt, Trough, Debris 4.3w 15.L,
2-71

Strainer, Hyd, 25gpm 100mesh Psi,
2-121

Strainer, Hyd, 25 Gpm 100 Mesh, 1-1

Strainer, Soltn, 20 Mesh, Cyl 3.5d 9.5I,
35

Strap, Rbr, 13.21 [2/S Hooks], 3-75, 3-77

Strap, Rbr, Tie-Down, 2/Hooks 19.01, 2-45

Strap, Sppt, 2-53

Strap, Static, .19 1.1w 25.01 W/ Grommet,
2-69

Strap, Static, W/Grommet, .19 1.1w 25.0I
(Disk Scrub Head), 2-7

Strap, Tank, Gas, 2-27

Strip Mtg, Seal, 2-19

Strip, Non-Slip, 0.50w 06.0l, 2-73

Strip, Rbr, 0.06 03.54w 03.51 [Neo/60],
3-45

Stud, 5-7, 5-11, 5-12, 5-25, 5-29, 5-31

Stud [Ku, 6-7, 6-11, 6-12, 6-23, 6-27

Stud, .31-18 2.75] M8 X 1.25, Ss, 2-73

Stud, Ball, .39d .31-16, Gasspring, 2-15

Stud, Wheel, .50-20 X 1.501, 0.370th, 2-47

Support WIdt, Sqge, Lh Rear, 3-85

Support WIdt, Sqge, Rh Rear, 3-85

Switch Assy, Press, 3.0, 19.51 Tube, 3-5

Switch Kit, Pump, Repair,, 4-21

Switch, Ignition [Ku], 2-13

Switch, Magneto [Ku], 6-19

Switch, Press, 10psi, Spst, 3-19

Switch, Press, 50 Psi, Pm02, 3-47

Switch, Press, Dpdt 0006psi, 2-23

Switch, Rocker, Dpdt On/Off/On, 2-13

Switch, Rocker, Dpdt, On / None / On,
3-75, 3-79

Switch, Rocker, Spst, Mom, 3-45

Switch, Thermostat, Water, 2-23, 2-24

T

Tank Kit, Soltn, W/ Bracket, Replmt, 2-85

Tank, Coolant, 03.30w 4.7hi 04.71 1liter,
2-43

Tank, Coolant, 03.6W 04.1HI 05.5L,1Liter,
2-43

Tank, Coolant, 04.7 03.3 4.7deep, 1liter,
2-39

Tank, Detgt, Trimmed, 3-5

Tank, Fuel, 11.2gal [M20/T20], 2-27

Tank, Fuel, 11.2gal, Dsl, Replmt [2007],
2-27

Tank, Fuel, 11.2gal, Dsl, Replmt, Na[08],
2-27

Tank, Fuel, 11.2gal, Dsl, Replmt, Tj[08]
(Japan Only), 2-27

Tank, Recvy, Trimmed, 2-95

Tank, Soltn, W/ Es [T20], 2-85

Tank, Soltn, W/ Label, 2-85

Tappet, 5-15

Tappet [Ku], 6-15

Tappet, Pump, Injection [Ku], 6-25

Terminal, Bullet, Mal, .157d, 12ga, 3-61,
3-63, 3-64, 3-65

Terminal, Fem, Mp280, Sealed, 18-16ga,
4-21

Terminal, Tab, .25 .19h .84l, 2-23

Thermostat, 180deg, 1.7d [Ku], 5-31, 6-29

Thrust Bearing, 4-8

Tie, Cable, 6.0l, 1.25d Max, 3-64, 3-65

Tie, Cable, 11.3l, 2.75d Max, 3-19

7-27




CROSS REFERENCE

Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.31 .19w 1.8 Max D,
2-13, 2-29, 2-39, 2-41, 2-43, 2-47,
2-57, 2-115, 3-19, 3-47, 3-64, 3-65

Tie, Cable, Nyl, 14.51 .30w 4.0 Max D,
4-23

Tie, Cable, Nyl, 15.31. W 4.5 Max D,
2-39, 3-19, 3-25, 3-37

Timer, 12vdc, 10 Sec, 2-29

Tire Assy, Solid, 18.0x6.0 4.5bc/5bolt, 1-1

Tire, Drive, Scrbr, Non-Skid, 16.0x6.0
(Included in Kit 363174) (Optional),
2-47

Tire, Drive, Scrbr, Non-Skid, 18.0X6.0,
2-47

Tire, Drive, Scrbr, Pu, Grey, 18.0X6.0
(Optional Polyurethane), 2-47

Tire, Idler, Scrbr, Blk, 16.0X3.5, 2-49

Tire, Idler, Scrbr, Non-Skid, 16.0x3.5
(Included in Kit 363174) (Optional),
2-49

Tire, Idler, Scrbr, Pu, Grey, 16.0X3.5
(Optional Polyurethane), 2-49

Transport Kit, Ci [T20], 3-83

Tray, 3-75, 3-77

Tray Kit, Debris, Replmt [T20], 2-71

Tray WIidt, Drip, Dsl, 2-29

Tray WIidt, Drip, Fuel, 2-29

Tray WIdt, Fuel, 2-27

Tray, Debris, Trimmed, 2-71

Tread, Non-Skid, 01.9w 08.0l, 2-7

Tread, Non-Skid, 02.2w 11.51, 3-13

Tread, Non-Skid, 03.0w 11.61, 2-7, 2-9,
2-52

Tube Assy, Plug, Drain, 2-95

Tube Kit, Hyd, Case Drain [M20/T20], 2-57

Tube Kit, Tank, Recvy, Repimt, 2-97

Tube Kit, Tank, Soltn, Replmt, 2-89

Tube Widt, Exhaust, 1.5d, 4 Hole Fing,
2-37

Tube WiIdt, Leg, Ohg, Lh, Pntd, 3-67

Tube WiIdt, Leg, Ohg, Rh, Pntd, 3-67

Tube WiIdt, Plug, Drain, 2-95

Tube WiIdt, Torque, 2-59, 2-65

Tube Widt, Vacuum, 2-71

Tube, 0.38id 0.750d 00.3I, Ss, 2-35

Tube, 0.50d 0.32b 00.4l, Ss, 2-89, 2-97

Tube, 00.38d 00.26b 00.3I St Plt,
2-53

Tube, 00.50d 00.38b 00.61 Stl, 2-53

Tube, Breather, 5-10, 6-10

Tube, Distribution, Water, 2-91

Tube, Drain, Starter, 6-19

Tube, Exhaust, 1.5d, 2-37

Tube, Exhaust, Dsl, 2-37

Tube, Hyd, 08 Jf08/Jf08, 3-15

Tube, Hyd, 08 Jf08/Jm08, 2-55

Tube, Hyd, Brush Return, W/ Cd
[M20/T20], 2-57

Tube, Hyd, Main Return [M20], 2-119

Tube, Hyd, Sqge, 2-119

Tube, Injector, Pipe #1 [Ku], 6-20

Tube, Injector, Pipe #2 [Ku], 6-20

Tube, Injector, Pipe #32 [Ku], 6-20

7-28

Tube, Pin [Ku], 6-3

Tube, Pvc, Clr, 4.0 [Shc80], 3-23, 3-25,
3-27, 3-29

Tube, Radiator, Lower, Dsl, 2-39, 2-43

Tube, Rnd, 1.75d 0.77b 01.11, Stl, Pntd,
2-47

Tube, Rnd, 3.00d 2.90b 02.0I, Ss, 2-89,
2-97

Tube, Seat, Valve, Oil [Ku], 6-7

Tube, Vacuum, 2-7

Tube, Vinyl, Pump, Water, 4-3

Tube, Wand, Vacuum, Metal [1pick=1box],
3-69

Tubing Connctr.Kit, Gorman Pmp, 4-20

U
Upper Hsg Kit, Pump, Repair,, 4-21

Vv

Valve Assy, Relief [Cl], 4-19

Valve Assy, Water, Solenoid , 12vdc, 2-91,
2-93

Valve Assy, Water, Solenoid, 12vdc, 3-13,
3-51

Valve Kit, Poppet, Gorman Rupp, 4-20

Valve Stem, N.O.Valve, Hyd, 4-10

Valve, Breather, Complt, 5-10, 6-10

Valve, Check, 4-13, 4-15, 4-17

Valve, Check, 0002psi [Fast li+], 4-24

Valve, Check, 0002psi Bm04/Bm04, 3-21

Valve, Check, 0005psi [Fast li+], 4-24

Valve, Check, 0005psi Bm06/Bm08, 3-33

Valve, Check, 0005psi Pm04/Bm06, 3-47

Valve, Check, 2Gpm .5Psi Bm08/Bm08,
3-51, 3-55

Valve, Check, Pump, Water, 4-3

Valve, Cntrl, Hyd, 4-15

Valve, Cntrl, Hyd (See Breakdowns), 2-123

Valve, Cntrl, Hyd [M20 And T20], 4-13

Valve, Cntrl, Hyd [M20 And T20] (See
Breakdowns), 3-15

Valve, Cntrl, Hyd, Solenoid, 03/16gpm,
4-17

Valve, Cntrl, Water, 3-73

Valve, Delivery, 5-27

Valve, Eng [Delivery, Ku], 6-25

Valve, Exhaust, 5-12

Valve, Exhaust [Ku], 6-12

Valve, Hyd Cartridge 10no/-0, 4-10

Valve, Hyd, Check, Jm08/Om08 5000psi,
3-15

Valve, Hyd, Solenoid 12vdc 3000psi (See
Breakdowns), 3-15

Valve, Inlet, 5-12

Valve, Intake [Ku], 6-12

Valve, Motor, Hyd, 4-5

Valve, Relief, 4-13, 4-15, 4-17

Valve, Relief, 3000 Psi, 4-7

Valve, Relief, 4000 Psi, 4-7

Valve, Shutoff, 3-79, 3-81

Valve, Solenoid, 12vdc, Water Flow, 3-25,
3-29, 3-37, 3-41, 3-55

Valve, Stem, No, 4-13, 4-15, 4-17

Valve, Vent, Air, Float Type, 3-47

Valve, Water, 12vdc, 6.0mm, 04pf, 3-19

Valve, Water, Solenoid, 12vdc 0.08pf, 3-3

Valve, Water, Solenoid, 12vdc 6.0mm
Pf04, 3-33

Video, Oprtr, Dvd [W/Checklist T20], 3-88

V1, Filter, Screen, 50 Mesh .59d .81 Ss,
3-19

W

Wand Assy, Power, 3-73

Wand Kit, Vac, Sqge, Ci [T20], 3-69

Wand, Dbl Bend, 38.1mmd, 3-73

Washer 1, 5-12

Washer 2, 5-12

Washer, Adjusting [Ku], 6-21

Washer, Belleville, .31, 2-53

Washer, Collar, Gear [Ku], 6-15

Washer, Flat [Ku], 6-12, 6-27

Washer, Flat, .78b 1.75d .18, Ss, 2-95

Washer, Flat, #06, 2-39, 3-69, 3-75, 3-77

Washer, Flat, #08, 2-15

Washer, Flat, #08, Ss, 2-3

Washer, Flat, #10, 2-15, 2-21, 2-33, 2-45,
3-75, 3-79

Washer, Flat, #10 Ss, 2-53

Washer, Flat, #10, Ss, 3-3, 3-19, 3-25,
3-29, 3-79, 3-81

Washer, Flat, 0.25 Fendr, 2-15, 2-21

Washer, Flat, 0.25 Sae, 2-15, 2-17

Washer, Flat, 0.25 Std, 2-45, 2-51, 2-53,
3-19, 3-21

Washer, Flat, 0.25, Fendr, 2-41

Washer, Flat, 0.25, Sae, 2-27, 2-31, 2-33,
2-35, 2-37, 2-53, 3-45

Washer, Flat, 0.25, Ss, 2-5, 2-61, 2-63,
2-65, 2-69, 2-71, 2-91, 2-93, 2-95,
3-3,3-83

Washer, Flat, 0.25, Std, 2-9, 2-29, 2-33,
2-39, 2-41

Washer, Flat, 0.27B 0.69D .05, Ss, 2-5,
2-86, 3-33, 3-45

Washer, Flat, 0.31 Sae, 2-9, 2-53, 2-79,
2-83

Washer, Flat, 0.31 Std, 2-53, 2-121

Washer, Flat, 0.31, Sae, 2-71, 2-89, 2-97

Washer, Flat, 0.31, Ss, 2-31, 2-37, 2-39,
2-61, 2-63, 2-67, 2-69, 2-73, 2-75,
2-79, 2-83, 3-3, 3-7, 3-11

Washer, Flat, 0.31, Std, 2-7, 2-9, 2-15,
2-17, 2-19, 2-21, 2-24, 2-27, 2-29,
2-33, 2-35, 2-37, 2-39, 2-41, 2-43,
2-47, 2-51, 2-55, 2-57, 2-59, 2-65,
2-67, 2-85, 2-89, 2-93, 2-95, 2-97,
2-119, 3-11, 3-13, 3-15, 3-67, 3-75,
3-79, 3-83

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

Home § Find...




CROSS REFERENCE

Washer, Flat, 0.32b 1.00d .12, Ss, 2-9,
2-15, 2-21, 2-69, 2-71, 2-85, 2-89,
2-95, 2-97, 2-99, 2-123, 3-5, 3-21,
3-33, 3-45, 3-59, 3-61, 3-63, 3-79,
3-81

Washer, Flat, 0.34b 0.75d .12 [Viton], 3-19

Washer, Flat, 0.38 Sae, 2-53, 2-59, 2-75,
2-117

Washer, Flat, 0.38 Std, 2-15, 2-53, 2-75,
3-7,3-9, 3-67

Washer, Flat, 0.38, Sae, 2-23, 2-31, 2-33,
2-41

Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std, 2-33, 2-35, 2-41,
2-43, 2-63, 2-85, 3-75, 3-77, 3-85,
3-86

Washer, Flat, 0.38, Std (Disk Scrub Head),
2-7

Washer, Flat, 0.38b 0.88d .08, Ss, 2-75

Washer, Flat, 0.38b 1.25d .12, Neo, 2-71

Washer, Flat, 0.40b 1.12d .12, Ss, 2-39,
2-41, 2-99, 3-67

Washer, Flat, 0.41b 1.25d .12, Pye, 2-15

Washer, Flat, 0.44b 1.00d .08, Ss, 2-7,
2-69, 2-71, 3-13, 3-85

Washer, Flat, 0.50 Sae, 2-17, 2-49, 3-11

Washer, Flat, 0.50, Sae, 2-39

Washer, Flat, 0.50, Std, 2-7, 2-23, 2-24,
2-69

Washer, Flat, 0.50, Std (Disk Scrub Head),
2-7

Washer, Flat, 0.53b 1.88d .12, Sti, PI, 2-9,
2-23,2-73

Washer, Flat, 0.56b 1.38d .11, Ss, 2-59,
2-65, 2-67, 2-79, 2-83

Washer, Flat, 0.62 Sae, 2-19

Washer, Flat, 0.66b 1.00d .12, Rbr, 3-3,
3-79, 3-81

Washer, Flat, 0.69b 1.19d .06, Stl, PI, 2-75

Washer, Flat, 0.75 Sae, 2-47

Washer, Flat, 0.76b 1.50d .06, Ss, 2-49

Washer, Flat, 0.79b 1.18d .06, Nyl, 2-89,
2-97

Washer, Flat, 0.81b 1.06d .06, Stl, 2-39,
2-41

Washer, Flat, 08, 3-45

Washer, Flat, 08, Ss, 4-23

Washer, Flat, 1.10b 1.50d .12, Stl, PI, 2-35

Washer, Flat, 1.15b 1.75d .08, Stl, 2-13

Washer, Flat, 1.26b 1.88d .13, Stl, 3-13

Washer, Flat, 1.26B 1.88D .13, Stl, PI, 2-7

Washer, Flat, 1.39b 2.12d .13, Stl, 2-47

Washer, Flat, 10, 2-35, 3-45, 3-59, 3-61,
3-63, 3-64, 3-65

Washer, Flat, 10, Ss, 2-35, 3-33, 3-37,
3-41, 3-45, 3-51, 3-55

Washer, Flat, 2.16b 3.50d .16, Felt, 2-47

Washer, Flat, Belleville, .25, 2-69, 2-79,
2-83

Washer, Flat, Belleville, .31, 2-35, 2-89,
2-97, 2-99, 3-11

Washer, Flat, Belleville, .38, 2-79, 2-83

Washer, Flat, Belleville, .50, 2-69, 2-79,
2-83

T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)

Washer, Flat, M21.0b X 37d X 3, 2-49

Washer, Flat, Pump, Hyd, 4-7

Washer, Lock, Int-Ext, 0.31, 2-69

Washer, Lock, Int-Ext, 0.31 (Disk Scrub
Head), 2-7

Washer, Lock, Int-Ext, 10, 2-21

Washer, Lock, Int, #10, Ss, 3-19

Washer, Lock, Int, 0.25, 3-45

Washer, Lock, Int, 0.38, 2-33, 2-35

Washer, Lock, Int, 08, Ss, 4-23

Washer, Lock, Split [Ku], 5-31, 6-7, 6-23,
6-27

Washer, Plain, 5-12, 5-29, 5-30

Washer, Plain [Ku], 6-18, 6-21

Washer, Pump, Hyd [En], 4-7

Washer, Rbr, 4-3

Washer, Sealing, 0.28b 0.75d Ss, Neo,
2-95

Washer, Shaft, Rocker [Ku], 6-12

Washer, Shid, Nyl [8-32], 2-13

Washer, Spring, 5-7, 5-25, 5-29

Washer, Thrust, 5-13

Washer, Thrust [Ku], 6-13

Washer, Thrust, 0.34b 1.50d .06, 2-89,
2-97

Washer, Thrust, 0.61b 1.25d .06, Fgl,
2-75, 2-77, 2-79, 2-81, 2-83, 3-7

Washer, Thrust, 1.00b 1.75d 0.13w, Fbr,
3-11

Washer,Flat 0.25, Ss, 2-3, 3-75, 3-77

Weight, Comp, Govnr [Ku], 6-13

Wheel, 06.0D 2.00W 1.19B, Gray Rbr, 2-7,
3-13

Wheel, 3.0d 0.87w 0.44b, Rbr, Pp Core,
2-71

Wheel, 3.0d 1.38w 0.50b, 1-1, 2-75

Wheel, 4.0d 0.89w 0.64b, 2-73

Wheel, 41.3d 19.1w, Rbr, 3-73

Wheel, Steering, 14.3d 0.81b 36tooth,
2-17

Wire, Ground, 2-35

Yoke, 6-19

Home § Find...

7-29




CROSS REFERENCE

7-30 T20 Diesel 331501 (1-12)
Home | Find... § Go To.. n n



We Need Your Help...

As part of Tennant’s Zero Defects Program, we want to know about errors you have
found or suggestions you may have regarding our machine manuals. If you find an

error or have a suggestion, please complete this postage-paid form and mail it to us.
Thank you for helping us make zero defects a way of life at Tennant.

Manual No. Rev. No. Publish Date Page
Machine [_] Report Error [] Suggestion
Name Date
Customer Number

Company

Address

City/State/Zip Code

I o S Y



L¥66-0v¥SS NI ‘stjodeauuiy
ZSvT x0g ‘Od

aAUQ 9|17 YUON TOZL

ST# Suonedlgnd [ed1uydaL

ANVANOD LNVNN3L

33SS34AAV A9 divd 39 T1IM JOV1LSOd
NI ‘SITOdVINNIN 76 "'ON LINY3d TIVIN SSV1D 1SdI4

TIVIN A'lddd SSANISNd

S31VS d3LINN
3IHL NI
[CERIAR=]]

AdVYSS3O3N
39V1SOd ON

alay ade| saul| panop Buore pjo4




We Need Your Help...

As part of Tennant’s Zero Defects Program, we want to know about errors you have
found or suggestions you may have regarding our machine manuals. If you find an

error or have a suggestion, please complete this postage-paid form and mail it to us.
Thank you for helping us make zero defects a way of life at Tennant.

Manual No. Rev. No. Publish Date Page
Machine [_] Report Error [] Suggestion
Name Date
Customer Number

Company

Address

City/State/Zip Code

I o S Y



L¥66-0v¥SS NI ‘stjodeauuiy
ZSvT x0g ‘Od

aAUQ 9|17 YUON TOZL

ST# Suonedlgnd [ed1uydaL

ANVANOD LNVNN3L

33SS34AAV A9 divd 39 T1IM JOV1LSOd
NI ‘SITOdVINNIN 76 "'ON LINY3d TIVIN SSV1D 1SdI4

TIVIN A'lddd SSANISNd

S31VS d3LINN
3IHL NI
[CERIAR=]]

AdVYSS3O3N
39V1SOd ON

alay ade| saul| panop Buore pjo4




	T20 Diesel NA Parts Manual
	GENERAL RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE
	General Recommended Maintenance Items

	STANDARD PARTS
	Fig. 1 - Brushes, Replacement, Scrub Head
	Fig. 2 - Brushes, Replacement, Side Brush
	Fig. 3 - Main Frame Group
	Fig. 4 - Operator Station
	Fig. 5 - Operator Station Insulation Group
	Fig. 6 - Instrument Panel Group, Diesel
	Fig. 7 - Seat Group
	Fig. 8 - Steering Group
	Fig. 9 - Front Cover Group
	Fig. 10 - Engine Cover Group
	Fig. 11 - Engine and Mount Group, Diesel
	Fig. 12 - Engine Fuel Tank Group, Diesel
	Fig. 13 - Engine Fuel Line Group, Diesel
	Fig. 14 - Engine Air Cleaner Group, Diesel
	Fig. 15 - Engine Alternator Group, Diesel (000000-001759)
	Fig. 16 - Engine Alternator Group, Diesel (001760- )
	Fig. 17 - Engine Muffler Group, Diesel
	Fig. 18 - Engine Radiator Group, Diesel (000000-002092)
	Fig. 19 - Engine Radiator Group, Diesel (002093- )
	Fig. 20 - Engine Radiator Hose Group, Diesel (002093- )
	Fig. 21 - Battery and Electrical Group
	Fig. 22 - Wheel Group, Front Drive
	Fig. 23 - Wheel Group, Rear
	Fig. 24 - Brake Pedal Linkage Group
	Fig. 25 - Directional Pedal and Linkage Group, Diesel
	Fig. 26 - Cylindrical Scrub Brush Drive Group, Left Side
	Fig. 27 - Cylindrical Scrub Brush Drive Group, Right Side
	Fig. 28 - Cylindrical Scrub Brush Head Lift Group
	Fig. 29 - Cylindrical Brush Head Skirt Group
	Fig. 30 - Disk Scrub Head Drive Motor Group
	Fig. 31 - Disk Scrub Head Lift Group
	Fig. 32 - Rear Squeegee Lift Group
	Fig. 33 - Cylindrical Scrub Head Debris Tray Mount Group
	Fig. 34 - Cylindrical Scrub Head Debris Tray Group
	Fig. 35 - Squeegee Group, Rear
	Fig. 36 - Squeegee Linkage Group, Rear
	Fig. 37 - Cylindrical Scrub Head Squeegee Group, Right Side
	Fig. 38 - Squeegee Lift Group, Right Side
	Fig. 39 - Cylindrical Scrub Head Squeegee Group, Left Side
	Fig. 40 - Squeegee Lift Group, Left Side
	Fig. 41 - Solution Tank Group
	Fig. 42 - Solution Tank Drain Group
	Fig. 43 - Solution Control Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head
	Fig. 44 - Solution Control Group, Disk Scrub Head
	Fig. 45 - Recovery Tank Group
	Fig. 46 - Recovery Tank Drain Group
	Fig. 47 - Vacuum Fan Group, Scrubbing
	Fig. 48 - Hydraulic Schematic (000000-001503)
	Fig. 49 - Hydraulic Schematic (001504-002282)
	Fig. 50 - Hydraulic Schematic (002283- )
	Fig. 51 - Hydraulic Hose Group, Steering and Propel
	Fig. 52 - Hydraulic Hose Group, Pump and Vacuum Fan
	Fig. 53 - Hydraulic Hose Group, Cylindrical Brush
	Fig. 54 - Hydraulic Hose Group, Disk Brush
	Fig. 55 - Hydraulic Hose Group, Squeegee Lift
	Fig. 56 - Hydraulic Pumps Group
	Fig. 57 - Hydraulic Cooler and Tubes Group
	Fig. 58 - Hydraulic Reservoir Group
	Fig. 59 - Hydraulic Valves Group
	Fig. 60 - Electrical Schematic (000000-001742)
	Fig. 61 - Electrical Schematic (001743- )
	Fig. 62 - Electrical Schematic, Diesel Engine Harness
	Fig. 63 - Electrical Wire Harness Group, Main
	Fig. 64 - Electrical Wire Harness Group, Headlight
	Fig. 65 - Electrical Wire Harnesses Group, Diesel Engine
	Fig. 66 - Label Group

	OPTIONS
	Fig. 1 - ES Pump Group
	Fig. 2 - ES Tanks Group
	Fig. 3 - Side Brush Motor Group (000000-002115)
	Fig. 4 - Side Brush Motor Group (002116- )
	Fig. 5 - Side Brush Lift Group
	Fig. 6 - Side Brush Solution Control Group
	Fig. 7 - Side Brush Hydraulic Valve Group
	Fig. 8 - Side Brush Hydraulic Hose Group
	Fig. 9 - Fast Solution Pump Group (000000-001742)
	Fig. 10 - Fast Air Pump and Detergent Group (000000-001742)
	Fig. 11 - Fast Foam Filter Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head (000000-001742)
	Fig. 12 - Fast Foam Filter Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head with Side Brush (000000-001742)
	Fig. 13 - Fast Foam Filter Group, Disk Scrub Head (000000-001742)
	Fig. 14 - Fast Foam Filter Group, Disk Scrub Head with Side Brush (000000-001742)
	Fig. 15 - Fast Wire Harness Group (000000-001742)
	Fig. 16 - FaST Pumps and Detergent Group (001743- )
	Fig. 17 - FaST Solution Supply Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head (001743- )
	Fig. 18 - FaST Solution Supply Group with Side Brush, Cylindrical Scrub Head (001743- )
	Fig. 19 - FaST Solution Supply Group, Disk Scrub Head (001743- )
	Fig. 20 - FaST Solution Supply Group with Side Brush, Disk Scrub Head (001743- )
	Fig. 21 - Fast Wire Harness Group (001743- )
	Fig. 22 - ec-H20 Install Kits
	Fig. 23 - ec-H20 Solution Pump Group
	Fig. 24 - ec-H20 Solution Pump Supply Group
	Fig. 25 - ec-H20 Solution Supply Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head
	Fig. 26 - ec-H20 Solution Supply Group, Cylindrical Scrub Head with Side Brush
	Fig. 27 - ec-H20 Solution Supply Group, Disk Scrub Head
	Fig. 28 - ec-H20 Solution Supply Group, Disk Scrub Head with Side Brush
	Fig. 29 - ec-H20 Wire Harnesses Group
	Fig. 30 - Backup Alarm Kit
	Fig. 31 - Light Kit, Flashing
	Fig. 32 - Light Kit, Revolving
	Fig. 33 - Light Kit, Flashing Overhead Guard
	Fig. 34 - Light Kit, Revolving Overhead Guard
	Fig. 35 - Overhead Guard Kit
	Fig. 36 - Vacuum Wand Kit
	Fig. 37 - Power Wand Hose Assembly
	Fig. 38 - Power Wand Assembly
	Fig. 39 - Power Wand Pump and Mount Group
	Fig. 40 - Power Wand Pump and Mount Group with Spray Nozzle
	Fig. 41 - Spray Nozzle Kit
	Fig. 42 - Spray Nozzle Kit with Power Wand
	Fig. 43 - Transport Group
	Fig. 44 - Squeegee Guard Kit
	Fig. 45 - Heavy Duty Bumper Kit
	Fig. 46 - Fire Extinguisher Kit
	Fig. 47 - Documentation Group

	BREAKDOWNS
	Fig. 1 - Extended Scrub Pump Breakdown, 1021210
	Fig. 2 - Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 379609
	Fig. 3 - Hydraulic Pump Breakdown, 1024251
	Fig. 4 - Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 71729
	Fig. 5 - Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 1029379
	Fig. 6 - Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 53485
	Fig. 7 - Hydraulic Motor Breakdown, 1024407
	Fig. 8 - Hydraulic Valve Breakdown, 1018938
	Fig. 9 - Hydraulic Valve Breakdown, 1020394
	Fig. 10 - Hydraulic Valve Breakdown, 1037805
	Fig. 11 - Hydraulic Steering Valve Breakdown, 1024260
	Fig. 12 - Metering Solution Pump Breakdown, 73260
	Fig. 13 - Water Pump Breakdown, 1026743
	Fig. 14 - ec-H20 Module Assembly Breakdown, 9007882
	Fig. 15 - FaST Injector Assembly Breakdown, 9004515

	1027591 ENGINE BREAKDOWN
	Fig. 1 - Crankcase Group
	Fig. 2 - Oil Pan Group
	Fig. 3 - Cylinder Head Group
	Fig. 4 - Gear Case Group
	Fig. 5 - Water Pump Group
	Fig. 6 - Main Bearing Case Group
	Fig. 7 - Head Cover Group
	Fig. 8 - Manifold Group
	Fig. 9 - Valve, Rocker Arm Group
	Fig. 10 - Fuel Camshaft Group
	Fig. 11 - Camshaft Group
	Fig. 12 - Piston and Crankshaft Group
	Fig. 13 - Flywheel Group
	Fig. 14 - Starter Breakdown, 74405
	Fig. 15 - Nozzle Holder and Glow Plug Group
	Fig. 16 - Injection Pump Group
	Fig. 17 - Injection Pump Breakdown
	Fig. 18 - Idling Group
	Fig. 19 - Speed Control Plate Group
	Fig. 20 - Governor Group
	Fig. 21 - Water Flange Group

	1040096 ENGINE BREAKDOWN
	Fig. 1 - Crankcase Group
	Fig. 2 - Oil Pan Group
	Fig. 3 - Cylinder Head Group
	Fig. 4 - Gear Case Group
	Fig. 5 - Water Pump Group
	Fig. 6 - Main Bearing Case Group
	Fig. 7 - Head Cover Group
	Fig. 8 - Manifold Group
	Fig. 9 - Valve, Rocker Arm Group
	Fig. 10 - Fuel Camshaft Group
	Fig. 11 - Camshaft Group
	Fig. 12 - Piston and Crankshaft Group
	Fig. 13 - Flywheel Group
	Fig. 14 - Starter Breakdown, 74405
	Fig. 15 - Nozzle Holder and Glow Plug Group
	Fig. 16 - Nozzle Holder Breakdown
	Fig. 17 - Injection Pump Group
	Fig. 18 - Injection Pump Breakdown
	Fig. 19 - Idling Group
	Fig. 20 - Speed Control Plate Group
	Fig. 21 - Governor Group
	Fig. 22 - Water Flange Group

	CROSS REFERENCE
	PART NUMBER TO PAGE NUMBER CROSS REFERENCE LIST
	PART DESCRIPTION TO PAGE NUMBER CROSS REFERENCE LIST



	home page: 
	Find: 
	go to: 
	page up: 
	next page: 


